
HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 
1987-88 

( TWENTY SIXTH REPORT ) 

REPORT 
ON THE 

Report of the 

Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

for the year 1982-83 

( Civil and Revenue Receipts ) 

HARYANA VIDHAN SABHA SECRETARIAT 

CHANDIGARH 

1988 

(Presented to the House एप. रद 

<
D



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Paragraph (s) 

Composition of the Public Accounts Commuittee 

Introduction 

Report on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor 
General of India for the year 1982-83 (Cyvil and Revenue 
Receipts) 

General 1—2 

Part-I (Civil) 

1. Printing and Stationery 3 

2. Labour 4 

3. Home 5—17 

4. PW.D.(PH) 8—9 

5. Revenue 10—11 

6. Education 12 

7. Development 13 

8. Foodand Supplies 14 

9. Medical and Health 15—17 

10, Planning and Environment 18 

11. Irrigation 19—26 

12, Cuvil Aviation 27-28 

13, Social Welfare 29 

14, P.W.D,B &R) 30—32 

15. Transport 33-36 

16, Industries 37 

Part II (Revenue Receipts) 

17. Transport 38—39 

18. Revenue 40—42 

19. P.W.D (B&R) 43 

20. Industries 44—46 

21. Co-operation 47—48 

22. Excise and Taxation 49—64 

Page (s) 

(u)—(v) 

(v)—(vi) 

24 

522 

2330 

31—37 

38—47 

48-50 

51—52 

53—66 

67-85 

86—93 

94—121 

122—133 

134—140 

141—147 

148—164 

165—166 

169—170 

1711717 

178—179 

180—192 

193—196 

197—243



(0 

COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE 

CHAIRMAN 

1. Shri Hira Nand Arya 

MEMBERS 

ने «न. 2. Shrr Bhagi Ram 

3. Smt. Kamla Verma 

4. Shri Lachhman Singh Kamboj 

5. Shri O. P, Bhardwaj 

6. Shri Ran Singh 

7. Shr Shiv Parshad 

3. Shri Tck,Chand 

9 Smt. Vidya Beniwal 

10. Shr1 Vasudev Sharma 

—
 

| न. Shr Kishan Singh . 

12. Shir Buta Singh 

13. Shri Des Raj \ 

14, Shri Sardul Singh 

— 

SECRETARIAT 

1 ShriG L. Batia Secretary 

2. Shn Chander Parkash Deputy Sccietaty 

“Resigned from the membership of the Committee w e.f. 21st July, 1987 on his 
appointment as Chief Parliamentary Secretary and in the vacancy caused by the resignation 
of Shri Ran Singh, Shri Vasudev Sharma was nominated w.e f. 28th July, 1987. 

~*Resigned ftom the memberstup of the committee we.f. 12th August, 1987 on his 

appomtment as Cabinet Minister. 

=1-Resigned from the membership of the Commiteec w.e f. 2nd September, 1987 on 
her appomntment as Cabinet Minister. 

१४४ Sarvshri Bhagt Ram and Lachhman Smgh Xamboj. MLAs resigned from the 
membership of the Committee we f 14th September, 1987 on their appointment as Parlia- 
mentary Secretaries 

Consequent upon the resignations ol Shri 0. P. Bhardwa; and Smt. Kamla Veima, 
MLAs on their appointment as Cabinet Ministers and Sarvshri Bhagi Rarm and Lachhman 
Singh Kamboj, MLAS on their appointment as Parliamentary Secretaries, Sarvshri Kishan 
Singh, Buta Singh, Des Raj and Sardul Singh, MLAs were nominated {0 s¢rve on the 
Committe for the remaming period of the year 1987-88, 



v) 

INTRODUCTION - c e 

1. I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee having been au- "’ 
thorised by the Committee in this behalf, present this twenty sixth Report 
on the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General -of India for 
the year 1982-83 (Civil and Revenue Receipts ). ' : 

ok 

2. The Committee, during the period of their tenure, framed ques- 
tionnaire on the following : 

() Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of I‘ndi‘afi‘ for 
the year 1983-84 (CiviD), relating to the following .departments.:— 

Co-operation 

Medical and Health 

Social Welfare 

1 

2 

3 

4. Agriculture/Development 

5. Irrigation 

6 Printing and Stationery 

7. Welfare of Scheduled Castes and Backward Classes 

(i) Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for 
the year 1984-85 (Revenue Receipts) relating to the following 
departments;— 

1. Excise and Taxation 

2. Industries 

3. Co-operation 

4. Irrigation 

5. Transport 

6. Revenue 

7. P.W.D. (B &R) 

3. P.W.D. (P. से.) 

3. The previous Committce framed questionnaires partly on the 
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 
1983-84 (Civil and Revenue Receipts) cxamined the Report of the Comp- 
troller and Auditor General of India for the yerr 1982-83 (Civil and 
Revenue Receipts) and also conducted the oral examination of the represen- 
tatatives of the various concerned departments but could not ftnalise its 
reporton the basis of cxamunation conducted by the Committee due to 
paucity of time. 

4. A brief record of the proceedings ofthe msstings of the Com- 
muttee has 09520 kspt in the Haryana Vidhamn Sabha Secretariat. 

-



(vi) 
. 5. The Committee place on 1ecord their appreciation of the valuable 

assistance rendered 10 them by the; Accountant.General,Haryana and his staff 
~_ and are thankful to the Secretary to the Government, Haryana, Finance 
"~ Department and the representatives of various departments who appearéd for 

oral evidénce Bne_fo_,;r)e them from time to, time: during, the-period; of theictenure. 
The Cominittee are also thankful tothe Secretary, Haryana Vidhan; Sabha;and 
his staff for the whole hearted cooperation and ~assistance given . by themuto 
the Committee. . 

दर न ~ N e a नन 4 M ' . * e 
~ .o . 

Chandigarh HIRA NAND ARYA i 
The,19(h-Tanuary, 1988 - * Chairman 

IR TS 

\ 

J 
3y . N - 3 L 1 

S o U -y e 
2 3 N KO P ’ N ] =



PART 1 (CIVIL) 



REPORT ही 

GENERAL 

()] " The present Public Accounts Committec was nominated by the 
Hon’ble Speaker vide Notification'No. PAC-14/87/42, dated the 14th July, 
1987. 

(2)  The Committee held 67 meetings in  all at Chandigarh and other 
places upto 8-3-1988. 

3 

. 
यू



PRINTING AND STATIONERY DEPARTMENT 

7.49 Loss due to fire 

[3] For the pievention of fire (untoward mcidents to the stocks of papers 
. Government Printing Presses/godowns, Contfoller; ‘Printing and Stationery: 
issued stahding instructions (August 1981) that the- electricity fittifigs-be एफ, 
covered and the main switch 96 put out before daily closing of presses/go- 
downs. o e ] 

On. 29th October, 1982 (around 7 pm.) a fire was ndticed’in godown 
No. 2 of the Government Printing, Press Madhuban wherein paper and other 
goods valuing Rs. 6.22 lakhs were stored. The fire was brought under con- 
trol on the next day at about 7 a.m. with the help of three units of the fire 
brigade 

The Department assessed that goods (valuing Rs. 0.52 lakh) weie com- 
pletely burnt and paper (valuing Rs. 4.75 lakhs) had been partly burntas a 
Tesult of फिट, The balance paper (valuing Rs. 0.95 lakh) was found intact. 
As per report of the Fire Station Officer, Karnal (31st October 1983) the fire 
was caused due to “short circurit” which indicated that the instructions fof the 
Controller, Printing and Stationery for putting out the main switch before the 
closing of the godown for the day were not followed. 

The matter was reported to the Police on 31st October, 1982 and is under 
investigation (March 1983). Departmental action has not been initiated so 
far (March 1983). 

The mattcr was reported to Government पाए May 1983; reply is awaited 
(November 1983). 

The department in their written replies to the questionnaires of the Com- mittee stated as under ;— 

““The standing instructions of the Contioller, Printing and Stationery in 
his office order No. P&SH-81/4070-78/Admn. dated 21-8-81 regaiding pic- 
vention of fire were mainly two — 

(a) That the main switch of the store must be put off when the electri- 
city in not needed. 

(b) There must be proper arrangements for fire extinguishers in the 
stores 

While analysing whether the standing instructions of Controller, Prmnt- 
ing and Stationery were followed or not these two points are separately dealt 
with. 

(a) Regarding the instructions to put off the main switch when electricity 
is not needed 

Ttis submitted that while -the report of the fire Station Officer, 
Karnal states that the fire was caused है एड to short लाएं, the 

b} 

& 



3 

Enquiry 1eport of the Vigilance department, states that the short cir- 
cuit was not thereason for फिट, Even if short circuit is regarded 
as the reason for fire the explanation of the Electrician, Shri 
Surinder Pal Sharma clearly brings out that the standing instruction 
of the Controller, Printing and Stationery were being followed and 
the main switch of the store was put on only when it was needed by 
the store keeper and it was invariably put off after office hours. 
The explanation of the Assistant Controller Govt. Press, Madhuban 
(Bal Bhawan) also supports his contention. There is, however, 
some evidence of the witness, which came up during Vigilance 
Enquiry who investigated the matter subsequently that the main 
switch of the store wasin working order. There can, however 96 one 
reason for this contradicting statement. The main switch of the 
store is in the open. This building is shared by the «“P & S Deptt. 
and the Ware Housing Corporation”. The press closesdown at 5 
P.M. 

(b) Regarding the instructions of the Controller Printing & Stationery to 
Keep proper arrangement of fire extinguishers. 

The Assistant Controller, Madhuban Press, has stated in his explanation 
dated 27-9-85 that there were 6 fire extinguishers of which 5 were installed 
in machine room. They were got filied by the Fire Brigade in February, 1979. 
Assistant Contioller, has said in his explanation that :— 

“ये यन्त्र फायर बरगेड द्वारा 2/79 को भरवाये गये थे । जैसा कि देखा गया है कि 
उन ot पर तिथि श्रादि लिख दी जाती है ताकि वह साल बाद पुनः भरवाये जा सके, 
किन्तु इन पर तिथि झादि नहीं लिखी थी। दूसरा इस कार्यालय को इस का ज्ञान भी नहीं 
था कि उन्हे साल वाद पुन: भरवाया जाना होता हैं, क्योंकि फायर बरगेड द्वारा उन्हें भरने 
के समय कोई ऐसीं जानकारी/हिदायत नहीं दी गई थी ।” 
However renewed instructions have 0060 issued in this respect recently 
which enjoin that :— 

“प्रत्येक अधिकारी/सुपरवाईजर स्टोर-कीपर नजदीकी फायर झाफिसर के कार्यालय में 
जाकर यह पता किया जायें कि उनके स्टोर में कितने अग्नि बुझाओं यन्त्र लगाये जाने 
वॉछित है, क्या उतनी सख्या मे उनके स्टोर/बॉच मे आग बुझाशओं यन्त्र लगे हुए है । यदि 
नहीं तो तत्काल लगाये जाये । इन श्राग बुझाझओं gt को निर्धारित समय पर सम्बन्धित 
सस्था से खाली करवा कर पू्: भरवाया जाया करे” । 

It is worthwhile 10 mention here that as a followup of their findings 
the Vigilance Department, lodged an F.I R. with Police Station Karnal, 37/52 
Karnal, case No. 178/83 एड 436 IPC which was, however, filled by the City 
Magistrate Karnal as would be evident from endst. No. 57/5/82 Vigilance 
dated 11-3-85 from the S. P. Vigilance Haryana Karnal addressed to the 
Commissioner & Secretary to Govt., Haryana Printing & Stationery Depart- 
ment, a copy of which reached this office on 1-10-85. 

Keeping in yiew the facts that an पर T.R. was lodged in this case 
with the Police at Karnal 1t was decided by the Controller after taking 
legal advice from Assistant District Attorney that salvaged paper to the



4 

tune of Rs. 4 85 lakh instead of Rs. 4.75 lakh should not be  uscd till the 
case is decided by the Court. The information regarding filing of Court 
case-has been sefit to this office only on 1.10.85. Now a committee 
hag’ been coustituted * to go ahead in the matter and submit the report 
expeditiously so that the salvaged paper may be put ३0 use. 

. The preliminary enquiry conducted by the Vigilince Department was 
received vide Goyvt. memo No.' 15/71/82-2 P&S dated. 19.7.83 but the 
Vigilance department lodged an F.I.R. with the Police Station at Karnal 
जाट has been filed by.the City Magistrate, Karnal, 

In addition to the standing instructjons issued vide order No. P&SH- 81/ 4070-78/Admn. dated 21.8.1981 another standing instructions No P&SH- 
82/962‘9-53/Admrn'. dated 14.12:82 have been issued to all the stores and 
Godowns (0 dis¢onnect the.electricity connections from all the stores and 
godowns. And, accordingly all the electricity conncctions have been cut 
off from all the stores and godowns.” 

.. The Committee are not convinced either with the written_ reply or 
with the position explaimed to tHem duripng oral evidencé The Committee 
are surprised to observe that the reports/statéments given by the Fire 
Station Officer, Karnal.and the enquiry report of the Vigilance Department 
about the causes of fire-in the store were at varianze with each other. 
The Committee, think that the statement made during oral evidence- that 
the store caught fire because the main electric switch of the store was 
installed outside the building and that might have been switched on by 
some one because the way- leading to the godownn of the - Piess and 
Warehouse was common, is not free from doubt. The Committee are of-the 
view that this'statement is an after-thought and unfounded. The departmental 
representative, however, admitted during oral evidénce that it was पीट 
responsibidity of. the Supervisor to check and get the fire extinguisher 
refitted’ when specific ddte to re-fill the extinguishers was invariablv 
mentioned thereon. The Committes regietfully obserVe. that in spite of 
clearcut caution neither the Press department nor फिट Fire, authoritics 
observed this requirement and 85 a result, the fire extinguishérs remajned 
unrefilled upto three years which explains away negligence of the department. 
The departmental.representative however, assured the Committce: during 
oral evidence that after investigating the matter the departinent would 
finalize the actign; against the officers/officials responsible for the lapse 
within six montbs. 

The Committee are however constrained to obseryve that the department 
is handling. the matter.in a perfunctory niamiier and i$ mot taking the matter 
seriously as even after the lapse of a number of yeare the matter 15 still. 
hanging fire and no action has been taken 50 far against the officers or 
officials- responsible for पिंड lapse. 

The, Committee therefore, desire that distiplinary. action, aghinst, the. 
defaultin; _o’,ffjmci\va_l_s' be findlized expeditiously and complidrice report furnished 
to'the Committee within three nionthis. In its subsequient reply in Augist 1986, 
the- départment inforiiéd the Committee that a departmiental committee 
hand been constitited " दि exarine and review the utilisation. of partly burnt, 
paper. o ‘ 

The_Committe desire that final cutcome of the examination/review of the 
departmental committee be intimated to them. - 

L
S



LABOUR DEPARTMENT 

3.9 Review on the working of Inspectorate of Factories and Steam Boilers 
and Control of Smoke Nuisances 

4. Introductory 

[4] With a view to looking after the safety, health, welfare of workers, 
to regulate payment of wages, payment of compensation for injury by 
accident to the workers and for investigation and settlement of industrial 
disputes arising in factories and certain classes of industral establishments, 
Government of India has enacted the Factories Act, 1948, the Payment 
of Wages Act, 1936, the Workmen’s Compensation Act, 1923 the Industrial 
Disputes Act, 1947, एड Mimimum Wages Act, 1948 and the Maternity 
Benefit Act, 1961. Lhe State Government have framed rules under these 
Acts. The admimistration and enforcement of the Factories Act is the 
responsibility of घाट Chief Inspector of Factories, whereas the responsibility 
for the enforcement of other Acts is that of ths Labour Commissioner. 

+ * 

Important points noticed m audit during test check (yuly-August 1983) 
of records in the offices of Labour-Commjssioner-cum-Chief Inspector of 
Factories and its field offices located at Yamuna Nagar and Faridabad in 
the implementation of these Acts are mentioned below :— 

2. Building Plans 

Under the Factories Act, 1948, the plans of the buildings are required 
to be got approved by the Chief Inspector of Factories. There were 2,614 
registered factories in the State in 1978 which increased to 4,?46 by the end 
of 1982. A test check of 260 cases pertaining to Faridabad district revealed 
that the building plans had not been approved i the case of 42 operating 
factories for the last 1 to 11 years. Compliance of jthe provisions of the 
Act was not ensured by the department at the time of imitial registration or 
at the time of regular inspection of the factories thus indicating a clear 
failure on the part of the department. The department had no record indi- 
cating the total number of units operating without approval of building 
plans. 

3. Registration/Licence fee 

As per Punjab Factory Rules, 1952, the occupier of every factory shall 
submit to the Chief Inspectoran application उप the prescribed form along- 
with the prescribed fee depending upon the number of workers employed 
and horse power installed for registration and grant of licence. The licences 
are required to be renewed every calendar year. The licence fee accounts 
registers maintained by the Inspectorate were found incomplete since 1969. 
Information regarding the amount of fee outstanding and the number of 

' 

5



6 \ 

factories running without renewal of Licence was, therefors, not ascertainable 
A test check of 300 cases (Faridabad district) revealed that 43 factories 
were running for the last 1 to 12 years without either grant or renewal 
of licence. No action was taken in this regard at the Inspectorate or 
Directorate level. \ 

4. Returns 

As per Factory Rules, the Manager of every factory is required 
to furnish to the Chief Inspector on or before the 15th of January each 
year, annual returns in the prescribed forms indicating, inter alia, total 
number of persons employed, average number of persons employed daily, 
number of persons employed on dangerous operations, number of accidents 
occurred and welfare facilities like canteens, creches, rest rooms provided 
i the factories, etc. The number of factories from which the returns were 
due,, vis-a-vis, received during the years 1978 to 1982 was as under:— 

Year ending Number of registered factories from Percentage of factories 
December whom returns were not submitting returns 

‘Due Received Not received 

1978 2,614 1,286 1,328 51 

1979 3,244 1,319 1,925 - 59 

1980 3,562 1,257 2,305 65 

1981 3,682 1,569 2,113 57 

1982 4,146 1,151 2,995 72 

Delays ranging from 1 to 4 months in submission of returns were 
/found. The number of factories not submitting returns has been increasing 
year after year but no effective steps have been taken against defaulting 
factories except in 08565 where prosecution proceedings were initiated. 
The prosecution cases on this account even decreased from 605* m 1978 10 
496* in 1982. The percentage of defaulters in submitting returns increased 

- from 51 in 1978 to 72 in~ 1982 which indicates the ineffectiveness or in- 

‘ 

adequacy of the action taken in obtaining them. The department has not 
yet developed a system for exercising necessary checks over factories for 
ensuring envisaged facilities to the workers. 

S. Inspection 

The factories are required to be inspected by the Factory Inspectors 
for ensuring compliance of the provision of the Act/Rules by Factory 
owners- No periodicity for conducting inspection was prescribed till June 
1983, when instructions were issued by फिट department to conduct ins- 
pection of all factories at least once in a year. The position of inspections 

*The figures include prosecution on account of non-~disply- of notices and ‘non-main- 
tenance of register also.



»
 7 

conducted during 1978 to 1982 was as under :— 

~ 
Year  Total number of Number of Total numlet Nnmber of  Percentage 
ending registered factories of factories factories not  of factories 
Dece- factories mspected mspected nspected not inspeted 
mber _— 

Once Twice More 
than 
twice 

1978 2,614 1,842 439 68 2,349 265 10 

1979 3,244 1,476 408 164 2,048 1,196 37 

1980 3,562 1934 480 39 2.453 1,109 31 

1981 3,682 1,941 195 4 2,140 1,542 42 

1982 4,146 1,847 234 216 2,297 1,849 45 

The number of factories not inspected has been increasing year after 
year from 10 per cent in 1978 to 45 per cent in 1982. In a test check of 
records it was obszrved the 1,726 factories were not inspected for more 
than 3 years as per Register of Inspection of Factories, though the total 
number of factories not inspected as per annual returns was much less. 

As per departmental instructions (April 1977), everyjfactory Inspector 
was required to conduct general/regular inspection of 10 factories _ every 
month upto June 1981 and 15 factories from July 1981 on the basis of 
selection of factories made by the Chief Inspector. A test check of records 
of Factory Inspectors at Yamuna Nagar and Fanidabad revealed thatthe 
prescribed number of regular and second inspections was not conducted by 
any Inspector during the period from 1978 to 1982. Against the requirement 
of 120 inspections (180 from July 1981 onwards) each, regular and second, 

in a year, the number of actual inspections conducted per Inspector was as 
under — 

— 

Year Number of mspections conducted by the fatory Inspectors 
ending - — 
December Yamuna Ballabgarh Faridabad Faridabd 

Nagar Cricle Circle 1 Circle पा 
Faridabad 

Regular Second Regular Second Regular  Second Regular Second 

1978 78 48 117 64 100 120 Not in existence in this year 

1979 58 Nil 112 64 83 106 55 20 

1980 85 44 92 56 103 88 44 52 

1981 89 34 76 8 77 26 23 4 

1982 96 26 75 Nit 124 1 57 3 



g 

Senior Inspector, Factories Faridabad (appointed in November 1980) cond ucted 9 and 34 regular inspections during 1981 and 1982 Tespectively against the requiremént of 84 regular inspections every year. As a follow एफ actjon, only 12 second inspections were condicted in 1981 and'no second inspection was conductedin -1982. Super checkings of 3 factories per morgh ‘inspected by the Inspector was to be conducted by senior Factory Inspectors. During 1981 and 1982 only 3 and 18 such inspections were conducted agamst the requirement of 36 every year. ) 

-Factories violating the provisions of the Act and rules made there- under are warned and asked (0 rectify  defects. Follow up action is requir- ed to be taken for ensuring comphance.-During test check of . Faridabad and Yamuna Nagar, 1t was seenthat out of 160 cases where warnings \ver'e'issued, follow up action was not takenin 33.cases for ensuring rectifi- cation of defects. 

6. Health 

(@) Medical Inspector 

For watching compliance of the provisions relating to health, welfare and sapitary arrangements पा - actories, one Medical Inspéctor was sarcioncd upto 1979-80. From 1980-81, another post was cirfleat“_e_d‘. owever -during the years 1978-79 to 1982-83 only one post -was filled betwecn "May 1980 and April 1981. Reasons for non-f illing the posts were ‘awaited (Septem- ber 1983). The health aspect of the workers was thus not ensured although theextent of damage to therr health cannot be measured.’ ' 
. 

* पे म् PR v 

(¢) Medical checle-up of workers 

) For prevention of occupational diseases among workers employed on processes of dangerous operations 'in factories, the factory rules, provide that the Cerufying Surgeon shall visit the factories {or medical exaniination of such workers, after an interyal ranging from 14 days to 3 months depen- ding upon the nature of dangerous process on which the workers are employed. Totdl number of factorics involved in dangerous operations and number of person employed in these factories 10 Processes of dangerous operations was not known to the department. Accord ing to records of the Certifying Surgeon, -stationed at Faridabad, there were 200 such factories in the State, and the number of factories inspected by the Cerifying Surgeon during 1978 to 1982 ranged from 102 to 141, 

(i)  Even in factories inspected by the Certifying Surgeon 5 to 19 per- ' cent of the workers employed on dangerious operations “were not'at  all examined and out of those who Were examined, only 41 to 48 per cent of -the workers 'Were examined twice. No worker was examined more than twice. : ' 
(i)  To facilitate medical exammation of the workers at factory site*the Certifying Surgeon was provided with & van duly fitted with X-Ray plant and equippted with laboratory equipments. Clifical tests of the workers Were not conducted since April 1980 .as,the sanctioned posts of Laboratery Assistant remained vacant, The number of workers given chest .X-Ray 

-
t



9 

dNecreased from 1,450 in 1978 to 120 in 1979 and 40 in 1980 (upto April 1980.) 
o worker was subjected to chest X-Ray from may 1980 to August 1983 

as the van in which the plant was fitted, was not in working order between 
December 1980 and November 1982. X-Ray plant has been out of order 
since November 1982. Sunable action to get it repaired wasnot taken. 
During test check, 1t was also noticed that no factory outside Fridabad was 
mspected by the Certifymg Surgeon from September 1981 to December 
1982 on the grounds that van was undcr repair. 

7. Safety 

According to the departmental 1ecord, total number of accidents in 
factories submitting annual returns was 3,205 during 1978, 2,861 during 1979, 
3,069 during 1980, 3,651 during 1981 and 6,085 during 1982. Out of these, 
fatal accidents were 29, 35, 24, 26, and 41 1 the years 1978, 1979, 1980, 1981 
and 1982 respectively. Only fatal and serious cases were analysed by the 
department. In no cese, remedial measures to prevent recurrence was taken 
Scrutiny of enquiry reports of 37 fatal accidents ता factories at Yamuna 
Nagar revealed that in 10 cases, the accidents occurred due to non-compliance 
of safety provisions of the Act/Rules by factory owners such as providing 
adequate guards to machines, effective mamtenance of machines and we 
ring of tight garmznts by the workers near moving machinery. These defects 
were not pomted out by the Factory Inspectors at the time of last inspect- 
ion of the factories, were the accidents occurred. 

The number of mor accidents as per reports received by Inspectorate 
for the years 1978, 1979. 1980, 1981 and 1982 was 2,996, 2,712, 2,751, 3,424 
and 5,945 respectively. The causes of accidents in respect of these were not 
even investigated. 

8. Welfare 

(@) Welfare Centres 

To provide training गए sewing knitting, musc etc, to female family mem- 
bers of the workers, seven welfare centres were functioning m the State since 
its formation (Number 1966). The duration of training course in sewing was 
one year and cloth was to be issued 10 the {irainees by the department. No 
cloth was issued to the tramees during June 1981 to December 1982 and 
the tramees had to bring their own cloth. For bringing improvements 
in working of welfare centres, an Advisory Committee was consituted 
August 1978. The recommendations made by the Committee (Faridabad 
centre) in January-February 1982 for introducing course like soap making 
etc., to help the trainees to supplement their mcome and to conduct adult 
education classes were sent to Labour Commissioner’s office. No action on 
the recommendations was taken by the department (उपाए 1983). 

= P -« < * » 

(d) Welfare of lady workers 

There were about 4,000 ladies working (1976) पा the factories. To watch 
their welfare, on post of Lady Welfare Officer was sanctioned in 1976 ‘ but 
it has not been filled up so for (October 1983) 

* * % " % -4



10 

12. Compensation 

Under घाट Wormen’s Compensation Act, 1923,in thecases of accidents, compensation is payable to the workers drawing motnhly wages upto 
Rs. 1,000. The Chief Inspector factories had no record to ensure that cases 
of accidents reported to him by factories had been initiated for payment 
of compensation under the Act. The nnmber of cases received and disposed 
of on account of compensation clajms during 1978 to 1981 by Labour 
Officers were as under :— 

Year Number of ८8565 Number of cases Number of cases 
ended handled during disposed of during pending at the 

the year the year end of the year 
1978 248 145 103 

1979 274 153 121 

1980 288 135 153 

1981 324 164 160 

1982 381 . 202 179 

The number of outstanding cases increased from 41.5 per cent at the 
end of 1978 to 47 per cent at the end of 1982. 

A sum of Rs. 9.93 lakhs was lying deposited by the end of the year 
1982 with the various Labour Officers in the State on account of amount 
of compensation to be paid to the workers. Reasons for delay in payment were mnoton record. 
" . . e B लि o - - " > W ke £ 

तु The department in reply to the questionair of the Committee stated 85 
under :— ः 

2. Building Plans 

The present districtwise position about the total number of factories 
operating without approval of factory building plans and the amount of 
outstanding licence fee upto 31-12-85 is as follows :— 

Name of No. of Total No. Total 
the factories of factories outstanding 
distt. operating operating fee 

without without 
approval depositing 
of plans licence fee 

o (Present upto 31-12-85 
position) 

1 2 3 4 

Faridabad 89 27 Rs. 8,992.00 _ 
Gurgaon w 59 « 14 - Rs, ~35,300,00



11 

1 2 3 4 

Mohindergarh 31 14 Rs. 4,000,00 

Hissar ' 6l 11 Rs. 4,663,00 

Swsa 39 4 Rs. 700,00 
" Bhiwani 25 9  Rs. 2,850,00 
Rohtak 68 11 Rs.  2,400,00 

Sonepat 53 1 Rs. 250,00 

Karhal 97 36 Rs. 3,875,00 

Jind 39 24 Rs. 5,300,00 

Kurukshetia 87 30 Rs. 13,340,00 

Ambala 73 '35, Rs. 7,120,00 

Total 721 216 Rs. 58,790,00 

" During फिट year 1982, more than 1300 factories were operating 
without approval of plans. From time to time repeated prosecutions 
have been launched in the Courts against the factories operating 
without approval of plans and legal action is still continuing. 
From 1982 to 1985 total number of 1967 prosecutions have been 
launched against the managements operating without approval of 
factory building plans As a result of efforts made, now out of total no. 
of 5125 Factories in the State only 721 factories are operating without 
approval of factory building plans. Most of these managements had sub- 
mitted the plans but were rejected due to various defects in the factory 
buildings, improper layout of machinary, non-piovision of toilets and other 
facilities for the workers. Efforts are being made to get these defects 
rectified at the earliest Plans are approved only when फिट defects are 
removed. All फिट defaulting managements have been prosecuted. ' 

Similaily prosecutions दा lanunched against the managements who 
do-not deposit the licence fee. At present out of 5125 factories only 282 
factories (5% of total factories) have not deposited the licence fee. 
Prosecutions have been launched against them. Mocst of these factories 
are seasonal factories and the outstandmg fee will be recovered from them 
very shortly. 

' 43 operating factotles have been pointed out in the audit report. 
There is difference between factories cperating and 1cgistered factorics. 
No factory 15 registered without approval of plans. Some factories come 
inta operation but their plans are not approved. Out of 43 factories 
painfed ont in the audit reports, [4 factories have been closcd. Builiding 
plans of 14 factories have been approved. The rtcmaining 15 factories



12 ) 

‘submitted the plans, but were rejected due to varjous defects. Prosecutions 
have been launched against these 15 factories, Managements are being 
stressed upon to remove the defects at the earliest. - 

At the time of regular inspection if any factory is found running 
without approval of plans prosecutions are launched. In case of non- 
compliance repeatéd prosecutions are launched. The Factory Inspectoratc 
has already been given instructions. As already pointed out from 1982 to 
1985, 1967 prosecutions were launched against the managements for operating 
the factories without approval of plans. Appropriate action was taken 
and t\here was no mnegligence on the part of officers/officials >’ 

¢ \ 

3. Registration/Licence fee 

“The details of registration and licence fce are maintaned in separate 
files for each factory and these details arc posted/incorpcratcd in the 
accounts register also to have a check at a glance. At the time of audit 
the details available गा the files were not posted in the account registers. 
These have now ‘been posted and the registers are complete. 

The information regarding amount of licence fee outstanding against 
factory and the number of factories running without receipt of licence fee 
is already given above m reply to para 2. 

" As already pomted out in para 2 out of these 43 factories 
14 factories have been closed and 14 factories have obtained licences. Though 
remajning 15 factories have paid the licence fee but the licences were not 

@issued as the plans of these factories had not been. approved ‘due 10 various 
defects. Prosecutions against these factories were also launched for non- 
approval of bulding plans.” x 

4. Returns 

Ut “It is stated that such factories are generally in small scale sector and 
do not employ the persons well conversent with the filing up of wvarious 
returns under various labour laws. This problem is experienced by all the 
States and it was discussed in the conference of Chief Inspectors.of Factorijes 
as, well as in the meetings with the Senior Officers of फिट Labour Bureau, 
Ministry of Labour. It is not considered desirable 10 prosecute the manage- 
ments for this lapse but all persuasive methcds घाट adcpted to secure the 
returns. Moreover, due to shortage of staff and location of such factories/ 
units at far flung areas, employces of such factories could nct be properly 
guided/educated to fill these returns. Spccial training camps for this purpose 
घाट being organised. In addition, Factory Inspectcrs are being impressed 
upen to get these returns filled up from the, managements at the time of 
their regular insp:ctions of the factories With this methodology it is hoped 
that arrears in thrs respect would be liquidated. ' 

The department with the help of officers of Labour Bureau, 
Ministry of ' Labour has started 1'm’part1ng training to the employees of the 
industrial undertakings regarding filling up the returns and to persuade 
thefn for sending these returns by the prescribed dates. As already 
mentioned above, Factory Inspecters are being given this additional duty 
to get these returns filled up at the time of their inspection of the factories,”



13 

5 Inspeetions 

“Itis a fact that the number of factories not mspected increased from 
1978 to 1982. The reasons for increase in the number of factories not inspe- 
cted are as under :— 

() Inadequate inspectorate staff— 

In the year 1978 there were 7 factory inspectors in position. During 
the year 1978 to 1982 there was an increase of more than 1500 
factories, but the strength of factory Inspzactorate remained the same. 
National Commission on Labour and Govt. of India have fixed the 
norm of 150 factories per inspzetor, so that he can mspect 150 facto- 
ries once m a year. From 1978 to 1980, the strength of Factory 
Ingpectors was only 7 and from 1980 to 1982 the strength of Factory 
Inspectors was increased to 9, against the requirement of 25 factory 
inspectors. With the Iimjted number of Factory Inspectors appointed 
the average number of inspections conducted per inspector as per 
date given in the audit report were 300 inspections in a year which 
1s more than the norm fixed by the National Commission on Labour. 

(i) The department has prescribed an exhausuve mspection performa, so 
that during the inspections all the provisions are looked into and the 
factories are throughly inspeeted. Therefore, the iegular inspection 
work takes considerable time, 

(ui) Uptull now no transport facilities have been provided to the factory 
inspectorate. The factory nspectorate consists of engineers and 
doctors. Unlike other departments the facilities of transport. has not 
been provided. In the absence of this facility lot of time is wasted 
in 1eaching the factories which are located at दिए of places 

(iv) In the State of Haryana due to power crisis many factories get 
closed at short notice or operate during night when power is 
available. This factor also caused less number of inspections. 

(v) The factory inspectors are to attend the Courts for conducting the 
prosecution complaints 

(v1) Factory Inspectors are also required to conduct accident enquires 
and inspect factories for realisation of licence fee and to attend 
complaints. But with the limited factory inspectorate staff .and 

“facilities, efforts have been made to inspect maximum number of 
factories ina year which 18 much more than the norm fixed b 
the National Commussion on Labour. . 

The department has prescribed more number of factories to 9८ 
inspected keeping in view that efforts should be made to 
inspect maximum number of factories. According to the policy 
of the department if any serious.violation of the Factories Act 
is found during the course of inspection, no warnings are issued 
for the rectification of defects but straight away prosecutions are 
Jaunched againgt the managements. Only in case of minor vicl- 

, -+ ations warnings issued for the rectification of defects. Itis 8150 
* . mentioned that more stress 15 laid to inspect more number of



14 

factories, so that serious violations could be pointed out and 
rectified. 

“ “'Out of 160 cases of inspections, only. in 33 cases where warning; were 
हर issued follow up action for the verification of the rectification of 

defects was not taken. It was due 10 the shortage of inspectors 

and other constraints explained above. After 1982 the incidence 

of inspections vearwise 15 given below :- ' 

. Year Total No. of . Total No. 

.- : working of 
व दा factories ' -inspections 

7, 1983 4552 2733 
1984 4707 4344 

1985 - 5125 2392 

. During the year 1983, 8 more inspectors were appointed cn adhoc 
basis and accordingly theincidence of inspections Wwere improved 
in the year 1984 as indicated above. But again the incidence of 
inspections decreased in the year 1985 due to :— - 

\ 

0 Termination of services o 8 inspectors appointed पाए. 1983 on 
adhoc basis. 

.- (ii) After the Bhopal tragedy गाए. the end of 1984, the Govt. of India 
: " _stressed upon the State Govt, 10 conduct safety survey of all the 

Chemical and Hazardous factories and these factories should be 
repeatedly inspected on priority basis. Accordingly, inspectorate 
were directed to concentrate on the Chemical and Hazardous 
Factories. There is improvement in the no. of inspections. But 
dueto shortage of staff and other constraints as explamed above 
all the factories could not be mspected ina year.”” 

6. Health 

(a) Medical Inspector 

. <The post of Medical Inspector of Factories remained vacant and 
could not be filled up despite the efforts’ by the department as suitable 
qualified persons were not available. The post was advertised by the 
‘Haryana Public Service Commission also. The Government has sanctioned 

two_ posts of Medical Tnspectors of Factories. One post has been filled 

up in the year 1984, 

The Health provision of the Factories Act generally relate to provi- 

sions of toilet facilities, proper disposal of trade waste, veniilation and ligh- 

tings- in the workshed, cleanliness, medical aid etc. To check these provi- 

sions the'Factory Imspectors have also been given training by DGFASLI 

at Bombay. Thus, the Inspectors of Factories are also in position to cheak 

these provisions. In the absence of Medical Inspectors of Factories the Fac- 

tories Inspactors were performing the duties for the implementation of health 
‘provision. In the other States also there is a -shortage.-of Medical



15 

Inspectors of Factories and the implementation of the provisions are 
looked after by the Factovy Inspectors.” 

दी Medical Check पु of Woilers 

_“652factories have been identified पा which total ro ol 15000 work- 
पाई are ‘working on dangerous opecia 1015, which require mecdical examui- 
nation by Certifyimg Surgeon. Eff पान have been made to medically examine 
maximum number of workers cmploved on dangerous operations. Because 
there is only ome Cerufymng Surgeon i the State, thercfore, 1t was not 
possible to examine all the workers employed on dangcrous operations at 
one time. It 15 also mentioned that Haryana 15 the only State in the 
country which has appointed a whole time Certifying Surgeon and provi- 
ded with additional facilities of Mobile Van duly fitted with X-Ray equip- 
ments and Laboratory. 

The mobile van went out of order and it required major repaus. 
Initially, efforts were made to get it repaired f1om पट workshops run by 
the Transport, PW D and Health Departinents but they showed their 
mnability to undertake the repaus of the Van As such, thc Haryana Agro 
Industries Corporation, Chandigarh wcic approached 1o undertake the 
.work of major repairs. The Corporaucn entrusted this work to फीट 
workshop run at Nilokheri, which after inspection of var. submitted 
rough estimates of Rs.47,000/-for the complete fabiication of the body 
of the Van, Goveirnment after due consideration, accorded sanction to 
the incurring of expendituie and finally the van was handed over to 
the workshop at Nilokheri. Ultimately, the Van was got 1epaired. There 
was no delay and negligence in this case. Howevci, in the absence of 
Van, the Certiying Surgeon did the job of examination of workers n 
Faridabad which has फिट maximum number of factores. Dunng the period 
May, 1980 to August, 1983 the Certifymng Surgeon did chnical tests 
regarding the fitness of workers. The work dome by the Certifying 
Surgeon from the year 1978 to 1985 is given as under — 

Year No. of factories No. of persons No. of workers 

ending inspected by the employed on _ examined 

December Certifying Surgeon dangerous operations 
in factories ins- 
pacted by the 

Ceitifying Surgeon 

1978 ‘ 115 : 6130 5439 
1979 102 5471 4470 
1980 103 6121 5801 . 

1981 141 6140 5110 

1982 ' 112 5820 4741 

1983 302 13327 5400 

1984 : , 104 . | 4514 1900 
19857 . तह पा - 4969 .. L2140 _



16 

7. Safety 

“From 1978 to 1982 the incremse 10 the unmber of Ia‘ct‘orics was 
more than 1500, except for the year 1982, the average rate of accidents 
per 1000 workers was on decrease. 

The following table gives the number of industrial accidents and_rate 
per 1000 workers 1n the State:— ) 

Year No. of accidents Rate per 
1000 

' Fatal Non- Total workers 
Fatal " Lo 

1978 29 3205 3234 19.00 

1979 35 2861 2896 16.00 1 

1980 25 3070 ' 3095 17.00 o 
198] 25 3617 3642 18.00 

1982 41 6085 6126 27.00 

1983 30 3863 3893 16.00 

1984 34 3163 3197 12.60 ' 
1985 32 2029 2061 11.80 ' 

. In the country the average rate of reportable accidents in the factories 
is between 65 and 70 per 1000 workers. Haryana compares favourably 
are being made to reduce the occurrence of accidents to the minimum. 
The department did investigate the causes. In the year 1982 the accident 
figure was more disturbing and special compaign was started to implement 
the safety provisions. 

Special training programme for the motivation of workers and 
managements were conducted. Increase in the rate of accidents was 
averted and now it is steadily on the decline. 

Due to the shortage of [actory inspectorate, minor accident could not 
be investigated. During the course of inspections various defects are pointed 
out to the managements and managements are prosecuted for mon-com- 
pliance. 

Haryana is one of the State in the country where maximum number 
of prosecutions have been launched for strict compliance of the Factories 
Act. 

The Factories Act is strictly enforced in फिट State. The number ‘of 
prosecutions launched and convictions obtained alongwith fines imposed



17 0 

for the violations of the piovisions of the Factoiies Act are as follows .— 

Year " Total No Convictiens —rFme [0567 
of prosecutions obtaincd 

1978 . 2021 2008 Rs. 145635/- 

1979 1601 1969 ‘Rs. 128880/- ° 

1980 1807 2791 Rs. 111075/- 

1981 1859 2180 Rs. 316450/- 

1982 2297 2105 Rs 435315/- 

1983 2299 2100 Rs. 401740/- 

1984 3472, 2014 Rs. 477110/- 

1985 2538 2316 Rs. 504995/- 

As per provisions of the Factory Act फिट mamtenance of Safety 
Standards in the factorics 15 the direct 1esponsibility of the managements. 

In dayto day working i the factories many times, the safety guards 
are removed by the workers for the reparr of machines and the same 
are not placed in position 1mmediately after फिट repair In many cases 
the workers also perlerm unsafe acts, which cause accidents, 

It 1s moimally cyperienced that accidents घाट not causcd by ome 
single factor or causc. It 1s the net result of combinaticn of factors or 
causes. During the course of 1inspections, the decfects aic pointed cutto 
the supervisors and managements. However, 1n some cases the Factory 
Inspectors did not make faithful repoits about the safety measures 
and, hence, accidents. In such cases, disciplinary action has been taken 
against these Factory Inspectors” 

8 Welfare 

(@) Welfare Centies 

‘It s not correct that no cloth was supplied to any of the seven 
Labour Welfare Centres Iccated m various industrial towns m the State. In 
fact the details of clothsupplied tothe centres during the period under 
report is appended below : — 

Sr, Centre Cloth issued Valuc m Rs 

Na. . 10 meters 

1 

1  Ambala City ) 46 253-00 — 
2. Yamuna Nagar 183,40 1240-50 —_ 

3 Sonepat 90 942-25 —_ 

4. Bhiwam 87 1122-00 — 

5. Hissar N » 163,40 2000-00 —_— 
6 -Faridabad . 35, 352-50 अन्न 
7. शिव फध Nil - Nil e



’ 18 -~ 

In this connection, itis significant to point out that the garments 
stitched by the trainees from the cloth of the centre 1s the property of the 
Govt., whereas the ownership of garments stitched out of the cloth 
brought by the trainees belongs to them. For this matter, by and latge, 
the trainees prefer to bring own cloth so that the stitched garmentscould 
be taken home to be used by their family members. Obviously the 
requirement of cloth by the centre is neither so massive nor regular. 'In 
any case, whenever cloth is demanded by फिट Centre Incharge, the depart- 
ment makes arrangement for the same. In fact, the trainees in Panipat 
prefer to bring their own cloth 50 that the garments stitched become 
पल property Thatis why no cloth was issued 10 the trainces of Panipat 

entre. 5T 

Relevant cxtract of thc proceedings of the two meetngs of 
the Advisotry Committee for Faridabad Centre held on 27.1.82 and 
26.2.82 may be seen at Annexure ‘A’ and ‘B’ respectively. From the 
perusal of thz extract ofproceeding of the meeting dated 27.1.1982, it 
would be revealed that the members recommended, inter alia. o 

1. To introduce adult education classes, and 

2.  To introduce vocational training, such as, soap making, uniform 
making etc. . . 

As evident, the proposal to introduce adult education classes was 
not accepted by the Charman because of the poor response. 

Similarly the decision for conducting vocational . courses like. soap 
-making etc. could not be implemented because Sh. Darshan Singh, Member 
of the Advisory Committee could not submit detailed scheme’. 

e * 

(d) Wefare of Lady workers 

“The post of lady welfare officer was for the first time created 1n the 
department and as such, the qualification and experience of the post were to 
be laid down. This took time and thereafter the post was notified to the 
Directorate of Employment Exchange for recommending “suitable candi- 
dates. The Directorate of Employment Exchange notified the post to-all 
its exchanges 10 the Stat~, but no candidate was available having the 
prescribed qualifications/experience, After due consideration, Government 
relaxed the qualifications/experience and get the post advertised through 
the Haryana Public Scrvice Commission. Even then with the relaxed 
qualifications/experience no candidate could be made available by the 
commissicn The commussion has suggested. to further relax the quali- 

-fications/« xpertence and the same is under consideration of Govt. IE is 
hoped that with the further relaxation the post will be filled up soon.’ 
By 

[ 

12. Compensation 

“The Commysicnets appointed under the Workmen’s Compensation 
Act exercise quasi judicial powers meaning thereby that फिट parties con- 
cerned have to - be given proper opportunity to put forth their .claims. 
The Commissioners under this Act have to frame specific issues and 0855



19 

speaking orders on each specific 15506. This is a time consuming process 
and hence more outstanding cases. In addition to this, more and more 
cases are being handled by Commissioners under thisact m view of ever 
mcereasing numbcer of factories/establishments. However special cfforts 
arc being made to dispose of the cases under this act. 

Barring a small fraction of amount of Rs 40,400/-the entire amount of 
Rs. 9.93 lakhs lying deposited in the court of Commissioners was disbursed 
during the calendar year 1983. The amount of Rs 40,400/- relating to 2 
cases of Panipat could not be disbursed because the aggrieved parties have 
filed appeals 10 the High Couit of Punjab and Haryana against the orders 
of the Commissioners. Thesec appcals are still pending in the High Court. 

Most of the amount was disbursed 1 फिट first quarter of 1983 and 85 
such, no delay 15 said to have occuried in disbursement of the amount.” 

(2) Buillding Plans 

During the course of oral examunation when asked to intimate 
the total number of ‘units operating without approval of building plans 
of thewr factories, the departmental representatives informed the Com- 
miltee that upto November, 1986, out of 721 registered factories, 546 
factories were operatmg without approved building plans. He further 
informed that the prosecutions had been launched against these factories. 
The Commuttee was also informed that Government of India was consi- 
dering to amend section 92 of the Factortes Act, 1948. The Com- 
mittee are constrained to observe that when the State Government had 
framed rules separately under the Factories Act, 1948 enacted by the 
Government of India, it 1s the sole responstbility of the State Government/ 
Department to enforce the Factories Act, 1948 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the circumstances under which 
a large number of factories were allowed to operate without approval of 
building plans should be investigated and appropriate. action taken against 
the officers/officials responsible for not securing compliance of the Factories 
Act. 

(3) Registration/Licence Fee 

The Committee further note that the Licence Kee has yet to be 
recovered from 145 (Out of 5298) factories against whom prosecution pro- 
ceedings had been launched in the court. The Committee desire that the 
cases of recovery of outstanding licence fee, from the defaulting factories 
should be pursued to their logical conclusion and progress made in this 
behalf intimated to the Committec. 

The Committee also strongly recommend that action against the 
officers/officials who failed ‘to recover the licence fee from these factories 
should be taken expeditiously and compliance report furnished to the 
Committee within three months. 

(4) Returns 

The Committee note that the number of factories not submmtting 
returns had been increasing year after year and that there were delays 
in submisston of such returns to the Chref Inspector,



20 

. The Committee, therefore, desire that factories from where annual returns are due should be exhorted to submit their returns on regular basis, so that the amount of arrears do mnot accumulate. For this purpose, strict instructions should be issued to all the defaulting factories to get the annual returns prepared from. the management at घाट timic of inspection: of factories. 

(5) सडुन्यीजा 

The Committee observe that there has been tremendous increasc पा. the number of factories not mnspected year after year, but no -efforts were made by the department to carry out the inspections. The Com- mittee also note that the prescribed number of regular and second ins- pection were not conducted by the Inspectors during the 'period from 1978 to 1982 in respect of factories at Yamuna Nagar and Faridabad. The Committee firther note that in respect of these factorics followup action was not taken m 33 cases, (out of 160 cases) for ensuring recti- fication of defects. The Committee are constrained to observe that the purpose of, enforcement of the Factories Act is defeated मी these inspec- tions are not conducted after the prescribed intervals 

The Committee, therefore, recommend that the department should create and stream-line their machinery, so that the prescribed norms of inspections could be adhered to and the cases of violation of the provi- sion of the Factories Act brought to book promptly. 

(6) Health 

(8 The Commuittee note with concern that out of 3 posts 0 Medical Inspectors of "Factories sanctioned by the Government only one post of Medical Inspector was filled up 1 the year 1984 and the re- maining two posts were lymg vacant. During the course of oral exa- mination the departmental representative informed the Committee that qualified persons possesing M.B.B.S. Degree prescribed for the post of Factory Inspector were Tot mterested to join the post of Medical Ins- pector as in this department they were cut from their professional ex- pertise and they could not remamn पा touch with their own profession. He further added that apart from this, there was no scopc for therr further promotion and thercfore, these were the main hindrances in the way of filling up of the posts 

The Committee recommend that in order to attract qualified doctors for the post of Medical Inspector in the Labour Department, Government may consider the desirability of providing them with certain incentives and benefits in फिट form of equivalent grade, as is provided to the M.B.B.S. Doctors in Medical and Health Department or elsewhere, as well as promotion vistas and monatary gains to atract the talented hands, 
% 4 मन दर “ न ¥ 

(©) Medical check-up of worker s 

. Durmg the course of oral examination, the departmental represen- tative informed the Commuttee that the M.B.B.S. Doctors were not at all interested to be appointed as certifying Surgeon because of absence



21 

of avenue of promotion in the depaitment Besides this, the doctors 

were cut off from their mam profession. It further 1nformed that 

Haryana State was not the only State facing critical situation but this 

problem prevailed all over the country 

The Committee are not satisfied with the reply of the depart- 

mental representative The Commuttee observe that the factory rules 

provide for prevention of occupational diseases but medical check up of 

workers had not been strictly foillowed even though medical examination 

to check up the workers of occupational diseases was 1n public interest 

and was very essential 

The Commuttee suggest that the qualifications prescribed for this 

post should be relaxed पा. order to attract the desirable personnel for 

the job 

The Committee further suggest that the doctors working in public 

sector can be imparted traing to be appomted as certifying Surgeon 

पा order to meet the shortage of doctors in the department 

(1 Safety 

The Commuitiee note with concern that the number of accidents 

पा) factories 1s on ncreases but no remedial measures to prevent recur- 

rence of these accidents weie taken by the department The Committee 

observe that these accidents had occured due to non complance of 

safety provisions of the Act Rules by factory owner, such as providing 

adequate guards to machines, effective mantenance of machmes and 

wearing of tight garments by the workers near moving machinery, but 

these defects were not pointed out by the factory inspectors at the time 

of last inspection of the factories were the accidents had occured. 

The Committee desire that the cases in regard to the imposition of 

fine on the factories for violation to the provisions of the factory Act and 

prosecution in the Court be pursued vigorously and the amount of fine be 

recovered at the earliest under intimation to. the Committee. 

The Committee also desire that the department should investigate 

the cases of accidents thoroughly in the factories and take suitable reme- 

dial measures of providing adequate safety to prevent recurrence of these 

accidents. 

(8) Welfaie 

(@) The Comnutiee regret to note that Advisory Committee for 

bringing 1mprovement 11 working of Welfare Centies was constituted 1n 

August, 1978 but the Advisory Committee was unable to send a com- 

prehensive and detailed scheme 1n this regard until 1982 when it sugges- 

ted for introducing courses like soap making, uniform making etc. 

The Committee is not all at satisfied with the working of the Advisory 

Committee as it took the matter in a lackadaisical manner and desire 

that the reasons due to which the Advisory Committee could not draw the 

detailed scheme be investigated and intimated to the Committee within 

three months. 
B मद K P ik *



22 

(d) Welfare of lady Workers 

The Commuttee note with dismay that the post of a Lady Welfare Office: was sanctioned in the year 1976 for the welfare of Lady workers but the depart- ment was unable to fill up the post. The Commuttee observe that had the qualifications/experience of the said post 066 relaxed as has been done now, the post could have been filled uplong back. The Committee regret to observe that the department did not take the matter seriously 

The Committee, therefore, desire that in future prompt action should be taken in such cases of public interest and also desire that action to fillup the post of Lady Welfare Officer be intimated to the Committee within three months. 
o v 

(12)  Compensation 

The Committee note that the number of outstanding cases on account of compensation payable to the workers under the Workman’s Compensation Act 1923 were on the increase and that there were delays in payment of compensation 
to the workers . 

The Committee therefore, desire that all pending cases of compensation payable to फिट workers be finalised expeditiously and a progress report to this effect be furnished to the Committee within three months.



HOME DEPARTMENT 

Paragraph 3.12 Embezzlement 

[5] Provident Fund Rules provide that a temporaiy advance may be 
granted 10 a subscriber equal to six month’s pay or half the amount at the credit 
of the subscriber whichever 15 less when the sanctioning authority 1s  satisfied 
about the pecular circumstances warranting grant of advance Further, 
Financial Rules require the Drawing and Disbursing Officer to ensure that all 
amounts drawn from the treasury are accounted for n the cash book and 
disbursed to the actual payee 

The Deputy Controller of Civil Defence, Hissar issued between August 
1978 and January 1982, 46 sanctions n fa vour of 7 subscribers for the with- 
drawal of General Provident Fund Advances amounting to Rs 0 94 lakh. 

It was noticed in audit (Maich 1982) that the amounts sanctioned 10 
favour of six subscribers exceeded the balances at their credit by amounts 
1anging between Rs 0 02 lakh and Rs 0.19 lakh 

On this bemng pointed out 1n audit (March 1982), a departmental enquiry 
was ordered (March 1982) by Commandant General, Home Guards and 
Director, Civil Defence, Haryana which revealed (611 1982) that out of 
Rs. 0.94 lakh drawn from the treasury, Rs. 0 70 lakh had necither beenentered 
पा the cash book nor paid to the subscribers. The department intimated that 
Rs. 0.46 lakh had been recovered till June 1982 from the defaulting offictal 
(Store-Clerk handling cash). Report regarding recovery of balance amount 
was awaited (November 1983) . 

F1.R was reported (June 1982) to have been lodged with the Police in 
May 1982. The department stated (January 1984) that the case was still under 
mvestigation and the challan had not yet been filed 1 प्रिंट Court. 

The embezzlement was facilitated, wter-alia, because "ना 

(1) advances were sanctioned without verifying the balance at the 
credit  of the subscribers; 

(ii) orders of competent authority for 1ssue of 12 sanctions (Rs 0.27 
lakh) for grant of advances to one subscriber were not obtained; 

(0 checks to ensure that amounts drawn from the treasury were entered 
in the cash book and disbursed to the actual payee’s were mnot 
exercised; and 

(१) copies of sanctions required (0 be endorsed to the Accountant Gen- 
eral’s office, were not sent. 

The matter was reported to the Government in May 1982 who intimated 
in April 1983 that action against the sanctioning authority was being nitiated. 
Further developments are awaited (November 1983). 

23



24 

The department in reply to the questionnaire of the Committee stated 
as under — 

“During the period (August, 1979 to January, 1982) of fraud com- 
mitted by Sh. Gulal Gur, of the office of the civil defence Hissar, 
the following officers/Tehsildars were holding the charge of Deputy 
controller civil defence Hissar and exercising the power of 
Drawing & Disbursing Officer/Head of office :— 

Sh. O.P. Indora, HCS 

Sh. K.L. Mara, HCS 

M.R. Anand, HCS 

K.K. Sharma, Tehsildar 

R.K. Moban, HCS 

N.K. Sharma, Tehsildar AU
 
A
W
~
 

The matter was referred to State Govt for taking suitable action 
against the above said officers. Statements of allegations/charges 
against these officers were sent (0 the Secretary, Home Depart- 
ment on 4th February, 1983 vide Commandant General letter 
No. 2287 The charge sheet have been served on these officers 
& further action is to be taken by the Govt. 

A sum of Rs. 69800/- was embezzled by Shl. Gulal Gir. The whole 
amount has since been recovered from the offictal by 2/85. Fur- 
ther interest upto 2/85 amounting to Rs. 16912-00 on the said 
amount was calculated by the Accountant General, Haryana, 
out of which a sum of Rs. 600.00 upto 6/85 has been recovered. 

The store clerk inthe superior most clerical official sanctioned for 
the civil defence office. Hence he was entrusted the duty of 
handling Cash. Besides, technical personnel with the desig- 
nation of Store Supdt. 1s available in the office ofthe civil 
defence for handling stores. Had the store clerk also been 
attached with the store supdt., the moreimportantjob of hand- 
ling cash would have to be entrusted (0 8 junior clerk which 
was more risky than alloting the duty of handling cash to 
the store clerk. 

A letter regarding withdrawal of GPF advances and maintenance of 
Bill Token Register, GPF recovery Register and Cash book 
was circulated vide Commandant General letter No. 5985-6006 
dated 30-3-82to all the D.D.O’s and no such embezzlement was 
reported from 'any other place. 

" - The case was registered with the Cijty Police Station Hissar vide F.LR. 
No. 499 Dated 28-5-82. The Challan has been filed in the court 
on 22-2-835, The matter is in the court pending trial. 

Gross negligence and lack of interest by the D.D.O. & contributed to 
these embezzlements, but the embezzlements do not prove system 
failure. Had the D.D.O.’s ensured that the bills passed through 
the Bill Token Register and the Cash book there could have been 



25 

10 possibility of embezzlement. The Fimancial Rules require the 

monthly re-concihation of all withdrawals from the Treasury with 

the Cash-book by the D.D.O  Had this been done 1nthe case of 

these withdrawals था time, the cmbezzlements could have been 

detected within a month or so and further cmbezzlements could 

have been prevented.” 

During the couise of 0181 examination, the departmental rcpresentative 

mformed the Committce that one Shri Gulal Gir, Clerk, posted in the Civil 

Defence, Hissar, had made out seven fake applications in the name of other 

subscribers working in the office and got the sanction 1ssued fromthe Dcputy 

Contioller of the Department for the withdrawal of the G P.F. advances and 

embezzled the amount during the period from August, 1978 to January, 

1982. 1Inreply to a question as to what were the reasons that netther the 

official made entries पा the cash 000 nor did enter the bills in the Bills register, 

the departmental representative informed that the Chief Secretary to Govern- 

ment Haryana and the Financial Commissioner, Revenue had constantly been 

reminded to take action against the Controlling Officer. The departmental 

representative assured the Commuttee that they would send the reply about the 

latest position 1n this regard after every two months. 

The Committee, however, regret to obscive that despite categorical . 

assurance, no irformation regarding the follow-up action was received from the 

Government about the action taken against the six defaulting Controlling Officers. 

The Committee, desire that the promised information be supplied to it at the 

earliest and action taken against the officials responsible for not supplying the 

requisite information to the Committee. 

In their additional reply the depaitment stated 85 under — 

“The office of the Civil Defence Hissar 1s headed by Tehsildars/HCS 

Officers posted by the Chief Secretary to Haryana. Their postings 

are for shoit terms because these Tehsildars consider this posting 

85 ‘Khudda Line’ or ‘Begars’ and do not take interest at all in the 

working or improvement of the Orgamisation of the Cmvil Defence. 

2 Shri Gulal Gir Clerk पा (रा Defence Hissar embezzled a sum 

of Rs. 69800/- from various GP Fund accounts of the officials of 

this department during the petiod from August 1978 to January 

1982. 1t was ultimately detected by A.G. Haryana in the month 

of March, 1982. After conducting the departmental enquiry, 

a case was got registered m P S City Hissar vide F.I R. No. 499 

dated 29-5-82 against the accused The matter was referred to 

the State Government Home Department also on 4-2-83 for taking 

necessary action on the part of six D.D.O’s namely Shri O.P. 

Indora, HCS, (1) Shr1 K L. Maria, HCS, (i) Shrt M.R. Anand 

HCS, (iv) K K. Sharma, Tehsildar, (v) Shr1 R.K. Mohan, HCS 

(छा M.K. Sharma, Tehsildar. The Home Secretary was 8150 

remmded on various dates and recently on 5-11-85 and 9-12-85 

who had  further ieminded the Chief Secretary latest on 

31-12-85 for taking action against the defaulting  Tehsildars 

and HCS Officers. Last reference was made to the Home Secre- 

tary on 24-6-86 but without any response 

3, Simultaneously, efforts were made to recover the लि 

money from Shri Gulal Gir and it is heartening to note that the



26 

- whole amount of Rs. 69800/- has since been recovered and a 
further amount of Rs. 6725/-stands recovered out of the interest 
amount (Rs. 16912 घी 3/85). कि 

4 The challan of this case was put up हा. the courl as intimated by 
S 8.P. Hissar vide report dated 22-8-85. 

5. The next date of hearing 15 26th July, 1986 in the eourt of Sub- 
Judge, Hissar. Now according to the latest information the next 
dalc of hearing is fixed 5-8-87. 

6. It has been learnt that the Chief Secretary had issued notices to 
the defaulting DD O’s but what action has been taken upto 
datc 15 not known to this department. The Home Secretdfy 
may ‘please discuss the matter with the Chief Secretary for the 
expeditious action and finalisatton of the matter in order to 
satisfy the PAC” 

The Committee were surprised to note that Shri Guial Gir, Clerk, ‘continued 
to embezzle the amount from 1978 to 1982 but the Controlling Officer failed to 
detect the embezzlement for about five years. The Committee observe-that this 
explains away the gross negligence and lack of supervision on the part of . the Con- 
trolling ‘Officer due to which फिट embezzlement get remained undetected for such a 
long period. 

The Committee recommend that a suitsdble disciplinary action may be taken ' 
against the defaulting Controlling Officer and the balance amount be recovered 
from him/them at the earliest . The Committee further desire that the case pend- 
ing in the court of Sub Judge, Hissar should continue to फट pursued to its logical 
conclusjon and-the Committee apprised of its outcome in due course. 

Paragraph 3.13. Over payment 

[6] 1In July 1979 Government sanctioned grant of one month’s additional 
salary (cash compensation) पा 8 year m lieu of loss of gazetted holidays to 
constables and head constables who completed one year service on 31st March 
of the preceding year. In August 1980 Government clarified that the salary 
would not include house rent, city compensatory and frxed travelling allow- 
ances.. 

A 

In twelve police offices 1t 'was noticed in audit (February 1982 to March 
1983) that — 

(1) payment of Rs. 2.32 lakhs relating to the period 1978-79 to 1981-82 
was made durmg 1979-80 to 1982-83 to 1,110 officials who had 
not combpleted one year’s service on 31st March of the preceding 
year; and 

@) In three offices, Rs. 0.84 lakh representing house rent, city com- 
pensatory and fixed travellmg allowances were included in फिट 
amount of salary. 

On bemg pointed out by Audit, the Director General of Police 1ssued (Septemaber 71983) directions that over. payments may be recovered, Further developments are awaited, ' ‘ ' -



27 

The matter was biought to the notice of Government between Abpril 

1982 and May 1983; reply was awaited (November 1983). 

[n thew written 1eply the depattment stated as under न 

“Overpayments 1csulted for lack of clear cul mstructions as to what or 

what not shall be mcluded in one month’s additional salary. 

It was only 1n August, 1980 when Govt. clarified that the addi- 

tional salaiy would not include House Rent Allowance, City 

Compensatory Allowance, Fixed Travelling Allowance ectc. 

Out of the total 0४८1 9876 amount of Rs. 3,16,722/- (re. 2,32,371/- pay- 

ment made to officials who have not completed one year sexrvice 

Rs 84,351/- on account of inadmissible allowances) Rs. 

2,26,997.95 p. have been recovered The process of recovery 15 

11 progiess and it 15 hoped that the remaining amount of Rs. 

89,724 05 p shall be recovered at the earliest possible under inti- 

mation to audit.” 

During the couise of oral examunation, the departmental representative 

admitted the lapse of making overpayments to the police personnel but assured 

the Commuttee that the balance amount of overpayment made would be re- 

covered from the salaries of the concerned officials payable in the month of June 

and July 1986. 

The Committec बा surprised to observe that while it is understandable that 

overpayments upto the period August 1980 resulted for lack of clear cut instructions, 

as contended by the department in their written reply, but they fail to appreciate 

the reasons as to how overpayments had occured during 1982-83 when clear cut 

instructions were available on hand with the department. The Committee would, 

therefore, desire that the circumstances leading to overpayments during 1982-83 

should be investigated and responsibility fixed for the lapse. 

The Committee further desire that the progress of recovery effected from 

the salaries of the concerned officials paid during June and July 1986 may also be 

intilnated to Committee. 

Paragraph 317 Outstanding mnspection reports 

[7] (a) Audit observations on financial irregularities and defects पा. 

1nitial accounts, noticed during local audit and not settled on the spot, are 

communicated to the heads of offices and to the next higher departmental author- 

1ties through the inspection reports. The more important wrregularities are 

reported to the heads of departments and Government. Government has 

pICSkCI‘led that the first replics to inspection reports should be sent  within six 
weeks. 

At the‘end of September 1983, 391 mspection rep‘orts relating to In- 

dustries, Police and Fisheries departments, issuéd upto March 1983 still



28 

. contained unsettled paragraphs. year-wise break-up of the outstanding inspec- tion reports is given below :— 

, Y\h—‘——ear Numb_er of ) Number of paragraphs 
mspection reports 

. Police Police 
1978-79 and 60 179 earlier years 

1979-80 i 22 124 
1980-81 18 124 
1981-82 . 23 240 

.1982-83 - 21 ] 315 

Total ' 144 982 
These included 13 mspection reports for which even the first replies had not been recejved. 

(b) The more important types of irregularities noticed during inspection -and local audit of Police/Industries/Fisheries Departments are summarised below — 
\ 

Serial . Nature of urregularity Number of offices in which irre- number gularities were noticed 

Police 
Dek_partment ‘(i) Non-observance of rules relating 20 to custody and handling of - cash, posting and maintenance 

of cash books, reconciliation of 
departmantal receipts and re- 
mittances with the treasuty re- 
cords, etc. 

(1) Trregularities connected with ) 24 purchase of stores 
(पं) Irregularities गा the accountal 20 of stores 

(iv) Irregular, excess and wasteful 22 expenditure due to appointment 
of staff, etc. 

(¥) Non-maintenance or mproper 18 maintenance of records 
(v1) Defective maintenance of log- 22 books of vehicles ‘ 

[(viD) Over payments ’ 19 "+ * gvib))- Non-production ofrecords . . 16



29 

In their written reply the department submitted as under 

“QOut of 144 inspection reports containing 982 paragraphs 1ssued upto 
March, 1983, 9 inspection reports contaimng 32 paragraphs 

relate to Vigilance and State Transport Departments. Hence, 

135 inspection reports contamning 950 paragraphs relate to Police 
Department.  Out of 950 paragraphs, 367 paragraphs have been 
setiled leaving behind 583 unsettled paragraphs, comprising 

of 105 inspection reports. Year-wise break-up duly recon- 
ciled with the audit 15 added at Annexure ‘A’ at page  ..... 

Deep down dip nto the posttion has further revealed that only 183 old 
paragraphs contamned in 64 inspection reports issued upto the 

year 1979-80 816 outstanding showing an average of 2.86 para- 

graphs per report Specific instiuctions have been issued to the 
concerned field offices to settle or to meet the requirement of 
each paragraph within 2 months, so that no 1nspection report/ 

paragraph prior fo the year 1979-80 remains outstanding. 

Observations of the audit have been noted for {future. Field Offices 
shall be instiucted 1nvariably to send first replies to the 
reports within the stipulated period without any cause of com- 
plaint. 

Strict mstructions have been issued to the field offices to ensure that 
irregularities pointed out by the Audit in 1ts previous inspection ._ 
reports are not allowed to recur पा future ”



30. 

ANNEXURE ‘A? 

“List of pending Iuspection reports/paragraphs issued _upto 31-3-83. 

’ Number of Number of 
‘ Inspection  Paragraphs 

Reports 

1968-69 T 1 
1970-71. 1 1 

1972-73 . 2 2 
1975-74 4 4 

197475 . i 8 9 
1975-76 5 21 
1976-77 Y 6" 23 

1977-78 10 20 

1978-79 - ः 12 51 
1979-80 15 St 

1980-81 21 157 

1981-82 18 212 

1982-83 2 31 

Total 105 583 

The Committee are not satisfied with the pace of clearance of outstanding 
paras of mspection reports and desire that efforts be made to clear the remaining 
paras/reports as promised during oral evidence, as these have become more 
than ten year old. 

The Committee further desire that definite precedure should also be 
evolved for speedy settlement of these inspection reports and the progress made in 
this regard be intimated to the Committee.



PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Paragraph  4.14.  Abandonment of a percolation well - 

[8] A pioject (estimated cost Rs 6 50 lakhs) fo1 “making watet 
supply arrangement to a group of three villages—Goad, Balaha-Kalan and 
Balaha Khurd” was approved by Sanitary Board in June 1974. Water required 
for the scheme was to be taken partly from an existing Panchayat piecolation 
well at village Goad and partly by ~constructing a new percolation well 1n 
the same wvillage 

The work of construction of an open percolation well (estimated cost 
Rs. 1 lakh) was entiusted to a contractor in January 1978 by the Executive 
Engineer, Public Health Division, Rewari for completion within 9 months 
to be reckoned from Ist December 1978 The work was later on transferred 
to the Executive Engineer, Public Health Division, Narnaul After partly 
executing the work 10 the extent of Rs 0 91 lakh, the contractor expressed 
(July 1979) his mnability to execute the balance work due to steep 1156 in (116 
price of bricks, Instead of enforcing compl:tion of work as per agree- 
ment the Executive Engineei, Public  Health Division, Narnaul persuaded- 
(July 1979) the contractor to carry out the balance work with stone maso- 
nary for which a case for change पा specification from brick masonary to 
stone masonary was recommended to the Superintending Engineer who 
accorded एंड sanction in July 1979 and the contractor commenced the re-main- 
ing work with stone masonary. The incomplete well, howevei, collapsed 
on the night of 8th October 1979, reportedly due to failuie of stone masonary 
which could not take the load above it = By this time, ‘on account’ pay- 
ments totalling Rs. 091 lakh had been made to the contractor. The work 
was lymg abandoned since 15 collapse 1n October 1979 and maternal valuing 
Rs. 0.06 lakh was lymg with the contractor. No independent departmental 
enquiry was conducted to determme the cause of collapse of the well 

The Executive Engineer recommended to the Superintending Engineer, 
Public Health Circle, Bhiwani abandonment of the well पा August 1982, as 
the collapsed well could not be restored but no final decision has yet 0661 
taken. 

The matter was referred to Government in July 1983; reply was awaited 
(November_1983). 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

Water supply scheme for Providing drinking water to 3 Nos. villages 
Goad; Balaha Kalan and Balaha Khurd was prepared under the name of 
Providing Water Supply to Goad group of 3 Nos. villages . An estiniate 
mounting to Rs. 6.92 lacs was adminustratively approved vide Samtary 
Board Resolution No. 9 dated 7-4-1974. Funds amounting to Rs. 5.73 lacs 
were received for executton of the said water supply scheme. 

= _The scheme was based on one No. existing percolation well and one-No. - 
New-Percolation well was to be constructed पा villages Goad. Water Supply - 

3l . 



32 

was commissioned व all the three villages partially in the month of March 1977 
based upon the existing percolation well. The yield was found to be 2,000 
gallons of water per hour. 

The tenders for the new percolation well were received on  10-7-77. 
Approval for allotment of the work was conveyed and the work was allotted 
10 Shri Daya Ram Contractor with a time पाए  of 9 months from the date 
of commencement at the cost of Rs 100 lakh as per D.NIT. The date of 
commancement of the work was nolified as 1-2-78. 

The work of construction of Percolation well was proceeding smoothly. 
The contractor could not complete the work पा time. 1e. upto 30-10-1978. 
Extension for the increase in time lmmt as applied for by the con- 
tractor from time to time was granted upto 30-9-1979 by one competent 
Aauthornty. 

As per D.N.L.T. total depth of the well below ground level was to be 
38.00 metre, whereas actually the well was sunk upto 33.10 metres below 
ground level, where a huge quantity of sand inflow was met with. There- 
after the well could not be sunk further as it was decided that further sink- 
ingwould notbe possible. The discharge of the well atthat time was found 
to be 5,000 gallons per hour of water, aganst the provision of 5,500 gallons 
of water per hour 85 taken पा the estimate. It was observed that the sand 
शा flow started on 4-4-1969 and continued upto 22-5-1979. Thesand 1n flow 
continued for 19 days with break and no success was achieved in further sink- 
ing of the well. 47 cum of sand in flow had been recorded 1n the M B. No. 
PH/DR/688/8563 from page 121 to page 128. Sinking of the well was stopped 
till further order. Running payments amounting to Rs. 77312.25 upto 
6th running bill were paid to the contractor. Afier this stage the contractor 
submitted that he had completed the work upto the amount of the agreement 
by including the amount of sand 1 flow and payment of the items not 
paid so far. The Contractor further requested vide his letter dated 5-7-79 
that if the remaining masonary has to be got done from him he could do so 
for providing stone masonary instead of brick masonary as the good 
quality of bricks were not available पा sufficient quantity. The total Nos. - 
of bricks (0 be used were 1.49tlakhs against which the contractor used only 
27,115 Nos. bricks upto 4-7-79 . No secured advance was ever paid to the 
contractor for bricks. 

The Executive Engmeer recommended to the Superiniending Engineer 
the change of specification from brick masonary to stone masonary due to 
shortage of good quality fof bricks. The Superintending Engineer, Bhiwani 
accorded sanction vide his letter No. 9-57/10457 dated 26-7-79 10 use stone 
masonary instead of brick masonary subject to the following conditions : 

(1) That the Executive Engineer should explore the possibility of 
availability of good quality bricks and in case the Executive Engineer 15 satis- 
fied that good quality of bricks are not available then stone masonary may 
be used by the contractor, . 

(i) Enhancement of the cost of the said agreement be submitted to his 
office immediately’ within a week with full justification. It was also made 
clear by the Superintending Engineer to the Executive Engineer that while 
submitting the enhancement case of the agreement , the Executive Engineer, 'shoduld personally satisfy himself about the recording of the in flow of 
sand. 



33 

As good qualily of bricks were not available, the Executive Enginecr 
recommended the balance work to 9६ carried out पा stone masonary in place 
of brick masonary 1n the mterest of early completion of work. The re- 
commendation of the Exccutive Engineer for change of specification from 
brick masonary tostone masonary wasapproved by the पाला Supermtending 
Engineer who 15 fully competent (10 approve 11. 

The departmental enquiry to determine the casuses of collapsing of 
the well has been conducted. गाए the enquuy report, the natural causcs have 
been atiributed 10 the collapse of the कटी The enquiry officer has stated 1n 
his report that, “The well could not be sunk further below 33 10 meters 
BGL. due to constant mnflow of sand for 19 days. 47 cum of sand 
has been taken out during this pertod This must have resulted in forming 
of cavity around the sides of the well. At the time of mishap, the well curb 
was resting मा. 33 10 metres B G L. which was in fine sand formation The 
vertical sides being 10056, due to inflow of sand and the bottom curb 
resting on 10056 sand formation, the well might have tilted on one side 
resulting 1n an impact with the side of the well excavation sufficient enough 
10 cause failure of the well steiming and loosening of the block masonary 
below ५6 lovel of 1upture. 5 seems to be a natural calanuty beyond पार 
control of anyone  The steming of the well stands cracked and 1t 15 assumed 
that the well curb might have given way The risk पा dismantaling the 
steining of the well and the curb 1s too much and not worth taking. In 
another report subnutted by the then Superintending Engineer, Public Health 
Circle, Bhiwani (a different officer) the cause of collapse of the well has 0060 
stated to 9८ duc to natwal calamity beyond  the control of anybody. 

' 
In view of thc above observations of Enquiry Officer and Superintending 

Engncer, Bluwani (two different officer (as given 1 the foregoing para, the 
causes for collapse of the well was due to natural calamity, beyond the control 
of anyone. Assuchnoncofthe officer/official can be held responsible for the 
collapse  of the well. 

1t has been decided to abandon the well because of the following 
reasons : 

(1) There is tisk 1nvolved to the human life 1n the operation salvage/ 
reclamation of the collapsed well 

(1) The amount of any further expenditure spent/incurred ता. reclaim- 
ing/completing the well would be a wasteful expendilure on 
the well 85 the water table has alrcady receded to a level 
lower than the depth upto which the well could be sunk, 00 the 
basis of conditions existing at site 

T _he cost of material has been recovered from the contractor 10 6/84 (from 
his security lying with the department) 

The Committec are not at all satisfied either with the written reply or 
with the oral evidence of the departmental representatives . The Committee 
note that the statements given by the Executive Engineer, Public Health 
Division Rewari and Superintending Engineer, Public Health Circle, Bhiwani 
respectively run counter to each other. The cause of collapse of the per- 
colation well due to which the department suffered a loss of 0.91 lakh was in



34 

fact  mainly on account of failure of stone masonary which could not ‘take theload aboveit The Commnuttee further note that the change 1n speci- fication from brick masonary Lo stone masonaiy was imtended to give un- au_thonsed help to the Contractor because of increasc 11 the price of quality bricks duc to which reason the contractor expressed his inability to execute lemaining - work 10 July, 1979, July bemg the peak rainy season and during thesc months 11 was bul natural that the soil/sand caught dampness and started flowing down contmuously which resulted m cut and caused forming of cavity around the sides of the well and consequcntly the verticle sides got loose and the bottom curb resting omn 10056 85 and collapscd. 

The Committec further observe that there was very nominal mcrease of Rs. 10/- per thousand in the rate of quality bricks and if these had been arranged by the Contractor with the hope that extra expenditure over and above the N.I.T. would be met by the department the collapsing of the well could have been averted. The Committee are, threrefore, not inclined to subscribe to the report of the Superintending Engineer that the collapse of well was due to natm al calamity beyond the control of anybody. The Committee are constrained to observe that on-availability of quality bricks was one of the pretexts of the Contractor where- as the actual reason was increase in the prices of the bricks which had forced the Contractor to get to specifications changed from brick to stone masonary. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the whole matter should be investi- lagated in the light of foregoing observations and the responsibility fixed for the pse. 

} In thewr additional 1eply the depaitment stated the position as under:- 

The matter has been ivestigated. There -1s no denying the fact that the Executive Engineer recommended change of specification of the masonary from brick to stone on घाट plea that prices of quality bricks have mncreased considerably , whereas the orders passed by the Superintending Enginneer allowing change of specification from brick to stone are on the grounds of non- availability of quality bricks subject to the following condition.— 
t 

That the Executive Engineer should exploie the possibility of availa- bility of good quality bricks and पा case the Executive Engi- neer is satisfied that good quality of Dricks are not available then stone Masonary may be used. by the contractor 

_ On investigation, 1t has been noticed that the increase in 1ate, of the quality bricks was only from Rs 125/- per thousand numbers to Rs. 135/- per thousand numbers. The increase was very nominal. Moreover after 12-9-1979, the work was again done 1n brick masonary. Only 60 43 cum of the masonary has been done in stone between the period from 7/79 to 9/79 and thereafier till the work was stopped due to the collapse of the well, the masonary has been done in bricks. This 15 the period of rainy season and durmg these months due _to the closure of kilns, quality bricks are. normally not available, easily Only 29 thousand bricks, would have been. consumed 1n 60 43 cum of the masonary had it been done in brick instead. of " stone masonary and additional financial involvement on the part of the contractor would be only Rs, 290-/ - . . oL -



-~
 

35 

Further, the 1810 of stone masonasy 19 Rs 50 80 and Rs 52.50 per 

cum 85 per Haryana Schedule of Rates but actually a provisional rate @ 

Rs 40/- per cum has been paid to the contiactor The corresponding rate of 

brick masonary 15 Rs 43 05 per cum. as pct Haryana Schedule of Rares 

Given below 15 the actual payment to the contractor of the stone mason- 
aty done and also the payment which would have been madeifthc कण है was 

done in brick mascnary Stone Masonaty 60 43 cum 

Rs. 

@ Rs 40/- per cum 2417.20 

Add tendered premium @ 240 9 above 5801 .40 

Total 8218.60 

() 60 43 brick masonary 
@ 43 05 2601 . 51 

(ए Extrafor additional storey upto 131. (4 Mtr.) 
above the top of structural roof of lower storey. 274.00 

2875. 51 
Add tendered premuium @ 240 %, 800४८ 

6901 . 22. 

Total 9776.73 

Difference 9776 73—8218 60 =1558 13 

Say Rs 1558 00 

In view of the above 1.15 requested that paran question may kindly 

be dropped 

After perusal of the above additional reply of the department, the 

Committee observe that nowhere any mention was made by the XEN, 

Narnaul about exploring the possibility of non-availability of good quality 

bricks The additional reply, in the opinion of the Committee does not 

serve the purpose of the Commuttee. Had thisfact been pointed out by the 

XEN to the S.E, Bhiwani, the consequences would have been altogether 

changed. The orders passed by the S.E Bluwani binding him to conditions 

“To explore the possibility of availability of good quality bricks and in 

the case the XEN is satisfied that good quality of bricks are not available 

than thc stone masonary may be used by the Contractor” carry weight. 

According to the Comnuttée changing of specifications of the maso- 

nary from brick tostone bythe XEN and secondly obliging the Contractor 

dishonestly for a very nommal increase in rates of bricks was the reason 

of collapse of the percolation well. Changing in specifications by the XEN 

onthe plea that the prices of quality bricks had increased was just nominal 



36 

and not justified as the increase in rates was just marginal i.e Rs. 10/- 
per thousand. ) 

The Commuttee note that the loss of money and manpower was suffered 
fustly on changing of specifications and secondly on account of abando- 
ning the same because of the risk involved to human life in the operation 
salvage/reclamation of the collapsed well and thirdly the amount of any 
further expenditure 1n ieclaming/completing the well could be wasteful 
as the water lable is reported 1o have reduced to the level lower than the 
depth upto which the well could be Sunk. 

The Committee observe thatthe department did mot dig out the facts 
properly and thoroughly investigated the matter as contemplated by the Commi- 
ttee during oral evidence and neither the officer concerned responsible for 
this purpose was brought to book. 

The Committee, therefore, strongly desire that the department should 
re-examine the matter to its logical conclusion in the light of the forgoing 
observations, and fix the responsibility for this lapse under intimation to the 
Committee at the earliest. 

’ 

6.2. Utilisation certificates 

[9] The financial rules of the Government require that certificates of 
proper utilisation of grants should be furnished to Audit by the departmental 
officers within 18 months from the date of payment of grants. Utilisation 
certificates had not been received (August 1983) for Rs. 58.37 crores (1,305 
cases) out of Rs 81.35 crores (1,633 cases ) paid by the Government as 
grant during 1976-77 to 1981-82. Of these, certificates for Rs. 10.07 crores 
(664 cases) were due for over three years. The department-wise break up of 
pending utilisation certificates is given in Appendix VI.1. In the absence 
of these certificates, उ 15 not possible to verify asto what extent the recipient 
bodies had spent the grants for the purpose (s) for which these were given 

In their reply the department stated as under 

Ycar-wise present position of outstanding Utilization Certificates 15 
as under :— 

i 

Year 'No of items for” which utilization Amount पा 
certificates are required lakhs of Rs. 

1969—70 1 ) , 0.50 
1978—79 1 10.50 

1979--80' .8 225.48 

‘Total—_ 10 o “236.——48“—~ 

. All फिट Utilization Certificates except the above 10 Nos. items were, 
furnised to the’ Accountant General, Haryana and clearance thit obtained,



37 

Utilization Certificales of these 10 Nos 1tems amounting to Rs. 236.48 lakhs 

could not be supplied to the Accountant General, Haryana, 85 the details of 

these items have not bzen supplied by the Accountant General (A & E), 

Compilation I Branch despite of requests made by the Engineer-in-Chief vide 

following letters A 

D O No 122-AC-79/966-PH/AC/(1) dt. 27-5-1985 

No. 122-AC-79/1402-PH/AC (1) dt. 2-7-1985. 

No. 122-AC-79/1512 dt  15-7-1985 

No 1553 dt. 26-7-1985 

No. 122-AC-79/176-PH/AC(1) dt 25-1-86 

No. 1070-PH/AC(1) dt 5-5-86/29-5-86 . 

The department undertake to furmish the outstanding Utilization 
Certificates within three months from the date the facts and figures are supplied 
by the Accountant General, Haryana 

Now the Utilization Certificates are being obtained from the Divisional 

Offices and submitted to the Accountant General (A & E), Hayana 1n one lot 

and necessary entries are recorded in the Register of the Accountant General 

(A & E), Haryana, by the office of the Engineer-m-Chief. 

The Committee note that the outstanding utilisation certificates pertain 
to old period. The Committee, therefore, desire that department should make 
concerted efforts to get the necessary details in respect of these outstandings and 
furnish these certificates to the Accountant General (A & E).



REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

3.11. Gratuitous rehef for cropsjhouses damaged 

[10] Government orders issued from time to time provided for grant of gratui- 
tous relief on account of damage to crops and houses c¢aused by hail storms, 
floods, etc. 

(@) Relief for Crops 

During 1979-80 to 1981-82, relief was to be given to the land owners/ 
tenants after assessment through special girdawaris of the extent of damage 
caused by hail storms to standing crops पा each field on the following 
scales:— 

Gratuitous rehef for damaged 
acre for 

Rabi 1979 Kharif 1980 Rabi 1981 

(In rupees) 
Where loss to standing crops— - 
Exceeded 75 per cent 300 400 " 400 
Exceeded 50 per cent but not 
75 per cent 200 300 300 

Exceeded 25 per cent but not 50 दर 
per cent 100 100 100 

Assessment through special girdawaris and disbursement of relief was 
to be checked 100 per cent by the Circle Revenue Officers, 25 per cent by the 
Sub-Duvisional Officer (Civil) and at randum by the Deputy .Commissioners 
Test check in audit conducted between October 1981 and April 1983 of the 
records in seven districts (Ambala, Kurukshetra, Karnal, Jind, Sonepat, 
Gurgaon and Mohindergarh) revealed that the prescribed checks were not 
exercised and the following irregularities were noticed:— 

(1) In six districts (excluding Ambala of the districts test checked) Rs. 
15.48 lakhs were overpaid during Rabt 1979, Kharif 1980 and Rabi 1981, 
due to payments having been made on the basis of total cropped area instead 

_of on the basis of damaged area पा each field 85 required under Govern- 
ment orders Relief amounting to Rs. 4.18 lakhs was paid in seven 
districts to 1,139 cultivators though no damage was done to therr Crops 
In six districts (Excluding Ambala of districts test checked) Rs. 4.34 lakhs 
were paid in excess to 1,620 farmers duc to erroneous classification of 
affected - fields 

7 

(i) Relief amounting to Rs. 1.53 lakhs was wrongly paid m seven 
districts for vacant and banjar fields (Vacant-101 farmers: Rs. 1 36 lakhs, 
Banjar-22 farmers: Rs. 0.17  lakh). 

38



39 

(0 In three districts (Karnal, Sonepat and Mohindergarh) Rs 0 69 

lakh were paid to 366 farmers where rehef was mot permissible as damage 

10 crops did not eaceed 25 per cent. 

() In four districts (Kainal, Soncpat Gurgaon and Narnaul) relief 

of Rs 0.83 lakh was given to 237 farmers (area 237 acres) for crops 

damaged before hailstorm and Rs 0 39 lakh werc paid in two districts 

(Karnal and Sonepat) to 188 farmers (atea 145 acres) on accounts of damage 

on “thw land 

(v) Double payment in iespect of the same damaged fields in seven 

districts amounted 10 Rs 0 60 lakh (297 farmers) and over payment due to 

wrong calculations was Rs 0 21 lakh 

(vi) In two distiicts Rs | 32 lakhs were paid over and above the 

assessed amount Payment of Rs 0 18 lakh was made to persons whose 

names did not exist in the gudawaris 

(vi) In four districts (Kurukshetra, Gurgaon Jind and Narnaul) no 

special gudawaris were prepared 1n respect of 824 cases Based on original 

girdewaris Rs 1 83 lakhs were 9810 for 333 acres in excess of damaged area. 

(vi) Doubtful/excess payment on account of change in damaged areas 

m girdawanis by cutting and overwriting amounted to Rs | 54 lakhs 

(b) Relief for damaged houses 

(1) Rupees 100 were to be paid togach dwellet whose hut was dest- 

royed durmg 1978-79 floods, but payment at the rate of Rs. 200 to 300 was 

made for 278 huts resulting in an overpayment of Rs.0.46 lakh n two 

districts (Karnal 5—Rs 0.01 lakh Ambala 273—Rs 0 45 lakh) 

(1) Grants at the rate of Rs. 300 per house were adnussible to persons 

whose houses had been totally damaged and were not left with any habitable 

accommodation. In five distiicts (Ambala, Karnal, Sonepat, Guigaon and 

Mohindergarh) Rs. 0.76 lakh were paid to 279 persons whose houses had 

either been partially damaged or who had another dwelling accommodation 

() Lists of eligible petsons entitled to relief for repair of houses 

were to be drawn by the Tehsildars by associating sarpanches/panches and 

lumbarda s but 1n Gurgaon district Rs 20 03 lakhs were disbursed on the 

basis of reports of field staff/patwaris. In Jind district, Rs. 1.05 lakhs were 

disbursed to 343 persons on the 08515 of lists drawn by the Tehsildar’s staff 

without associating the sarpanches/panches of the villages concerned. 

(¢) Other  points 

() Tn addition to Kamins and poor classes, relief at piescribed rates on 

account of loss by fire was permissible to deserving petty traders and farmers 

1 both urban and rural areas who could not take insurance cover and 

whose annual income did not exceed Rs. 10,000 . However, in Sonepat 

district Rs. 0.14 lakh were paid between October 1981 and December 1982 

10 12 persons whose annual income ranged between Rs. 0 15 lakh and 

Rs. 0 60 lakh. \



40 

(ii) Out of Rs. 36.50 lakhs placed at फिट disposal of Irrigation De- 
partment by the Deputy Commissioner, Kurukshetra and Jind during 
1975-76 to 1978-79 for dewatering, detailed accounts for Rs. 12.82 lakhs 
and refund of Rs. 16 03 lakhs were awaited (June 1983) by the Deputy 
Commussioners from the Irrigation Department 

(पं Rupees 34.79 lakhs were drawn by Deputy Commussioners in fou 
districts (Gurgaon, Jind, Kurukshetra and Mohindergarh) during 1978-79 to 
1981-82 for disbursement. Of these Rs 19.47 lakhs were refunded into 
the treasury between January 1979 and March 1982 with a delay ranging 
from one month to a year and Rs. 0 10 lakh drawn 1n March 1981 were lying 
undisbursed/refunded (April 1983). 

(iv) In two districts (Kurukshetra and Mohindergarh), Rs. 11.38 lakhs 
(out of Rs. 80.38 lakhs drawn in 1980-81 and 1981-82 ) were kept under 
“Revenue Deposits” of which Rs 0.26 lakh were lying undisbursed (June 
1983). - 

(v) In Gurgaon district, Rs. 15.00 lakhs drawn 1n February 1981 by 
the Deputy Commissioner were deposited 1n 8 post office Savings Bank 
Account. The amount was disbursed during 1981-82 Out- of the interest of 
Rs. 0.11 lakh earned upto July 1982, Rs. 0.01 lakh were spent on purchase 
of petrol and the balance was lying unutilized. 

The matter was referred to Government in November 1982; reply was 
awaited (November 1983) 

In reply to the questionnaires of the Committee, the department stated 
as under :— 

(व) Relief for crops । 

1. “The prescribed checks viz., checking of Special Girdawari 
by Circle Revenue Officers were observed in the districts 
of Sompat, Kurukshetra, Narnaul and Jind whereas in other 
districts namely, Karnal, Gurgaon, and Ambala, these could not 
be observed due to shortage of time. The field officers con- 
cerned have, however, been directed to comply with the Govt. 
mstructions strictly, in future. 

2. Reply to item (1) to (viii) is given ad-seria tim below. The con- 
cerned Deputy Commuissioners have been directed to take 
action agamst the defaulting officers/officials 

() The gratitous relief for the loss to crops caused by hailstorms 
was paid according to the Government instructions. The problem 
however, arose in the procedure adopted by Patwari for making 
entries in the girdawari register and its interpretation by the 
Audit. _As an illustration, if a field of 8 kanals was damaged and 
फिट extent of damage was 50 9, the patwari converted 8 kanals to 
its 5094 and entered 4 kanals as Pukhta and 4 kanals as damaged 
and entered the area of damage under the column meant for 30% 
1055. The audit took it that the damage of 509 was only in 4 
kanals but the Patwaris had made entry of 4 kanals after con- 
version of 509 loss of 8 kanals . To remove this confusion/ ,



41 

misunderstanding , a clarification on these lines has already been 

issued by this Department vide Memo No 1166-ER-1-84/11109, 

dated the 23rd April, 1984 (Copy enclosed). Recoveries of the 

over payments made in cases where therc was no damage or Crr- 

oncous classification affected fields are 8150 being cffected . 50 

far an amount of Rs. 33,375 00 has been recovered and pari 

relating to Sonipat dstrict for over-payment of Rs 21,000 has 

sice been dropped by Audit. 

(1) Recoveties छाए being made. Rs 21,841 00 have been recovered. 

(1) Recoveries are being made Rs 9,500.00 have been recovered so 

() 

™) 

(४) 

(viy) 

(vi) 

far 

Recoveries 216 96008 made. An amount of 6,485 00 has been 

recovered so far. 

Recoveries ale bemng made About Rs 13,530 00 have been 

recovered. . 

The Districts of Gurgaon and Narnaul घाट mvolved in tlus over- 
4 . 

- payment who are making recovery from the concerned farmers. 

Regular girdawar1 was ॥ा progress at फिट time of —occurance of 

hailstorms and thus loss to crops was assessed by the Revenuc 

Officers on the basis ए that girdawars . Tt was not considered 

necessary (0 conduct Special Girdawart for thus purpose. The 

payments were made correctly 

Cutting 1 the regster in Jind District was due  to पाए fact that 

the figures were changed as a result of checking by the Sentor 

Revenue Officers. However, 1 other districts namely, Gurgaon, 

Mahindergarh, Kurukshetra, Karnal and Sonipat cuttings made 

in the record were not verified by Revenue Officers. As such 

the payments made are being recovered from the concerned per- 

sons.” 

(6) Relief for duamage houses 

™ 

(1) 

ही ही 

“During spot verification Katcha houses were madvertantly 

mentioned 85 chhapars (which were considered 85 huts by audit) 

पा. which poor people were residing. Those were otherwise 

Katcha houses and therefore the relief was granted to them in 

accordance with the prescribed scale. 

In the ८856 of Ambala District an amount of Rs. 21,600/- was 

mvolved, which has since been regularised with the concurr- 

ence of Finance Department. On the similar circumstances 

explained by D.C. Gurgaon, the case has been taken up with 

F.D. to concur the regularisation of the expenditurc of Rs. 

21,060/-. Efforts arc, however, being made to recover such 

amounts 1n the districts of Karnal, Sonipat and Mohindergarh. 

The payment made by the field staff was regular as it was made 

in the presence of Sarpanches /Lambardars, No complaint was



42 

recerved from the affected persons 11 this regaial. The revenue 
staff will, however, be directed to obseive the mstructions on the subject strictly, 10 future,” 

(c) Other pomnts 

(1) “The payment of Rs 0.14 lakh stands regularised and paia dropped. 

(1) The Irrigation Department gets the accounts audited by AG Haryana direct. The accounts for audit of Rs. 2,93,516.00 relating (0 Remodelling Division Irrigation Jind have already been conducted  Accounts for an amount of Rs. 3 59 lakh relating to Kurukshetra district and maintained by Executive Engineer Dramage (Mechanical) Karnal 816 ready for audit. Information In respect of accounts for Rs. 6,29,056/- 15 awaited. Against Rs 16.03 lakhs, an amount of Rs 10 60 (and not Rs 10 53 lakh as pointed out by audit) pertams to Jind Dastrict. This matter has been taken up with FD कण allowing this refund after adjusting  the excess expenditure of other districts. As regards the refund of Rs 5.50 lakhs relating to Kurukshetra district, necessary action 1s being taken i this regard also. 

(1) Regarding Mohindergarh district, 1n view of anticipated demand an amount of Rs. 11.28 lacs was drawn and an amount of Rs 10.74 lacs was actually disbursed leaving a small fraction of Rs 0.54 lacs only. Rs. 10,000/ relating to this district has been deposited 1n the Treasury on 31-3-1982. In respect of other districts the whole amount has been refunded/utihzed. As re- 
gards delay पा refunding the amount D Cs have been asked to explamn the reasons 

(1v) An amount of Rs. 10,000/- in  Revenue Deposits of Mohinder- garh districts has become more than three years old So the matter has been taken up with the A.G. to allow its refund How- ever, D C has been directed to take action against officials at fault. The 1eply from DC Kujukshetra in  this regard 15 awarted - 

v) DC, Guigaon has informed that this amount was withdrawn through contingent bill 85 the disbursement 1s made through S.D O.(Civil) and there was no L.OC number for hm. So the money was deposited पा the Post Office for further disburse- ment  D.C has been directed to deposit the balance amount 
of Rs. 10,000/- in the Government Treasury under proper recerpt head and take action agamnst the defaulting officials > 

During the coutse of oral examination, the departmental representative informed the Commuttee that musclassification had occured due to the fact that at the time of hail storms the Officer visited that affected areas for an on- the-spot verification and had घ556556 the loss to the crops according to his own survey, whereas a circle officer who visited the area after 15 days assessed the [055 at different footings. He assured the Committee that the amounts for which the Accountant General had raised objection, efforts would be made to recover the same so that the matter was settled at the earliest,



43 

. The Committee are not at all satisfied either with the wiitten reply furnish- 

ed by the department or the position explained by the departmental represent- 

ative during oral evidence. The Committee घाट constrained to observe that 

despite Government mstructions no ptoper check was excrcised by the depart- 

ment nor was the gratuitous relief for the loss to ctops caused by hail storm 

properly assessed or distributed to the genuine persons 10 the six districts. 

The Committee observe that cven 11 a number ol cases over/double wrong 

payment were made without 1dentifying the actual cultivators and also wit hout 

verifying the records. The Committee also note that major rregularities viz. 

wrong entrics, cuttings/entries of figures in the record/girdawary  refisters made 

by the persons entrusted with the work came to light only at the time of test 

audit. The Commuittee view this gross neglgence of the department scriously 

as a result of which not only genuine and actual cultivators were deprived of the 

benefit under the scheme but the benefit was dehberately extended (0 the 

persons who were not entitled to receive 1. 

The Comnuttee recommend that :— 

(i) the over payment wrong payment/double and doubtful payment, of 

gratuitous relief for the loss to crops caused by hail storms made to 

फ़िर cultivators as a result of wrong girdawari/gross negligence as 

pointed out in the Audit para be recovered at the earliest and the 

progress made in this behalf reported to the Committee. 

ही) stern action be taken against the officials who had made excess/ 

wrong/double payments to the farmers, despite clearcut orders/ 

instruction of the Government. 

(iii) recoveries of over-payment in cases where there was no damage or 

erroneous classification was made be effected at the earliest. 

(iv) as promised during evidence, the matter in regard to the payments 

made to those farmers whose land was not covered under the 

special girdawari in the Gurgaon and Narnaul Districts should 

be investigated and a compliance report furnished to the committee 

within three months. 

E3 S E E] 

Out of Rs. 36.50 lakhs placed at the disposal of Irrigation Department 

by the D.Cs Kurukshetra and Jind during 1975-76 to 1978-79 for de-watering, 

detailed accounts for Rs. 12.82 lakhs and refund of Rs. 16.03 lakhs were 

awaited from the Irrigation Department. When called upon to state the 

latest position in that regard, the departmental representative informed the 

Commuttee that the department had taken up the matter with the Fmnance 

Department allowing this refund after adjusting the excess expenditure. 

The Committee desire that the final outcome of the mattcr be intimated to 

it. 

Paragraphs 5.1. Stamps 

[11]’ Sufficient stock of judicial and non-judicial stamps is to be main- " 

tained at ‘Local Depots/Branch Depots’ 25 per rules. The district treasuries 

पा the State constitute the local depots and the sub-treasuries branch depots.



44 

The stock so maintained at the local depots should normally cover the pro 
bable consumption of four months. The supply of stamps to the branch 
depots is to 06 50 regulated 85 not to exceed their two months’ requirements. 

In 14 treasuiies of the State the position of stock of stamps held at the 
commencement of the year 1982-83, receipts, issues during the year and the 
closing balance on 31st March 1983 was 85 mdicated below -— 

Opening Receipts Issues Closing 
0 balance ही . balance 

(In lakhs of rupees) 
Revenue, Judicial and 47,45 92 35,94.20 35,98.81 47,41.31 
non-Judicial stamps 

Although the stock held at the beginning of the year was sufficient to 
meet the requirements for that year, fresh procurement of stamps was made 
गा the following category of stamps 

(a) Court fee stamps 

Treasury baOlpening Receipts Issues Balance 
balance 

' (10 lakhs of rupees) 
Hissar 92.22 78 - 1900  81.04 
Rohtak 83.58 4 42 21,02 66.98 
Narnaul 2,01.00 37.93 15.74  2,23.19 
Faridabad 76.00  1,00.92 3336 1,43.56 
Sonepat 1,00.66 4 02 13 70 90.98 

Bhiwani 1,39.10 4.43 21.20  1722.33 
Jind 23.90 6 34 8 34 21.90 
(b) Transport tax stamps 

Treasury Obpealnmg Receipts Issues B’alance 
alance 

(10 lakhs of rupees) 
Hissar 1,41.51 20.00 47.26 1,14.25 

Sonepat 5.66 3.64 274 6.56 

Jind . 1.65 — — 1.65 

(¢) Hund: Stamps 

Faridabad . 13.85 0.34 . 8.64 . 5.55 

Bhiwani - 112 0.11 0 01 1.22



45 

Under the rules, the Commissioner/Collector is  required to inspect each 

treasury at least once 10 a year and District Treasury Officer to pay SUrprise 

visit to each sub-treasury in his jurisdiction once a year to check , among 

others, single lock balance of stamps and physical venfication of two 1tems 

for each category of stamps in doble lock. The prescribed checks were not 

carried out in any of the 14 treasuries and m 30 out of 57 sub-treasuries during 

1982-83. 

In their written reply to the questionnaire of the Commuttee the depart- 

ment staled as under — 

“The treasuries have to keep stock of stamps according to rule 5 of the 

Punjab Stamp Rules, 1934 keeping 10 view the demand of public. 

In the year 1982-83 indents were sent to the Controller of Stamps, 

Nasik Road once 10 a year for stamps of high value 1.6. Rs. 25/- 

and above and four monthly for stamps of low value. 

The indents are prepared according to 1ules keeping ता view the 

likely demand/requirement of public and 8150 enough reserve 

15 requred to be mamtamed to ensure the adequate supply of 

stamps of all the demnominations even to mect any increased 

demand. Generally 1n such cases, the stamps of high value re- 

main much 1n stock and those of low value are in great demand 

Therefore, 1n spite of the fact that though stamps पा stock of 

high value were of considerable value yet because of shortage 

of stamps of low value more demand of low value stamps & less 

demand of high value stamps continued to be placed with the 

Nastk Road. Normally, flow of stamps by the Central Stamps 

Depot, Nastk Road 15 not regular according (0 the scheduled 

timing. It 15, therefore, always considered safe to keep sufficient 

stock even more than those specified 1nrules keeping 1n 

view the general shortage of stamps throughout the country in 

order to avoid hardship to the public 1n the event of late/short 

supply of stamps from Nasik 

[\
 

Reports received from the various Deputy Commussioners have re- 

vealed that many a time Nasik Road has sent stocks even 

much m excess of the mdent placed. 

The detailed position treasury wise is given below पाए 

(a) Court Fee Stamps 

Hissar 

Only those categories of stamps which were inadequate in the stock 

were indented, e.g. stamp of denomination Rs. 0.50, 0 75, 1/-, 

2/~, 3/-, 10/~, 25/, 100/-, 250/, 350/~ for Rs. 8.63 lacs. However 

D.C. Hissar has informed that Central Stamp Depot. supplied 

some stamps other than stamps which were mdented for. 

| 

Rohtak 

Against consumption of stamps worth Rs. 21 02 lakhs during the year 

1982-83 stamps of low value denommations of Rs. 0.50, 0.75,



46 

1/-,2/- and Rs. 3/- of worth Rs. 4,18,000 only as per requirement 
were indented. Stamps worth Rs. 23,900 were supplied in excess 
by the Nasik Road. - 

Narnaul 

In respect of the Narnaul treasury stamps worth Rs. 50,000/- only 
were indented but a supply of stamps of Rs. 37.93 lacs was re- 
ceived from the controller of stamps. 

[ 

Faridabad 

Faridabad 15 a fast developing town. Kepmg 1m view heavy sale 
worth Rs. 68,69,400 during the previous one year more sale was 
expected during the year. Thus indent was placed for stamps 
worth Rs 104 lacs according to the prescribed formula in rules, 

Sonepat 
- 

Indents during 1982-83 for stamps worth Rs. 8.52 lacs were sent for 
only those stamps which were short m stock. The stamps in- 
dented were of denomination of २५. 0.50, 0.75, 1/-, 2/-, 3/-, 25/- 
and Rs. 125/-. The position of the treasury , 18 that stamps worth 
Rs. 5,63,500.00 had” to be obtained from other treasuries to 
meet the demand of public. 

Bhiwani 

Indents for only such stamps of small denominations e.g. Rs. 0 50, 
0.75, 1/- 2/-, and Rs 10/- were sent to security Press which were 
inadequate in stock, 

Jind 

During the year indents for Rs. 1,84,000/- only for the stamps of 
denominations of Rs. 0.50, 0.75, 1/-, 2/-, 3/-, 25/-, 300/~ and 
Rs. 3000/~ which were inadequate in stock were sent but stamps 
worth Rs 5,92,000/- of different denominations were received in 
eXcess 

(b) Transport Tax Stkamps 
? 

Hissar 

Against the consumption of stamps worth Rs. 47.26 lacs, stamps worth only Rs. 20 lacs of required denommation of ५, 0.50, 
2/- and Rs 3/- were recerved during the year 1982-83. 

\ 

Sonepat 

When the indent for the fresh  stock amounting to Rs. 3.64 lacs 
was made a private transport company (it had transport Co. 
V' Groupused to obtan passengar tax stamps from Sonepat 
treasury. During this course, the company failed and this 
resulted the low sale. Thus balance increased.



41 

Jind । 

No fresh stock of stamps was 1eceived during the year. There ; 
no consumption of these stamps at this Treasury and ETC 
Haryana has been approached to remove these stamps from 
this treasury. 

Hundi Stamps 

Faridabad 

Aganst the consumption of Hundi stamps worth Rs 8.64 lacs during 
the year, the Hundi stamps worth only Rs 0 34lacs of only 
those denominations, stock of which was in-adequate, was 
received 

” Bhiwani 

As per report of Treasury officer/D.C Bhiwani the figures of opcning 
balance of Hundr stamps worth Rs 1.12 lacs 15 not correct. 
In Bhiwani there were no Hundi stamps balance of Rs. 1.12 lacs 
shown was 15506 to other treasuries The stamps worth Rs. 
0.11 lacs were received during the year as per anticipated 
requirement. 

Treasuries/sub-Treasuries could not be checked strictly according 
to the norms during the year 1982-83 as the officers remained 
busy with other important duties. Although mspections fell 
short of the norms but they were carried out by one or the 
other officers पा order to ensute proper functioning of the trea- 
suries. 

Sinular is the position with regard to the year 1983-84 and 1984-85. 
No uregularity was noticed during these inspections. 

Instructions have however, been 1ssued to the concerned officers 
to strictly adhere to the norms of ispections prescribed 10 the 
rules.” 

During the course of oial evidence, the departmental representative 
admitted that there was an acute shortage of stamps पा the past, but 1t will be 
removed very shortly, as the department was going to finalize rules 1n that 
regard on the basis of the Act passed by the Assembly. \ 

The Committee , therefore, desire that the various steps taken by the de- 
partment in order to meet out the shortage of the stamps together with results of 
such efforts be intimated to the Committee at the carliest.



EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 

Paragraph  3.16. Outstanding audit observations 

[12] Audit observations on financial tiansactions are reported to the 
departmental authorities concerned, so that appropriate action may be taken 
to rectify the defects and omussions. Half-yearly reports of such observations 
outstanding for more than six months are also forwarded to the Government 
to have their settlement expediteéd 

The audit observations in the Education and Industries departments 
involving an amount of Rs. 4 88 crores issued upto March 1983 were out- 
standing at the end of September 1983 Some of the outstandings are as 
old as 1961-62. 

Year Number of observations Amount 

Education : Education 

(in crores of rupees) 

1978-79 and earlier years 1,049 0.94 

1979-80 587 0.16 

1980-81 | 336 0.64 
1981-82 269 1.14 

1982-83 - 268 1.85 

Total 2,509 4.73 

The following are some of the major rcasons for which audit obser- 
vations have remamed outstanding :— 

Nature of observations Number Amount 

Edycation Education - 

(0 crores of rupees) 
1. Payees’ receipts not 

received 1,791 3.15 ' 
2. Sanctions wanting 291 0.47 

3. Advances on tour 31 0.02 

4. Other reasons 396 1.09 

Total 2,509 4,73 

43 



49 

, It will be seen that a sizeable portion of outstandings is due to non- submission of payees’ receipts and vouchers In the absence of these receipts 
and vouchers, it cannot be vouchsafed that all payments have indeed been 
made or made for due consideration and in accordance with rules and regu- 
lations. 

% * 3 £ 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

“Statement showing position on 30th November 1983 is depicted as 
per enclosed statement The latest information 15 bemmg com- 
piled by the Accountant General, Haryana as personally as- 
certained from that office, and the same will be communicated 
shortly. 

The last meeting for this purpose was held at Hissar m January 1984. 
Thereafter, we had been pressing the A.G. office forholding 
such meetings. But they were not ina position to arrange in 
view of the separation of the Audit and Account Wing and this 
process lasted upto the October/November 1985 Now the 
matter 1s under correspondence with the Accountant General 
Haryana and meeting 1s likely to be arranged shortly 

Incidently the post of the Chief Account Officer also remamed vacant 
for over a year. However, in order to ensure settlement of the 
objections without any further undue dclay, the heads of the 
institutions have been instructed to take more interest in the 
settlement of the objections and to acquaint their successors with 
the Jatest position regarding outstandmg objections or therr 
transfer  However, it is gratifying to point out that the efforts 
of the Department for settlement of the objections have been 
praised by the Accoutnant General, Haryana 1n the past and the 
same tempo will be mantamned in future also. 

Most of the objections referred to in the questionnaire pertaining to 
the non-production of payee’s receipt and sanctions of ex- 
penditure. It “will be observed that payments are usually made 
by crossed Bank Drafts and as such, obtaining of stamped payee’s 
receipt is not very relevant. The Audit should accept the fact 
of Crossed Bank Draft as Sufficient proof of payment. However, 
to satisfy audit, the heads of the mnstitutions have now been in- 
structed to secure stamped payee’s receipt and their failure to 
secure the same will render themselves liable for Departmental 
action. 

Efforts are also being made now to supply फिट copies ए sanctions 
to all concerned heads of institutions. If for any reason, coples 
of such sanctions does not reach a particular head of the in- 
stitution, it will be फंड responsibility to obtain the copy of the 
same and produce the same before the audit party. The heads 
of the institutions have also been mstructed to consult Chief 
Accounts Officer or any concerned officer at HQ and sectional 
Officers at the District level for the settlement of any outstanding 

t audit objections.



50 

(Rs. in Crores) 

Amount 

2509 , 4.73 

Number not known. Information regarding 
nature of audit observations (Year wise) 1s 
being compiled by A G. Haryana. 371 

| 02" 

During oral evidence it was stated -by the departmental representatives 
that out of 2509 audit objections mvolving Rs. 4.73 crores pending as on 
30-9-1983, 1427 objections of the value of Rs. 3.72 crores had since been cleared 
and now a balance of 1082 objections of the value of Rs. 1.01 crore was left 

The Committee note that 8 large portion of these objections (836) relate to 
the peried upto 1979-80. The Committee, therefore, emphasis the need for the 
settlement of these old objections as expeditiously as possible in order to ensure 
that the expenditure has been regularly incurred and that there had been no case 
of wasteful expenditure and misappropriation. The Committee be informed of 

. the progress made in this bchalf, - 



DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

- N -+ - hJ 

Paragraph 6.8. Excess payment of subsidy 

[13] (1) Government of India had defined (March 1978) farmers having 
land holding of irrigated land 1 5 hectares or un-irrigated land 7.00 hectares 
as small farmers and those having irrigated land 0 75 hectare or un-irrigated 
land 3.50 hectares 85 marginal farmers for the grant of subsidy under the Desert 
Development Programme. Drought Prone Area Programme (DPAP) Agency 
Rohtak which was also implementing the Desert Development Programme, 
however, adopted (January 1979) a revised definition by enhancing the land 
holding limits. The enhanced limits were not approved (February 1979) by 
the State Government but DPAP Rohtak continued makimg payments of sub- 
sidy on the basis of the enhanced limits till 10th August 1979 resulting in 
excess payment of subsidy of Rs. 0 86 lakh to 1,405 inehigible farmers 
holding lands in excess of the limit prescribed by the Government of India. On 
being poimnted out by Audit, the Agency expressed (March 1983) difficulty 
1 making recovery from farmers at this stage 

ना 

In their written reply the department stated 85 under — 

“The DPAP Agency, Rohtak sent amodified proposal for revision 
of the definition of small and marginal farmers on the basis of 
Haryana Ceiling on Land Holding on 9-1-1979 and started dis- 
bursing subsidy 1n anticipation as sufficient number of small 
and margmal farmers were not covered under the definition 
laid down by Government of India. The State Government 
later rejected the revised defmition finally m 8/79  No 
subsidy was disbuised thereafter 

The excess subsidy to घाट tunc of Rs 0.44 lakh was given to 572 
farmers and not Rs. 0.86 lakh to 1405 farmers as meationed 
m the questionnaire. As the subsidy was disbursed keeping पा. 
view the proposed definition of land holding under Haryana 
Ceiling on Land Holdings, no mdividual is responsible . At 
present, there is hardly any possibility of the recovery as 
it was given in 1978-79 and घाट amount per beneficiary varied 
from Rs. 20/- to Rs. 100/- 

* * * * 

During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative 
admitted that the excess subsidy amounting to Rs. 0.44 lakh was given to 572 
farmers, under the revised definition of small and marginal farmers, which 
was finally rejected by the State Government. He further added that it was 
not possible (० effect recovery at that belated stage as the amounts were 

31



52 

given in 1978-79 and the amount of subsidy per beneficiary varied from Rs. 22/-to Rs. 100/-. The amount pard ता excess will have to be written off 
the Government account. 

The Committee observe that it was highly improper on the part of the DP 
AP Agency, Rohtak to have started disbursing subsidy under the revised defi- 
nition of small and marginal farmers on the basis of Haryana ceiling on Land 
Holdings. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that पा future the State Government may ensure that the various agencies entrusted with the execution of development 
schemes incur expenditure within the parameters laid down by the State Goveérn- 
ment. The Committee further desire that necessary action-to write-off the.excess: 
amount paid to the farmers should be taken under intimation to them. 

T



FOOD AND SUPPLIES DEPARTMENT ' 

Paragraph 1.42  State Reseive Food Scheme 

742.1  Introduciory 

[14] The Provincial Reserve Food Scheme (renamed as “‘State Reserve 
Food Scheme” from May 1971) was introduced पा 1942 with a view to create a 
reserve of foodgrains 10 the State as an instrument to stabilize prices of food- 
gramns, maintaining an un-interrupted supply to consumers at reasonable prices 
on “no profit no loss” basis and exporting surplus stocks, पी any, to other 
States. After trifurcation of the erstwhile Punjab State, Government of 
Haryana has been running the scheme on the same lines with effect from 1st 
November 1966. Under the new policy of wholesale procurement of food- 
grains, introduced from Rabi 1973, the Government has been purchasing 
wheat and rice at support prices for Central pool. The main activities under 
the scheme are — 

(i) Procurement of wheat on behalf of Food Corporation of India 
(FCI)/Government of India for Central pool 

. (n) Distribution: of wheat and rice for local consumption 1 the 
e State. 

- In-addition, the Food and Supplies Department also undertakes pro-’ 
curement of rice for Central pool on'behalf of FCI under Haryana Rice Pro- 
curement (Levy) Order, 1979. 

B b & B 

sk ¥* L. 

Palragmph 7.42 3. Procurement of Wheet 

(6) Down-grading of wheat 

- The procurement policy of Government of India for the year 1979-80 
provided that wheat would be purchased in two grades, viz, grade-I and grade- 
की (conforming to specifications laid down) at the rates of Rs. 115 and Rs. 
113 per quintal respectively. The State Government stated (May 1979) 
that Haryana wheat was almost wholly of fair average quality—grade-I, and 
directed the Circle officers that 1t should be ensured that wheat was properly 
cleaned to bring 1t to specifications laid down for grade-I and purchased at 
Rs. 115 per quintal. The Department purchased wheat (3.92 lakh quintals 
approximately) as grade-I at the rate of Rs. 115 per quintal without cleaning 
and bringing to the prescribed specifications. The FCI to whom these were 
supplied , however, deducted an amount of Rs. 7.85 lakhs (at the rate of 
R’s. 2 per quintal) on account of down-gradation of wheat as grade-II. 

In January 1981, घाट Department 1ssued instructions to circle officers 
that each case of down-gradation should be exammed on merts for fixing re- 
sponsibility for purchase of inferior wheat and where there was no lapse on 
the part of- any individual, the shortfall would be absorbed by the Department 

o 53



54 

No mvestigation had so far been conducted (November 1983)  re. 
garding purchase of inferior quality of wheat mentioned above. The Depart- 
ment Tecovered Rs. 0.24 lakh from Pucca Artia Association in case of four 
Circle offices on this account. The Department stated (September 1981) that 
wheat was purchased at uniform rate of Rs. 115 per quintal 85 per decision 
of the Government, but no orders were produced in support thereof . 

The purchases of inferior quality wheat resulted in a loss of Rs.,7 61 
lakhs. 

(d) Remnbursement of ncidental charges and cost of bags, 

Procurement of wheat 1s made by the Department for Central pool at 
the rates fixed by Government of India for each procurement season. The 
stocks are despatched to outside States/delivered to FCIL. Payments towards 
price of wheat at procurement rate and tncidental expenses, and cost of gunny 
bags-are madc\by FCI at provisional rates fixed by the Government of India for 
each procurement scason Details of incidental charges incurred and 
cost of gunny 0885 are fuinmshed every year by the Department to Government 
of India along with the supporting data and acceptance of the same 15 comm- 
unicated to the State Government. Supplementary bills for the difference, 
if any, are prepared and sent to FCI for payment. Government of India 
finalised ‘the rates of mcidental charges /cost of bags (for the .years 1977-78 
and 1978-79) in October 1980/September 1982 respectively and for 1979-80 
in March 1982/January 1983 respectively. The rates for 1980-81 and on- 
wards had not yet been finalised (31st August 1983). The table below indi- 
cates the particulars of rates claimed by the Department, vis-a-vis, rates ap- 
proved by the Government of 0018 for the three years ending 1979-80 :-- 

1977-78 1978-79 1979-80 

~ Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate Rate 
claimed allowed claimed allowed claimed allowed 
by the by by the by by the by the 
Depart- Govern- Depart- Govern- Depart- Govern- 
ment ment of ment ment of ment ment 

India of India of 
India 

(Rupees per quintal) 

1. Total incidental i 
charges up to वा head 13 72 12.52 14.81. 1316 16.81 14.4] 

[\
 

Carry-over charges 
per month after 
31ist July 1.59 1.59 1.65 1.55 1.68 1.54 

3 Carry-over charges 

for the month of ' 
despatch 079 0 80 0.83 0.78 0.84 0.77 

1 

4. Cost of bags 4.95 4.87 5.65 5 54 6.92 6.52



55 

From the above, it would be seen that Government of India had not 
accepted rates claimed by the Department, even though, 85 एटा the Depart- 
ment, these were based on actual expenditure mcuized by the Department 
on various items The Department did not pursue the case fuither mvolving 
a claim of Rs. 153 06 lakhs approximately (incidental charges . Rs. 1,43.71 
lakhs; cost of gunny bags Rs. 9 35 lakhs) for the years 1977-78 and 
1978-79 

No time schedule for presentation of claims for incidental charges 
has been prescribed. It was, howecver, noticed that detailed proposals 
for finalisation of the incidental rates for the years 1977-78 and 1978-79 
were submitted to Government of India as late as November 1979 and 
April 1980 respectively which were finally settled by the latter in October 
1980, resulting in delay 11 the realisation of differential amount of inci- 
dental charges of Rs. 2 51 lakhs for the said years by about 18 months 
to 30 months and consequent loss of interest of Rs 58 73 lakhs (app- 
roximately) Out of this an amount of Rs. 38.02 lakhs was attributable 
to delay caused by the Department of about [2 months to 19 months 
11 the submussion of the proposals to the Government of India. The 
Government stated (November 1983) that matter had been taken up with 
Government of India for allowing interest for फिट time lag in sanctioning 
of incidentals from the year 1977-78 onwards 

(e) Non-reimbursement of conmission 

Under the wheat procurement scheme, the enure wheat 15 pur- 
chased for Central ‘pool at the procurement price fixed by the Central 
Government (including 1ncidental charges) payable by the Government 
of India, to the State Government. Till 1979-80, wheat was being pur- 
chased in Haryana State through commission agents appomted at each 
mand: on payment of 50 paise per one hundred rupees as commission 
Government of India asked (28th November 1979) the State Government 
to abolish the system of commission agents, because, with the take over 
of the wholesale procurement by the public agencies पा the State, these 
functions should be performed by them. Government of India further 
clanfied (February 1980) that payment of commission would not be made 
from 1980-81 onwards. The State Government, however, abolished घाट 
system of commission agents only from 1982-83 and appointed in पड 
place billing-cum-payment agents, without obtaiming clearance from Go- 
vernment of India, on payment of reduced commission of 25 paise per 
one hundred rupees. Government of India, however, dechned (June 
1982) to bear any hability on account of commussion to biling-cum- 
payment agents. It was noticed 1n audit that Depariment had paid 
commission of Rs. 73.80 lakhs 

In view of the refusal by Government of India (on whose ‘behalf 
the wheat was purchased) to bear the charges on commission, the ex- 
penditure of Rs. 73.80 lakhs towards commission had to be borne by 
the State Government. 

The Department stated (November 1983) that appomtment of 
billing-cum-payment agent was considered economical and inevitable to 
facilitate prompt regular payments to farmers. The reply 1s not tenable, 
as, according to Government of India, these functions could be dis- 
charged by the procuring agencies themselves



56 

(f) Delay in submission of bills 

Government of India “had provisionally allowed (May 1977 and 
December 1979) the rates of gunny bags at Rs. 430 and Rs. 500 per 
100 bags for the procurement season of 1977-78 and 1978-79 respectively 
pending settlement of final rates The State Governmént demanded 
(August 1978) rates of Rs 491 per 100 bags (revised to Rs. 495 in Apnl 
1980) for the year 1977-78 and Rs 565 per 100 bags (November 1978) 
for the year 1978-79 agamst which Government of India sanctioned 
(March 1981) Rs. 471 36 and Rs. 543.32 per 100 bags for these years. 
No bills were drawn on the basis of the revised rates approved by the 
Government of India till March 1982 when supplementary bills amounting 
to Rs. 41 18 lakhs were submitted to the' FCI and were realised imme- 
diately thereafter. On the 98515 of details supplied by the State Govern- 
ment mn May 1981 and on further representation, the Government of 
India (September 1982) enhanced rates to Rs. 487 and Rs. 554 per 
100 bags for these years, ॥ respect of which supplementary amount of 
Rs. 13.15 lakhs was realised from कटा, 

Owing to delay of one year in submussion of the bills on the 
basis_of the rates approved by the Government of India in March 1981, 
the Department suffeted a loss of interest amounting to Rs 4.94 lakhs 
on cash credit availled of to that extent which could have been avoided: 

The Department, in April 1983, while admuitting the delay in issuing 
mstructions for submission of supplementary bills as per sanction of 
March 1981, stated that periodical submussion of bills and follow-up 
action for their realisation involved a lot of additional labour and time. 

% 3 . % 

7 42 6 Storage Capacity 

s & " * - » 

During  April 1979 to June 1979, the Department procured 
1.44 lakh quintals of wheat at Narnaul at rates ranging between Rs. 
113 to Rs. 115 per quintal without ensuring arrangement for storage. 
Qut of this, 1 01 lakh quntals were stored in the open compound and 
the balance 0 43 lakh quintals in covered accommodation, viz., schools, 
colleges, Government godowns, efc., as the Lepartment’s own storage 
capacity was only for 0.14 lakh quintals. The Department did not even 
store the bags on wooden crates and the entire stock (1.01 lakh quintals) 
remained in the open exposed to ram and sun. As fumigation was not 
done, the entire stock became infested and weevilled. 

Wheat weighting 56,582 quintals was transferred (by sale) during 
Qctober 1979 to December 1979 to FCI which imposed a deduction of 
Rs. 5 23 lakhs ds per details given below '— 

(Rupees in lakhs) 
1. Weevilling cut 4.33 
2. Down gradation ' 0.83 
3, Infestationcut - ) 0.07 

Total - - ं 5.23 



57 

On test check of the analysis repoits, it was noticed by ५० FCT that the weevilling was up to 15 per cent as agamnst the maximum of 3 per cent permitted under the specifications laid down by Government of India. However, according to paragiaph 18 06 of Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules, 1955 stocks comaming wecevilling beyond 10 per cent were to be considered unfit for human consumption It was also observed that m addition to cut of Rs 5 23 lakhs imposed by एटा, the Depart- fment suffered a loss of Rs 0 53 lakh on account of shortages and replacement of damaged gunny bags The Department stated (July 1982) that agamnst the limited storage capacity, the procurement was unexpcc- tedly heavy and stocks were stored in open yards without crates, and 
as expiry dates of the medicines available had elapsed, the fumigation operations could also not be carried out effectively duc to shortage of polythene/gas proof covers which damaged the stocks 

The Department also stated (May 1983) that mattet was being Investigated and an enquiry officer had been appointed to complete the 
Job within a period of 3-4 months Further 1eport is awaited (November 1983) 

7 42 10. Other topics of interest 

() Payment of mterest 

Central Sales Tax (CST) on intei-State sales was increased from 3 per cent to 4 per cent with effect from 15 July 1975. The Department, however, charged and deposited sales tax on the basis of tax realised from FCI at 3 per cent पा respect of wheat during the period from Ist July 1975 to 31st March 1976. In July/September 1976, the Department further realised an amount of Rs 1.69 lakhs from FCI being the diffe~ rential amount of tax at 1 per cent and the same was deposited in the account of the Department with the treasury instead of to the account of the Sales Tax Department. The Department was asscssed to tax for 
this period in Fune 1981 and the remaming amount of tax of Rs 1. 69 lakhs was deposited at the time of assessment The Asscssing Authority, 
Kurukshetra levied (June-July 1981) interest amounting to Rs. 1 62 lakhs due to belated payment of tax which was deposited by the Department m October 1981 ~ The Department filed an appeal (Novembcer 1981) with the Appellate Authority but the same was rejected (December 1981) on the ground that non-payment of tax m accordance with the provisions of the Sales Tax Act was not circumstantial but was either wilful or admmustrative default. The department filed an appeal (June 1983) with Sales Tax Tribunal against the orders of Appellate Authority; 1its out- come 1s awaited (September 1983). The Director, Food and Supplies had asked (June 1982) DFSC to fix responsibility far the lapse. No responsibility had been fixed so for (November 1983). 

) [ K " 

(4)  Recovery of rent 

" _The Director, Food and Supplies mtimated (4th November 1978) the PFSCs in the State to make available . the surplus” \‘woodenpcl_'ates



58 

to FCI on rept. The rent was fixed (December 1978) at Re. 1 per crate 
per ‘month. Test check of the accounts revealed that rent amounting 
to” Rs. 1.30 lakhs in four circle offices (Karnal, Faridabad, Rohtak and 
Gurgaon) pertaining to the period May 1976 to March 1982 had not 
been rcalised from the FCI. The District Manager, FCI, Rohtak. stated 
(August 1980) that as per imstructions from the Regional Office, 

Chandigarh (December 1979) rent ‘would ‘be paid oun the ‘crates taken 
on or after 4th November 1978. As per information available, the rent 
period from 4th November 1978 to March 1982 worked out to Rs. 1.1 
lakhs, ‘which had not been realised from the FCI so far (May 1983) - 

2 ES 

The department ;n thewr written reply to thé questionairs of the 

Committee stated 85 under .— 
3 #* = 

7 42 3 (b) Down grading of wheat 

The wheat purchased i Haryana 1s considered to be of fair ave- 

rage qualty i.e. Grade-I quality. Keeping this in view the State Govern- 

ment in 1979-80 took a conscious policy decision to purchase the entire 

quantity of wheat in gradel at the umform rate for 11/- per Qutls. 
w.ef. 9-5-80. This was also meant to safeguard फिट interest of the far- 
mers and to provide them in-centive for increased the production. The 

Government also decided to bear any loss arising out of down gradation 

of wheat from Grade-I and Grade-Il by FCI at the time of delivery to 
FCI. However every care was taken to see that the wheat which was 

purchased was of the highest quality. Any heap which was found to 

be. below specifications was got cleaned and upgraded by mixing with 
better quality wheat before acceptance. It may, however, be mentioned 
that during the peak procurement season it may not at times be. 

possible to analyse and take samples from each and every heap. 

Often  only wusual inspection 1s done. Thereafore, 1t would not 

be correct that the down gradation by FCI is on afc of 1nferior pur- 
chase in the first mstance Due to shortage of scientific covered storage 

accomodation n the Statc a large Qty. of wheat procured. 1s stored 

on, open | kuchha plinths before delivery is given to FCI. due to various 

constructions FCI could often not take dclivery immediately after the 

purchasc and the wheat had to be stored 1. the open for considerably 

long periods runming from 3 to 6 months. Although every care 15 taKen 

to see that the stocks are properly mentioned, the quality thus deterio- 

rates with the passes of time. Thus most of the down gradation 
1s on account of deterioration 1 the quality of wheat due to prolonged 

storage under nin-scientific conditions 1t is therefore cleared that (there- 

was no lapse on the part of any departmental official for the down. 
gradation of wheat by FCI it may be mentioped that in the year 1979-80 
uptil ;' 9-5-80° wheat was purchased) n two, grades A part of the ' wheat 
purchased as grade II was. subsequently accepted by ECl 1n Grade-I- and 
hence there was a gain of Rs. 3,55,658.46 on a/c of upgradation. Thus 
the net reductions on account of down gradation by FCI 15 Rs. 424549.88 

-which 1n times of qty. means down grdation of about 2000 tonnes only. 

(d) Reimbursement of incidential charges and cost of begs 

The P-EO.P,Q.Sed,alS. for the progurement incidentals and prices of gun- 

nies” are submitfed to " Government “of ‘India “in the proforma approved 
by * them. “These are finalised™ by ‘the”™ Government of India™ after 

- 
- R 

e



59 

discussions with the Statec Goveinment which prolonged for years together. 
From the very inception घाट Government of India has been allowing 
less rates than those arrtived at in these proformas but this does not 
mean that therc has been loss to this deptt. as the annual summarised 
accounts of the deptt. does not depict any loss rather they depict gains 
from the scheme 11 these years. 

Wheie the Govetnment ol  India  applicd exorbuant cuts in 
cerltath items of cxpenditure, the State Government made representation 
to the Government against the arbitrary applied by them. As a rvesult 
of which in the cases of 1977-78 and 1978-79, Government of India- 
mcreascd the rates of cairymg charges and the rates of stocks drawn 
for public distribution system vide their letter dated 27-4-81. 

Theie 1s no time scheduled for piesentation of claims however 

the final proposals are submitted to Government of India after the close of 

marketing season or after as-certaining that the proposals for the pre- 

vious years had been recommendmg for sanction by Government of 
India The final proposal for 1977-78 and 1978-79 were however submit- 
ted after it was ascertamed from G.O.I. that those submitted earlier 
for the year 1975-76 and 1976-77 had been recommended for sanction. 

The Government of India follows no time schedule for sanction of 

final proposals, 85 for the year 1971-72 to 1974-75, the sanctioned were 

1ssu/ed by Government of India m 7/75 and for 1975-76 and 1976-77 

11 3/80. 

As explained above in para 3 thete 1s no time schedule for 

sanctiomng the final rates The claims were presented as per above 

procedure and after receipt of sanctions, the bill were submitted by the 

DFSCs for realisation of differential amounts However, we have already 

requested the Government of India to allowed interest on the difference 

between provisional incidentals and final incidentals at the rate of inte- 

rest prevailing in the respective years from 1977-78 onward. 

Due to late sanction of mcidental Government of India was reques- 

ted vide this office letter No 2(5)-83-Comp-1/23720, dated 6-9-82 to 15506 
instructions to FCI to pay to this deptt. interest on the difference bet- 
ween provistonal and final meidentals from the years 1977-78 onward 
at the rate of interest prevailing in the respective year (similar claim for 
interests on claim for interest on gunny price was also made to Govern- 

ment of India vide letter No. 2(4)-79 Comp-I /1082, dated 16-9-83. The 

Government of India vide therr letter 192(4)-78-FC Afc, dated 5/7-12-83 
called for additional! information 1n respect of these claims wlich was 

sent to them vide this office letter No 2(5)-83-Comp-1 /8169, dated 23-3-84 

and lettcr No. 2(5)-83 Comp-1/20874, dated 7-8-84. The sanction is still 

awaited The matter 1s bemg persued vigorously with Government of 
India however, in another case recently Govt. of India requested you fix the 
mecting to dacide the pending cases lying with Government of Tndia 

(¢) Non-ietmbursement of Commission 

After the advice of the Government of India was recetved regar- 

ding abolition of the system of Commission Agents (PAA) 1n the procure- 
ment of wheat the matter was repeatedly taken up with them vide letter 

No, 2-8-79-Comp-1/30183, dated 10-7-80 (copy cnclosed) and D O. letter



60 

No. 2(8)-79-Comp-I/34772, dated 9-11-82 (copy enclosed) and was also 
discussed in a meeting on 3-3-82. It was pointed out that the State 
Government 1deologically had no objection to~ the abolition of PAAS 
but there were several practical difficulties 1n the direct purchase of 
wheat. The PAA was responsible for the quantity and quality of the 
wheat which was purchased they were also supposed to make advance 
bPayment to the growers and then obtain re-imbursement from _the 
Government by submitting. The consolidated bill. With their abolition 
the State Government would have 80 1o open many more pay points mn the mandis for making direct payments to each grower. The ficld 
staff for testing and inspection would also have had to be strengthened 
considerably. It was estimated that the cost of additional staff would 
have been more than twice the amount of commission which was paid 
to the PAAs for procurement of wheat as would be evident from the 
table given below :— 

Year Minimum presumptive Total Commission 
expenditure on addl. staff paid to the PAA] 

Billing-cum-payment 
agents @ 50 paise per 
100 rupees 

1977-78 Rs 78.03 lacs Rs. 26,23,500 

1978-79 Rs. 78.03 lacs ’Rs. 28,46,250 

1979-80 Rs. 78 03 1805 Rs 36,68,500 

1980-81 Rs. 78.03 lacs Rs. 25,03,800 

1981-82 Rs 78 03 lacs Rs. 33,99,500 

Rs. 390.15 lacs Rs. 1,50,41,550 

Approximate saving/gain 

1977-78 Rs. 51,79,500 

1978-79 Rs. 49,56,750 

1979-80 Rs. 41,34,500 

1980-81 Rs  52,99,200 

1981.82 Rs  44,03,500 

Rs 2,39,73,450 

] (It may also be mentioncd that the claims on account of dl.fference 
10. the quahty and qty. would have also mcreased tremendously व direct purchase was done by owr field stafl, - - 

Y



61 

After repeated requests of the State Government for continuation 

of the PAAs were turned down by the (0, tlus agency was abolished 

and billing cum-payment agents were mtroduced in February 1982. They 

now perform the followmg duties mn the procurement of wheat :— ] 

(8) They consolidate the bills submitted by Kacha arhties and 
submit a single il to the department for getung pay- 

ment of wheat purchased. They maintamn a/c of each, 

kacha Arhties and give advance payments 85 far as possible. 

(b) They make payment of the market fee and mandi charges 

on behalf of the Deptt. and obtain reimbursement after- 

wards 

(c) They are responsible for weight and quality of wheat till 
it 18 delivered from mandr to the FCI/Deptt.’s godown. 

(वी) They incure expenditure on establishment for preparing 

consolidated bills and supervising the purchases and deli- 
veries etc 

(¢) They are also responsible for quality and shortages 1n 

weight, if any, at the time of receipt of the stocks. 

They were paid service charges at the rate of 39 paise per hun- 

dred rupees, (cost of wheat). This arrangement has also not been app- 

roved by GOI. However, the State Government feels that the expenditure 

which will be incurred on addl. staff would be more than twice the 

amount of commussion which 1s being paid to the billing-cum-paymeént 

agents and would not serve any useful purpose either. The commission 

has been further reduced to 25 paise per Rs. 100 with effect from Rabu, 

1986. 1t would therefore, be wrong to say that the any additional habulity’ 

had been incurred by the State Government on account of the payment 

of PAA or Billing-cum-payment agents for the purchase of wheat. On 

the other hand where has been a very large saving 1n establishment costs 

which would have been incurred if direct purchase” of wheat had been 

undertaken. 

(f) Delay ता submission of bills 

In March, 1981 the Government of India fixed ' final prices of 
gunny bags as Rs 471/- per hundred 9885 for 1977-78 and Rs. 543/- 

per hundred bags for 1978-79 taking an arbitrary lower average basic 
cost than was due on the basis of debits of DGS & D Conse- 
quently the Government of India was informed that the ‘prices allowed 
by them घाट not acceptable’ and they were rcquested to revise the rates 
on the basis of procedure adopted 1inprevious years or to fix a date for- 
a meeting for settlement of the issue. But Government of India required - 
the details of debits twice which were supplied to them. During the 
meeting on 3-9-82, the officers of Government of India conceeded that the 
matter would be reviewed by them and on this assurance the existing 
sanction, of final prices of gunnies previously allowed by Government 

of India was conveyed to DFSCs for realsation of the difference due: 
However, the Government of India revised the sanction in 9/82 conve- 
ying “the. final increasé rates of Rs. 487/- P.H.B. for 1977-78 and Rs. 554/- 

2 

<



62 

P.H.B. for 1978-79 by incieasing Rs 16/- per hundred bag and Rs. 11/- 
per ~hundred bag respectively. It would thus be seen that release of 
sanction in question was with-held to press the Government of India 
to restore the un-reasonable cuts, which were ultimately agreed to by 
them. With regard to loss of interest there 1s no 1055 as per summarised 
Accounts. However due to increase in the rate of gunnies, the Depart- 
ment was benefitted to the extent of Rs. 13.0 lacs. The department 
has also lodged claim for interests with the Government of India which 
is 'under their ‘consideration 

" From' फिट above it 'is evident that Government of India after 
représenting the case to them had ncreased the rates and in case the 
sanction was released by accepting the same then there would have been 
no force 1n resentment to be shownly State Government for the unrea- 
sonable cuts applied by them: However, every efforts are' being made 
to persue the Government of India sanction the reasonable rates by 
discussions and sending the details before the settlement of the final 
rates. There is no 'delay in submussion of bills When प्रा. rates are 
finally accepted by the Government. 

% - . & o~ B3 S b % B 

7.42 6. _Storage Capacity 

, At the time of inception of the Haryana State in 1966, it was 
heayily, ,deficit in the production of Foodgramns. The ntroduction of 
better seeds and farming techmiques, have brought about the green re- 
volution . in other factor in increasing the production’ is that the price, 
support has been extended to the farmers so that they are assured of the’ 
remmunarative prices for the foodgrains. The procurement prices of 
fixed by the Government of India and it 1s for State Governmeni to 
ensure, that the prices are not allowed to full below the support prices. 
The procurement .scheme under which ,the wheat was procured was in 
fact now turned ,into  a price support scheme, it would, therefore he 
appreciated, that the. State, Government .1s not making large scale pro- 
curement of,its; own valition but in keeping with the national policy and 
85 a measure of price support for safe-guarding the interests of the far- 
mers. When massive procurement operations are made, it 15 not possible 
to have ideal storage accommodation for all the stocks, but to resort 
to improvised storage, including open storage and provide as much pro- 
tection,, as possible. This is a system adopted all over the country, and is 
again being done under certain compultions. 

) In' this case”a preliminary enquiry was conducted by an Officer 
and on फिट, basis of the enquiry report, charge sheet has been issued’ 
to three officials (1) A FS.0. and tiwo '1ynspectors) under rule 7 of the’ 
Punjab Civil Seryices (Pumnishment and Appeal) ‘Rules 1952 for entire 
loss of Rs. 3,75773 20. The enquiry proceedings are under-way. 

%, . T " 3 E3 

7.42,10. 'Other points of interest 
| T AN | ली है () Payment of interest , , o, हि 

_ _ ;The पडएएआा Sales Tax of Rs. 1.69' lacs related "0. the desp'atche‘s‘— 
of ‘wheat to’ FCI under’ CS.T.' Act from 1:7:75"to 31-3-76. Originally 

P 

i



63 

the Deptt. (DFSC Kurukshetra) realised the Cential Sales Tax from FCi 
and paid the same @ 3% instead of enhanced ratc 1.6. 4% from 1-7-75 
to 31-3-76. In May 1976 when 1t came to the notice of Disti. Food 
and Supples Coatroller Kuiukshetra that the CS.T. @ 1% was realised 
less from FCI from 1-7-75 the claim was lodged on 31-5-76 with the 
FCI. The FCI paid difference of Central Sales Tax 16. 1.69 lacs in the 
months of July and September 1976 and 1t was deposited in the account 
of the department as per rules. In the mean time the staff who 
prepared and submitted the ST. Rectwins and handled the reahzation 
of additional amount of Central Sales Tax, was transferred in October 
1976 without payment of CS.T. to the Sales Tax Department. Thus 
the new 1ncumbants had no knowledge about realisation of CS.T. of 
Rs 1.69 lacs and its non-payment to Sales tax Department. At the 
time of assessment when this onussion came to the notice that the reali- 
zed tax of Rs. 1.69 lakhs was not paid the S.T. Deptt. the same was 
deposited 1n thetr account. The case for fiaing responsibiity of defaul- 
ting officials 1s 1n process. It 15 also mentioned here that the assessment 
case of 1975-76 1s under review with the sales tax Tribunal on the appli- 
cation filed by this Department 

* - » ¢ चंद bt 

7.42.10 (4) Recovery of Rent 

() and (i) : The matter regarding recovery of rent of wooden 
crates have been taken up regularly by the DFSC’s and also the Hars 
ever since the crates were given on 1055 10 FCI. 

However, till date no payment has been received from F.C.I and 
all efforts are being made to effect this recovery 

7 42 3. Procurement of wheat 

During the course of oral cvidence, the departmental representative 
stated that the Wheat purchased in Haryana 15 considered to be of fair , 
average quality 1.e. grade 1 qualty and it was पा. keeping with this in 
view that the Government decided to purchase the entire stock 1n Grade 
I at the uniform rate. He further stated that it. was not due to पट 
purchase of inferior quality Wheat that resulted in a loss but it was 
due to shortage of covered storage accomodation in the State that a 
large quantity of wheat purchased had to be stored on open Kuccha 
plinths for considerable Jong period as the delivery of the stock 15 often 
not taken immediately by the FC.T ' 

The Committee observe that the State Government should have; 
normally, followed the procurement policy of Government of India for 
the purchase of wheat in' two grades. It would have certamnly obviated 
the chances of down-grading of wheat by the FCI. Another aspect which 
led to sustain loss in down-gradation is shortage of storage accomoda- 
tion and the time lag between the storage of the stock and the tirne of 
taking delivery by the FCI. 

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommend that the State Govern- 
ment should invariably adheree to the procurement policy of Government 
of India and purchase wheat in two grades. The Committee further desire



64 

that Government should consider the desirability of constructing or arran- 
ging sufficient scientifically covered storage accommodation to avoid storage 
of the stock in open for considerably long periods running from three to 
six months. 

The Commititee also recommend that till sufficient storage accomo- 
dation becomes available the State Government should sort out with the 
FCI to take delivery of the stock as far as possible, immediately after 
the purchases so that the minimum stock of wheat purchased may have 
to’ be stored in open. 

(d) Reimbursement of incdental charges and cost of bags 

The Committee aie not satisfied either with the written reply or 
the oral evidence placed before it by the department. The fact remains 
that the case for approval of final amounts of incidental charges for 
1977-78 and 1978-79 to be claimed from FCI was submitted to Govern- 
ment of India by the department late by 18 to 30 months and this 
tesulted into corresponding delay in the realisation from FCI, of diffe- 
rential amount of Rs. 251 lakhs belween the provisional and final rates 
resulting into loss of interest of Rs. 38.02 lakhs. The Commuttee feel 
that this has happened due to non lodging of the claim by the depart- 
ment promptly and due also to non-prescription of any time schedule 
for presentation of chams for incidental charges 

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommend that the matter should 
be sorted out with the Government of India for the settlement/reimburse- 
ment of incidental charges, for evolving a propet time schedule and pro- 
cedure for presentation of claims for such charges. so that no delay occurs 
in their realisation from फिट FCI and that the rates claimed by the depart- 
ment on the basis of actual expenditure are also entertained by the F.C.I. 

(e). Non-reimbursement of Commussion. 

, During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative 
informed the Committee that there was no difference ' bBetween the com- 
mission agents and billing-cum-payment ageits and the department would 
be incurring less expenditure as compared to the amount which may be 
payable if these functions are discharged departmentally. The Committee 
are. surprised over the decision of the State Government in abolishing the 
the system of commission agents and appoeinting का its place billing-cum- 
payment agents’ when virtually there is no difference between the two’ 
functionaries. The Committee feel that the intention of the Government 
of India in entrusting these fumctions to the procuring agencies themselves 
is to eliminate the stage, of middle-man and to ensure that unmecessary _ 
expenditure by way of charges on commission is avoided. The Committee," 
therefore, thinks that the functions of billing -cum-payment agents can be, 
discharged by घाट éxisting staff and there is no, need to recruit additional 
staff for the purpose. ; ' 

The Committee, therefore, suggest that the department should consider 
the desirability of abolishing even, the, system of billing-cum-payment agent 
and -discharging his. functions by, themselves within the - existing available. 
staff; ¢, - e : - - जप la . v .- e ५ - - हि हब 3 बल ना है ~ ० e ~



05 

(f) Delay in subnussion of bills 

The Committee observe that owing to delay of one year in sub- 
mission of bills on the basis of the 18165 approved by the Government 
of Tndia 1 March 1981, the department suffered a loss of interest 
amounting to Rs 4 94 lakhs on cash credit availed of to that extent 
which could have been avoided Dunmng oral evidence the departmental 
representative stated mteralia that thc department had lodged a  claim 
for inteicst with the Goveinment of India wlhich was under thewr consi- 
deration 

The Committee desire that the final outcome the claim lodged with 
Government of India for interest be intimated to them. The Committee 

also suggest that the procedure for submission of bills should be stream- 

lined so as to ensure that no delay occurs in submission of bills. 

7 42 6. (iii) Storage Capacity 

The Commitiee note that out of | Ol quuntals of wheat kept 
stored 1n open yards at Narnaul 1. 1979-80, 0 57 lakh quintals got 
damaged duc to its exposures to rams, resulting a loss of Rs. 5.76 
lakhs owing to quality cuts by FCI, shortage and replacement of damaged 
gunny bags. The dcpartmental representative informed the Commuittee 
during the course of oral evidence that for this loss the department had 
charge-sheeted the A FS.0. under Rule 7 and the casc was pending in 
the court of law. He furlher stated that the entire record connected 
with this case was mmpounded by the Cowrt and necessary action to 
finalise the matter would be taken when entire record was reccived back 
from the court 

The Committee desire that the final outcome of the case be intimated 

to it as soon as the matter is finalised. 

7 42.10. (i) Payment of interest 

The Computtee note that due {o belated payment of sales tax 
realised from F C1 the department had to pay 1nterest amounting ५0 
Rs. 1 62 lakhs. During the course of oral evidence the departmental 
representative informed the Committee that the department had adopted 

two-pronged action. One that the matter had been taken up with the 
sales tax department and the second that action was bemng taken against 
the members of stafl responsible for the lapse He also asswmed the 
Committee that the departments appeal पा. the matter pending with the 
sales tax Tribunal would be decided पा favour of the department as the 
lapse did not contain malafide 

The Committee desire that फिट final outcome in the matter be inti- 
mated in duc course. 

+ EN < 

4.  Recovery of rent 

The Committee was mformed during oral evidence by the depart- 
mental representative that the matter of regovery of rent for surplus



66 

wooden crates was being pursued with the F.C.I. and was expected to 
be finalised within two months when report would be submitted to the 
Committee. 

In thewr additional reply as promused during oral evidence for- 
warded vide Memo. No. 22/16/86-2E (1i)/26455, dated 1-10-86, in reply to 
a question of thc Committee as to what is the final out come of the 
recovery of rent, the department state 85 under :— 

“It was decided tn the meeting held on 19-6-86 that the F.C.I. 
would give its consent out of two option whether it would 
pay the cost of these crates (85 paid by the Deptt.) as they 
would pay the rent as decided by the Fmance Deptt. The 

कर... was asked to give its consent within a month. Final 
decision is 501 awaited from F.C.I. They घाट again reques- 
ted to send consent as decided पा the meeting.” 

The Committee is not at all satisfied with the additional reply fur- 
nished by the Deptt., because the position in regard to the recovery of 
rent stands states quc i.c. as depicted in their earlier written reply. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the matter may be settled at 
the earliest with the F.C.I. and the final decision arrived at in the matter may 
be intimated to it at the earliest.



MEDICAL AND HEALTH DEPARTMENT " 

3.1, Rural Health Programme 

[15]1 1. Introduction 

11 The Rural Health Services were developed on the basis of the 

direction and guidance piovided by the Health Suivey and Development 

Committec (Bhose Committee) in 1946. The Community Development 

Programme was launched on 2nd October 1952 as the first integrated 

rural development programme fot all round development of rural 

areas Primary Health Centres (PHCs) to be established m each community 

development block were the focal pomts to provide primary health 

care services to ihc people. By the end of Fifth five Year Plan, PHCs 

had been established in 82  community develcpment blocks out of 87 blocks 

m the State with 1,040 sub-centres The Rural Health Programme 

comprises of mnimum needs programme, community health workers/ 

volunteers scheme/hzalth guides scheme, multripuipose woikers "scheme, 

training of public health and para-medical workers scheme and re- 

orientation of medical education. 

The implementation of the schemes 15 under the overall control of 

Health Department. The Director, Health Services (DHS) is implementing 

the schemes exccpt ‘Re-oricntation of Medical Educaticn® which is imple- 

mented by Director/Principal, Medical College, Rohtak 

67



1.
2.
 

 A
s 

ag
ai
ns
t 

an
 
ag
gr
eg
at
e 

ou
tl
ay
 

of
 
Rs
. 

10
,1
6.
66
 
la
kh
s,
 

th
e 

ex
pe
nd
it
ur
e 

in
cu
rr
ed
 

up
to
 
Ma
rc
h 

19
83
 
wa
s 

Rs
, 

8,
28
.3
7 

la
kh
s 

P
r
o
g
r
o
m
m
e
—
w
i
s
e
 

ou
tl
ay
 

an
d 

ex
pe
nd
it
ar
e 

ar
e 

gi
ve
n 

be
lo
w 

:—
 

-
 

Ne
me
 

of
 s

ch
em
e 

Up
to
 

19
78
-7
9 

19
79
-8
0 

19
80
-8
1 

19
81
-8
2-
 

19
82
-8
3 

Ou
tl
ay
 

 E
xp
en
di
tu
re
 

Ou
tl
ay
 

Ex
pe
n-
 

Ou
tl
ay
 

Ex
pe
n-
 

Ou
tl
ay
 

E_
xp
en
- 

Ou
tl
ay
 

Ex
pe
nd
it
ur
e 

di
tu
re
 

di
tu
re
 

di
tu
re
 

- 
(i
n 

la
kh
s 

of
 
ru
pe
ss
) 

[ 
2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

7 
8 

9 
10
 

11
 

1. 
M
i
n
i
m
u
m
 

Ne
ed
s 

P
i
o
g
r
a
m
m
e
 

83
.9
2 

1,
21
.8
9 

53
.8
0 

18
.7
1 

1,
28
.1
5 

51
.6
1 

1,
34
.5
4 

1,
18
.8
9 

1,
94
.4
0 

91
.8
1 

2.
 

C
o
m
m
u
u
t
y
 

Wo
tk
es
/H
ea
lt
h 

43
 

13
 

23
.2
8 

60
.9
0 

61
.2
8 

80
.0
0 

75
.4
1 

92
.5
4 

70
.1
0 

—
 

1,
02
,5
8 

Gu
id
e 

Sc
he
me
 

oy 

. 
Mu
lt
ip
ur
po
se
 
Wo
rk
er
s 

S
c
h
e
m
e
 

42
 

17
 

21
.8
5 

17
.9
8 

14
.3
0 

26
.3
8 

22
.8
8 

24
.5
2 

16
.3
5 

24
.0
0 

8.
68
 

4.
 

Tr
am
in
g 

to
 

Pu
bl
ic
 
He
al
th
 

an
d 

—
 

—
 

—
 

-
 

-
 

-
 

-
 

-
 

-
 

-
 

Pa
ra
-m
ed
ic
al
 

st
af
f 

5 
Re
-o
ri
en
ta
ti
on
 

of
 

Me
di
ca
l 

—
 

—
 

—
 

—
 

6.
33
 

5.
53
 

1.
90
 

12
8 

19
0 

1-
94
 

Ed
uc
at
io
n 

in
 

Ha
ry
an
a 

To
ta
l 

1,
69
32
 

1,
67
.0
2 

1,
32
.6
8 

94
.2
9 

2,
40
.8
6 

1,
55
43
 

2,
53
.5
0 

2,
06
62
 

 2
,2
0.
30
 

2,
05
.0
1 

| 
. 

i 
i 

i 
dur

ing
 

‘F
é 

to
 

Ju
ly
 

19
83
 

. 

A 
re
vi
ew
 

of
 

th
e 

sc
he
me
s 

im
pl
em
en
te
d 

du
ri
ng
 

19
75
-7
6 

to
 

19
82
-8
3,
 

wa
s 

co
nd
uc
te
d 

by
 

au
di
t 

du
ri
ng
 

‘F
eb
ru
ar
y 

19
83
 

at
 

th
e 

Sa
cr
et
ar
ia
t,
 
Di
re
ct
or
at
es
 

an
d 

th
e 

im
pl
em
en
ti
ng
 

un
it
s 

पा
 

si
x 

di
st
ri
ct
s 

(K
ai
na
l,
 

Ji
nd
, 

Ro
ht
ak
, 

Hi
ss
ar
, 

Bh
iw
an
i 

an
d 

Am
ba
la
).
 

Im
po
rt
an
t 

po
in
ts
 

no
ti
ce
d 

ar
e 

gi
ve
n 

1n
 

th
e 

su
cc
ee
di
ng
 

pa
ra
gi
ap
hs
 

68



69 

% " पर 

2 2. Physical (aigets and achievements 

Agmnst a target of 6 PHCs, 560 sub-centies (200 under family welfare 
programme), 2 thirty bedded hespitals and 37 iural dispensanes (0 be 
converted 1010 subsidiaiy health centies), as enviraged in Sixth Five Year 

Plan, 1 PHC and 34 sub-cenrtres, could only be established by घाट end of 
March 1983 as detailed below — 

(1) No new PHC was esiablished during 1979-80 to 1981-82. One 
PHC (Nagal Saro1—District Mohimdergarh) was established during 1982-83 
against a target of 581९ (Sixth Plan). Stafl for new PHC was yet to be 
sanctioned (June 1983) [t was scen 10 audit that non-establishment of 
PHCs durmng 1979-80 to 1981-82 was due to delay पा construction/ 
completion of buildings. 

Each PHC was to serve the needs of rural population of 80,000 to 
1,00,000. In the State, ome PHC, however covers on an average 
population of 1,11,000 (1981 census) While one of the mamn objectives 110 
the Fifth Five Year Plan wastohave cne PHC for each community block, 
11 blocks out of 94 were without PHC, while 7 blocks had 2 PHCs each 
(March 1983) resultyug in imbzalance 1 providing medical care. In the case 
of 7 blocks, the department stated that the sites had been decided (1980) by - 
Government while 1 the case of 3 blocks, the matter was under correspon- 
dence (July 1983) betwcen the DHS and Chief Medical Officers/Deputy 
Commissicners/State Government 

(1) Aganst 560 sub-centres to be established during the Sixth Plan, 
only 34 sub-centres were established (March 1983). Each sub-centre covers 
on an average, a population of 9,400 against the requirement of 5,0C0. 

(i) Upto end of Fifth Plan, out of 89 PHCs there was only one 
30 bedded hospital at Nilokheri Specialists 1n various disciplines, viz., 
surgery anaesthesia, medicines, obsteries and gynaecology had not been 
provided in this hosputal (June 1983) thus depriving the pecple of benefit of 
these specialised services. Dental छाए purchascd (October 1980) at a cost 
of Rs. 0.10 lakh was out of order since August 1982. No 30 bedded rural 
hospital had been establshed so far (March 1983) agamnst a target of 2 
envisaged in the Sixth Plan 

(iv) The woiking group on Health Services (Planning Commission) 
had advised that the ruialdispensaries in the State should be converted into 
subsidiary health centres for rendering preventive and promotive services. 
One subsidiary health centre was to cover a rural population of approximately 
25,000. No rural dispensary was converted into subsidiary health centre upto 
1979-80 or during Sixth Plan (upto March 1983) although the Sixth 
Plan envisaged a target of 37 Reasons for shortfall in achievement were 
awaited (November 1983) 

2.3. Construction of buildings 

(i) The tragets fixed for construction of PHCs, sub-centres 30 bedded 
rural hotpitals and achievements there against during Sixth Five Year Plan



70 

(1980-85) for the Stateas a whole, were as under '-—— 

Senal Details of the activity Position upto 1979-80 Targets Achieve- 
number 25 per -ments at 

Total Located Sixth the end of 
number in Govern- Five टला (1982-83) 

ment buil- Plan 
dings (1980-85) 

1 2 3 4 5 6 

(D Construction of PHCs 89 72 6 2 

(पं (णपनापटाणा of PHCs — — 16 ः 7 
. {Backlog) ] 

(1) Construciion of sub-centres 1,040 175 400 161 

(iv) Consiruction of rural referral  — — 2 2 
hospital 

(v) Conversion of rural' dis- — — 37 — 
pensaries mto SHC buildings 

@ity Construction of Prunary Health Centies 

Government of Indialaid down norms of Rs. 4 00 lakhs for construction 
of PHC building and staff quarters. State Government accorded administ- 
rative approval in  August 1980 for 2 PHC buildings at a cost of 
Rs. 28.92 lakhs (Nagal Saro1 . Rs. 11.68 lakhs and Khartk Ram Ii 
Rs. 17.24 lakhs) which was far पा excess of the norms fixed by the Planning 
Commission. No reasons for the deviation from norms were available. 
PHC bulding Nagal Saro1 (Mohindergarh), was completed at a cost of 
Rs. 14.40 lakhs (March 1983) without revising the estimates. Though the 
building for PHC Khark Ram Ji was awaiting completion (July 1983), yet 
equipments valuing Rs. 0 23 Jakh were purchased in March 1983 and kept 
in the central stock of the hospital without having been used 

@ity Construction of Primary Health Centres (backlog) 

In the Sixth Plan (1980-85), construction of new buildings for 7 PHCs 
and completion of buildings for 9 PHCs at a cost of Rs. 26.00 lakhs was 
proposed. Government accorded administrative approval for construction of 
new buildings for two PHCs (Radaur—March-1981 and -Hassanpur-August 
1980) and an additional bulding for one PHCs (Bhattu Kalan—October 
1980) at a cost of Rs. 38 07 lakhs (Radaur : Rs 17 29 lakhs, Hassanpur-: 
Rs. 16 96 lakhs in October 1982 and Bhattu Kalan : Rs. 3.82 lakhs) which 
exceeded the total provision made in the Sixth Plan. Constiuction work 
was sull“in progress In the case of backlog of the Fifth Plan (9 PHCs) 
construction work of only 2 PHCs (Ahar and Bhuna) could be completed 
and work of PHCs Ghasera and Pehowa was still not completed. 

(iv)  Construction of Sub-Centres 

रद -Qut of. I,040. sub-centres established upto the end of-the- Fifth : Plan,



71 

175 had their own bwildings. A target of constiuction of 400 sub-centres was 
fixed' during Sixth Plan. Against the norms of Rs. 0.40 lakh for constraction 
of a sub-centre, State Government accorded administrative approval for 
construction of bujldings for 230 sub-centres at a cost of Rs. 2,37.90 lakhs 
(20h0)sub centres at Rs 1.08 lakhseach and 30 sub-centres at उर ५, 0.73 lakh 
ac 

Out of 230 sub-centres, bwmldings for 113 sub-centies were stated.to 
have been completed, 48 were in progress (March 1983) and land for the 
remaining 69 sub-centres which was to be provided by the village Panchayats 
free of cost, was yet to be airanged (November 1983) 

In Ambala, Karnal, Rohtakand Jind districts it was noticed that 
Buildings in respect of 11 out of 36 sub-centres (Ambala : 12, Karnal : 13 
Jind : 10, Rohtak : 1) which were stated to have heen completed (1982-83) 
were yetto be handed over by the Public Works Department (June '1983) 
Information in respect of 25 cases was awaited (June 1983) - 

भर 

2.5. Improvement of X-Ray/laboratory facilities 

Against the target of providing X-Ray/Laburatory facilities 10 32 PHCs 
during 1978-83, coverage was only in, PHC (X-Ray) and 4 (laboratory 
facilities) (March 1983). In the districts covered (Ambala, Rohtak, Jind 
and Karnal) X-Ray facilities were provided in 6 out of 34 PHCs. There 
was no X-ray facility in any of the 8 PHCs (Rohtak) X-Ray plants provided 
in 2 PHCs in Ambala were out of order from March 1979 to July 1980 and 
December 1981 to date June 1983). In one PHC (District Karnal), X-Ray 
plant (value: 0,69 lakh) was installed in October 1981 but the requisite 
aceessories such as dark room, screen cassets, tank, etc., were not provided 
(June 1983). Laboratory facilities existed only उप 4 PHCs (Jind :; 2; Karnal 
2) out of 34. The shortfall m the achievement of targets was 
reported by the department (August 1983) to be due to shortage of 
funds 

2 6. Shortage of medicines 

The programme envisaged supply of diugs valuing Rs.0.12 lakh per 
annum per PHC and Rs. 0.02 lakh per annum per sub-centre. The basis 
of assessment of the requirement of medicines for the PHCs/Sub-centres was 
not available in the Directorate or ता the offices of the Chief Medical 
Officers of the four districts (Ambhala, Karnal, Jind and Rohtak). The 
requirement of funds based on the pumber of PHCs and sub-centres in 
existence, vis-a-vis, amount spent f{or medicine by the department during 
1979-80 to 1982-83 was 85 under ..— 

Year Number of Funds Expenditure 
— required 

PHCs Sub-centres as pet 
norms 

(in lakhs of rupees) 

1979-80 89 1,040 31.48 28 51 
1980-81 89 1,040 31.48 29.12 
1981-82 89 1,040 31.48 ड 29 .12 
1982-83 _ 90 - 1,074 32.28 3112 
लि



2 

In Ambala, Karnal and Jind districts (upto October 1982), no sepa- _ tate reeord of the value of medicines purchased and supplied to PHCs was kept. All the medicines purchased against the budget allocaticn ¢f "PHCs - were recorded in the central stock of the hopitals and issued to PHCs on ad-hoc basis instead of being based on the number of indoor/outdoor patients during the last 2 years. In the absence of a proper account of the quantity/ value of the medicines supplied to a PHC, the adequacy of medicines supplied was not susceptible to verification. In the case of Jind, where separate record of medicines supplied to PHCs was kept (after October 1980) it was noticed that medicines worth Rs. 1.18 lakhs (Rs. 0.30 lakh - 1980-81 and Rs. 0.88 lakh : 1982-83) were diverted to the district hospital. Tt was scen in audit that certain medicines like actidil, folic acid, intestopan, cebexin, cholorophenical Syrup, otrivin nasal drops, descos cough syrup, calpol syrup, injection macalvit, etc., were not supplied to PHCs/Sub-centres for periods varying from 110 48 months during 1979-80 to 1982-83. The ' inadequacy of medicines had an adverse impact upon the medical services to the ruralites. 

In the case of Karnal and Jind, it was 8150 noticed that 50 to 80 per cent of the purchase of drugs, chemicals, surgical equipments, etc., during 1979-80 to 1981-82, was made in the month of March, with a view to avoid- ing lapse of budget grant » 
. There wasno regular system of taking samples of medicines supplied to PHCs in order to ensure that sub-standard drugs were not issued to patients. During 1979-80 to 1982-83 in the four districts covered, 27 samples (Rohtak : 5; Ambala : 3:Jind: 19 ; Karnal : Nil) out of 390 items of medicines supplied were taken by the Drugs Inspector for analysis. Results of seven samples were awaited (June 1983). Out of balance 20 samples, 7 samples (35 per cent) were sub-standard. Sub-standard medicines valuing Rs. 0.17 lakh were consumed at PHCs. Action taken against defaulting firms was not known (June 1983). 

2.7. School health programme 

The medical officer of each centre was to visit each schoc] in his . jurisdiction af least once ina year for medical check up, immunisation, health 

* * * * - % 

4.4 Orientation training 

(a) The scheme envisaged orientation of the district level Medical Officers and key trainers of the State Health and Family Training Centre, at Central Training Institute, Delhi. 

. In four districts covered, no district level medical officers and key trainers was deputed for such training (May/June 1983). 

(७) Under the scheme, training of Medical Officers, Block Exten_s;'on“‘ Educators, and other supervisory staff was to be arranged at the State _ 



73 

the Principal that targets for training were fixed according to the verbal mstructions of DHS. The targets and achievements for  the training during 1974-75 to 1982-83 were as  follows:— 

Serial Category of the post Targels Achicvements प्रा 021 
/ 

1. District Extension Media Officer 7 7 
2. Medical Officer (PHC) 709 469 
3. Block Extension Educators 232 97 
4. Health Assistant (Malc) 1,057 480 
5. Health Assistant (Femalc) — 150 
6. Dustrict Supcx"visors 88 50 

Total 2,003 253 
—_—— ——— 

The shortfall in achievement was due to deputing lesser staff by the Chief Medical Officers, which resulted पा under-utilisation of the traming centre. 

() Government of India nstructed (Februaiy 1982) that the tiaining centre should be utilised for at least 250 working days पा a year. The actual utiljsation of the training centre duiing 1975-76 to 1982-83 ranged between 138 days and 244 days (except पा 1976-77 when the utilisation was 263 days). 

(d) With a view to stiengthening the Statc Health and Family Welfare Training Centre, Goveinment of India sauctioned (1977) the creation of onc post each of Senjor Training Officer (Sanitation), Senior Medical officer, Senior Training Office (Nursing) Laboratory  Technician and Laboratory Attendant for each ccntre (in Haryana, therc was only one centre at Rohtak). 
‘ 

These posts were not sanctioned by the State Goveinment upto 1982-83, thus affecting the functioning of the training centre. 

4.5 Incomplete Training 

(@) Health supervisors (male and female) were to be imparted training of 2 weeks at the training centre and 6—8 weeks at the PHCs. Multipurpose Workers (male and female) were to be traincd for 6-8 weeks at the PHCs. 

In the case of Supervisors pertaining to Rohtak district while theoretical training rapgmg from 4 to 15 days was imparted in State Health and Family’ Welfare Training Centre, no traiping at PHC level was arranged. The “Principal of the training centre stated (April 1983 that the  respopsi- bility “of the.centre was to provide .ouly theoretjcal training and practica]



74 

trainingat PHC level was to be arranged by the respective Chief Medical 

Officers. It was seen that no practical training .of 8 weeks (male) and 

6 weeks (female) was arranged पा. PHCs in Rohtak district, thus rendering 
the training to फिट Health Supervisors mncomplete. ' 

(b) Tn Jind (8 cases mmvolving stipend of Rs. 0.02 lakh) the _traming 

to supervisors/workers ranged fiom 10 to 34 days against the stipulated 

training of 6—8 weeks. In Ambala (115 cases) the duration of training 

was 40 to 43 days agamst stipulated period of 3 weeks (male—stipend : 

Rs. 0.32 lakh)., 
o \ 

] g > Eal o 

In written reply the department stated as under :— 

_ 1-2 The reasons for saving under various schemes concerning 

Minimum Needs Programme and M P.W. Scheme and C H.V schemc of 

the Health Department are as follows .— 

Physical Targets and achievements 

Agamst a target of 6 PHCs for the 6th Five Year Plan, 4 PHCs namely 

Nagal Sarohi, Dhapana, Ladwa, (Hissar) and Kharak Ramji were established. 

Against a target of establishment of 37 SHCs by conversion of RDs, 25 

RDs were converted mto SHCs. Besides 30 SHCs were established at new 

places thus 55 SHCs were established against a target of 37 SHCs making 

a total of 70 SHCs (15SHCs were established m S5th Five Year Plan). 

There was a target of establishment of 2 CHCs (30 bedded hospitals) 

against which construction of buildings of CHCs at Bawal and Assandh, 

was administratively approved. These instituticns could be established only 

after completion of therr buildings which could not be completed by the 

PWD authorities because paucity of funds. As soon as the Buildings will 

be completed by the PWD, these institutions would be set up. However 

during घाट year 1985-86 and 1986-87 (upto 10 8.86) 12 CHs (Commulative) 

have ‘been established. As regards sub-centres 1040 505 were functioning 

by the end of 5th Plan A target of establishment of 560 SCs was fixed 

for the 6th Plan against which 551 Sub-centres were established. Thus 

making a total of 1591 SCs at thc end of the 6th Plan. At present 1892 

Sub-centres 8८ functioming in the State. . 
' 

0" 
& -~ 

As per National Health policy now a PHCs is to be established for 

a rural population of 30,000 instcad of a PHC for a block. 

(iii) Construction of Primary Health Centre (Backlog) 

The process 7 acquiring of land, getting suitable lands from panchayat, 

getiing it tiansferred to Health Depaitment through Director, Panchayat is 

quite lengthy & combersome & time consuming. Moreover the PW.D. 

Department has laid 15 own norms & specifications and various formalities 

to be completed . reg. constructions of buildings. In view of this the 

construct:on work of the bwldings in question could not be undertaken/ 
completed by the State P.W.D. 

Now out of 8 full and 9 partial buildings of Primary Health Centre, 

for full and 5 paitial bwlding have been completed. Out of the remajning 

4 full buildings, copstruction of Primary Health Centre, Farukh Nagar, 

Aurangabad & Lath has been administratively approved. Reg. remaining 

S buildings (1 full & 4 partialy Panchayats have been ~asked 10 donats ' 

sujtable lands at Badli, Rajound, MNagina, Dachana and Khanda Kheri,



75 

(iv) Construction of Sub-Cenfres 

(a&b) At the end of the 5th Five year plan, 175 sub-centies had their 
own buildings. During the 6th plan 354 buildings of sub-centres had been 
completed. 18 buildings have been completed during 1985-86 & upto datec. 
Thus making a total of 547 Sub-Centres having their Government Buildings. 
The buildings of S.Cs. which were under construction in 1982-83 & 1983-84 
mkthe District of Ambala, Karnal, Rohtak & Jind १870 been completed and 
taken over. 

Umprovement of X-Ray and Lab-facilities 

According to the revised pattein adopted by the Goveinment of 
India only Lab. facilities arc to be provided in PHCs and X-Ray facilities 
to be given in CHCs (30 bedded Referral Hospitals). During the 5th and 
6th Five Year Plan also there was no definite noim for providing X-Ray 
and Laboratories facilities in the PHCs but these were bemng provided in 
some PHCs whichhad to cater to a large population depending upon 
the availability of funds in a phased manner. Upto the 6th plan 25 PHCs 
had X-Ray facilities and 28 PHCs had laboratory facilities. 

Duiing the 7th plan (1985-86) (1986-87 uptodate) 61 PHCs (RDs and 
SHCs upgraded to SHCs and new PHCs) have been provided Laboratory 
facilitics. The case for 95 PHCs 'to be provided Laboratory 
facilities (new HCs/RDs/SHCs are to be upgraded into PHCs) is under 
consideration of Government. Now all the PHCs will be provided Labo- 
1atory facilities पा a phased manner depending upon the availability of fund, 
and technical staff. Facilities for blood for M.P. exist at each PHCs. 
The names of two PHCs of Ambala District are not mentioned. However, 
in order toprovide modern facilities to the rural population, X-Ray plants 
were installed at PHC Sadhaura and Raipur Rani of Ambala District. 

The X-Ray plant of PHC, Sadhawa 1emained in working conidition 
and 1t had never gone out of order during the period as pointed out by 
the Audit party of the Accountant-General, Haryana. However, the X-Ray 
plant ijnstalled in PHC, Raipur Rani had gone out of order durmgthe 
period 3/79 to 7/80 and again from 12/81 to 6/84. As soon as the plant 
went out of order in 3/79, the original manufacturer of the X-Ray plant 
were informed to depute their Engineer by the Medical Officer I/c PHC. 
Raipur Rani vide his letter No. 1148-T, dated 164.79. The FEngincer of 
the Firm visited Rajpur Ranj and the Firm submitted the estimates on 
19.6.79. The estimates were approved and necessary sanction wasaccorded 
and thereafter the repair was carried out by the Firm in the last week of 
July, 1980. This very X-Ray plant again went eut of order in 12/81 due 
to defects in various part of the X-Ray plant. The firm concerned was 
approached toremove the defects. The Engineer of the Firm visited the 
PHC, Raipur Rani in 3/82 for inspection and suggested in May, 1982, that 
the repair and replacement of the parts can only be done at the 
factory prethises of the Firm at New Delhi. As such the X-Ray plant 
had to be sent to Delhi and handed over to the Firm on 20.7.82. The 
plant was put into working order on 28.6.83 by the Firm in PHC Raipur 
Rani and since then this plant is in working order. 

The SDO PWD., B&R was_requested by the BMO., PHC Ahar 
(Karnal) for the preparation of Dark Room but the PWD authorities did



76 

not comptete the Dark Room 85 per instructions of the B.M.O., PHC., 
Ahar in 10/83. 

Necessary steps were taken by the Chief Medical Officer, Karnal 
to purchase screen, cassets tank etc. by inviting quotations from the local 
market but these items were not available in the market at that time. 
When these items could not be procured from the local market, intensi- 
fying screen, cassets etc. were got transferred from the General Hospital, 
Karnal to PHC., Ahar during 10/83 and 11/83. Thereafter this machjnc 
had been in use and is in perfect working condition. 

Shoertage of Medicines 

) 

(1i) 

(iii) 

A sum of Rs. 15230 and Rs. 2,000 are provided annually for 
each PHC and Sub-Centre respectively for the purchase of 
medicines as per Government of India Guidelines and the same 
is supplied to PHCs/Sub-Centres on the basis of the number of 
outdoor patients attending a particular PHC/Sub-Centre and 
the number of indoor patients. 

There is practical difficulty in maintaining separate accounts of 
the value of medicines purchased/ supplied to PHCs/Sub-Centres 
as there is no separate pharmacist sanctiond who can act a store 
keeper in the office of the C.M.O. The work is being carried out 
by internal arrangement. In addition to the medicines purchased 
for PHCs/Sub-Centres, the district Store-keeper is the distt./Tehsil 
headquarter hospitals/Rural Despensaries/Civil Dispensaries/ 
CHC:s etc. medicmes purchased for flood relief, School Health 
Pregramme etc. and 85 such he is already over-burdened with 
the work. However,a specific entries in respect of the 
items of mcdicines supplied to PHCs/Sub-Centres are madc 
in the Stock Register from where full account of medicines issued 
to the respective PHCs/Sub-Centres can be verified. A proposal 
has, however, been sent to Government for the cication of the 
post of a Pharmacist for the office of the C.M.O. 

The' medicines were/are purchased on the basis of the budget 
and supplied to the PHCs/Sub-Centres against the demand 
subject to the availability. 

(1v) The medicines are selected for purchase by a committee 

™ 

keeping in view the availability'of funds and requirement. 
However, the said specific medicines 1६6 actidil, solic acid etc. 
were/are issued to the PHCs/SCs. When a particular medicine 
was not available in the district store, a substitute there of if 
available were issued. 

Purchases can only be made subject to the availability of fun‘ds/ 
release of funds. The department is well aware of the situation 
and would very much avoid it as for as possible. 

The revised grants were/are approved by the Government 
in January or February every. year. As _soon as the grants 
were/are placed at the disposal of the C.M.Os., the purchasg



77 

orders were/are placed by them after observingall the formal- 
tics ruquired under the Rules The firm took/take three छिपा 
weeks time to supply the medicines as per terms and condition 
of the rate contract and as such even if the supply orders are 
issued in February the same are executed by the firms in 
March. 

(vi) Ttis a fact that there was no regular system of taking samples 
of medicines supplied to PHCs., The practice is totake samples 
out of the medicines suspected to be sub-standard. After test 
if a particular medicines or medicines was/were found to be sub- 
standard, the firm was/were asked to replace the sub-standard 
medicines. This has now been steamlined by issuing necessary 
mstructions to all the C.M.,Os’. 

(एवं) Necessary instructions have been issued to all the Chief 
Medical Officers that it should be ensure that every month two 
samples are taken from the Government Hospitals/Centres/ 
dispensaries so as to ensure that the medicines being supplied 

' to Government hospitals are not of sub-standard quality. 

(viii) In order to ensure the regular flow of medicines to the medical 
institutions, the medicines of which samples are taken, 
are supplied to the PHCs so that medicines may be 
available with medical institutions. This used to be done 
because it takes two to three months to get the lab. report in 
respect of during the period 1979-80 to 1982-83, the number 
of the samples takenfrom hospitals/PHC of Ambala, Karnal, Jind 
and Rohtak district and found sub-standard are given below :— 

Name of Distt. No. of Samples taken No. of samples found 
substandard 

Karnal 2 2 

Jind 11 i 5 

Ambala 3 न 

Rohtak 5 — 

The budget for the purchase of medicines for PHCs/Sub-Centres is 
too short to meet the actual requrement. As such, it is not feasible to hold 
the medicines in stock for 2-3months, a time generally taken by the Drugs 
Laboratory for testing of samples. The firms were asked to replace the 
sub-standard stock further legal action under the Drugs Actis taken. 

School Health Programme कर 

The reason for low coverage of immunisation are mentioned in para 
2.9 in case of school immunisation only D.T. and Typhoid vaccines 
were Televant. The performance in -D-T. was- quite . satisfactory, being-



78 . 
2.11 lac against the target of 2.4 150 during 1980-81. 1.57 lac against फिट target of 2.5 lac during 1982-83. In case of typhoid, vaccine however, 

budget. It may be mentioned here that this programme cannot be linked with the Family Welfare Programme because the target population of both the programmes is totally different. 

E 

Immunisation Programme 

It is in correct to Suggest that i1mmunisation achievcmen.ts d.uring 6 period from 70-80 ६० 82-85, defeated the purpose of preventing infectious diseases amongst childran and women. 
The number of children and mothers: provided coverage with va- rious vaccines during this period, certainly were prevented from contrac- ting various infectious diseases. 

DPT 

In case of Typhoid vaccine, the performance was low on account of the non-acceptance of this vaccine by masses, due to fear of reactions like fever although with passage of time and proper Health Education, this factor is decreasing asa constraint ‘ & डर 
» ’ 

* i Bl * 
Orientation Training _ 

. (1)‘ -The district level Medical Officers and key trainers ‘could not ‘be deputed for the trg, commencing from 2-2-81 to 9-3:81 at CHEB New Delhi, 

]



79 

because the late receipt of sanction fiom the State Government. The sub- 
sequent course commencing from 3-3-1982, was cancelled by Gov:. of Indja 
The State Govt. did not accord sanction for the course proposed to be 
started from 19-4-82 to 31-4-82, 

The threc district level officers were deputed for the training at CHER 
from 1-10-82 1o 30-11-82. 

(2) The under utilisation of State Health and Famly Welfare Training 
Centre was on account of lesser deputation of staff due to ex:gencies of 
various priority based National Health Programme Iike Family Welfare, 
Insecticidal spray for Malaria Control Special Health Camps and cala- 
mities hke floods etc. There are only about 240 working daysin a year 
and as such it was not feasible to utilise the centre for 250 working days. 

A proposal was sent to the State Government for the creation of 
three Additional posts of Medical Lecturer. Senior Training Officer 
(Nursing) and Senior Training Officer (Sannation) in फिट State Health and 
Family Welfare Training Centre, Rohtak wvide this office letter No. 7/26- 
IMP-W78/608 dated 27-7-78. The matter remained in correspondence between 
the Directorate and the State Government, However, these posts were 
sanctioned by the State Government vide their letter No. 6/25/6-घ BITI-82. 
dated 21/22-7-82 

Incomplete Training 

1. The practical training of 8 weeks (male) and 6 weeks (female) to 
the supervisors in Primary Health Centres of Rohtak district could not 
be arranged at the time of implementation of the schemes due to over- 
sight. When this shortcommng come to light, the supervisors 8 weeks 
(male) and 6 weeks (female) were imparted training from 3-3-81 to 11-5-81. 
Thus the practical training had been completed, 

2. In Ambala, the training was given for 8 weeks duration which 
15 inclusive of non-working days If non-working days are excluded, the 
duration comes to 40-43 days. Hence, the tramning has been given 
according to the norms. The traming in Jind district which was short 
of stipulated period of 6-8 weeks is heing regularised. 

Rural Health Programme 

During the course of oral examination the departmental representative 
informed the Committee that the main reason for saving of Rs. 188.29 
lakhswas that the procedure of getting the land transferred in the name of 
the Hehlth Department from the respective Gram Panchyat under the 
Punjab Village Common Land (Regulation) Rules 1964 as well as com- 
pleting other formalities was lengthy and cumbersome and that it took 
three to four years to start the comnstruction work of the building. Another 
aspect which was reporied to the Commiitee was that the contractors 
were not interested to come forward to offer their tender for rural areas 
because of in-convenience of carrying the material to the site of construction 
as-well 85 the problem of stay. It was further brought to the notice of the 
Committee that the process to 1invite tender took considerable time which 

~



80 

resulted in delay 1a construction; someumes the Contracior left the job 
before the completion of the work. It was also stated that the Planning 
Commission had fixed the target on a higher side but वात not allocate फिट 
funds ६० that'extent, 85 a result of which there was shortfall in achieving 
the targets. 

The Committee do rot fcel satisfied with फिट explanation given by the 
Departmental representative  The Committec observe that taking three to four 
years in the consiruction ot primary Health Centre was quite unfair and main 
obstacle in achicving the targets. The Committce observe that the department 
could cut short the piocedural delay in the first instance when it came to 
their notice that the possession of land, preparation of site plan/drawing/ 
rough cost estimate and getting फिट construction work from घाट PWD B& R 
department was a lengthy process and took three 1o four years. The depart- 
ment should have thought over it seriously and adopted such measures as- 
would have enabled them to complete the entire- work in a short span of 
time. 

Physical Targets and Achievement 

The Committee observe that the rural health programme was intended 
to achieve integarated rural development of rural arezs. The Committee, how- 
ever, do not feel satisfied with the overall performance of फिट department in the 
implementation of various schemes under the programme. The programme 
invisaged setting up of one PHC for each Community/Block during six five year 
plan. The Committee, however, note that no PHC was ecstablished from 
1979-80 to 1981-82; only one PHC was established during 1982-83 and that too 
without sanctioned staff. The Committee further observe that even some blocks 
were without PHC and neither any 30 bedded hospital was set up nor any rural 
dispensary was converted into subsidiary health centre. Even the coverage under 
immunisation and school health programme was low. 

The Committee. therefore, strongly recommend that the Government 
should endeavour to ensure that such developmental programmes as involve huge 
financial outlays should not be implemented in a mechanical way rather such 
programmes should be implemented in the spirit in which these are launched so 
that the intended benefit percolates to the people for whom it is meant. 

i 

Construction of Primary Health Centre (Backlog) 

The Committee desire that efforts reportedly made by the department to 
obtain the land from the Gram Panchayat for the construction of new primary 
health centre at Rajaund, Nagina, Dochana, Khanda Kheri and Badli be 
intimated to it. The Committee further desire that Government should consider 
some alternative ways and means to secure the land for the purpose in case the 
Panchayats decline to give the land for the construction of Primary Health 
Centres. 

Censtruction of Sub Cenire 

The Committee had desired to know  the latest position about-the 
construction of remaining 28 sub centres as informed during oral.evidence. It 
had also desired that all-out-efforts bé made to complete the consturction work- 
of primary health centres/sub centres subsidary health. centres/referral hospitals/



31 

staff quarters, whether at initial or advanced stage of  constiuction at the 
carliest and the progress there of be reported to the Committee in the guarterly 
progress reports. The Committce are, however, constrained to observe that the 
department failed ¢o {utnizsh the desired information till the drafting of this 1cport. 
The Committec desire that the progress regarding the construction of 28 cenires 
be furnished to it within six months 

Improvement X-ray [Laboratory facilities 

The Commitliee desue thatthe sieps taken to pravide laboiatoiy 
facilities to 95 Primary Health Centres repoited Lo be under consideration of 
the Goveinment be mtimated to it at the cailiest. The Ccmmitice further 
recommend that maximum facilities be provided to the Public Health Centres/ 
Community Health Centres according to the norm prescribed for the purpose 
50 that the sub centres could cater to the need ot a large number of popu- 
lation. It also desired that steps to up-grade health ccutresf/rural dispensaiies 
or sub health centres mto primary health centres be communicated to it. 

Shortage of Medicines 

The Committee reiterate their earlicr recommendations contained in 
para 24 of their 22nd Report regarding taking of samples of sub-standard 
drugs and desire that the said recommendations be implemented both in 

letter and spirit. The Committee further desirc that the procedure for 
taking samples at district level and supplying medicines after obtaining the 
results of test be streamlined so that sub-standard drugs arc not marketed 
and sold. 

The Committec further desire that separate accounts/registers of the 
value of the medicines be maintained in the office of CMO in order to 
check the quantity and value of the medicines in order to ensure the adequacy 
of mcdicines supplied/purchased. 

School Health Programine 

The Commuttee do not feel satisfied either with the wriiten reply 
or the oral cvidence tendered before it. The department admitted that 
the reason for low coverage under immunisation and school health pro- 
gramme during the year 1979-80 to 1981-82 was due to — 

[ 
(i) Non-availability of sepaiate vehicle, 

(1) Short supply of DPT vaccine by घाट Government of India. 

The Committee observe that the reasons put before it were not 
convincing. Tt thinks that medical check and immunisation under school 
health programme could be covered with vehicle available with घाट Medical 
Officer/State Programme Officer becanse he was required to visit cach 
school in his jurisdication at lcast omce in a year. The Commiitee observe 

that the demand of a separate vehicle was net a problem but the real 
problem was that the officers entrusted with the job did not care to per- 
forma their duties faithfully. The Committee further note that the Depart- 
ment had’ not taken up the matter . with the Central Government for 
the additional supply of DPT vaccine which was vequired by them when the



4 

82 

initial supply was found short. The Committee, therefore, desire that in future such an important programme of school health be implemented both m letter and spirit, so that children जाट saved from serious diseascs, 

Orentation rauming 

The Committee note with dismay that the matter in regard to the creation of three additional posts of Medical Lecturer, senior Training Officer (Nursing) and senior Training Officer (Sanitation) in the State Health and Family Welfare Training Centre Rohtak remained under correspondence for about 4 years with the Government. The Committee fcel dissatisfied with the sluggish working of the Government and observe that Government had wasted a lot of time in the correspondence instead of increasing any cfficiency in the work by deploying adequate staff. The result was that there was shortfall in achievement which resulted in under-utilisation of the training centre. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that Government should ensure that adequate staff is properly sanctioned and deployed so that the pur- pose of training is not defeated. 

Incomplete Iraimng 

The Committee are unhappy to note that the practical training to the supervisors in Public Health Centres Rohtak was not imparted by the department due to oversight of instructions. This explain away sheer negligence and carelessness of the officers/officials concerned who did net impart the training despite having received specific instructions in this regard. 

The Committee strongly recommend that the matter he investigated thoroughly and appropriate discplinary action taken against the person(s) responsiblc for the lapse. 

32. Extra Payment 

[16] According to the clarification issued (September 1979) by the Haryana State Electricity Board (HSEB), bulk supply tarrif for electricity consumption would apply, inter alia, to hospitals and dispensaries owned orrun by Government. It was, how/ever, noticed in testaudit during January 1982 and June 1983 that in respect of six Government hospitals, the consumption was billed under commercijal supply tarrif instead of bulk supply tarrf which was lower. T hus, agamst’ the electricity charges of Rs. 5.30 lakhs for the period Octoper 1979 to May 1983 due from the hospitals, the Board claimed Rs. 9.40 lakhs on the basis of bulk supply tarmf. The payment was made by the department without verification of the appli- cability of tarrif resulting in extra payment of Rs. 4.10 lakhs. 

The matter was 1effered to Government/department m  June 19837 their reply was awaited (November 1983). 

In their written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The HSEB authorities had issued directions to their subordinate. offices to cha_rge reduced tarrif on the <Bulk Supply’ of electricity made ' 



33 

to the medical institutions. It was the duty of the District Authotities of 
HSEB प० charge the Tanff accordingly and bring these instiuctions. 

The HSEB Authotities never mformed the Health Depaitment about 
the 1educed Tarul on the ‘Bulk Supply’ ofelectricity to the medical ins- 
titutions  However, the HSEB had issued mstiuctions in this regaid to 
पिला field offices m 1979. The facts came to the notice of Health 
Diiectorate only when an audit para was made out in this respect. There- 
after the matter was taken up ‘with the HSEB authorities aud they 
supplicd a copy of their Memo No Ch. 61/TR-90/Shahbad, dated 17-9-1979 
(Which they had issued to their field offices). On perusal एव thys memo 1t 
came to thenotice that HSEB authorities had directed their own field 
offices to charge reduced Tarrf on the supply of electricity from the 
medical institutions- Inspite of these instructions the reduced Tarrif was 
not charged from the medical institutions by the field staff of HSEB. 
Now the mstructions issued by the HSEB, to 15 offices, have been 
brought (0 the notice of all the” Chief Medical Officers in the State. The 
Health Department has 1101 asked for refund but the cxira payment of 
electicity bills made by Health Department 1s bemg adjusted in future 
bills.  The HSEB (H. 0 ) has also been requested 1o direct their field 
oifices in this direction 

During the course of oral examination, the Committee had desired the 
department to supply information with respect to the extra payment made by 
the institutions to the H S.E.B to date and the amounts adjusted so far there 
against  Although the departmental representative had assured the Committec 
that the requisite information would be supplied as soon as it was collected 
vet the same was not furnished to the Committee till the drafting of the report. 
Thé¢ Committce view this apathy on the part of the department seriously and 
desire that the requisite information be supplied within two months together 
with reasons for not supplying it to the Committee earlier. 

The Committee forther desire thatin future electricity cherges Dbills 
recetved by the department should be thoroughly checked before making pay- 
ments, so that such a situation does not recur 

/ 

54 Idleiander-utilised machinery and equipment 

[17]. The following items of machinery and equipment had been 
lying 1dle/under-utilised in various offices/Hospitals 1. the Statc duc to 
reasons mdicated agamnst each :(— 

Serial Name of Particulars Cost Since Remarks 
number office/ of machmery/ (in when 

‘hospital equipment lakhs 1016 
of 
rupees) 

(19 ¥ ! - % P 5 

(2) ~ N f ES नव 

0१ -. - . g 

(5). ‘General Hospi- . Dental. . 008  -March ‘Installed n_January 1973-but has 
al, Safidon ., Unn 1979 ¢ .emaind 1dle since March 1979 
(Jmd) dueto techmical defects and 

essenfial iepaius.



84 

(6) General Hospi- Dental 0.10 Decem- | Installed n December 1980 but 
tal, Bluwani Unit er could not be put to use 85 ' the 

1980 supplier did not repair the 
defective unit, and replace the 
foot control inspite of reminders. 

(7) Geneial Hospital Dental 0.13 May ' Non-availability of Dental Sur- 
Tosham Unit 1977 geon. 
(Bhiwani) 

(8) General Hospital Dental 010 July Non-availability of Dental Sur- 
Bhawam Khera  Unit 1979 geon. 

. (Bhiwani) 

(9) General Hospital, Dental 0.10 Septem- Installed in October  1980; 
Guigaon Unit ber defects weie mnoticed during 

1980 demonstiation. Parts taken away 
for repaits by the suppher in 
October 19832, Repairs Yyet to be 
done (June 1983). 

(10) General Hospital, Glucose 0.26 January Purchased उप March (969 but put 
Gurgaon Plant 1980 nto oporation जा 1974 on comp- 

letion of building. It has becn 
lying idle since  January 1980, 
when the technician was trans- 
ferred. The Director Health 
Services instructed the Hospital 
(Japuary 1982) that wunder a 
Court Judgement piroduction may 
be stopped. 

(11) Government D C. Recor- 0.17 March Installed in March 1980 worked 
Analyst, ding Polarc- 1980 3/4 days and went out of order 
Haryana, graph Not repaired/replaced. 
Chandigarh 

कण therr written reply फिट depaitment stated as under : — 

The Assistant Dental Surgeon who was working at Safidon then 
did not inform the CMO, Jind about the techmical defects in time 
Necessary disciplinary action 15 being taken against him for the carelessness/ 
negligence. The Dental Unit in question was not repaired in 10/84 and 
is in working order/operational.  / 

When the firm failed to repair the defective unit and to ieplace the 
foot control inspite of repeated requests, the matter was brought to the 
notice of the DSD, Haryana. The case is pending with the DSD Haryana 
smce 1982 for final decision, who is being reminded regularly. The दिए गा 
has also closed 1ts business. 

The departmental representative stated that the dental unit at General 
Hospital Safidon (Jind) was repaired in 1984. On a question by फिट 
committee asto what action had been teken against the officers at faultfor 
not getting the unit repaired for such a long time, the departmental 
representative replied that the dental surgeon concerned mostly remrained 
absent from office and they had charge-sheeted him under Section 7. When 
called upon to intimate the latest position of the disciplinary action against



83 

the dental surgeon, the Committee was informed that the officet had 

since left the servicc. The Committee are constrained to observe that 

the department made a misleading statement before it by concealing the 

fact of quitting of service by the surgeon. The Committee highly feel 

dissatisfied with the explanation given by फिट department durng oral evidence. 

The Committee feel that the department did not take prompt action 

against the surgeon during his service period and rather allowed the matter 

to linger on 

The Committee, therefore, desirc that the circunstances under which 

the surgeon left the service when disciplinary preceedings against him were 

in progress should be thoroughly investigated and results of investigations 

togetherwith action against the officers/officials who had allowed फिट surgeon 

to leave the service while the enquiry was incomplete, be intimated to the 

Committee within three months.



ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT 

3.9.16. Implementation of the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) 
Act, 1974. 

[18] To prevent and control pollution of water, the Government of Indsa enacted. The Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 
1974. For implementation of the provisions of the Act, a State Boaid for 
Prevention and Control of Pollution was constituted in Haryana in September 
1974. The Board comprises of one Chairman, and such other members as 
nominated by the State Government from officials (not exceeding 5, local 
authorities (not exceeding 5), non-official representing agriculture. fisheries 
mdustries, trade, etc. (not exceeding 3), Government companies or corpora- tions (2) and one member secretary. The functions of the Bomd meclude 
identification of sources of water pollution, orgamsation of traming and 
education programmes and Planning a comprehensive programme for the prevention, control or abatement of pollution of streams and wells in 
the State and to ensure their execution. The Haryana (Prevention and Con(rol 
of Water Pollution) Rules, 1978 were formulated, under the Act. 

Government provides grants-m-aid to the Boaid to enable it 10 perform 1ts functions. Grants-im-aid amounting to Rs. 7076 lakhs were 
given during 1974-75 to 1982-83, out of which unspent amount of Rs. 4.92 lakhs relating to the years 1974-75 to 1976-77 was deposited into treasuries 
during May 1979, 

In a test check of sanctions to the payment of grants-m-aid to the Board, it was noticed that specific purpose or purposes, for which the grants-in-aid was being sanctioned were not being recorded in the sanctions. Further, no mechanism had been evolved by the Government to watch if the objects for which Board was constituted. were bemg fulfilied or not. Utilisation certificates in respect of grants-in-aid amounting to Rs. 50.25 lakhs released durmng 1980-81 to 1982-83 were awaited {rom the Board 
(November 1983. 

Test check (July-August 1983) of the records pettaiung to, Karnal, Sonepat, Hissar and Fandabad districts maintained in  the Board’s'office at Chandigarh revealed the following points -— 

(a) Identification of sources of water pollution. 

At the end of 1982, there were 4,146 1egistered industrial umts in 
Haryana. The Board had not carried out any survey to identify factories causing water pollution However, notices for non-compliance of the pro- 
visions of the Act were issued to 2,275 industrial units and 67 local bodies upto 1982-83 without ascertaining whether or not the units were the sources of pollution 

(b) Grant of consent 

Under the provisions of the Act, consent of the Boaid is essential for dxscharg_e of sewage or trade effluent into a stream, well or sewer or on land subject to the condition that the parameters of the discharged effluent 

86



N7 

हा within the Petmissible limits 806 00) paymetit of conseit/Heence feo 
depending ou tho investivent of the [actory, 

During 1976-77 to July 1983, 1,137 industries and 21 [008] bodies 
applied for consent, out of which the Board after survey gave consent to 
482 industries and 6 local bodies only. Consent to 35 industries was refused by 
the Board due to non-compliance of certain provisions of the Act. Prosecutions 
against 97 units (including 26 cases where consent was 1efused) for violation 
of provisions of the Act, i.e., discharge of effluent without obtaining consent, 
were launched during 1980-81 to 1982-83, outcomes of which weie awaited 
(September 1983). In the remaining 564 cases, i e., about 50 per cent of the 
applications received, neither necessary action for conscnt nor prosecution 
for violation was nitiated (July 1983). 

According.to the Board (October 1983 in all, 24 treatment plants were 
mstalled by the industries since formation of the Board. Im reply to an 
audit query about results of tests conducted ofthe treated water from 
the plants, the Board stated (October 1983) that monitoring of effluent 
samples after installation of treatment plants was not done due to paucity 
of resources. 

Asa result of a test check, it was noticed that in iespect of two polluting 
industries, consent was given in 1978-79 subject to stallation of treatment 
plants within nine months. These plants have not yetbeen installed (October 
1983) and no prosecutionhas been launched against them. The Board 
stated (October 1983) that the matter regarding installation of treatment 
plants remained under correspondence and final action would' be taken in 
due course. 

. According to the provisions of the Act, फिट Board 1s 1equired to mam- 
tain a register contaimng particulars of persons to whom फिट consent 15 
given and the conditions imposed thereunder. No such register was 
maintained and consequently renewal and compliance of the conditions of 
consent was not being watched. 

(¢) Realisation of fee 

The consent fee and annual licence fee from the factories depends on 
the investment made therein. In case of local bodies only annual licence 
fee is charged on the basis of classification of each local body. During 
‘test check, it was noticed that consent/rencwal of licence was allo_wed by 

the Board to the industries upto March 1983 without verifying the invest- 
ment. The industries were asked 10 deposit the prescribed consent/licence 
fees on the basis of their investment. The Board noticed (April 1983) that 
consent/annual licence fee of Rs. 0.76 lakh was short deposited by six units 
(in Faridabad) during 1976-77 to 1982-83. Toal amount of consent fee/ 
'hcence fee short realised could not be worked out due to non-submission 
‘of details of investments by the remaining factories. No cffective steps heve 

vet been taken to ascertain investment of each factory (October 1983, 

In districts test checked, it was noticed that in 30.cases comsent was 

given by the Board during 1978-79 to 1980-81 without realising the consent 

fee/licence fee. In another 12 cases, the consent was given on incomplete



48 

application fortis withous obtaining prelimitary information and realistng 
the fee amounting 10 Rs. (.95 lakh on the basis of minimum slab of rates 
prescribed for giving consent/liccnce दि, No copsolidated  record/register 
was 1naintained by the Board to watch the recoveries. According ‘to the 
Board (August 1983) recoveries were being watched from individual files. 
However, neither the amount due from these factories was worked out by 
the Board nor was any recovery effected (upto August 1983), 

(@) Survey of streams and wells 

The act provides for planning of a comprehensive programme by the 
Board for the prevention, control or abatement of pollution of streams and 
wells in the State and to secure execution thereof. Under this programme, 
no targets were fixed. No criteria for samples tesung of water from any 
particular areas was 1510 down. Total number of samples taken/analysed was 
only 4 during 1977-78, 6 during 1978-79, 2 during 1979-80, 18 during 1980-81, 
20 during 1981-82 and 49 during 1982-83. Of the samples taken, only two 
samples were taken during 1978-79 and equal number during 1982-83 from 
the Western Jammuna Canal which 1s the life-line of the State. Water of 
Western Jamuna Canalnear Yamuna Nagar was found polluted (March 1983) 
and unfit for human as well as animal consumption due to mixing of 
untreated trade effluents वा it. According to the Board (Septembar 1983), 
comprchensive programme, for control or abatement of water pollution 
was not planned due to its limited financial/manpower resources, whereas 
Rs. 15.25 lakhs were surrendered in March 1983, 

(e) Air pollation 

For prevention, contro]l and abatement of air pollution, the Govern- 
ment of India enacted the Air (Prevention and Control of Polintion) Act, 
1981. The Act had not been implemented (August 1983) as the rules framed 
by the Board (February 1983) under the Act were awaiting Government’s 
approval (August 1983). ' 

The matter was referred to the Government in September 1983 ; reply 
was awaited (November 1983, 

In their written reply the department stated as under :— 

The State Government provides grant-in-aid to the Board to enable 
it to perform its function under the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollu- 
tion) Act 1974. Although, no specific purpose was mentioned in the 
sanctions, the grant wasintended for the purpose for which the Board 
was primarily constituted. The grant-in-aid was accordingly utilized to 
prevent and control water pollution in Haryana 

Proper utilization of the grant is watched from the utilization Certi- 
ficates submitted by the Board. The cxpenditure of the Boaid is also 
subjected to check by the Chartered Accountants appointed by Govt. on 
-the recommendations of CAG. 

The Board has identified the following main sources of water pollu- 
tion in the Haryana State, - 

(i) Industries,



89 

(i) Minicipal Committees 

(iii) Industrial Estates 

(ivy HUDA 

(v) Housing Board colonies. 

The Board was set up in 1974 with a skeleton staff & experienced 
staff conld not hecome available from the Public Health Department fromi 
where the Board used to take Officers/officials on deputation. An 
cmbargo had been imposed on direct recruitment and as such the staff 
could not be 1ecruited. Due to non availability of staff the survey work 
could not be carried out in detail and only skeleton survey was donc. 

Notices were issued to 2275 units and 67 local bodies on  the basis of 
the list of industries received from the ficld officers which was sent by them 
after consulting their counter parts in industries and labour departments 
aud skeleton survey conducted by the available field staff. According to 
the Water Act, 1974 under section 2526 every industry/local body is 
liable to scek consent from this Board, with फिट result upto July 1983, 
1137 Industries and 21 Municipal Comm ittees applied for consent/renewal 
of consent out of which consent/renewal of consent had been granted to 
482 industries and 6 Municipal Committecs. 

Other Industries/Municipal Committecs were not granted comsent; 
ienewal of consent as they failed to comply with the observations/incomp-- 
letions pomnted out to them. 

However, the issuing of the notices to the Industries & Municipal 
Committees has been instrumental in creating awareness about tha func- 
tions of the Board and responsibility of the industries/Local Bodies as they 
were not previously aware of the Water Pollution Contrel Act which was 
a ncw one at that time. 

Out of the registered industrial units in Haryana State the Board has 
identified 909 water polluting industries which includes घी large & medium 
scale industries and small scale polluting industries in the Ist phase. Out 
of the 909 water polluting industries only 799 industries had applied for 
consent by March 1986, and their position is as under :— 

" (0. Consent was given to 521 Industries. 

(i) Consent was refused to 8 mdustries as they failed to comply 
with the pravisions of the Act and also failed to complete their 
applications forms within stipulated period. 

(iii) The remaining 181 cases which are under correspondence with 
the respective iudustries for collecting complete facts of the 0850 
or for deposit of fee. Now these ८8505 are being expedited by 
organizing camps at different industrial centres. Thesc cases 
age-wise are varying from 3 months to 6 months. 

] 143 units violated-the provisions of फट Water Act and prosecution 
¢ases’ were launched against ‘them in different Courts. By end of March



90 

1986 only 89 cases are going on in different Courts, the rem.ainm"g cases 
have been decided and most of them have controlled the pollution by ins- 
talling treatment plant or by taking other preventive measures. 

110 units have not applied for consent out of which 48 umts are 
lying closed, . ! 

Under Section 25/26 of Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) 
Act, 1974 €very industry has to seck consent from the Board for discharge of their effluént. As the Actis being implemented through thé Board 
vigilance 890: the” violation of the provisions of the Act, 15 exercised 
through the Board. 

The 1ecord of the grant of consent 15 being maintained. The condi- 
tions of grant of consent/renewal of consent are rtecorded. The same arc 
being monitored regularly. Consent are renewal every' year after the field 
verification report कं received from field officers about this compliance “of 
the conditions of:the consent., . . | o 

Realisation , of, fee-Regarding 0.76 lacs short deposited by the 6 
umts of Faridabad during 1976-77 to 1982-83, it is intimated that a sum 
of Rs. 1.44lac has been realised from the 5 units 0 2ccount of conseint 
fee/annual -licence fee and thus these five units have deposited full fee 
upto 1984-85. So far as sixth uniti.e. Mys Prestolite of India Limited. 
Faridabad is concerned the same already stand closed as per field report. 
Ont, of the remaining 42  industries, 20 ‘ndustriés have deposited full 
counsent/licence fec 3 Industries are not required to deposit fec 85 their m- 
vestment cost islessthan one 180 ard 2 industrics deposited part दिए. '8 
mdustries already stand closed and the remaining 9 industries have not 
deposited the fec. Efforts are bein g made to realise the balance amount. , 

.+ .The investment cost of 18 .industries -out of 42 industries have not 
50 far been ascertamed as these industries have failed to submit ‘the proof of 
investment cost despite efforts made by the Board. Fowever the investment. 
cost of remaining 24 industries have been ascertained and they have deposi- 
ted full consent fee/licence fee except one. 

~.,” As the Board came into existence in 1974 with skeleton staff an"‘d‘wit-h दर 
this staff it was not possible 10 get all the formalities completed and 
hence in “oi1der to bring awareness in the industries, the consent was granted 
to 30 industries without realising consent feefannual licence fee ,and in 12 
cases without getting the form completed as a special case. \ 

.The tctalamount due towards industries on account of consent fee/ aunua] licence fee cannot be ascertained as some industries had -failed to 
submit the proofof investment of their industry. The consent/licence fee chargeable can only be worked ठप पा the investment cost is known to the Board.  However, upto 31-3-86 the Board has realised ‘Rs. 84750/- from some of the industries.. - 

This was a new subject and @0 litcrrature was ava‘lla“b,'wlic‘ on this topic. 30. studies relevant to our state Were carried out "0 finalise ‘thie _ criteria for taking of samples and their testing: * - : L - : 

पा, - Comprehensive progratime: could-not be “plaimed “dus ‘to- non'availa- bility of experienced staff and detail iposition has ‘been given in Parz 4



91 

Due to limited manpower and lack of tramned staff, no compichen- 
sive programme of control .or abatement of pollution of streams and wells 
could be planned i the State till 1983-84, but from June, 1984 onwards 
8. comprehensive programme for monitoling various rivers, canals and other 
water bodies has been planned in collaboration with Central Board for 
Prevention & Control of Water Pollution New  Dclhi. Under MINARS 
(Monitoring of Indian National Aquatic Resources) Project 10 monitoring 
stations have bzen fixed for vaiious 1ivers, canals of the State. Out of 10 
monitoring points, 7 points have been fixed on Western Yamuna Canal. 
Regular monitoring 15 bemng donc fiom all these points and samples arc 
collected quarterly from each of these monitoring stations. Analysis data 
for MINARS samples are being sent to Ceatral Pollution Control Board 
regularly. Under the Programme 36 samples were collected during the 
ycar 1984-85 and the same number in 1985-86. 

In addition to MINARS Project, the Board is also monitoring water 
quality of other major water bodies, such as Gurgaon Canal, Interstate 
Monitoring Points and other water bodies etc. Now a comprehensive. 
Programme has been planned and targets have also been fixed. As pet 
the compichensive progiamme now planned, samples from all फिट 
monitoring stations shall be collected quatteily. In थी], there are about 45 
moniforing stations. 30 total number of samples collected in a year shall 
be 180 ~ 

In addition to this, monitoring samples at some places arc collected 
at random kecping in view the importance. 

Ai1r Pollution (७) 

Yes. Rules have been approved by the Goveinment on 15.12.1983. 

The State Government has notified the rules under the Air (Prcvea- 
tion & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981 on 15-12-1983 and whole of फिट 
Haryvana State has been declared as Air Pollution Control Area vide noti- 
fica icn dafcd 25-4-85. After declaration of the Control area, the Board 
has granted conditional consent to 53 industries for air pollution duiing 
the year 1985-86. 

During the course of oral evidence, the Committee was informed 
that for the purpose of implementation of the Provisions of फिट water 
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, a State Board for 
prevention and control of pollution was constituted by the Govt. In the 
month of September, 1974, but it actually started functioning in the year 
1981-82 and the accounts of the Board were only then audited. To a spe- 
cific question ofthe Committee whether the Govt., was satisfied about the 
treatment plants commissioned by various Industrial Units/Factories in the 
Statc, the departmental representative admitted that the installation of 
ucatment plants for prevention and control of pollution of air and water 
in the State were not set upto the extend required under the provisions of 
the Act. However, the work of the department was progressing in that 
direction from the last one and a half year. दी reply to another question 
of the Committee as to what steps were taken by the departmentin thai



92 

respect, -the departmental representative informed that in order to solve the 
problem of pollution of water in respect of medsum and small industrial 

‘ units in the Industrial towns, a meeting was held, with the representatives 
of the Industrialists Association, Faridabad, Small Scale Industrialist 
Association and Haryana Chamber of Commerce wherein they were informed 
that this problem could be solved if these medium and small units setup 
their own common/combined treatment plaat for discharge of their effluent 
and necessary help to set up the combined tredtment plant could be made 
available to them by the Govt./Board granting subsidies from 25 to 50% for 
the purpose. He further informed the Committee that the Board had stipu- 
lated a condition on the H.S.ID.C and HUDA that at the time of 
demarcation of new Industrial Utdits if provision to set up treatment plants 
was not made by them in the site plan, the Board would not allow to 
establish the new Industry in that industrial town. It could.only be started on 
obtaining ‘No Objection’ certificate from: the Board which was 1ssued subject 
to the provision of treatment plant made in their site plan When asked 
by the Committee whether any Municipal Committee had commissioned its 
treatment plant, the departmental représentative informed that the depait- 
ment had pursuaded the various Municipal Cammiitees and got made 
provision m the plan budget of the Board in order to help them if they 
mtended to construct their own treatment plants but the local Govt. had 
refused to paytheamount and desired that the same be constructed by the 
Board/Department for the use of the municipal committees. The depart- 
mental representative had stated that they could provide all 'possible help/ 
information viz : subsidies, funds, technical knowhow, preparation of draw- 
ing/planetc. to them but expressed helplessness to set up treatment plant 
for them. When asked by the Commuttee {0 intimatz the staff strength of 
the board, the departmental representative stated that out of 200 sanctioned 
posts,, 150 had been filled up and the remaining 50 were lying vicant. 
In reply to another question of the Committee that out of 909 identified 
large and medium scale registered water Polluting Industries, how many 
had set up their work pollution plants, the representative answered that 
so far 50 treatment plants of the large and medium/small units were got 
installed by them  He further mnformed that the progress of installation of 
the plants by the industries was quite good. Out of 909 unitsidentified in 
its Ist phase 799 units had applied for cqonsent, 521 had been covered by 
them during 1986 and the rcmaining' units“wopld be covered by the end 
of next year The defaulting units which had violated the provisions of 
the act would however, be suitably punished as the department could not 
take action earlier. When questioned by the Committee about the preven- 
tion of air pollution the representative stated that necessary arrangements 
were being made by them in'this direction. 

¢ In reply to another question of the Committee that as to how many 
industries had commissioned their treatment plants and what action had 
been taken by board/deptt. against thoss who had mnot set up their plants 
at Yamunanagar, the departmental representative informed that at present 
only 16 industries had been identified Out of them 8 had been covered 
and , four industrial units had also been prosecuted. He further assured 
that. the .department/board had achieved 809 target in this direction and 
almost. all the factorigs -had agreed to the purpose and assured that such 
like treatment plants will be got commissioned .within ten mecnths. During 
the visit .of . Modi distilleries. at Yamunanagar 00 the 12th August, 1936 
the. representative ‘of the firm had pointed out that they were facinggreat 
difficulties to set up-the water treatment plant and for this purpose a



93 

team of the éxperts was deputed to see such like plants in south and on a 
cxperimental basis a plant was set up but po technology/system was comp- 
letely successful in India. He further informed that a team of expelts was 
being deputed to 863. the water treatment plant commissioned by the 
distillery in Andhra Pradesh  After gomg through/visiting the said plant 
they would shoitly commission the plant in their factory 

During the cowse of owal evidence on 1-7-1986, the departmental 
representative was examined at length by the Committee  The Commuttee 
did not at all satisfied with the written reply as well as verbal position 
deposed before 1t during evidence about the performance/functioning of 
the Board. The Commutee are extremely unhappy and pained to note 
that the Board was set up in the year 1974 but 1t actually started function- 
g after 1981-82 hereinfore 1t remained पा doldrum. It obseived that the 
Board had wasted about four years m making recruitments of the siafl 
and did not do any developmental works but utilised the funds/grants 
allotted by the Govt. only for payment of salaries to फिट staff, rather than 
spending 1t on the development works or for thz purpose for which it was 
sanctioned. The Committee observe that the woirk of the Board has been 
very slow and the Board appeaied to be reluctant to work to the requited 
satisfaction although huge amounts inthe shape of grant were placed at 
115 disposal. 

The Committee further observe that it was the responsibility of the 
officials/officers of the Board to persuade the representatives of various in- 
dustries/firms to set up their treatment plants in the “industrial estates/ 
units nor did the Board carry out any survey to identify factories causing 
water pollution. The Committee note that even notices for non-compliance 
of the provision of Act were issued (v industrial wunils without ascertaining 
whether or not they were the sources of pollution. The Committee are 
constrained to observe that the Board did not take effective measures to 
prevent and control pollution of water or to implement the provision ot 
the Act. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the entire matter and circum- 
stances under which फिट provision of the water (prevention and control of 
pollution) Act, 1974 could not be carried out faithfully by the Board, should 
be thoroughly investigated and responmsibility fixed for non-compliance. A 
compliance report furnished to the Committee within three months. 

The Committee further desire that the Board should chalk out a 
detailed programme in consultation with the Forest Departm:nt to under- 
take of afforstation/plantation in the desert/vacant land in and around the 
upits so that फिट affluent/waste water could be utilised there and the plan- 
tnotion could help purify the environment. 

The Committee further desire that the cases pending in the Court 
should be pursmed vigorously to their logical conclusion  and the industrial 
units especially small ones be provided with all kinds of help to commission 
the combined/separate treatment plants to check the air and water pollution. 

The Committee also desire that necessary steps to implement घाट 
Air (Prevention and control of Pollution) Act, 1981 be taken and the rules 
framed by the Board पाउट this Act should be expeditiously finalised for 
prevention, control and abatement of aiyr. pollution.



IRRIGATION DEPARTMENTS 

4.1. Minor Irrigation Development Programme 

4.1.1 Introductory 

(19] Creation of increased irnigation potential through major, 
medium and mmor schemes 1s key to agricultural production. Mmor 
irrigation being less expensive with quick yielding results and benefiting 
mostly small and marginal farmers have added advantages over major 
and medium schemes. The criterion for classifying irrigation works under 
minor irrigation has undergone a change from time to time. With effect 
from 1978-79, all irrigation works having a culturable command area 
upto 2,000 hectares are classified as mmor irrigation works. Mnor - 
gation potential is created by exploitation of ground water and vtlization 
of surface water. Irmigation potential 15 created through construction of tanks, 
dug wells, tube-wells including deep tube-wells, hft irrigation, opening of 
feeder channels, etc. Successive Five Year Plans and various centr.ally 
sponsored schemes including special programmes apart from comprchensive 
schemes wundertaken with World Bank assistance aimed at. mereasing 
minor rrigation potential 

4.1.2. Overall progress 

The following table indicates the progress of Minor Iirigation 
scheme in the State till 31st March 1980. 

Physical Outlay 
. Achievement 

(in crores of rupees) 

Surface water Irrigation depaitment 0.05 7.61 
(in lakhs hectares) 
Lining of water courses executed by Haryana 
Mmor Irrigation (Tubewells) Corporation Limited 
(MITC) 61.31 32 04 
(in lakh metres) 
Ground water : Agriculture Department 11.68 8.94 
(in lakh hectares) 

_ The number of works undertaken, completed, ayacut created, 
remaining incomplete at the beginning of the 6th Plan is given below — 

- Taken up Completed Incomplete  Ayacut 
created 

(7 number) (in lakhs of 
। hectares) 

Irrigation Department 185 119 66 0.03 
MITC 1651 1545 106 Nil 
Agriculture Department 
(units) 305524 305524 Nil 11.68 

94 



95 

The derails of incomplete works as on 3ist March 1980 are given 
in Appendix IV.I. The Sixth Plan envisaged additional creation of poten- 
1181 and utilisation of 1.69 lakh hectares under Minor Irrigation Scheme. 
The .progress during the first three years was as follows : 

Physical Achievements Outlay 

Target Actual Target Actual 
(वा hectares) (in crores of rupees) 

Surface water 
Irrigation Department 

1980-81 2000 1433 1.00 1.23 
1981-82 2000 1443 1.00 1.06 
1982-83 3000 1255 1.25 1.16 

MITC (in lakhs of metre) 

1980-81 30.49 17.70 9.99* 11.79 
1981-82 24.39 19.86 17.70% 13.73 
1982-83 24.39 9.84 9. 89: 9.63 

Ground water : 
Agriculture Department 

1980-81 1. 04 0.91 
1981-82 1.74 1.60 
1982-83 2.49 2.45 

As on 3ist March 1983, the total area benefited under Minor 
Irrigation works was 12 88 lakh hectares constituting 35.16 per cent of 
net cultivated area (1982-83) 

4.1.4. Irrigation Department 

(1) (a) For the purpose of proper and effective implementation/ 
control of any programme, a specific project/scheme, containing the 
aims, salient features, scope and areas of the implementation is required 
to be prepared. No such specific project estimate/scheme covering minor 
irrigation programme for the State was formulated by the Irrigation De- 
partment. The following schemes were executed under the programme. 

(i) Minor Lift Irrigation schemes, Lining of channels, Cons- 
truction/extension of channels and Sprinkler Irrigation 

(i1) Investigation and Development of Ground Water Resources. 

(iii) Construction and Deepening of bunds and tanks. 

"As separate outlay for lining of water courses were not given in the 6th Plan. figures of 
annual budget have been adopted



96 

(b) Physical targets and achievenients ं 

The Taigets for creation of irrigation polential by surfaceirrigation 
fixed by the department, the achievements claimed there against and-the 
actual achievements were 85 under नर 

Year Emvisaged Achievement Actual aclievements 
claimed by the as per field data 
department 

During  Cumnu- During Cumula-  During Cumu- 
the year lative the year tive the year  lative 

(m hectares) 

Upto , 
1979-80 — 28,000 — 28,000 — 5,026 

1980-81 2,000 30,000 2,000 30.000 1,433 6,459 

1981-82 2,000 32,000 2.000 32,000 1,443 7,902 

1982-83 3,000 35,000 3,000 35,000 1,255 9,157 

Scheme-wise physical targets were neither included in the State 
Plans nor were these available with the department. Even the quarterly 
progress reports submitted by the department to the State/Central Govern- 
-ments did not indicate scheme-wise targets/achievements. 

The basis for fixation of targets and basic data in support of 
achievements claimed there against were not available with the department. 
At the instance of Audit, the Engineer-in-chief, Irrigation Department, 
initiated (September 1983) action for collection of details from field offices, 
The same were awaited (November 1983) . 

It was observed ता audit that shortfall was due to non-creation of 
any additional irrigation potential under the schemes for investigation 
and development of ground water resources and construction/deepening of 
tanks and bunds. 

(2) Lift Irrigation 

Lift Irrigation schemes घाट taken up to provide irrigation'to areas 
where irrigation by gravity flow channel is not possible. Against Plan 
outlay of Rs. 22.07 lakhs, an expenditure of Rs. 20.31 lakhs was shown 
to have been incurred from 1966 to 1974. The culturable command 
area covered/additional irrigation potential created by such schemes was 
not shown separately in the quarterly progress reports submitted by the 
department to the State/Central Governments. The data supplied by the 
field offices, however, revealed that no irrigation potential was created to the 
end of 1979-80. 

During Sixth Five Year Plan, three Lift irrigation schemes have



97 

been taken up 10 the State, details for which are given below 1 

Serial  Division Scheme Esti- Cultur- Month  Month Tar- Expen- 
num- mated able in which of com- geted  diture 
ber cost com- work pletion date upto 

(m lakhs mand ~ com- of March 
of area menced coni- 1983 
rupees) (Acres) pletion  (in 

lakhs of 
rupees) 

(1) @ (3) (व) (5) (6) (7) 1 (8) (9) 

1... Xaithal Silpani 18 27 7,478 January In Not 0.52 
Division, Kalan 1982 pro- speci- 

लि Lift aress fied 
Kaithal Irriga- 

tion 
minor 

2 SYL Divi- / Khokhra 4 75 172 Nove- Decem- Do 2.27 
sion 11, Lift mber ber 
Ambala Irriga- 1981 1982 

tion 
Scheme 

3 Do Nawan 5 42 275 June In Do 1.86 
Nagar 1982 pro- 
Lift gress 
Irriga- 
tion 
Scheme 

/ 

Although no farget date for completion of these schemes was 
specified, the expenditure incurred upto March 1983 in respect of scheme 
at serial number 1 and 3 was indicative of extremely slow progress of 
these works Further, Silpani Kalan Lift Irrigation Scheme was not 
covered under classification of a Minor Irrigation Project; its Culturable 
Command Area (CCA) being more than 2,000 hectarcs. 

] Accordingly to the envisaged mtensity of 150 per cent, the Khokhra 
Lift Irrigation Scheme, completed on Ist December 1982 was expected 
to irrigate 155 acres of land during Rab: 1982-83 while the actual irrigation 
achieved was 90 acres The shortfall was due to commussioning of 
scheme in December 1982 when almost half the sowing season was over. 

(3 Liming and extension of channels 

() Lining of channels is aimed at saving of water lost by seepage 
and extension, of irrigation to new area with water saved, climmating 
water logging in areas -adjacent to canals and reduction in the rate of 
rise in water table, particularly in areas underlain by Saline ground water. 
EXpenditure, .of Rs. 1,10.31 lakhs was incurred from 1977-78 to 1979-80 
and Rs. 55.95 lakhs were spent during 1980-81 to 1982-83 in 13-divisions, - 
The psition of sghemes taken wp and completed upto the end of 1979-80



, 98 

and during the years 1980-81 to 1982-83 was 85 under :— 
AN 

Taken up during Com-  Spill Taken Total Completed Balance 
1977-78 to pleted  over up inclu~ upto the end of (in 
1979-80) upto during  ding March 1983 prog- 

March 6th spill ress) 
1980 plan over From Others 

period  schemes spill 
" over 

(0 @ ($ ® e (6) (0 (8. 
62 37 25 14 39 16 11... 12 

In 5 divisions, where expenditure of Rs. 1,04.48 lakhs was incurred 
up to 1982-83, Rs. 30.38 lakhs related to lining of 7 channels the 
culturable command area of each of which excecded 2,000 hectares and 
hence these did not qualify as Minor Irrigation Schemes. 

(i) In order to increase the intensity of irrigation in the existing 
culturable command atea (improvement in the utilisation of irrigation 
potential created) minor/sub-minors were constructed/extended. Twenty- 
SIX schemes were taken up during the years 1977-78 to 1979-80 and 49 
during the Sixth Five Year Plan and expenditure amounting to Rs. 64.40 
lakhs and Rs. 82.24 lakhs was incurred respectively. Position of schemes 
taken up and completed was as under — 

Scheme Taken Com- Spil Taken Total Completed Balance पा. 
up pleted over up during progress 
during upto from in 1980-81to ——m 
1977- 1979- Fifth 1980- 1982-83 Out Others 
78 80 Five 81 —_— of 
to Year to Out Others spill 
1979- Paln  1982- of over 
80 83 spill 

over 

(व numbers) 
Construction 
of new 
minor/sub- 
minors 15 6 9 25 34 5 10 4 15 

Extension of ' 
minors, etc 11 8 3 24 27 3 13 कया! 11 

Total 26 14 12 49 61 8 23 4 7 26 

Test check of records was conducted in Kaithal Division, Kaithal 
where outlets tail (both left and right) at RD 60,000 of ‘Shergarh Minor’ 
were serving a Culturable Command Area of 1,058 acres before its ‘ex- 
tension upto RD 66,160. Extension of tail was done during June 1980 
to March 1982 at acost of Rs. 0.94 lakh. Four outlets were provided 
on the exiended tail and the intensity of irrigation was expested to 
increase from 45 per cent to 62 per cent,



99 

‘A companson in audit of itngation data of the minor 16ए०8100 
(March: 1983) that actual intcnsity of irrigation in arca served by pre-ex- 
tended tail outlets was 40 per cent (against 45 per cent) but after 
extension it decreased to 22 per cent against cxpected intensity of 62 
per cent. 

The Exccutive Engincer, Kaithal Division, Kaithal stated (Maich 
19 83) that lcss irrigation was duye to the fact that waler courscs had not 
been fully cacavated in the new ‘chaks’ under घाट Northern Tndia Canal 
and Drainage Act, 1973, The Divisional Canal Officer, was, (0 preparc a 
scheme for construction of water courses in the command area at thc 
cost of land owners. No action i this regaid has been taken so far. 

नह 

4.15. Lining of water-courses 

(I) The Northern India Canal and Drammage Act, 1873 requirc 
culttvators to bear the cost of comstruction and maintenance of field 
water-courses to carry canal water to the open fields from outlets provided 
in the irrigation channels. The Act, inteer alia, further, provides that the 
Divisional Canal Officer may on his own motion or on the application 
of shareholder of water in a block prepare a draft scheme for construction 
and lining of watcr-courses for proper maintenance and distribution of 
supply of water from a water-course 

There were heavy seepage losses 1n unlined sections of water-courses, 
paiticulaily in sandy area likc Hissar, Rohtak, Sirsa and Bhiwani districts 
where seepage losses of water through Kachha water- courses were to the 
extent of 20 to 30 cusecs per million square feet of wetted area. Govern- 
ment authorised (June 1973) MITC, to take up the lining work o f water 
courses in the said areas to conserve water by reducing secpage losses to 
the minimum and to optimise the use of water by scientific management 

B 

(3) Revision of estimates 

For luung of water-courses, project estimates for Rs. 66,61 85 
lakhs were sanctioned during 1976-77 to 1979-80 and for Rs. 3,91.14 

lakhs during 1980-81. 

As the schemes could not be completed within the prescribed 
pertod, the project estimates originally approved for Rs. 70,52.99 lakhs 
during 1976-77 to 1980-81 were revised by MITC to Rs. 1,16,60.30 lakhs 
during 1977-78 to 1982-83 resulting in increase in costto the extent of 

Rs 46,07 31 lakhs. 

_ The increase was attributed by MITC to enhancement 1 unit cost per 
running foot of lining of water-courses from time to time duc to Iincreasc 
1n wages of labour and cost of construction material. 

(4) Targets and achievements 

_ MITC lined 3,54.54 lakh feet of water-courses upto 31 March 1983 
against the target of 6,45.27 lakh feet to be completed by that date. A



100 

mention of the lining work done by the MITC upto March 1977 was made 
In फिट Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the 
year 1976-77. The progress of lining work during 1977-78 to 1982-83 was 
as under — 

\ 

Year Target Achievements Percentage of 
shortfall 

Upto ] (7 lakhs of feet) 

1976-77 95 80 90.07. 6 

1977-78 66 81 17.59 74 

1978-79 102.50 26.57 74 

1979-80 [20.16 66 85 s 44 

1980-81 100 00 56.05 44 

1981-82 - 80.00 65.14 20 

1982-83 80.00 32.27 60 

Total 645.27 354 54 — 

The slow progress was attributed by the MITC to paucity of 
funds in 1977-78 ‘and 1982-83 and shortage of cement though the fund 
provided during 1982-83 were ot fully’ utihised by WMITC. 

(5) Shortfall in irrigation 

Test check of the records of five schemes revealed that there was 
shortfall (ranging from 32 per cent to 81 per ceut) in the achievement 
of additional area urrigated as 8 result of Iining of water-courses as compared to the targets envisaged in the estimates. In the case of 
104 water-courses, the average irrigation rather decreased to the extent 
of 11 per cent after lining. The reasons for shortfall werc stated to 
be under investigation of MITC {October 1983) 

Scheme-wise .details of targets envisaged m the estimates and that



ac
tu

al
ly

 
ac
hi
ev
ed
 

af
te

r 
li

ni
ng

 
of
 

wa
te
r-
co
ur
se
s 

as 
un
de
r 

:—
 

Av
er

ag
e 

Tr
ri

ga
ti

on
 

Se
ri

al
 

 N
am

e 
of
 
Sc
he
me
 

Nu
mb

er
 

of
 

 B
ef

or
e 

Af
te
r 

In
cr
ea
se
 

Ta
rg
et
 

Ad
di
ti
on
al
 

Sh
or

tf
al

l 
 P
er
ce
nt
ag
e 

of
 

nu
mb

er
 

wa
te

r 
Li
ni
ng
 

of
 

li
ni
ng
 

in
 
ar

ea
 

 of
 
in

cr
ea

se
 

 a
re
a 

en
vi

sa
g-

 
sh

or
tf

al
l 

CO
ur
se
s 

wa
te
r 

of
 

pe
r 

wa
te
r-
 

 ed
 

to 
be
 

co
mp

le
te

d 
co

ur
se

s 
wa

te
r 

co
ur
se
s 

ir
ri
ga
te
d 

i 
xl

xg
;%

 
Ma
rc
h 

co
ur
se
s 

. 

M 
® 

(3)
 

O]
 

(5)
 

(6)
 

()
 

(8)
 

(9)
 

(10
) 

(a
1e
a 

in
 

ac
re
s)
 

. 
Li
ni
ng
 

of
 
89
1 

wa
te

r 
26
2 

1,
08

,3
88

 
 1

,1
7,

71
3 

9,
52

8 
80

 
co

ur
se

s 
21

 
Ro

ht
ak

 
Di

wv
is

io
n 

of
 
W
I
C
 
Sc
he
me
 

~— 

20
,9

60
 

11
,4
32
 

55 

2. 
40

0 
wa

te
r 

co
ur

se
s 

ह1 
13
 

29
14
 

3,
22

2 
30

8 
12

7 
1,

65
1 

1,
34
3 

St
 

HR
 

Di
vi
si
on
 

of
 
W
I
C
 

] 
sy

st
em

 
Ro

ht
ak

 

3. 
48

0 
wa

te
r 

co
ur

se
s 

in 
84

 
23
,7
33
 

26
,9

13
 

3,
18

0 
12
7 

10
,6
68
 

7,
48
8 

70 
De
li
u 

Di
vi

si
on

 
of

 
W
I
C
 

(u
pt

o 
Se

pt
em

be
r,

 
19
81
) 

- 

sy
st
em
 

4. 
681

 
wa

te
r 

co
ur

se
s 

in 
78 

19
,0

39
 

24
,2

00
 

4,
26
1 

127
 

9,
90
6 

5,
64
5 

57
 

Hi
ss
ar
 
W
I
C
 

Sy
st
em
 

5.
 

87
7 

wa
te

r 
co

ur
se

s 
in

 
, 

45
8 

1,
21
,0
00
 

1,
60
,3
80
 

39
,3
60
 

1
2
 

58
,1

66
 

18
,8
06
 

32
 

Fa
te
ha
ba
d 

Di
vi
si
on
 

No
te
 

(I
} 

Th
e 

av
er
ag
e 

in
ig
at
io
n 

ha
s 

be
en
 

ba
se

d 
on

 
ur
ri
ga
ti
on
 

fi
gu
te
s 

fo
r 

si
x 

(1
00
5 

be
fo
ie
 

li
ni

ng
 

an
d 

fo
ur
 

to 
si

x 
cr
op
s 

af
te
r 

li
ni

ng
, 

No
te
 

2y
 

Th
e 

av
er

ag
e 

ir
ri
ga
ti
on
 

af
te
r 

co
mp

le
ti

on
 

of
 
li
ni
ng
 

of
 

82
 
wa

te
r 

co
ur

se
s 

fa
ll

in
g 

un
de
r 

sc
he

me
s 

at
 

ce
ri

al
 

nu
mb
er
s 

1 
an
d 

22
 

wa
te

r 
co

ur
se

s 
un

de
r 

sc
he

me
 

at
 
se

uz
al

 
n
u
m
b
e
r
 

3 
wa
s 

11
 

एट
ा 

ce
nt

 
le
ss
 
th
an
 

th
e 

av
er

ag
e 

ir
ri
ga
ti
on
 

be
fo

re
 

li
nm

g.
 

No
te
 

{3
» 

In
 
sc

he
me

s 
at
 

se
ri

al
 
No
. 

1 
an

d 
3 

th
e 

sh
or

tf
al

l 
in 

th
e 

jr
ri
ga
ti
on
 

in
cl

ud
es

 
th

e 
de
cr
ea
se
 

in 
av

er
ag

e 
ir

ri
ga

ti
on

 
of

 
11 

pe
r 

ce
nt
 

का
 

re
sp
ee
t 

of
 

10
4 

wa
te

l-
co

ul
se

s.
 

101



'S
 & « *
 

=
 2 

4 1.6. Agriculture Department 

Implementation of the programme in the Agriculture Department was 
test checked उप audit (March-May 1983) from the records i Directorate 
Office and field offices of the department at Gurgaon, Hissar and Rohtak 
districts; the points noticed घाट mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs 

- न 3 » - 

(2) Creation of Irrigation potential 

The Ground Water potential in the State was. assessed on the 
basis of available factor recharge and draft data The total recharge 
in the State at the end of 5th Five Year Plan was 8.87,246 hectares 
area metre (HAM). Against this availability, the total effective draft 
at फिट end of this plan was 6,63,802 HAM, leaving a balance of 
2,23,354 HAM for further development. The number of minor irrigation 
umts as on JIst April 1979 were 18,069 dugwells and 2,58,689 pump 
sets/shallow tubewells. Based on the sample survey, the area irrigated 
was shown as 11 49 lakh hectares. For development of further potential 
the number of shallow tubewells/pump sets (including conversion of 
existing duogwells into tubewells) got installed by the farmers either from 
their own resources or by taking loan from financial institutions and 
the cumulative claimed iirigated area during 1979-80 to 1982-83 was 
as under ‘— 

Item ‘ Annual 6th Five Year Plan 
Plan 

1979-80 1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 

Conversion of dugwells 
into wells (1in numbers) 3,729 5,449 352 Awaited 

Shallow Tubewells/Pump 
sets (in numbers) 46,335 26,503 11,440 Do 

(3,05,524)  (3,32,027)  (3,43,467) 

Area Irrigated (in thousand 
hectares) 1,168 1,227.5 1,266.5 1270 

The departments stated (October 1983) that records relating to the 
area irrigated was maintained by the revenues authorities and information 
was collected from them as and when required. However, in Revenue 
Department no separate, booking in respect of minor irrgation unit 
(Agricultwmie Department) is . maintained. ' 

Note -—Figures within brackets denote cumulative achievements,



103 

(i) Electric connections for the pumps/tubewells installed in the 
State are provided by the Haryana State Electricity Board (HSEB). At 
the end of 5th Five Year Plan 25,531 applications for giving electric 
connections to shallow tubewells/pump sets were pending with फिट HSEB. 
The targets fixed by the HSEB for energisation of tubewells, vis-a-vis, 
achievements during the years 1979-§0 to 1982-83 were as under :— 

Year Targets  Achievements 

(In number) 

1979-80 18,000 22,709 

1980-81 20,000 22,504 

1981-82 20,000 10,927 

1982-83 20,000 15,804 

Non-achievements of targets during 1981-82 and 1982-83 were 
atuibuted (March 1983/May 1983) by the Board to diversion of material 
and funds for electrification of Harijan Bastis (1981-82) and non-avai- 
lability of material and paucity of funds (1982-83). 

(iii) According to the HSEB record, the number of pending 
applications at the end of 1982-83 increased to 36,247. The number 
of cases where electric connections were not provided even after receipt 
of test reports were as under न 

Period of pending test reports At the end of 

1981-82 1982283 

(In number) 

Upto 3 months 3,430 3,471 

3 months to 6 months 2,676 2,091 

6 काठ १5 to | year . ' 4,887 2,424 

1 year to 2 years , 3,605 3,522 

2 years and more 113 1,286 
Total : 14,711 12,794 

Thus, due to non-providing of electric connections, substantial 
irrigation  potential though created, could not be fully utilised. The 
Chief Engineer (operation) HSEB intimated (May 1983) that instructions 
had been issued to field officers to release maximum number of tube- 
well connections to clear the backlog. Further developments are awaited 
(September 1983). ' 

[ Bl * * > न * &



104 

In its written reply the department stated as under :— 

“The Project Estimates were formulated by the Depariment 
under the following Heads against which Plan allocation 
of Rs. 800.00 lacs was approved by the Government of 
India for the 6th Five Year Plan period. (1980-85). 

(1) Tnvestigation and Development of Ground Water Re- 
sources. 

(1) Construction and Deepening of Banks and Bunds. 

(00 Lift Trrigation, Schemes Other Minor Irrigation Works/ 
Schemes and other expenses. 

The target of creation of Irrigation potential of 35000 Hectare 
from surface irrigation upto 1982-83 was fully achieved as 
per information monitored through the Progress Reports 
submitted by the Department to State Government from 
time to time. This is amply proved from the steady rise 
in the irrigation figures of the Department which rose from 
16.88 lacs Hectares in 1979-80 to 18.88 1805 Hectares in 
1982-83, on account or additional irrigation potential created 
by the execution of Major/Medium as well as from Minor 
Irrigation Schemes 

The basis of actual achievement of 9157 Tectares (as per field 
data) is mnot available with the Department. 

3. A target of 15000 Hectares of creation of Irrigation potential 
from Minor Irrigation Schemes was approved by the Planning 
Commission during the 6th Plan period. This was subse- 
quently fixed as 11000 Hect. This target was fully achieved 
as is clear from फिट rise in Irrigation figures of 16.88 
lacs Hect. 1n 79-80 to 19.26 lacs Hect. by the end of 6th 
Plan. 

Lift Irrigation 

The irrigation potential in 1979-80 could not be created because 
all the schemes were not started and commissioned by 
the end of the year 1979-80. 

The specific reasons for slow progress js mainly attributed to 
shortage of funds in case of Silpani Kalan Lift frrigation 
Scheme. 

However the present status of both the schemes mentioned at 
- 8No. | & 3 are given as undet :— 

Silpani Kalan Lift Irrigation Scheme 

90% EBarthwork has already been completed. \ 

Civil works of the Pump Houses are practically completed.



105 

Pumps have been supplied by HSMITC and errection is in 
progress. - 

Two Nos. bridges out of 4 Nos have smece been completed. 

This Scheme is, however, eapected to be complete by the end 
of 3/87 and commissioned in Kharif 1987. 

The Nawan Nagar Lift Irugation Scheme was started पा. 1/83 
and was comnussioned in 12/83. As such progress of the 
Scheme cannot be taken as slow. This Schecme had also 
started giving Dbenefits in [2/83. 

As per prescribed intensity or the Channel te. 459 as pro- 
vided in the sanctioned project estimate. Only 2650 acres 
or 1073 hectares CCA will be benefited. The scheme is 
now being charged to Major/Medium Irrigation Schemec. 

There was no delay in commissioning of Khokhra Lift Irrigation 
Scheme Only a year was taken for completion of the 
Scheme. The scheme was commnussioned in 12/82 and in 
the samec ycar 90 acres irrigation was aclieved against 155 
acres anticipated in the Project. Achievement of 90 acres 
irrigation in the middle of Rabi 1982-83 cannot be consi- 
dered as shortfall. 

However the total iirigation achieved both for Rabi & Khanf 
in the year 1983-84 is 140 5 acics, ycar 1984-85 is 154 
acres and ycar 1985-86 is 141 acres. All this is despite, 
ownership dispute in 18 acres of land, which is hampering 
the further development of irrigation 

= मेँ नह » ¥ & प्र 

Area from Dhamtan distributory was transferred to the scheme 
cxtention of Shergarh Minor The areca so tramsferred had 
2.40 Cs. %O acres water allowance and 629 approved 
intensity of irrigation but water allowance on Shergarh 
Minor is 1.95 Cs. %O acres with intensity of 459 Irri- 
gation achieved was 419 upto the year 1985-86 against 
the intensity of irrigation on Shergarh minor, ic. 459 
Irrigators of the area who 816 interested in Canal Irrigation 
have constructed their water courses with their mutual 
understanding. Other sharcholders are having less interest 
in canal. irrigation due to installation of their private tube- 
wells and do not construct/maintain water courses. This 
is the reason for not achieving the projected intensity of 
45 %. 

Scheme for alignment of water course in the chak of outlet 
RD 62420-L Shergarh minor has been approved by the 
Divisional Canal Officer, Kaithal Division, IB. Kaithal. 
It is,. however addcd that intensity of irrigation in case 
of Shergarh minor is 459, and actual irrigation achieved 
15. 4197 which is- satisfactory. This ist likely. to improve 
further after lining of the water courses,



106 

Out of the 5 Sprinkler sets purchased wupto 1979-80, 3 have 

since been installed. The rcmaining two could not be ins- 

talled due to opposition from same cultivators. They 
were not prepared to loose their turn of water for the 

Area fixed. These are being shifted to other places in 

Bhiwani District out of 7 sets purchased during 1980-81 

to 1982-83, four have since been installed and started func- 
tioning. The remained 3 scts have mnot yet been installed 
by thc firm. ! 

The reasons for shortfall in lrrigation are as under :— 

(i) The Zamindars generally avoid utilisation of Sprinkler 

sets during Kharif and depends upon Rainfall. In fact 

they want to save abiana which is double than the nor- 

mal rates. 

(1) Erractic power supply. 

(i) The Zamindars "holders of 2 to 5 acres are least interested 

to receive the sprinkler sets because it involves lot of 
labour in arranging distribution system. 

(iv) The Soil strate in the Area requires frequent watering 

at short interval for the proper maturity of crop which 

directly effects the irrigation figures. 

No doubt the diescl engines were provided as an alternative 

source of energy but these also could not improve irrigation 
potential in view of above facts. . 

The Sprinkler set could not be run continuously for 16 hours 

in a day due to power cut and other break-down. More 
over one Chowkidar has also been provided with the 

Sperator for his help. Thus two persons were considcred 

sufficient for 1unmng of the Sprinkler sets efficiently. 

The Zamindars were allowed shifting of pipe line in their field 

on the similar line of maintaining the water courses by 

themsclves. The pipes are of aluminium and very light 

in weight. This is not at all responsible for under utilit- 
sation of the sprinkler sets. 

1. The explonatory cell was started in Delhi in the year 1968. 
This cell was transferred to HSMITC in 1970 when HSMITC 

came into existence. Subscquently this ccll was developed , 
into a full fledged Directorate in the year 1972. The 

main duties assigned to the Ground Water Directorate 

was to explore the availability of sweet water and to 

delineate the sweet belt in the State on a Micro level 

Alongwith this monitoring of Ground Water level in the 

-entire State by. making observations in open wells was 
also assigned to the Ground Water Directorate. The Irri- 

gation department. was. required to -make: payment to the 
HSMITC. to- cover the full expenditure of Ground Water 
Directorate for these assigned duties,



107 

The Irnigation Department had been getting details of the actual 

work done and expenditure incurred on various projects 

The exploration has been booked under the following Sub- 

heads ~— 

(1) Monitoring of Ground Walet condition 

(11) Publication of the Report. 

(10 Running of Laboratory 

(iv) Installation of caploratory Tubewells. 

(v) Mathematical Model studics 

(४) EStablishment charges of Giound Water Directorate 

MITC has published a report on the Giound Water explora- 

tion in Haryana indicating फिट upto datc work donc by 

MITC which 1s very useful in assessing the ground water 

potential in Haryana and its proper use in the State for 

Irrigation and other development — purposes. The sweet 

water belt as explored during investigation 1s usefull for 

water supply purposcs also Besides for lining of Channels, 

the rise 1 water table is also being lifted now. Morcover, 

HSMITC is a Haiyana Govt. undeitaking and is working 

independently with its own set up under Managing Director, 

HSMITC. They are 1esponsible for फिट progress of the 

Cell and proper utilisation of funds 

However the Irrigation Department is making  payment 1o 

HSMITC after examining thc estimates of work done by 

HSMITC 

The Ground Water Directorate has diiled to date 252 explo- 

ratory bores 1n the State against the number of about 

150 "done by Central Ground Water Board. With the 

help of these 400 exploratory bores, the entue Statc has 

sufficiently been explored and useful areas delineated for 

fresh ground water exploration specially in the Faridabad. 

Mohindergarh, Bhiwani and Hissar districts. The explo- 

ration work dome in the State of Haryana is an examplary 

job and in fact is a model to the other States of the 

Country. 

The expenditure of construction of ring bund have been wrongly 

included in the figures of 64 52 lacs. The actual expendi- 

ture is Rs. 18 53 lacs upto 1979-80 & Rs. 21.85 lacs 

during 1980-81 to 1982-83 which is much less than 64 52 

lacs as intimated by audit . 

The expendituie on strengthening on the bunds and construction 

of outlets have not directly contributed. to the increase in 

irtigation potentials, but it has contributed in making the 

best wse of the existing potentials already created by these



108 

bunds. By strengthening bunds, storage has incieased more 
परीक्षा as contemplated m the design and this has resulted 
into better sanitaton of the soil in the basin and better 
surcharging of sweeting water in the wells situated in the 
vacinity of bunds. The construction of more outlets has 
also facihtated in emptymg the Dasin for timely and fully 
Rabi sowing which also proved in better irrigation. The 
watcr released from outlets in the month of October also 
helped पा. Rabi sowing m the arca outsidc the basin of 
the bunds as farmers have been able to utilise the water 
for Rabi sowing. The storage of water in basm of the 
bunds indirectly benefited m many respects such as 

(1) anti-erosion measure 

(i) anti flood measures 

(1i1) charging of the underground sweet water. 

(iv) the basin inside and outside irrigation. 

The necessity of constiuction of udditional outlet at RD 4५50 
of Bhandwari bund No. I in drainage divn. Gurgaon was 
felt due to inadequacy of existing outlet to discharge the 
total run off in the whole catchment of the bund and for 
safety of the bund. Therc were 2 independent depression 
in घट basin of the bund which were not inter-connected 
becausc of hugh intervening ridge and as such 1t was 
nccessary to provide a new additional outlet at RD 4950 
of the bund. The existing outlet at RD 2200 of the bund 
was found inadequate to deplete the total basin of the 
bund which resulted in delay of Rabt sowing was possible. 
The crest level of the outlet at RD 2200 of the bund (RD 
823 34) was corrcctly designed and constructed to empty 
the basin of that pocket, as such the construction of this 
outlet was also necessary 

For want of Drvisionwise  delails, the correct position cannot 
be verified by the Department 

Mmor  Trrigation Development  Programme 

After going through replies of the department and proceeding of the o1al evidence, the Comnuttee feel that the objective of Minor Irrigation Development Programme werc not achieved to (५6 desired level. The Committee note that against the target of 35.000 hectares of Irrigation potential to be created the actual potential was 9,157 hectares. "Again an expenditure of Rs 83.80 lakhs was incurred on construction of ring bunds, outlets etc, which did not create any irri- gation potential. The Committee further note that there was delay in 
completion of water courses and the lining of water courses was not 
done upto the mark and substantial irrigation  potential created could 
not be utilised duc 1o delay in giving electric connections to the farmers 
and thus the broad purpase of the programme was not fully achieved, 



109 

The Comuittee, therefore, strongly recommend that while launching 
wich programmes government should be  circumspective in formulating  such 
programmes and foreseeing the bottlenecks and problems at the time 
of evolving schemes through which benefit is intended to be achieved. 
Lauaching of any programme without farsigatedness lands पीट state ex- 
chequer in fiscal difficultics apart from denying the bencfit of such pro- 
gramme to फिट people for whom it was intended. 

Paragraph 4.2. Injudicious purchase of G.I pipes 

{20] Financial rules, mfer ala, provide that purchases must be 
made in the most economical manner in accordance with the definite 
requirements of the public service 

Aganst an indent (i7th Maich 1982) for 2,000 metres G 1. pipes, 
125 mm dia placed by the Executive Engineer, Drainage Division, Sirsa, 
the Superintending Engineer, Hisar Drainage Circle, Hisar placed an 
order (18th March 1982) on a Delhi firm for supply of 5,000 metres 
of G.JI. pipes 100 mm medium class to the Dramage Division, Sirsa 
at DGS & D rates The Executive Engineer suggested cancellation of 
lus indent on 22nd March 1982 but the Superintending Engineer amend- 
ded (April 1982) the supply order and split it into two - one for 3,750 
metres and the second for 1,250 meters G I pipes 125 mm dia. Against 
the amended supply, order, the fitm supplicd 4,982 meters of G T pipes 
(July 1982) valuing Rs 7 05 lakhs 

Audit scrutiny (January 1983) of all the sanctioned estimates 11 
the Division disclosed that the material was not required for use on 
any work under the Division and the entire quantity was lying in stock. 
The Executive Engineer informed the Superintending Engincer that pipes 
were not required (December 1982) in the Division and requested for 
their transfer from the Division The pipes were, however, not trans- 
ferred (September 1983) 

Injudicious purchase resulted पा. blocking up of Government funds 
te the tune of Rs. 7 05 lakhs 

The matter was referred to Government in June 1983, reply was 
awaited (November 1983). 

In 1its wrntten reply, the department stated as under .—- 

Sh. S.P. Gulat;, Xen. Sirsa Drg. Divn. Sirsa placed a require- 
ment of 2000 metres G.I Pipes to the S.E. Drainage Circle 
Sirsa m 3/82. The then S.E. Sh H.C. Kaushik had plaecd 
supply order for 3750 mtrs G.JI. pipes of size 125 mm 
dia on 1-4-82 Later on he enhanced the quantity by 
1250 mirs. Thus he placed order of purchase for 5000 
mtrs. G.I. Pipes without prior approval of the competent 
authority. Sh H.C. Kaushik SE ignored the departmental 
procedure/instructions and mis-used is financial powers. 

Sh. H.C..Kauslik SE. has since been compulsorily retired from 
Govt. sewvice. Sh. SP. Gulati Xen. hds been charge- 
sheeted under the Rules for this and other Iepses.



110 

The matenial has been declared surplus. The list of surplus 
material has been circulated amongst all the Superintending 

\ Engineers of Irrigation, Public Health and B&R Departments 
of Haryana State. As & when requirement for this matetial 
is received, the same will be transferred. 

The above 1eply justifies the position of the Department. 

During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative 
admutted that order for supply of G.I. Pipes was placed without assess- 
ing any requirement for use on any work and that the entire material 
was laying in stock since Januaiy 1983. He further informed that the 
Superintending Engineer concerned responsible for this injudicious pur- 
chase of G.T Pipes had been charge-sheeted 

The Commitiee observe that although the departmental rules require 
that purchase must be made in the most economical manner in accor- 
dance with the definite requirement of the public service, yet thc depart- 
mental officer in this casc had iestored to purchase of the material which 
was not at all required for use on any work under the division and the 
cntire quantity was laying in stock resulting on blocking up of govern- 
ment funds to the tune of Rs. 7.05 lakhs. . 

The Committee desire that the final outcome of the chargesheet 
served on the defaulting Exccutive Engineer be intimated to the Com- 
mittee within six months. 

The Comnmittee further desire that sirict discipline should be en- 
forced amongst the P.W. departmental officers to ensure that purchases 
are made in फिट most economical manmmer in accordance with फिट definte 
requirements of the public service so that the purchase do not result in 
blocking up of government funds. 

Paragraph 4 4 Defective Execution of eas thworh 

दि] In Canal Lining Diviston No. 12, Kurukshetra, eaith work 
for remodelling of Sirsa distributary (RD—0—42) was executed during 
Deccember 1979 to June 1980 When the channel was run in 
September—October 1980 for watering Kharif crops in 1980, 1t was 
noticed by the canal authorities that there was depleted flow in its tail 
reaches, due to defective earthwork. In order to feed the tail reaches 
of the distributary and its offtake Sandhola minor 28,800 feet, it was 
decided (September 1980) to lift water from Saraswati distributory at 
RD 10200 through diesel pumps for which there was no project pro- 
vision in the sanctioned estimates. The expenditure incurred on running 
and maintenance of pumps during 1980, however, could not be ascer- 
tained as it was charged to a different work of ‘making water supply 
arrangements for lining of channels’. 

. In 1981 also an expenditure of Rs | 51 lakhs was incurred on 
running and maintenance of these diesel pumps against unsanctioned 
estimate for augmenting supplies in tail Sirsa distributary and Sandhola 
minor for Kharif crops. The estimate submitted by the PExecutive Engi- 
neer in July 1982 is yet to be sanctioned (August 1983).



111 

~ The Executive Engineer 1n the repoit on the estumate for augmen- 
ting supply - observed (January 1982) that carthwork was 91811(0 10. a 
haphazard and un-methodical manner ignering all t chajcal norms ac- 

" cording to, which remodelling of channel should have been taken frem 
* control pomnt towards downstream so that strcamlined flow could have 
been ensured. But the manner 1 which this work had «tarted resulted 
in_huge filling in the bed in reach RD 10—25 and का heading up of 
full supply level in reach RD 10—25 which led to water shoitage in 
tail reaches. The required checks weie not exercised by the concerned 
officers over initial cross sections/execution of work 

Lining . of Sarsa distributaiy था reach RD 10—25 was carried out 
duriag December 1981 to March 1982. The Execuuve Engineer mmformed 
(March 1983) that no additional expenditure was incurred on setting 
right the loose filling in bed which was automatically ccmpacted with 
the flowing of water, 

Owing to defects in execution of earth work, the department had 
to incur an extra expenditure of Rs. 1.51 lakhs for augmentmng the 
supplies in tail of Sarsa distributary ¥3d Sandhola minor during 1981, 

The Engineer-m-Chief intimated (September 1983) that aspect of 
faulty execution एव earth work was under examination for fixation of 
responsibility Further report is awaited (November 1983). 

The matter was referied to Government 1n  July 1983: reply was 
awaited (November 1983). 

In 05 written reply, the department staled as under — 

Sarsa Distributary and its off-take Sandhola Minor covers paddy 
areas. During rainy season demand of Irmgators for supply 
of water increases. A good number of additional rice 
shoots are granted and irngation supply at tails of such 
channels tends to be short. Due to keen demand, feeding 
of Sarsa Distributary and its off-take Sandhola Mmor by 
pumping was accorded by competent authority in public 
interest. However for faulty execution of earthwork, 
S/Shri R. S. Bassi, Xen and P. C. Gupta, SDO have been 
found responsible. 

Sh. R.S. Bassi, Xen and Sh. P.C. Gupta, SDO have been charge- 
sheeted by the Govt. 

The concerned Xen, Sh. R.S. Bassi and P.C. Gupta, SDO 
have been found responsible for not exercising proper check 
over initial cross se¢tion/execution of work. - 

. During oral evidence the departmental representative admitted 
that owmg to defects in execution of earthwork, the department had to 
incur ‘an extra expenditure of Rs: 1.51 lakhs for augmenting the supplies 
m tail of Sarsa distributary and Sandhola minor during 1981 and assured 
the Commuittee that adequate disciplinary action would be taken against 
the two officers, S/8hri R.S. Bassi, Executive Engineer and P. C. Gupta, 
5.19.0. who had been held responsible - for . the defective execution of 

. ¢arthwork. . -



112 

The Committee regret to observe that the matter dates back to 
1980 and no positive action has been taken nagainst the defavlting officers 
so far. Th: Committee are constrained to .deprecate the sense of apathy 
on the part of फिट department in not initiating action against the concerned 
ollicers for faulty execution of work. The Committee also believe that 
the department perhaps delays such matters deliberately with घाट result 
that with the passage of time the officers/officials against whom discipli- 
nary action is pending retire or quit service, when no departmental action 
is possible against them. ' 

The Committee desire that action against the defaulting officers 
be finalised within six months and final outcome intimated to the Com- 
mittee. दि 

4.5. Faulty measurements of woik resultg पा. overpayments 

[22] Departmental rules and orders enjoin that engineers taking 
the measurements of work should record the quantities accurately and 
the Sub-Divisional Oificer/Dl"vi_sLi‘fixo al Officer should satisfy himself by 
test checks prescribed _abotit the correctness of measurements before 
making paymenv/ts The following nstances of inflated measurements and 
consequential /o erpayments were noticed "न 

Namé of division and works Work Nature of  Amount of 
order irregularity  overpay- 

। Number ment 
) &o% 222. T T and date (in lakhs 

‘-p £ of rupees) 

Sutlej Yamuna Link Division No. V, 
Ambala (defunct) merged with 
Division No. VI, Kurukshetra 

Earth-work excavation 1 dated Excess mca- 0 33 
KM 32.600 to 32 800 8th Nov- surements 
of SYL Canal embet and rate 

1977 

Earth-work excavation 5 dated Excess mea- 0.38 
KM 32.800 to 33.00 Tth Octo- surements 
of SYL Canal ber 1977 and tate 

Contractor ‘A’ was enfrusted (November 1977) with the execution 
of work in KM 32.600 to 32.800. On  account payments totalling 
Rs. 0.59 lakh were made to him during Decembér 1977 to April 1978. 
The contractor stopped the work after receiving payment of the 8th 
running bill in April 1978 which was made without check measurements 
by the Sub-Divisional Officer. On a complaint by the Sub-Divisional 
Officer in June 1978 that there was excess measurements, the Executive 
Engineer deputed two Sub-Divisional Officers to check the measurements. 
Accordingly, cross-sections of the pits were taken afresh in December 
1978 which revealed that the actual quantity of earth work- executed 
upto April 1978 was 2,91,849 cft as against. 5,35;212 cft. paid upto the 
8th running bill. Further, earned rate for partly executed work payable



113 

to the contractor worked out to Rs. 87.72 per thousand cft as agamst 
Rs. 110 per thousand cft pard m फिट 8th running bill. Thus, cxcess 
measurement and excess rate resulted पा. overpayment of Rs. 0.33 lakh 
to the contractor. A sum of Rs. 0.03 lakh by way of security deposit 
was available with the division for adjustment. 

2. Contractor ‘B°, cntiusted (October 1977) with the caecution of 
carthwork in KM 32.800 to 33.00 KM of SYL Canal, abandoned the work 
in April 1978 after obtaining payment of the 8th runnmg bill. On 
account payments’ totalling Rs. 0 65 lakh (October 1977 to April 1978) 
for 5,89,912 cft carthwork werc made to the contractor. Two Sub- 
Divisional Officers deputed (July 1978) by thc Executive Engincer 10 record 
actual measurements reported (December 1978) that earthwork executed 
by the contractor was only 3,06,273 cft. Further, carned rate payable 
to the contractor worked out to Rs. 88.98 per thousand cft as against 
Rs. 110 per thousand cft paid गए the S8th running bill. Thus, cxcess 
measurements and excess rate resulted in overpayment of Rs. 0.38 lakh. 
A sum of Rs. 0.04 Jakh by way of security deposit was available with 
the division for adjustment. 

The Executive Engineer mtimated (September 1983) that efforts 
were being made to recover the excess payment from the contracting 
agencies besides mitiating disciphinary proceedings against the officess 
concerncd. 

The matier was ieferred to Government 1 July 1983; reply was 
awaited (November 1983) 

In its written reply the department stated as under — 

The Decpartimental/Vigilance enquiry was got conducted 1n this 
case to find out the responsibility of officers/officials for 
excess measurement of earth work. Disciplinary proceedings 
have been started agamst the following officers/officials पा 
this case "ला 

I 51. V.N. Grover Xen 

2. Sh Ajay Shankar SDO 

3 Sh. N. K. Jam SDO 

4. 511. Rapnder Kumar Malk J.E. 

5. 59. Randhir Singh वे 

In reach RD 32.800 to 33.000 in SYL Canal the Arbitrator 
has announced the award of Rs. 37,638 in favour of the 
department. This award covers the total loss involved in 
this rcach. An application for making फिट award rule of 
the Court has been filed in the Court of the Scnior Sub 
Judge Ambala. The amount will be recovered when award 
15 made Rule of the Court. 

Tn reach RD 32,600 1o 32,800 the award of the Arbitrator is 
awaited,



114 

During the course of oial evidence the departmental repiesentative 
admitted that lapse of faulty measurements of work resulting पा over- 
payments and informed फिट Committee that ome case (Rs. 0.33 lakh) 
had been referred to the arbitrator and घाट othe. (Rs. 0.38 lakh) had ' 
been received back which had been referred to the Government for 
making it a rule of the court. He further informed फिट Committee that 
action against officers/officials responsible for thc laps was under pro- 
cess 

The Comumittee painfully observe that the matier has become very 
old and the department has not been able to finalise action against the 
officers/officials responsible for faulty mecasurements of work resulting and 
overpayments of Rs. 0.71 lakh. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that both घाट cases should be. 
processed expeditiously and final outcome intimated to the Committee within 
six months. - 

4.8. Breach in the Sunder Sub-Branch 

[23] A Dreach occurred on 6th November 1981 at RD 174873 
on the right bank of the Sunder Sub-Branch of Western Jamuna Canal 
systemn. A sum of Rs. 0.77 lakh was spent on closing the breach and fur- 
ther strengthening of banks, 1epairing damaged lining and on reconstruction 
of outlet 

A jomt inspection of the breach sitc conducted (Dccember 1981) 
by Superintending Engineer, Hissar Bhakra Canal Circle, Hissar and 
Superintending Engineer, Western Jamuna Canal, West Circle, Rohtak 
concluded that there was a mistake in regulation at Head of Sunder 
Sub-Branch due to which some excess supply was passed into Sunder 
Sub-Branch and that the outlet pipe on the main channel was not fixed properly 
which resulted in the mishap 

The Engineer-in-Chief intimated (August 1983) that action against 
officers/officials responsible for the lapses had been 1nitiated. Further 
developments are awaited (November 1983) 

The matter was rcferred to Government 10. July 1983; reply was 
awaited (November 1984) 

In पड written reply, the department stated as under पा 

On the basis of the Enquiry Report conducted by the two 
Superintending Engineers 1 the breach case of Sunder Sub- 
Branch at RD 174873/R, the concerned  Signaller/Gauge 
Reader have been consured by the Competent Authority for 
mistake in regulation at head of Sunder Sub-Branch. 

S/Sh. Ranbir Singh SDO and Surat Singh J.E. have been found 
responsible for overflowmng of Hodi as well as improper 
fixation of the newly fixed outlets. They लाएं being served 
with show ocquss noetice under the rules, )



115 

The following cxisting codal nstiuctions are quite sufficient for 
the safety of the channels 10 avoid breach — 
(a) In case of heavy cxcess in supplies rcceived in the 

main channel, it is passed proportionately in the off 
‘ taking channel and reduction is sought from thec head 

of the main branch. 

(b) The top of the tanks of pipes cum-APM outlcts which 
are constructed outside the channel are kept to the top 
of the lining to keep proper margin in the frec board 
in the Tank 

(०) In case of channels whecie mnew outlet 15. fixed, the 
puddling process and watching 1s adopted as per stan- 
ding instructions 

But S/Shri Ranbir Singh SDO and Suiat Singh JE failed to follow 
the codal instructions for which they घाट being dealt under 
the Rules 

Duuing the course of otal examunation the departimental represen- 
tative adnutted that the breach had occurred duc to negligence of certain 
officers/officials and that action agamnst them was being taken 

The Committee observe that although the department intimated 
i August 1983 that action against officers/officials 1csponsible for फिट 
lapses had been intimated , no action so far has been taken and that 
the matter has been pending since then. The departmental represcniative 
had assured the Comnuttee during oral evidence that the matter would 
be finalised by 315. March, 1987. The Committee regrel to observe that 
nothing had been done पा this 1egard till the drafting of this report 

_ The Commuttee, thereforc, desire that action against the officers/ 
officials responsible for the lapses should be finalised cxpeditiously under 
intimation to Commuittee within three months 

4 10 Extia expendituie on electric chaiges 

[24] Haryana State Electricity Board levies two per cent surcharge 
on clectiic charges if payment of electricity bills is not made on the 
due date specified पाए the bill. On  scrutiny of paid vouchers for eclectri- 
cty charges, it was noticed पा. audit (Junc 1982 and February 1983) that 
in two divisions of Trrigation department, payment of electric bills were 
not made on the due dates (no reasons were recorded) with the result that an 
extra expenditure of Rs 1 26 lakhs was incurred as detailed below — 

Name of Division Month of payment Extia expendi- 
ture (in lakhs of 

rupees) 

Feeder Mechanjcal . February 1982 0.50 

Division, Bhiwani March 1982 0.19 

बंप Mechanical June 1982 दि 0.15 

Division, Bhiwani July 1982 0.15 
September 1982 '0.18 
January 1983 0.09 ~ 

1.26 
I TS I,



116 

Besides, 1 Jui Mechanical Division, Bhiwani, theie was a lLabihty 
of Rs. 14.04 lakhs as reported by the Executive Engineer, due to sur- 
Charge in respect of 48 electric bills received in the division but not 
pdid "by the due date till January 1983. The Executive Engineer stated 
(July 1983) that the case to waive off the surcharge of Rs. 14.04 lakhs 
was under consideration at higher level. ‘ 

The matter was referred to Government in July 1983; reply was 
awaited (November 1983). 

In its written reply the department stated as under .— 

The payment of Electricity bills could not be made to HSEB 
by the due dates as there was acute shortage of funds in 
the Department. The LOC was hardly sufficient for making 
payment of salaries. Under the unavoidable circumstances, 
the payment of electricity bills was stopped. 

In 3/83, the position of funds eased and the payments of old 
pending hills was made after deduction the surcharge levied 
by the HSEB in the Electric bills. These bills are being 
paid rcgularly now. 

The surcharge of Rs. 14.04 lacs has not been paid nor it has 
been waived off yet. However, earnest efforts have been 
made at the level of the Government with the HSEB 
authorities for waiving off surcharges. The matier is under 
active consideration of the HSEB authorities. As alrcady 
cxplained, in para 1 sipra, the LOC was not available for making 
such payments. . 

The Committee note that m two Divisions of Irnigation Depart- 
ment, payment of electric bills were not made on due dat_es, as a 
result of which the department had to incur an extra expenditure of 
Rs. 1.26 lakhs. Similarly, there 1s a Liability of Rs 14.04 lakhs in Jui 
Mechanical Division, Bluwani due to surcharge in respect of 48 elcctric 
bills ,received in that division but not paid by the due date. The depart- 
mental, representative stated that the bills could not be paid due to non- 
availability of funds. He further informed the Commuttee that for the 
liability of Rs. 14.04 lakhs, thc matter regarding walving of the amount 
was under consideration with the H.S.E.B. - and favourable decisions was 
expected to be arrived at soon. 

"The Committee do not feel convinced with the reply of the depart- 
ment and ‘observe that the electric charges being payments of inevitable 
nature. The liability should have been discharged on a priority basis. 
Similarly, the liability of Rs. 14,04 lakhs in connection with the Jui 
Mechanical Division, Bhiwani had ansen because of non-payment of bills. The Committee think ‘that the right course for the divisions should have been to have made the payment of electricity bills on the due dates 
specified छा the bills and avoided ‘éxtra expenditure by way of two per cent 
surcharge. | 

. The Committee suggest that electric charges should be paid away 
treating them as inevitable payments of the department and on 10



17 

account such liability be allowed to stand for want of funds as their 
postponement puts an additional financial burden on the state exchequer. 

The Committec further desire that फिट final outcome of the matter 
regarding waiving of liability of Rs 14 04 lakhs by the HSEB be inti- 
mated to the Commnuttee 

5.2 General 

[25] The stores are purchased by the PW departmental officers for 
specfic works and general stores upto the limit of reserve stock speci- 
fically sanctioned for each division. Numerical as well as value of 
account of receipts, issucs and balances is maintained by the divisional 
officers. 

During test check of accounts of various divisions, the following 
points were noticed :— 

() Rules requre that the value of stores held in stock by a 
division should not exceed the reserve himit prescribed for that purpose. 
It was noticed that the limits for the year 1982-83 had not been pres- 
cribed for 96 divisions out of {23 dwisions holding stock. 

In the absence of the same, 1t cannot be ascertamned as to whe- 
ther the value of stock articles held in a division were within the gen- 
nine requirements of the division or not Further, in the following four 
divisions, the value of stock at the end of 1982-83 exceeded the pres- 
cribed limits 

Serial Name of division Sanctioned Stock Excess 
number reserve held 

stock 

(व lakhs of rupees) 

(1) Sirsa Division, Sirsa 2.50 2.79 0.29 

(2) Drainage Division, Kaithal 560 8 12 2 52 

(3) Rohtak Western Jamuna 
Canal, Rohtak 3 00 5.89 2 89 

(4) Sewani Canal Division, Hissar 10 00 14.90 4.90 

Total 10.60 

(i) There weie minus balances amounting to Rs. 1,92.51 lakhs 
under stock in 27 divisions at फिट end of March 1983. 

The minus balances were mainly due to non-accountal of the value 
of stock materials received from the Director General of Supplies and 
Disposals, other divisions, etc, and profit on stock due to 1ssue rates 
being higher than the procurement rates. Delays in the adjustment of



118 

transactions and non-clearance of minus balances घाट indicative of inaccu- 
-racies. in accounts which call for proper action for their clearance and 
rectification. 

5.2 2. Surplus material 

Rules lay down that balance of stores should not be held in 
excess of any prescribed limit and stores remaining in stock for more 
than a year should be considered surplus unless there are sufficient 
reasons to treat it otherwise. In 14 divisions, material valuing 

"Rs.-1,29.08 lakhs pertaining to the period 1977-78 to 1981-82 was lymg sur- 
plus/unused (July 1984). No action had been taken by the respective 
drvisions to dispose of the surplus material (November 1984) 

5.2.3. The codal provisions lay down that material fiom stock 
to a work should be issued according to the bonafide requirement of the 
works and the material should not be booked to a work only to avoid 
lapse of budget allotment A test check of accounts records of 2 divisions 
revealed that material valung Rs. 21.16 lakhs was booked to various 
works in March 1982 and written back to stock in the next financial 
year (April 1982 to July 1982) apparently to avoid lapse of budget grant 

In its written reply, the department stated as under — 

The TReserve Limit of stock in respect of 96 divisions could 
not be prescribed on account of late receipts of applications 
from the field offices. Out of 96 divisions the Resérve 
limit of stock in respect of 32 divisions have since been 
fixed. As regards the remaining divisions, streneous efforts 
are being made. 

Earnest efforts are afoot to regularise the exess over Reserve Limit 
of Stock from the competent authority. 

Out of the minus balances of 192.51 lacs , 104.86 lacs have 
since been cleared and rectified. For the remaining ‘minus 
balances, the concerned Superintending FEngineers have been 
directed to expedite clearance. 

Strict instructions to the field officers have been issued to avoid 
lingering on minus balances and should be cleared imme- 
diately. , 

Most of the Surplus/unused material have been put to use/ 
disposed off and for the balance unserviceable material, 
earnest  efforts are afoot to dispose off the same. In 
Mech. Divisions the spare parts are to be kept in stock 
for use to upkeep the machmery in running conditions 
within’ the Reserve Stock Limit fixed for the division. The 
surplus material has considerably been reduced. 

The material ‘was .booked to the works as per their Tequire- 
. © ments. Subsequently, keeping in view the urgency/priority 

on. emergent works, the ‘same material was -1ssued to those



119 

works by accounting for m the books. Hence, transleriing 

of stores issucd to a particular work to another cmergent 

work is a regular feature as per practice prevailing in the 

fields. These transanctions were in public interest and not 

on account of lapse of budgetary provisions. 

General-Stores and stocks 

The Committee observe that the stores are purchased by the P.W.D. 

Departmental officers for specific work or for general purposes upto the 

limit of reserve stock specifically sanctioned for each  division. The 

stores so received are accounted for in books. The Committee, however, 

note that in most of the cases the stores held in stock -either exceeded the re-~ 

serve limit prescribed for that purpose or such reserve limits had not at all been 

prescribed in certain divisions. The Committee further observe that there were 

also huge minus balances under stock in many divisions which was due mainly 

to non-accountal of फिट value of stock materials received in those divisions. 

The Commiitee share the view that delyas in the adjustment of transactions 

and non-clearance of minus balance are indicative of inaccuracies in accounts 

which call for proper action for their clearance and rectifications. 

The Committee, therefore, desirc that the stores should invariably be 

purchased by घाट P.W. departmental officers upto फिट limit of reserve stock speci- 

fically sanctioned for each division and such limits be prescribed where these 

have not already been laid. 

The Committee further desire that the department should streamline 

the accounting drills in such a way that the value of stock materials received 

from DGS&D, other divisions etc. are promptly accounted for and on no account 

should delays occur in the adjustment of transactions. 

Surplus material 

During the course of oial evidence, the departmental representa- 

tive informed the Committee that balance material valuing Rs. 34.48 

lakhs pertaining to the period 1977-78 to 1981-82 was still laying sur- 

plus/unused. When called upon to specify as to matenial of what value 

had been used and of what value disposed of, the departmental represen- 

tative informed the Committce that this information would be made 

available later on. The Committee, however, regret to observe that the 

wanting information had not been furmished till the drafting of this 

report 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the requisite details should be 

furnished immediately and the latest position about the surplus/unused material 

be intimated to the Committee. 

5 3 Pilferage of.bricks and tiles 

[26] During the change of cumbancy (October 1982) of a Junior 

. 'Engineer, of Canal Lining Division No 6, Hissar, shortage of 2,96,640 

first , class tiles, 32,940 rejected tiles, 1,87,763 pacca bricks and 7,537 

, Tejected bricks valning Rs. 1.13 lakhs was noticed . The shortage was repor- 

ted to have been-caused due to pilferage 1m connivance with a kiln con- 
tractor. हे



120 

The Division lodged a report with the Police in October, 1982. 
A departmental enquiry was also entrusted to the Executive Engineer, Canal 
Lining Division No. 6, Hissar in February 1983 which was in progress. 

Results  of Police investigations and departmental enquiry were 
awaited (November 1983). 

In its written reply, the department stated as under :— 

The Police investigations had reported this case as uniraceable. 

Firstly, Sh. 5.5. Jindal Xen. Canal Lining Division No. 6 was 
appointed as an enquiry officer but he could not complete 
his enquiry before his transfer. Again, Sh. B.R. Chopra 
S.E. Canal Lining Circle No. 5 was appointed as an Enquiry 
Officer by the Chief Engineer, who completed his enquiry 
in 12/84 and on the basis of which फिट delinquent officers/ 
officials, who were considered responsible for the lapses on 
their parts, were to be chargesheeted. In घाट meantime 
the Vigilance Cell Haryana (Irrigation) interrogated this case 
at his own level and on (he basis of their findings the follo- 
wing officers/officials have been chargesheeted by the com- 
petent authority — , . 

R 

1. झा. B.K. Jain S.D 0. 

2. Sh. R.K. Goyal S.D.O. 

उठ
 

Sh. Mohan Singh S.D.O. . 

4. Sh K.C. Bajaj S.D.O. 

5. 50. Baljit Singh J.E. 

6. Sh. K.X. Vermeni J.E. 

The shortage of bricks and tiles could not come to the notice 
of the Department prior to the charge of incumbancy of 
the J.E. (in October 1982). Only on the handing/taking over 
the charge on 11/10/82, the successor J.E. had intimated the 
shortages. 

The concerned SDO who failed to..detect the shortage during 
his incumbancy has also been chargesheeted. ! 

During oral evidence, the departmental representative informed 
the Committee that in this case on the basis of findings of the Vigi- 
lance Cell of the Irrigation Department, Haryana, 4 SDOs and 2 JEs 
had been placed under suspension and one SDO, who failed to detect the 
shortages during his incumbancy had also been chargesheeted. The 
departmental representative could not, however, give any convincing reason 
for the delay in initiating action against the defaulting officials/officers 
excepting that फिट case was pending with the Vigilance Cell. -



121 

The Committee observe that pilferage/shortages of material in the P.W. 
divisions is a commeon feature and आला shortages arc usually dls'co_vcrcd during 
the change of incumbancy and are facilitated due to lack of supervision and con- 
trol by the higher authoritics as well as non-conduct of proper physical 
verification. 

The Committec, thereforc, strongly recommend that  department 
should ensure that on the change of incumbancy proper charge is -madc 
over periodical physical verification invariably conducted at prescribed 
regular intervals.



CIVIL AVIATION DEPARTMENT 

3 6. Making pcople of Haryana air-minded 

[27] 1. Introductory 

1 1: The crstwhile Goveinment of Punjab took up in 1962, .a: 
scheme ‘“Making people of Punjab air-minded”. At the time of formation 
of Haryana i November 1966, there was onc ‘Kachha’ airstrip at Hissar 
where a flying club was functioning. The scheme renamed (during 1969- 
70) as “Making people of Haryana air-minded” and being implemented 
by Civil Aviation Department envisaged construction of new aerodromes, 
setting up of aviation clubs for providing training to young boys and 
girls in gliding and flying so as to enable them to take aviation 85 carecr, 
and setting up of a Central Woikshop 

1 2 Financial outlay 

Agamst an outlay of Rs. 2,88 70 lakhs, an cxpenditure of Rs. 
2,98.93 lakhs was incurred by the department during 1976-77 to 1982-83 
as under — 

Serial  Natwre of acticit ) OQutlay (वा... expendituie Percenatge 
number lakhs of (प्रा lakhs of expendi- 

rupees) of rupees) fure to 
rotal ex- 
penditure 

I Admunistration and Supervision 33 62 35.84¢ 12 

2 Construction of aerodromes and 
buildings, etc 1,08.60 1,05.16 35 

3 Giants-in-aid to Aviation clubs 48.12 48.12-~ 16 

4. Scholarship and stipends to . 
trainees 0.97 0.97 Nominal 

5. Machinery and equipment 38.91 50.35 17 

6. Mauaintenance of VIP aircraft 58.48 58.49 20 

Total 2,88.70 2,98.93 

“includes Rs. 2 67 lakhs on running and maintenance of workshop __ 
of Pinjore. 

*' includes Rs. [.40 lakhs for purchase of VHR sets and Rs, 0,44 
lakh for subsidy to Vayudut. 

122



123 

It will be scen from the above that only 16 per cent of the expenditure was incurred on grants-in-aid to Aviation Clubs requited to provide training in gliding and fiying TIncentive in the form of stipends/ scholarships to trainces was negligible 

I'3. Mention was made of the wor king of the scheme upto 1973-74 m paiagraph 3 7 of the Audit Report for the year 1973-74. “The imple- mentation of the scheme during 1976-77 to 1982-83 was further test 
checked from the records of the Advisor, Civil Aviation, the Aviation Clubs at Karnal and Pinjore and Executive Engineer (B&R) Construction Division, Chandigarh. The points noticed are mentioned. in succeeding 
paragraphs 

2 Construction of aerodiomes 

On formation of Haryana (Ist November 1966) theie was only ounc ‘Kachha’ aerodrome at  Hissar Theteaftcr another aerodrome at Karnal (cost Rs. 56.19 lakhs) was commussioned in March 1967. Sub- sequently four morec acrodromes at Jind (cost : Rs 1 54 lakhs), Bhiwani 
(cost : Rs. 51 48 lakhs). Narnaul (cost - Rs 11 63 lakhs), and Pmjore (Kalka) 
(cost * Rs 73.81 lakhs) were constructed during 1971-72 to 1981-82 

21 चाय aciodrome 

A ‘Kachha’ घाव at Jind was constructed (through PWD) during 
April-May 1972 at a cost of Rs 1 54 lakhs by levelling and dressing of 
earth for which land measuring 39.22 acres was provided by the Forcest 
Department frec of cost. The aerodrome has, howcver, not been put 
to usc. No reasons for not using 1t were on record The Public Works 
Department incurred further eapenditurc of Rs 0.26 lakh on maintenance 
of the airstrip upto December 1975 when Government decided not to 
mamt n the aitstrip. Non-maintenance of the airstrip 1csulted in jungle 
growth on it and the barbed wiie originally provided around the airstrip 
at a cost.of Rs. 0.56 lakh was stolen during 1976-77 and 1977-78. The 
entire expenditure of Rs. 1.54 lakhs on construction of airstrip and Rs. 0.26 
lahh - on maintenance thus proved mfructuous The land rtemained wun- 
utiliscd all these years 

' 
S ¥ 

32 Tiquung 

The scheme provided for awairding of scholarship at the following 
lates to eligible students of Haryana donucile enrolled for learning flying 
and doing course for taking examination to obtamn private or commer- 
cial pilot licence — 

Period Boys Guls 

Scheduled Others 
Caste 

Rupees per hour of filying 
Ist March 1973 to 
9th October 1979 34 10 44 
10th October 1979 10 लि 
31st July 1982 44 10 . 54 
st Adgust 1982 to 
date (October 1983) 75 10 85



124 

Those who did not complete the tramming without sati.sf_actory 
reasons were liable to refund the whole or a part of scholarship and 
cost of ttaining ' . 

3 B मे 

A sum of Rs. 138 lakhs (excluding interest) was _obtstanding 
(September 1983) against loans advanced to 48 students -dufmg. 1966-67 
to 1973-74. Tn 22 cases (amount -Rs. 0 74 lakh) not a single instalment 
of loan was recovered. No action was taken by the department 7to 
recover (06 amount from the grantee or his surety after Dece_mber 1978. 
The department stated (January 1983) that whereabouts of most of the 
trainees were not known 

4 Aircrafts 

-4:1. Out of 10 aircrafts, three had ciashed in December 1976, 
December 1977 and Novembér 1981. It was seen that the aircrafts 
available with. the clubs were not utlised fully and 2 to 6 remamned 
groundeéd during this petiod mainly for want of repairs. 

21 gircraft 1s expected to give not less than 500 or above flying 
hours a year. As agamst this, 1t was seen that only 1 to 3 aircrafts 
gave the required performance during 1976-77 to 1982-83. Reasons for 
under utilisation of aircrafts were not furnished by the depaftment (Sep- 
tember 1983)., T . 

5. Providing re-fuelling facilities at aerodi bmes . 

' . The work of installaion of pétrol pumps for pioviding re-fuelling 
facilities at Karnal, Hissar and’ Pinjore aerodromes was got done by the 
department through Indian Oil Corporation Limited at a cost of Rs. 070 
lakh during Setember 1975 to June 1976. _Material for construction 
and erection of ' storage tanks valuihg Rs: 0.11 lakh was supplied by 
the department. ' The petrol pumps were not put to use upto August 
1979 when it was noticed that epicoat painting initially done inside the 
storage tanks at a cost of Rs. 0.26 lakh had peeled off making them unfit 
for storage of aviation fuel without re-epicoating. The design of ins- 
tallation of storage tanks was also found defective (रि5 0 10 lakh was 
incurred on their installation). The petrol pumps installed at a cost of 
Rs: 0.81 lakh had not been utilised (September _ 1983). The department 
stated (October 1983) that the Indian Oil Corporation had beenN approa- 
ched to rectify the defects. Further developments are awaited (November 
1983) 

6 Workshop 

(1) The scheme envisaged setting up a Centra.l Workshop to ov‘cr.- 
haul differeit types of hght aero engincs and making arrangements_ for 
domg certificates of airworthiness of light aircrafts. The work_s.‘hop was 
to function on''commercial basis. The workshop building at Pinjore was 
completed 1n October 1973 at a cost of R_s. 3.62 l.akhs but ‘due to non- 
avaldability of 'major components and qualificed engincers, the. workshop 
could not be commissioned except undertaking some works with- skelton 
staff



125 

Ascording 10. the department, an expenditure of Re. 3,71 Jakhs 
was 1ncurred on employment of skeleton staff and contingencies of the work- 
shop during 1974-75 to 1982-83 aganst value of work done for Rs. 1.13 
lakhs resulting in a working 1095 of Rs 2 58 lakhs cxcluding depreciation 
on tools and plants, buildings, etc 

(1) A heavy duty lathe purchased by the department at a cost 
of Rs. 0 31 lakh dwing March 1973 was not put to use. Non-use of 
the lathe was attributed to non-commissioning of the workshop 

(i) Major portion of the workshop building constructed by the 
department was being utiised by the Haryana Agro Industries Corpo- 
ratton (A Haryana Government Commercial undertaking) but rental 
charges were not being recovered by the department reportedly due to 
non-finalisation of 1ent arrangement 

(v) Works-costing Rs 0 35 lakh and Rs. 0 26 lakh were under- 
taken in workshop on behalf of Aviation clubs and Haryana Agro- 
Industries Corporation respectively during 1974-75 to 1982-833 but value 
of work done alongwith the cost of spare parts issued from the Central 

Store (of department) for these works was not recorded. Information 
regarding value of spare parts issued for these works was awaited (Sep- 
tember 1983). 

(v) The department was not mamtaining any workshop account. 

* = < * 

In their written reply, the department stated as under — 

2 1. Jind Aerodrome 

The airstrip at Jind was developed from the foiest land in May, 
1972. A sum of Rs 1,54,000 was spent through the PWD 
B&R Haryana for levelling, dressmg and fencing all the 

sides of the kucha Awmstrip The soil of land being sandy 
it could not be brought into much wuse and thereafter a 

decision was taken to provide an all weather Pucca Run- 

way at Jind and accordmgly Admmistrative Approval 

was 1ssued for the said work for an amount of Rs. 21.53 

lacs during the year 1984-85. The work of constructing the 

Pucca Runway the level of the PWD B&R as deforestation 

was required to be done first. The deforestation is to be 

done after the Government of India have given their app- 

roval 1n the matter with whom matter stands taken up and 

approval 1s awaited An amount of Rs. 21 53 lacs placed 

at the disposal of the PWD thus has been diverted for 

completion of other civil works on the aerodromes in 

executton by the PWD B&R agency. However, the use 

of the Jind airstnp may be 1eviewed after the “Government 

of Inda’s approval of deforestation is available and also 

the advancing aviation requirements pernut such an air- 

strip.



126 

The Jland pertaining to the aiistrip at Jind has not yet been transferred to the Civil Aviation Deptt., -and continues*to be "with .-the forest Deptt. After the constfuction of the airstrip in May, 1972 its maintenance and care was entrusted to the PWD B&R, Haryana and thereafter to फिट Forest Department, as PWD B&R expressed in ability to do the same. The Forest Deptt., also expressed its inabihty to maintain the airstrip  and suggesied that a Whole time Chowkidar-cum-Sweeper be posted at the airstrip to pro- vide watch and ward to the fence. This proposition could not materialise as neither land was transferred to the Civil Aviation Department' nor 1t was possible for us to post a Chowkidar as no post was sanctioned for the purpose. It 1s added that the proposal submitted to the Government, for creating 5 posts of Chowkidar-cum~Mah'-cum-Sweeper for the five aerodromes at Hissar, Karnal, Narnaul, Bhiwant and Jind was rejected by the Government. The barbed wire at Jind has not yet been replaced as no useful purpose seems to be served unless deforestation is done after the approval of the Government of India is received and Puc¢ca runway provided. 

matter relating to the theft of the barbed wue was to be nvestigated by the Agency of the PWD B&R, Haryana who 1S yet to hand over the possession of the Aerodiome and therefore, no investigation was made by this department. The responsibility for the theft of the barbed wire was 8150 to be fixed by the PWD B&R. No replacement of the baibed wire has been made so far. 

The 

i 3.2. Training 

1. The number of students dropped out 
to their being medically boarded out, Secondly some of the students could not pull on with the flying trainmng which needs quite a good amount of devotion and concentration. The cause may also be attributed to the non-availability of sufficient number of trainer arwcraft. The training is imparted with Pushpak Trainer Aircraft which are over 20 years old and no replacement is available as their production has been stopped by Hindustan Aeronantics Limited, Bangalore since the past 18 years 

in each club is partially due 

Even some of the maintcnance parts are not made available by H.A.L. Bangalore, although order was placed for the same with 100 9; advance pay- ment over 3 to 4 years ago. The accidents in training are common and our fleet of Pushpak has depleted by and by due to air:crash, from 16 about a decade ago to the present 8 aircraft with all the Three Aviation clubs at Hissar, Karnal and Pinjore. The decision of the Central Government to repalce the Pushpak Trainer Aircraft with advanced trainer Aircraft namely Cessna— 152 088 been taken about 8 year back. - 

. Three Aircraft have been allotted 2 for Karnal and 1 हि Hissar on 16856 basis by the Aero Club of India. .



1277 

1t is expected that these atraraft would  be made avadable in the neat 3 
months time . 

2. The reasons mentioned above led to the drop out of a number of pilot 
tiainees. 

3. There 1s no policy for the recovery of amount (rom such students 
who leave the Institutions था between the traming. Even the Director General 
of Civil Aviation Government of India, New Delhi who subsidises the 
training of the trainees by giving subvention money to the flying Clubs ai 
the rate of Rs. 240/- per flying hour has not made any such provision. 
Hence the question of making of any recovery from trainees who leave in- 
between the traimng does not arise. 

4. The department made all out efforts to recover the balance amount 
of loan from the pilot trainees. The repeated references 1ade to loaneces 
did not evoke any useful response. Most of the students who took loans 
have either gone abroad and their whereabouts are not known and some of 
them have not been able to get employment 1n aviation. One of फिट terms 
governing the grant of loan 1s that recovery is to be effected only after the 
loanees have completed training for commercial pilot Licence and have also 
been employed. In view -of these circumstances it has  not been possible to 
make recovery of loans from them. It 15, however, added that concerned 
Deputy Commissioners have been given direction to imitiate action against the 
defaulting officials and to effect recovery from them. 

5. As stated above the recovery of loan could only be effected if the 
students have secured employment. As most of the students could not get 
suitable employment पा aviation and have dropped out launching of pro- 
ceedings for effecting rtecovery from the suiety would not be justified. 

4.  Aircraft 

1. The Flying Clubs 1 the Statc are equipped by Pushpak trainer 
Aurcraft. The production of फिट said type of aircraft stands abandoned by 
H.A.L. Bangalore about 18 years back. Moreover, the spare parts required 
to maintain fleet of Pushpak with the flying clubs are made availlable by 
the H.A.L. Bangalore afier 2-3 years of firm orders with 1009/ advance placed 
with them. The unsetviceability of the aucraft is attributable to the non- 
availability of the requisite spares in time leading to their under utilisation. 
Further the requisite number of pilot tiainees were not available with the 
flying clubs which also led to the under utilisation of the aircraft. The number 
of students decreased due to their being medically boarded out and 8150 that 
most of them were not m  a position to afford the expenses for flymg which 
is a costly career. 

One aircraft registration No. VI-DYC related to Hissar Aviation Club. 
It was a Pushpak aircraft. 1t crashed on 26-11-1981. Amn inquiry was held by 
the DGCA about the cause of the crash and the crash of the aircraft was attri- 
buted to low flying by the Pilot trainees. The Insurance claim उप respect of 
this aircraft as informed by the Hissar Aviation Club, is in the process of 
‘finalisation. -



128 

The other two aircraft which crashed related to Karnal Aviation Club. 
Both the aircraft were Pushpak aircraft. Out of these two aircraft one aircraft Registration No. VT—DQU crashed on 15-12-1977. The aircraft ‘belonged ‘to 
the D.G C.A, Govt. of India and had been loaned by them to the Karnal 
Aviation Club for training purposes . The aircraft met with .the accident 
in the vicinity of Kainal Airfield. An mquiry was held by the DGCA - and the crash was atrributed to “Stall-Off-turn by the pilot-in-command™. The 
second aircraft Registration No. VT-DYD belonged to the State Govt. and had 
been allotted to the Karnal Aviation Club. It crashed on 30-12-1976. An enquiry was held by the DGCA and the crash was atrributed to low flying. 
It was also an unauthorised flying. No insurance claim 15 tenable in this 
case. However, ‘the aircraft has since been rebuilt and is now f lymg with 
the Pinjore Aviation Club. 

2. Out ofatotal 8 Pushpak held in the flying clubs, 5 areengaged in operations and 3 are under periodical mspection/overhaul. The aircraft 
are utilised to the optimum 

The position of the serviceability of the aircraft remains the same as requisite spares are not timély available to repair  them. Moreover, the air-craft are 20 years’ old and, {herefore, serviceability cannot be increased in future. The depit. has been earning to provide .replacement to the Push- pak Trainer with the hermussion_ of the Govt. of India. Only last year a decision was finally taken to import advance trainer namely Cessna-152 through the Aero Club of India which body 15 there to look after the interests of the flying clubs in the country. ः 

3. Cessna—152 have been allotted 210 the Karnal Aviation Club and one 10 the Hisar Aviation Club ता the hasis of their performance by (16 Aero Club of India on lease held basis. The aircraft would be available with the flying clubs shortly. 

Aerial Spray tramimg could not be 
quired to be installed for the purpose 
advised by the manufacturer due to the low power of this aircraft. However, six senior pilots were provided conversion on this aircraft includmmg a lady pilot. The aircraft was ~ proposed (0 be utilised for 500 hours of flying in a year but due to the noncommg forward of the desired number of persons the utilisation remained low. : 

provided as specific spray kit re- 
could not be installed onit as 

To date expenses घी April, 1985 incurred 15 Rs. 1,42,889.16 ps. This includes the usual maintenance > Insurance of the aircraft and also Annual C of ‘A (Certificate of Air worthiness) which is a must whether aircraft flies or not. From April, 1985 onwards this aircraft has been transferred to the Pinjore Aviation Club and its maintenance etc., 15 provided by the Club. 

5. Providing refuelling facilities at aerodromes 

The refuelling stations of 15 K.L., capacity were provided at Hissar, Karnal and Pinjore to meét the refuelling requirements of the Aerial spray operations which were entrusted to the Civil Aviation Department and also to meet’ grawning requirements of the flying clubs at these aerodromes. . The scheme of aerial spraying.after having rendered service to the farmers isnow-in ‘the



) 129 

state of closing down as oaly one agricultural aircraft out of 5 procured 
in May, 1975is now left which too has completed 1ts lifc and 1s grounded 
for the last two ycars The requirement of aviation fuel of the flying 
clubs is comparatively low due to less airciaft, and, therefoie, 15 KIL. 
capacity refuclling tanks arc not considered uscful and economical. There- 
fore, the rectification of the defects in the storage tanks and also re-epi- 
coating necessary Dbeforc use 15 considered uncconomical and hence their 
usc has been stopped 

] None of the three refuelling pumps at  Hissar, Karnal and Pinjore are 
being used for the flying clubs keeping पा view their fucl requirements 
and heavy cost involved in the reconditioning of these pumps. 

Workshop 

I The workshop 15 meant to provide overhauling facilities to the air- 
craft and engines. The workshop could not be commissioned fully all these 
years 85 the qualified and cxperienced Chief Engineer has not become available 
till date and without whom the workshop cannot be put into. commission. 
Vide publicity given in the press during the year 1982 for filling up the post of 
Chief Engineer evoked some response. One candidate (Sh. A.S. Verma) was 
selected and he was cven given the intial start of Rs. 2,000/- m the scalc of 
Rs. 1700-2150/- 85 basic pay but he did not joun. The filing up the post is 
again under constderation of Government. However, the Electronics, wing 
of the C of A. Overhauling workshop is functioning satisfactorily. The 
workshop for doing overhauling of the aircraft, engines etc., can 00 com- 
missioncd only after a qualified and expenienced Chief Engmeer is positioned 
and also major components are made available. The components responsi- 
ble for commissioning the workshop are not available 1 the country 500 
of the components required are items of rmport. 

2 A scheme was sanctioned to provide overhauling to the Pushpak 
Aitrcraft and their engines. The Pushpak Aircraft have become very old in 
the country and its production stands stopped for nearly over 18 years. These 
arc being rcplaced by Cessna-152 which is an imported aircraft. Therefore. 
the comnussioning of the workshop for doing overhauling of aircraft like 
Cessna-152 will have to be reviewed. The purpose is not totally defeated 
but on account of the circumstantial change due to the stoppage of the 
production of pushpak awrcraft and also due to फिट non-availability of quali- 
fied and experienced Chief Engimeer all over the country the commissioning 
process could not be taken in hand on full fledged basis although its 
electronics wing is satisfactorily working. 

3. The scheme of aeiial spiaying with Basant Aguicultural Aircraft 
was started 1n May, 1975 with the technical control of the Civil Aviation 
Department. The financial aspect was entrusted to the Haryana Agro In- 
dustries Corporation The Pmjore Aviation Club started functiomng in 
August, 1979 after the gliding wing as shifted from Hissar. Since the techni- 
cal control had been entrusted to the Civil Aviation Department, the main base 
of फिट Haryana Agro Aviation was Jocated at the Pinjore Civil Aerodrome 
to muster proper control from Chandigarh Head Office. . Since the Haryana 
Agro Aviation is 8 Wirig uiider thie. Haryana Government and Pinjore Civil - 
Aerodrome is the property of the Hafyana Government no tent for the use of



130 ’ 

the. building from Haryana Agro Aviation was charged, on the analogy that the flying clubs which are autonomous bodies under the Societies Regis- tration Act, 1860 16 also not charged anything for the buildings, aircraft 
and material etc. 

. 4. Only scrvice was rendered पा the matter of repair _ 00 C of A to the 
aircraft of the Agro Aviation and those belonging to the Hissar and Karnal 
Aviation Clubs. The spares and material etc., were supplied by the re- spective units. Tbe charges mentioned relate to service provided by the 
skelton staff under the C of A workshop 

5. Facilities were used for the flymg clubs and own umts of the 
department for which no services charges were realised. However, for the 
work donc  of the outside agencies workshop, charges were realised and’ deposited into Govt. Treasury . Since the work of the outside agency was 
undertaken only on two occasions and the charges were deposited into the treasury maintaining the separate account was not considered needs 
any. However, this aspect will be fully kept in view by the department when  workshop is commissioned on full-fledged basis after the qualified Chief Engineer and: major components become available. 

Construction of Aerodiome at Jind १ oo 

During the course of oral evidence » the departmental representative 
stated that a ‘Kachha’ airstrip at Jind  was constructed through P.W.D._m [972, at a cost of Rs. 1.54 lakhs by levelling and dressing of earth for which land measuring 40 acres had been provided by the Forest Department frce ol Cost.  Subsequently when the scheme for construction of the airsliips wus 
formulated, Forest "department objected to the construction of the aero- 
drome on the plea that it was 8 forest reserved area and such area could not 
be acquired for any purpose without appioval of the Govt. of India. The 
departmental representative  further informed the Committee that the land 
was not  acquired formally on the basis of any written documents but was 
taken over on verbal understanding. He further informed that Rs. 0.26 lakh had also been spent on the mamtenance of the airstrips till December, 
1975 when Government  decided not to maintain the airstrip. He also stated 
that at present the Site was not put to any use asits non—maintenance_ had 
resulted again in j ungle growth onit. He admitted that the entire expendlt_urc 
of Rs. 1.54 lakhs on constiuction of airstrips and Rs. 0 26 lakh on main- 
tenance had proved infructuous. To a question of the Committee whether 
there was any possibility of constructing the aerodrome in the near f_uture, 
the department representative stated that it was possible only if the permisston 
of Government of India was received and the land made available to the Civil 
Aviation Department by the Forest Department. ' 

The Committee painfully observe that this is a case of utter failure of the 
Civil Aviation Department right from the stage of formulating the scheme for 
construction of aerodrome to the stage when the matter was objected to by the 
Forest Department. The Committee feel that the right course on the part of the 
Civil Aviation Department shouid have been to acquire the land in acclordan_cc‘ 
with the laid procedure and not on verbal understanding, as had been done in this 
case. The Committee regretfully observe that the site remained unutilised for 
all these 15 years and the entire excpenditure of Rs, 1,80 Jakhs has gone waste, 

¥ 
¢ 
e



131 

The Committec are also amazed over the working of the Forest Department 
as to why it had agreed to make available the land to the Civil Aviation Department. 
in the first instance, without verifying the fact that the reserved forest areas could 
not be used without prior permission of the Government of India. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the entire matter should be throughly 
re-investigated in consultation which फिट forest Department and the circum- 
stances under which permission of the Government of India was not obfained at 
the time when the land was made available in the first instance be investigated 
and appropriate disciplinary action taken against the officers/officials responsible 
for फिट lapse, that resulted in infructuous expenditurc of Rs. 1.80 lakhs under 
intimation to the Committee. 

Traming 

A sum of Rs. 1 38 lakhs was outstanding against loans advanced to 48 
students during 1966-67 to 1973-74. The departmental representative stated 
that it would not be possible to effect recoveries 1n these cases as most of the 
students who took loans had either gone abroad or either where abouts were 
not known and, thercfore, the entire amount had become irrecoverable 
and had to be treated as bad debt 

The Committee observe that the non-recovery of the outstanding loans 
clearly indicates that no efforts had becn made to effect the recoveries. The depart- 
ment allowed the instalments to fall into arrears and with the passage of time the 
amount became irrecoverable. The Committee consider it a gross lapse on the part 
of the department and, therefore, desire that efforts should be made to recover the 
amount or alternativcly action initiated against the defaulting officials for cffecting 
recovery from them. 

Aucrafts 

During oral evidence when asked whether the department had received 
the 'nsurance claim दा respect of the three aircrafts which had crashed during 
1976 to 1981, the department representatives mformed the Committee that the 
case for the claim was still going on 1 the court. 

The Committee desire that the matter may be pursued to its logical conclu- 
sion and final outcome intimated to the committee. 

Providing Refuelling jfcilities at  Aerodrome 

For providing re-fuelling facilities at aero diomes petrol pumps werc 
installed and storage tanks were also constructed and erected at a cost of Rs. 
10.00 lakhs These storage tanks घाट now not being put (0 use. The depart- 
mental representative stated during oral evidence that earlier these tanks had 
been installed keeping in view the requirement of aviation fuel and now such 
fuel would not be needed, hence no utility of these tanks. When asked 
whether any responsibility had been fixed for this wasteful expenditure the 
depattment representative stated that they would consider taking action 
against the defaulting officers/officials. 

- The Committee consider घाट entire expendifure on the construction of sto- 
rage tanks wasteful, as earlier they could not be put to use because फिट cpicoate



132 

painting initially done inside these tanks had peeled off making them unfit for sto- rage of -aviation fuel. When this defect was ractified by फिट Indian एम Corpo- ration, these still could not put to use, because the department no longer needs storing the fuel. It is, indeed, a funny situation which shows that the department goes in for spending money for things without assessing their utility. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that responsibility may be fixed in the matter and compliance report sent to Committec within three months. 

छिपी 

The Committee note with dismay that the workshop building was com- pleted in October, 1973 but due to non availability of major components and qualified engineer the workshop could not be commissioned, althougl.l Rs. 3.62 lakhs had been spent on it. The departmental reprcsentative attributed the non-commissioning of घाट workshop to'non-availability of qualified engineer due to meagre pay scales offered for the post. He assured the Committee that they would  approacli the Finance Department for upgrading the pay scales of the engincer so that qualified engmeer readily agreed to join it. 

The Committee desire that the matter may be expeditiously sorted out with the Finance Department and an engincer recruited without delay so that the workshop gets going. 

38. [lrregular payment. of ciistomns duty 

[28] Goveinmont of 11618 nolification ol September 1976 exempted aircrafts imported nto India by a State Government from payment of customs duty. It was, however, noticed in audit (June-July 1982) that the depart- ment paid Rs. 1.58 lakhs as customs duty to a Bombay firm in December 1976 on the basis of their pro form. bil for Rs 17.96 lakhs for unporting the aircraft for the State. The awrcraft was recerved 11 December 1976. The refund for the customs duty paid 085 not been obtained so far (September 1984). 
: 

The matter was referred to Government छा Junc 1983 - reply was awaited (November 1983) 

In theu written reply the depaitment stated as under — 

The Government of India’s notification of 1701 September, 1976 exempting the State Govt, from the payment of custom duty 
for the imported arrcraft was not in the notice of the department 
and the Government. The money was drawn with the approval . of the Government and the Fmance Department and this pay- ment was made (0 the Custom  Authoritics at Bombay who also did not point out about notification/cxemption in quistion. 

Necessary steps arc afort regarding the refu_n_d‘ of this amount and 
the matter regarding fixmg the responsibili{y in this behalf, fs " nnderactive consideration of Govt.



133 

The refund is yet (0 be oblained. A firm at Bombay has offered us 
10 get the refund on payment of 59 of the refunded amount 
as therr service charges. They have been asked to go ahead 
in the matter. - The Chairman . Central Excise & Custom, New 
Delhi has been requested to intervene in the matter and issue in- 
structions to the Bombay Customs for the refund of the amount 
to us on priority basis as advised by the firm. The firm has to 
take up follow up action. । 

During, the course of oral evidence the departmental representative 
admartted the lapse of irregular payment of customs duty on aircrafts import- 
ed into India by the Haryana Government and assured the Committee that the 
defaulting officer responsible for this.lapse would be proceeded against and 
the matter finalised expeditiously. For the refund of the customs duty, the 
departmental representative informed the Commuttee that they had a offer 
from the company which had imported, the aircraft ‘that it would get the 
matter settled if the department paid them 3% charges. 

The: Committee desire that घाट final outcome of the action taken against 
the defaulting officers may be intimated to the Committee within six months. 

The Committee are however, not inclined to agree to the suggestion of 5% 
commissior payable to the company for securing refund of the customs duty. The 
money was laying with the Government of India, and, therefore , for obtaining 
the refund of the customs duty from the Bombay based firm, the Committee suggests 
that, instead, the matter be pursued vigorously with the Government of India and 
final outcome reported to the Committee within six months,



SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT 
P 

3.5. Integrated child development seryices 

[291. 1. Intioductory 

Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS) Programme undertaken m July 1975 envisaged improvement of the nutritional and health status of children in the age group of 0—6 years and nursing and expectant mothers from low income families and enhancement of the capability of the mother to look after फिट needs of the child through proper nutrition and health educa- tion. The scheme was implemented in 17 (15 rural and 2 urban ) projects out of 18 projects upto March 1983. The total population covered by the scheme in these projects (1,086 villages and 70 wards/colonies) was 20 53 lakhs of which 2 94 lakhs (14 per cent) weie Scheduled Castes. The Ceniral sector projects (14) are fully financed by the Government of India except  expen- diture on account of supplementary nutrition which is borne by the State Government while 3 projects 16 entirely वा the State sector UNICEF pro- vided equipment and vehicles. 

Shortfall in eapenditure was attributed by the department mainly to late setting up of ICDS projects. Inadequate utilisation of funds by the State Government adversely affected the exlension of the package of seivices envisaged 1 lhe scheme. 

1.3. The programme was implemented by the Social Welfare Depart- ment with the help of फिट Health Department in respect of rural projects and the urban slums. The Child Development Project Officer (CDPO) was directly ता charge of the programme at project level. Immunisation, health check up and referral services were delivered through the net work of health services at the Primary Health Centres. 

1.4.  Important points noticed in audit during test check (Maich 1983 and April 1983) of records of five out of 17 projects and Directorate of Social Welfare are given in succeeding paragraphs. 

L.5.  Programme Planming 

Priority was to be given to factors like backwardness of areas, drought prone areas, areas predominantly inhabited by Scheduled Castes and nutri- tionally deficient areas, areas poor in development of social services and slums in urban projects. These were, however, not kept in view while selecting and recommending project areas (blocks) to Government of पिता for intro. duction of ICDS scheme. 

The scheme aimed at the ¢ 
over 100 Angagmwadis, but 1n 3 
Ganaur), 114 out of 327 villa 
Project), out of 28 Mok 
Mohallas (25 per cent). 

overage of the population of one lakh spread 
projects (Raipur Rani, Madhosinghana and 
ges, were not covered. In Rewari (Urban 

allas covered under the scheme, only 7 were slum 

134 



135 

In 37 Angamvadi centies of Raipur Rani project and in 7 dnganvadi centres of Rewari project, the number of beneficiarics varied between 1-50 during 1978-79 to 1982-83, against expected coverage of 96 beneficiaries. 

Safe drinking water facilities which were to be taken into account, while selecting the projects for installation of ICDS Projects, were not available in 601 villages (55 per cent) out of 1.086 villages covered under this pro- gramme, 

3.2.  Nutritious food 

The following were the nutittional standard for 8 beneficiaiy per day : 

(8) Children 0—1 year . 200 calories and 8—10 
quality protein 

(b) Children 1-6 years 
protein 

grams of good 

* 300 calores plus 12 grams of good quality 

(29 Expectant and nursing mothers . 500 calories plus 20 grams of 
good quality protein. 

In September 1975, Government of India desired the foimulation and development of locally acceptable receipts giving about 250/300 calories plus 10—15 grams of protein per 100 grams of receipts for 25 paise. 

It was, however, noticed that in all the five projects, the locally available food, viz. Khichri, sprouted moong, Roasted Gram, Moongphali Kee patti, Mithi Kheel, Moth, Dalia paste, sweet rice etc. were adopted by the CDPO without consulting Block Development Officer and Block Medical Officer. No periodical analysis of the receipes served was done to ensure that they served the nutritional standards. 

Though the orders for supplying double diet to pregnant and nursing mothers were issued 1n February 1982 in Kathura, buns costing 30 paise (1.e., double diet) was fed to pregnant and nursing women during 12th June 1978 to 18th February 1982 by CDPO, Kathura, resul- ting in extra expenditure of Rs. 0.37 lakh. In Rewari and Raipur Rani projects, double diet had not been supplied till March 1983. 

3 3. Supply of therapeutic food 

Children especially those below 3 years of age who as a result of health check-up are found suffering from third and fourth degree of malnutrition were to be given supplementary nutrition (therapeutic food based on their physical needs. Therapeutic' food was to be treated 85 an emergency medicme for such children. पड regular supply to children for at least 6—8 weeks, was essential for good results to restore them 0o normal health. 

Out of 11,259 children identified as malnourished, only 9,806 ‘were provided with nutritious food during 1977-78 to 1982-83 (January 1983) mm 17 projects.



136 

Tn case of Kathura and Raipur Rani projects there had been 
intermittent supply of therapeutic. food during 1975-76 . to  1982-83. .In 
case of other tarec projects (Madhosinghana, Rewari and Ganaur- pro- 
jects), there had been no supply of therapeutic food and double ऐंड 
was, supplied as 1ts substitute. Non-supply, of Balamul (therapeutic foad) 
was stated by the department (November 1981) to be due to- non-reeeipt 
of raw material from M/s Kara District Co-operative Milk Products 
Union Linuted, Anand (Guyrat). The children were not hospitalised* to. 
tecoup mnormal health. - 

4. Health Services 

Health was a major component in Integrated Child Development 
Services Scheme. As against the cent per cent immunisation of children 
against all diseases as envisaged in the scheme, 6 to 17 per cent of 
the children below six years of age were taken up for immunisation in five 
projects test checked. Since the stipulated three doses of DPT, 
DT and TT vaccines were not administered 10: the same: set of children 
and' only one or two doses were given, the immunisation by adminis- 
tering 24,659, 26,998 and 17,183 doses of DPT, DT and TT vaccines 
could not have -been effective. The department attributed this. t» non- 
supply of vaccmmes in time and shifting of beneficiaries from one project 
to another 

4.4. Pre-natal and post-natal care 

A mintmum of four medical examinations of the mother during 
pregnancy were provided in the scheme. ¥t was, however, noticed that 
coverage in Kathura, Madhosinghana, Rpip»r Rani, Rewari and Clanaw: 
projects ranged from 25 per cent to 61 per cent o taigeted medical examination 
गा. a pregnancy duwiing 1976-77 to 1982-83% 

[ 
B K 7 & B = # 

8. Functional literacy for audult women (FLAW) 

8.1. The scheme was implemented as a part of ICDS with the 
Anganwadi as the basic unit. It aimed at endowing adult women in 
the age group of 15-45 years with necessary knowledged and skills. to 
perform the functions of house-wife such as child care, nutrition, health 
and. hygiene, home-management, etc. An expenditure of Rs. 48.18 lakhs 
was_incurred against allotment of Rs. 59.82 lakhs on the scheme during 
1975-76 to 1982-83. 

) Out of 17 ICDS projects, no women could complete the course 
n 15 projects, Out of 76,720 women enrolled, 54,319 women (71 per 
cent) attended classes and 1,587 (2.92 per cent) women (in two" projects— 
Kathura. and Raipur Rani) could complete the course during 1975-76 
to 1982-83. Attendance amongst the' enrolled women was on an 
average 74 per cent in five projects subjected to test check. Shortfall 
was attributed by the department to domestic activities, social custom, 
harvesting, rainy season, poverty, etc. No certificate was issued - to 
successful students. It was noticed that. evem. in. the projects where the 
FLAW. programme was implemented, the dossier of -each aduilt women 
m the class was not maintained. 

. ‘ 



137 

- . £ 0 

. In their writen reply, the department stated as wunder :— 

Programme Planning 

Duc priority was given (o the blocks which weie backward 
inhabifed by Scheduled Castes, cconomically weaker section 
of Society. The Statc Government supplied back-ground 
data of such blocks 1o the GOI for setting up of ICDS 
projects. Prior setting up ICDS Projects, background data 
indicating the population belonging to SC/BC and econo- 
mically weaker section of the society are called for from 
the CDPOs of the blocks and this information is submitted 
to GOI. The decsion for sctting up of ICDS projects 
in certain blocks 1s taken by the GOI as this 15 centrally 
sponsored scheme. 

2. According to GOI norms, an Anganwadi Centre 15 normally 
to be set up in the village having population of 1,000, but _ 
since these 114 willages had population less than 1,000 
these could not be covered. However, a case for covering, 
the remaining villages as per Government of India’s, 
Instructions are under process. Following additional Anganwadis 
will be set up on receipt of F.D. Sanction and with GOPs 
approval. . 

Sr. Name of Block No. of 
No. N Anganwadis 

1. Chiri 11 

2. Jatusana . 21 

3. . Chhachhrauli ’ 40 

4. Panipat 8 

5. Dighal 41 

6. Jhajjar 18 

7. Lohaiu 3 

8. Kanma 31, 

9. Ferozepur Zhirka ' 13 

10. Hathin 35 

11. Barwala 09 

12. Rohtak 49 

Totil ; L 279 



138 

Under the scheme, the slum ateas घाट to be covered. Hence some mohallas identified as such were covered. As regards the variation पा. number of beneficiaries, 1t is submitted that in the nature of things the success of schemes depends upon awareness of the people, the co-operation of the community and the motivation provided by the project staflf. The scheme aims at covermg small children and mothers. In spite of best efforts, it was not possible (10 ensure 1007) coverage. However, it 15 steadily 1ncreasing It may however, be pomnted out that the norms is 84 and 01 86 per thousand population. 

At the time of setting up ICDS projects, areas predominantly populated by SC/BC and weaker section of society were given preference and the aspect of availability of drinking water comes next. As a result of constant efforts made In the year, most of the villages of ICDS projects have been provided with safc drinking water. PWD (एप) is requested to provide for_ safe drinking water on priority basis. But this Department has ts limitations. 

Nutritious Food 

CDPOs themselves ate nutritious experts and are competent enough to decide protein and calories requiremenl of the 
beneficiarics under ICDS However, time to time BMOs are being consulted about digestability of the nutrient being given  to  beneficiaries. 

.-r A 

According to the provisions of the Scheme, घाट ‘pregnant and 
nursing mothers were required to be provided food of 
approximately double nutritious value as c.on'xparcd to children and’ this could only be possible by providing double 
diet 1o them. Hence the double diet given to the pregnarit 
and nursing mothers was according to the provision of the 
scheme. The instructions referred to were only reiterated. 
In fact, the CDPOs were authorised to give’ approximately 
double diets as per provison of the scheme. ) 

CDPO, Raipur Rani has intimated that she staited double nutri- 
bon to the mothers in the month of June/July 1983. Al 
regards, Rewari, it has been learnt that there was  1on 
compliance of the Instructions because thes project was 
started just then Perhaps the CDPO was not- aware lof 
the instructions 

Supply of therapeutic food 

Some of the sevetly malnourished children _dld. nol’ come (0 
take therapeutic food at the Anganwadi inspite of frequent 
visits and motivation by the Anganwadi workers, ANMs 

-and Supervisors. Thew parants bemg illiterate did not send 



139 

them fearmg then childien mught be taking haimful, food 
given by the Anganwart workers. They are persuaded and 
cducated about the nutritive value of food time and again 
& have shown encouraging results 

The mamn 1eason for intermittent supply of therapeutic food 1s 
that the supply point 1s located at a far of place 1.0. 
Anand 1 Guyrat and its officer 1s subject to availability of 
raw matertal which is to be made availablc by the GOI 
at subsidised rates. This firm has to supply the thera- 
peutic food through out the country. Keeping in view, 
this non availability of thc 1apeutic food™ in the projects, 
the GOI have adwise vide therr letter No. 11-32/80-CD 
dated 31-3-82 that such malnourished children could be 
covered with the double normal diet within the sanctioned 
scale. As regards the “tax, the food was purchased at rates 
mcluding sales tax as approved by the GOI 

Technically, 1t is wrong to say that two doses of DPT or Polio 
Vaccination given to the child are not effective. Even a 
single does has beneficial effect although the ideal would 
be 1f a child receives all the three doses of immunisation. 
sccondly the immunisation schedule also varies from country 
to country. The schedule followed in India 15 85 under — 

Bencficiaries Age Vaccine No. of Doses 

Infants 3—9 months D.P.T 3 
Polio 3 
BCG | 

9—12 months Measles 1 
18—24 months D.P.T 1(Booster) 

, Polio 1(Booster) 

Children 5—6 years D.T. 1(Booster) 
- Typhoid 2 

10 years T.T. 1(Booster) 
Typhoid I(Booster) 

16 years T.T I(Booster) 
Ty.phOld 1(Booster) 

Pregnant Women 16—36 years T.T. 1(Booster) 

Pre-natal and Postnatal care 

Ante natal examination includes position of foetus clinical exami- 
g ==



140 

a few ladies actually come up for exammation. _The cursory 
examnation made by the ANM durmg their visits can not 
be said to be Ante-natal and" post-natal examination. 

Functional Literacy for adult women (FLAW) 

Serious efforts arc made for getting the course completed under 
the functional literacy Adult women programme 1n 15 
projects. The shoitfall if any was due to the domestic 
problems social poverty customs, harvesting, rainy season 
and  etc. The women who actually completed the 
course, the certificate could not be issued to them by the 
CDPOs as they faced problems, like printing of certificates 
at Dblock level. However, the Government has transferred 
this scheme to Education Department 

After going through both written reply and oral evidence placed 
before the Committee by the departmental representative, the Committce 
observe that Integrated Child Development Services, (ICDS) programme 
was intended to bring about improvement of the nutritional and health 
status of children and nursing and expectant mothers from Jow income 
families and enhancement of the capability of the mother to look after the 
need of the child through proper nutrition and health education. The 
Committce, however, note that the programme was not implemented in पीट 
spirit it should have been implemented. In selecting (he areas under the 
programme, priority was not given to factors like backwardmess of areas, 
areas pre-dominenfly inhabited by Scheduled Castes and nutritionally defi- 
cient. In certain projects, nutritional food was provided even to ineligible 
children and feeding was not upto the mark. In certain projects, thera- 
peutic food for malnourished children was not supplied to all and in 
certain cases there was intermittent supply. The Committee also note 
that against the cent per cent immunisation of children against all diseases, 
only 6 per cent to 17 percent of the children below six years of age 
were taken up for immunmisation. The Committee also observe that out 
of 17 projects, no women completed the course under functional literacy 
for Adult Women Programme in 15 projects, and only 1587 women out 
of 54,319 could complete the course. The Committee further note that 
there was no departmental evaluation of the programme since 1975. 

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommend that while launching 
such socio-economic welfare programmes the State Government should be 
circumspective in all aspects to ensure that the money spent do not go 
waste and help achieving the intended objectives of the programmes 50 
that the desired benefit percolate to the pecople for whom such programmes 
arc jintended. 

- The Committec further desire that the further steps taken in impro- 
ving health cbeck-up -and pre-natal and post-natal care of expectant mothers, 
as was assuréd to the Commiticc during oval covidence, be mtimated {o 
them within three months, - 



BUILDINGS AND ROADS DLPARIMENT 
Y 

4 11.  Additional hability due to delay in acceptance of a tende 

[30] According to departmental instructions, tenders are to be 
processed at all levels with promptitude. In response to tenders, for 
constructing the ‘New bwlding of Malila Ashram at Karnal’ (estimated 
cost : Rs. 17.40 lakhs) invited by the Executive Engineer, Provincial 
Division No. 1, Karnal, eight tendets were received and opened 
on 20th February 1981. The tenders were valid upto 90 days from the 
date of opening. The tender of contractor ‘A’ (Rs. 14.59 lakhs) which 
was फिट lowest, contained a stipulation that in case of steel works, if 
‘the steel was supplied by the department at Rs. 4,000 per tonne, he 
would charge 89 per cent above Haiyana Schedule of Rates (HSR), 
and in case, the slteel was to be supplied by फिट contractor, he would 
charge 129 per cent above HSR’. Negotiations were conducted from 
23rd February 1981 to ZOth Apul 1981 with the contractor by the 
Executive Engineer under Instructions from the Superintending Engineer 
wherein the contractor withdraw the second condition The department 
agreed to supply steel at the rate of Rs 4,000 per tonne at site of work 
and the contractor was to be paid 89 per cent above the schedule rate 
for steel work 

The tender was 1ecommended (Apil 1981) to the Engineei-in- 
Chief for acceptance alongwith the above negotiated condition, but the 
Engineer-in-Chief did not agree and laid down (May 1981) the condi- 
tion that ribbed/for steel would be artanged by the contractor himsell 
and would be paid 129 per cent above schedule raie of steel work, 
as this was economical by Rs 20,458 However, condition regarding 
supply of steel by the contractor had already been withdrawn by him 
during negotiations with the Executive Engineer. The allotment letter 
to the contracior was issued on 1801 May 1981 with the above condi- 
tion, but the contractor refused to start the work alleging that 1t was 
a counter offer just a day before the expiry of the validity period and 
requested for the refund of his earnest money. The Executive Engineer, 
however, resubmitted (6th June 1981), the tender case to the Engineer- 
in-Chief for reconsideration without getting the validity period extended 
from the contractor and this time the condition of घाट contractor re- 
garding supply of steel by the department at site of work at Rs. 4,000 
per tonne was accepted by the Engineer-in-Chief Accordingly, a modified 
offer was issued to the contractor on 11th July 1981. The contractor, 
however, refused to stait the .work on the ground that the allotment 
letter based on his tender/negotiated terms was not issned within the 
validity period of his tender. 

The Engineer-in-Chief while approving the tender rates, however, 
observed (25th June 1981) that the tender case had been abnormally 
delayed in the divisional/circle office. 

141



- 142 

Tenders, were therefore, agam mvited in September 1981 and the 
work was allottéd to a contractor ‘B’ at higher rates by Rs 1 17 lakhs 
as compared to earhier tender and based on the quantities of various 
items contained 1 the safictioned estimates. The work 15 in progress 
(August 1983). Non-acceptance of tender within the vahdity period thus, 
resulted 1n avoidable expenditiie of Rs. 1.17 lakhs 

The matter was referred to Government in July 1983; reply was 
awaited (November 1983). 

In its written reply to the questionnaire of the Commuttee, the 
departthent stated as under — 

- There has been ॥ fact no delay on the part of Divisional 
office/circle office as 15. evident from the chronological order 
of corfespondenice attached as Annexure ‘X’. The tenders 
were called on 20-2-81 and were recommended by the 
Superintending Engineer to E.I.C. on 24-4-81. The obser- 
vations of head office was prompted causally keeping in 
view the time taken for submission of recommendations as 
mentioned above but on preliminary enquiry and a close 
study of the movement of the case, it was revealed that 
both the Divisional office as well as circle offiee acted with 
due promptitude within their himitations of official pro- 
cedure. In fact, the delay 1s attributed to late submission 
of the reply by the contractor who replied to Divisional office letter 
dated 6-3-81 only on 3-4-81 1.6. after a lapse of about one month 
in view of the factual position brought out above, no action 
1s called for agauist any officer/officials as 1t is not possible 
to pin point the delay and fix responsibility against any 
officer/official 1n particilar पा. this 0856 

Yes, the work has been completed on 6-4 85 with a total cost 
of Rs. 23.02 lakhs. It was due to increascd scope of work 
for which sanction of the competent authority to enhance 
the amount of the original agreement has already been 

~ obtamed and estimate revised accordingly. 

| 

Divisional officers are now making personnel efforts to ensure 
that tender cases are given special attention at all levels. 

In order avoid wastage of time in negotiation and finalisation 
of tenders within the validity period, a clause ता the NIT 
1s 1nvariably given that the ceonditional tenders are liable 
to be rejected. Therefore, the department 1s strictly following 
the laid down norms and procedure for viting and final- 
sing the tenders. 

During the course of oral examination, the departmental reptesen- 
tative tried to exaplain to the Committee that there was no delay in 
processing tenders. The Committee ‘do not, however, feel convinced 
with their plea specially when the Engineer-in-Chief while approving the 
tender rates had observed that the tender case had been abnormally de- 
layed m the Divisional/Circle Office. The Committee also observe that 



143 

the delay in acceptance of fenders is a common featurc 1. फिट P.W.D 
as a result of which the department has to bear additional lLabiity in 
one form or the other 

The Committee, therefore, strongly recommend that the whole proce- 
dure of inviting tenders for work vis-a-vis their processing/acceptance 
within reasonable time should be thoroughly stream-lined, so that such a 
situation: does not recur. 

4. 12.  Extra liability due fo faulty allotment letter 
) 

[31] Tenders for the work ‘Constructing Judicial Court Building 
at Jhajjar’ were invited by the Executive Engincer, Provincial Division, 
Jhajjar on 8th- April 1981 and opened on 29th April 1981. Only one 
tender was received and one of the conditions in tender was that® 
cement will be supplied by the department at the rate of 32 per bag. 
The tendered rates 3were considered reasonable and acceptance letter 
was issued by the Executive Engneer to the contractor on 25th June 
1981 in which rate of recovery of cement was mentioned by the Executive 
Engineer ‘Rs. 32 per bag plus 3 per cent storage charges from Jhajjar 
store’.  The contractor represented (July 1981) agamst the recovery of 
3 per cent storage charges as the same was not 85 per his tender cond- 
tions. Instead of issuing a modified allotment letter, the Executive 
Engineer took action (September 1981) under clause 2 of the agreement 
(although no agreement was executed) and levied penalty of Rs. 12,225 
bemg 10 per cent compensation on the agreement amount. The con- 
tractor sought hearing from the Superintending Engineer who decided 
(November 1981) that the acceptance letter issued by the Executive 
Engineer being mnot according to the tender of the contractor, 
there was no valid agreement between the Executive Engmeer and the 
contractor. He further stated that since the contractor had refused to 
accept the counter-offer and execute the work, his earnest money had 
to be refunded. 

A 

Tenders were re-mnvited on 2nd June 1982 and 
allotted (July 1982) at higher rates to another contractor 
tienal financial liability amounting to Rs. 0.33 lakh. The work 15 in 
progress. Thus 1ssue of a faulty allotment letter by the Executive Engineer 
resulted in an additional lability' of Rs. 0.33 lakh 

the work was 
mvolving addi- 

The matter was referred to G oveinment 01. June 1983, reply was 
awaited (November 1983). 

In their written reply the department stated as under . 

While issning the allotment letter the then Executive Engineer 
Shri S.L. Gupta did not take into account the condition 
of the contractor regarding issuc of cement at the rate of 
Rs. 32 per bag only. Since the contractor had not mentioned 
anything regarding the recovery of storage charges, the 
Executive Engineer appeard to have stipulated 1n the accep- 
tance letter 1ssued to the contractor, the condition of 1ssue 
of cement @ Rs. 32 per bag plus 3% storage charges as 
provided under rule 7.43(b) of DFR. The point, as to



144 

whether the storage charges were to be tecoveied or not 
remamed a subject of clarfication and correspondence bet- 
ween the Divisional office and the circle officc. On thorough 
scrutiny and छुणा mto the depth of this case, it has been 
noticed that the contractor was not serious to take up 
the work 1n hand 

He wanted to wriggle out himself from the Execution of con- 
tract agreement on one pretext or the other. It 1s not 
out of place to mention here that the work in question 
was cnhanced subsequently to the extent of Rs. 3.30 lacs. 
Supposing the agreement was valid even then फिट contractor 
could not have been forced to execute the enhanced work 
after revision of the estimate at the rates quoted by him 
m the tender of 4/8l. Certainly enhanced work had to be 
got executed at the prevailing rates during 6/82 ie. 152% 
above HSR and it would have cost the department 
Rs. 3,44,500 agamst the cost of Rs. 3,30,989 thus causing 
excess presumption figure of cost to the extent of Rs. 13,136 
only to the department instead of 0.33 lacs as observed 
by Audit. This varatton 1s within the permissible limit 
under the rules 

However, explanation of the XEN, Shri S.L. Gupta, has been 
called m this case and the departmental action 1s under 
process. The amount of Rs. 13,136 has been placed wnder 
Miscellaneous Advance against the officer.” 

During oral examination, the departmental representative explained 
to the Committee that the Execulive Engmeer did not explamn correct 
position to पता, He further stated that the penalty imposed by the 
Executive Engineer on the contractor was expunged by the Superintending 
Engmeer. 

The Commitiee do not feel convinced with the evidence placed 
before 1t and observe that the allotment letter of the work in question 
was decidedly faulty and that the acceptance of the offer of the con- 
tractor by the Executive Engineer was not a valid agreement as has 
been observed by the Superintending FEngineer. This fact is further 
corroborated by the fact that in therr written reply the department 
stated that explanation of the Executive Engineer had been called m the 
case and pendmg departmental action the amount of Rs. 13,136 ‘had 
been placed under Miscellaneous Advance against the Officer. The 
departmental representative sought to withdraw this part of the reply 
pleading that the Executive Engineer was not at fault. The Committee 
are surprised as to how the department is taking shifting stand now 
this case ‘and do not feel convinced with their deposition during oral 
evidence. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the entire matter may be re- 
investigated to find out whether or not the extra liability - of Rs. 0.33 
lakh had resulted due to faulty allotment letter and the acceptance letter 
issued by the Executive Engineer was according to , the tender of the 
contractor, 

: 



145 

£.16. Outstanding inspection reports 

[32] (a) Audit observations on financial wregularities and defects 
in initial accounts, noticed during local audit and not settled on फिट 
spot, are communicated to the heads of offices and to mnext higher 
departmental authorities through inspection reports. More important 
irregularities are reported to heads of departments and Government 
Government has prescribed that first replies to inspection reports should 
be sent within six wecks 

At the end of August 1983, 452 reports reclating to Buldings and 
Roads Department issued upto March 1983 still contained unsettled 
bpalra.graphs Year-wise break-up of outstanding inspection reports 1is given 
elow — 

Year ™ Number of Number of 
inspection  paragraphs 
reports 

1978-79 and earlicr years 273 876 

1979-80 45 218 

1980-81 41 253 

1981-82 ८ 49 351 

1982-83 44 527 

Total ' 452 2,225 

These included 13 inspection reports for which cven the first replics 
had not been received 

(b) Some important types of irregularities noticed during inspection 
and local audit of Buildings and Roads Department are summarised 
below :— 

Sr. Nature of irregu]'arity Number Amount 
No. N of cases involved 

(in lakhs 
of rupees) 

1 2 3 4 

(i) Expenditure without approved/santioned - 161 6,53.18 
estimates on purchases/works 

(ii) Amounts recoverable from contractors/firms/ 135 1,56.40 
officials ] 

(iii) Wasteful.and infructuous expenditure due 10 98 1,51,24 
defective plans, designs, abandonment of 
works, changes in alignment, ¢t¢, °



146 

1 2 3 4" 

(tv) Expenditure on deposit works without or पा . 2 . 1,05.85 excess of deposits 

W) Excess/s_urplus/u‘nservxceable matenial 20 57.49 

(vi) Non-accountal of mateiial 77 55.42 

(vi) Compensation fo; delays 001 levied o1 short 38 33.79 levy of compensation 

R [ (vur) Unauthorised financial aid (0 contractors 25 17.97 

(1x) Non-reimbursement of freight charges कि 14 17 73 

(») Non-closing of manufacturing accounts due .10 14.63 to non-adjustment of out-turns 

(x1) Extra expenditure on account of change of 19 10.63 specification and due to non-observance of 
rules/due to rejection of lowest tender, ctc 

In their written reply, the department stated as under .— 

“Latest posttion of outstanding inspection reports upto the year 1982-83 is given Dbelow — 

Year No. ot I/R  No. of 
paragraphs 

1978-79 & earher Years 210 590 

1979-80 40 122 

1980-81 33 117 

1981-82 40 138 

1982-83 44 221 

Total 367 1188 

Out of 452 reports containing total number of 2225 paras, 1037 paras have been .finally settled leaving a balance of 367 outstanding inspection reports contamning 1,188 paras 
only. For the carly settlement of remaining audit paras 
special compaign has been launched हुए... फिट deparfment 
S.Es/XENs have been -asked . -to prepare the snitable replies 
of की the audit’ paas and intimate fo Head _ Office for 



147 

arranging the special meetings with the audit office fo1 
spot verification of record/settlement of maximum number of 
paras. Such a meeting in respect of paras pertaining to 
Mech. Circle has been conducted on 15-5-86 wherein about 
more than 759 paras were got settled. Similar meeting पी 
respect of other circles are also being arranged 

The inspection reports contain paragraphs of intricate naturc 
and thewr disposal requires extensive scrutiny of old records 
and a good redeal of correspondence. However, non settlc- 
ment of some of the old paras 15 attributed to the following 
reasons ना 

() In some cases relating to shortages etc, although the 
recovery orders against the defaulters have been 1ssued, 
yet the full recovery will take 115. due time 

(1) certain cases of losses/shortages etc are pending for want 
of final decision of the competent authority in respect 
of recovery orders/write of losses to stock etc. 

(i) In certain cases old records etc are not readily, forth- 
coming. 

Strict nstructions have been issued to the field officers to pay 
top priority attention to the disposal of outstanding paras 
of Inspection Reports™ 

The Committee observe that the pace of clearance of outstanding 
reports is slow 1 view of heavy number of outstanding inspection reports. 
The Committee further observe that the inspection reports contain para- 
graphs which date back to 1978-79 and earlier ycars as also cases of 
losses, shortage ctc. 

The -Comnnittee, therefore, emphasise the need for li.quidating the 
old ifispection reports with the utmost speed and for taking adequate 
stéps to arrest their accumulation in future.



- TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

" HARYANA ROADWAYS 

Paragraph : 7.43. Fabrication, of bus bolies 

[33] 7.43 1. On trifurcation of घाट, composite Punjab State in 
November 1966, Haryana Roadways was not allotted any fabrication 
workshop and the entire body building work was being got done through 
private agencies till November 1978 when a Central body building work- 
shop was established at Gurgaon with a capaciy to build 360 bus bodies in a year (30 bus  bodies per month). The workshop was to 
provide facilities for fabrication of bus bodies on the new chassis and 
renovation of bus bodies of old vehicles. Up to December 1982, the 
workshop was entrusted with the work of fabrication of composite district type (52-54 seater) and city type (34-37 seater) bus bodies of specific design, and फिट work of fabrication of all metal, semi de luxe and de luxe bus bodies was bemng entrusted to private bus body builders. 

f Th_e work of allotm)ent of chassis to private bus body builders Or carrying on fabrication work as well as (0 workshop of the Road- ways 1s controlled by the State Transport Controller. The year-wise 
particulars of allotment of chassis to private agencies, yis-a-vis, own 
workshop (of Roadways) from 1979-80 to 1982-83. are given below — 

Yea'r Chassis allotted under Percentage of allotment 
' work order issued to of work to total work 

Private Own* Private Own 
body workshop body  workshop 

. builders ) builders 

1979-80 ;o186 160, . 54 46 
1980-81 300 146 67 T 33 

1981-82 219 147 60 40 

1982-83 100 221+ 2 31 69 

It would be seen from above that in spite of available spare 
capacity in their own workshop, the chassis allotted under work orders 
issued to private body builders had always been more, except during 

“Excluding work order for renovation—_———_——_—_——' of old buses 

* *Includes 66 chassis issued at the fag end of the year during March 1983, 

148



149 

the year 1982-83, even though complete infrstraucture and technical know, 
how to manufacture 360 bus bodies, as planned, were available in the 
workshop. 

It may be mentioned that the workshop was also entrusted (December 
1982) with the fabrication of one sem: de luxe bus body on trial basis 
The chassis (value . Rs. 1 74 lakhs) was received in February 1983 
but the work on it could not be taken up so far (November 1983) 
for want of design from the State Transport Controller. 

7.43.2. Fabrication performance 

(@ It was planned that the workshop should fabricate 30 bus 
bodies in a month (including renovation of old bus bodies on single 
shift-basis). The table below indicates the year-wise particulars of fabri- 
cation of bus bodies by the workshop during the years 1979-80 to 
1982-83 -— 

Year Capacity New Bodies Total Percen- 
bodies renovated tage of 
bwlt utilisa- 

tion 
(in 
numbers) 

1979-80 360 149 36 185 51.4 

|| 
1980-81 360 157 55 212 58.9 

1981-82 360 139 30 169 46 9 

1982-83 360 155 29 184 15.1 

Reasons for shortfall with reference to the planned capacity werc 
not investigated although the workshop, at times, had been working in 
more than one shift. The General Manager of the workshop attributed 
(December 1982) the shortfall to difficulties 1n  the procurement of 
material under the then system of procurement. The State Transport 
Controller thereupon authorised (December 1982) the General Manager 
to place orders for the purchase of raw materials on Government depart- 
ments, autonomous bodies and approved sources, efc. The effect of 
the change in the procurement system is yet to be assessed (July 1983). 

(b) The table below indicates that the cost of fabrication of bus 
bodies in their own workshop during फिट years 1979-80 to 1982-83 was



130 
economical as compared to the fabrication charges paid to private body 
builders. ) - न 

Fabrication charges per bus-body built 
Year 

Central workshop Private body 
builders * - 

Tata Leyland Tata Leyland 

(Rupees 1n lakhs) 
1979-80 0.34 0 36 0.42 0, 44 

1980-81 0 40 0 43 0.53 0.56 

1981-82 0 46 0 48 054  0.56 
1982-83 - 0 49 0.50 - 0.54, 056 

Due to not utilising the planned capacity of the workshop (360 bus bodies 
a year), the Department had incurred an extra expenditure of Rs. 54.02 lakhs 
on 614 bus bodies got built during the years 1979-80 to 1982-83 from private 
000४ builders . 

7433  ILiregular allotment of bus bodies 

(1) In November 1978, open tenders for fabrication of bus bodies on 
400 chassis were 1nvited through advertisement पा news papers against which 
20 firms quoted their rates. The lowest negotiated rates of a firm of Jalandhar 
having a capacity to fabricate 35 composite and 25 all metal buses एटा month 
for Haryana Roadways alone were as follows 

Rate per bus 
(Rupees) 

Composite type bus (54 seate;r) 40,000 
All metal bus (52 seater) 42,000 
All metal bus (54 seater) 47,000 

The firm had been executing the Department’s works since long and a cheque of Rs. 1 11 lakhs was also handed over by it to the Department on 
9th January 1979 against the outstanding penalty claims of the Department. 
The Standing Purchase Commuttee, on 20th January 1979, decided to place 
order on the firm after the cheque deposited by it was encashed.. ~The cheque 
was deposited with the bankers on 9th January 1979 and the account was credited 
on 23rd January ]979. - 

It was observed पा. Audit that ता contravention of the, decision रण the 
Standing Purchase Commijttee, 
1979, without ascertaining the fact about encashment of दी y assigning any reason, placed fabrication orders for 57 metal type and 35 compo- 
site type bus bodies on 15 firms at higher rates. Fabrication work was com- 
pleted by all the firms on all these buses excepting on 10 composité type buses (later diverted to the Jalandhar firm) at an extra cost of Rs. 2:03 lakhs... . 



151 

(1) 1o March 1980, sealed tenders were invited for fabrication of two 
air-conditioned coaches through adeveitisement in newspapeis (subsequently 
increased to 4 coaches 1ए July 1980) agamnst which seven tenders were received 
पा June 1980. Negotiations were held with the tenderers पा July 1980 and three 
firms of Faridabad, Delhi and Jalandhar (which were the first, second and 
third lowest tenderers) were asked to produce air-conditioned coaches fabii- 
cated by them for inspection. Out of these, only one firm of Delhi which was 

the second lowest tenderer (Rs 1.45 lakhs per bus) offered the fabricated body 
for inspection. The workmanship of this firm was not considered up to 
the standard. The State Transpoit Contioller, without making any 
further effort to mspect the bodies fabricated by the other firms of 
Faridabad and Jalandhar, placed order for fabrication of 4 air-conditioned 
coaches on a firm of Bombay (fourth lowest) on I4th July 1980, at 
Rs. 1.90 lakhs per bus plus sales tax (4 per cenr) (value Rs 7 90 lakhs) and 
these were delivered between January 1981 to Junc 1981  Acceptance of the 
higher offer resulted in an extra expenditure of Rs 2.20 lakhs with reference 
10 the rates of lowest firm of Faridabad 1z, Rs [ 42 lakhs (inclusive of 
Sales Tax ) per bus. - 

Further, the coaches werc got fabricated to a changed design and speci- 
fication for which the firm claimed Rs 1 33 lakhs against which a sum of 
Rs. 1.06 lakhs was paid 1n full and final settlement of the claim पा June 1981 

(1) The agieement with thc Bombay firm (August 1980), पट alia, 
provided that 

(a) penalty at Rs 200 per day per vehicle would be payable पी the 
vehicles were not delivered within 12-13 weeks from the date of 
handing over of the chassis; and 

(b) iqudated damages of Rs 600 per day per vehicle would be 
payable for the period the vehicle remained ofl the road on 
account of any defect in workmanship noticed within 8 period of 
180 days after the completion of fabrication work. 

The table telow 1ndjcates the delay ता completion of the fabricated bus 
bodies : 

Serial Vehicle Date of Due date Date of Extent 
number number delivery of delivery  delivery of delay 

of chassis  of fabricated 
bus 

L. . HRY 23rd - Ist 4th । 34th day 
1691 August December  January 

1980 1980 1981 

2. 3891 Do Do 26th 115 days 
March 
1981 

3. 3491 Do Do 14th 134 days 
April 
1981 

4. 1091 Do Do 10th 191 days 
June 
1981



152 

In terms of the above provisions of the agreement the firm became liable 
to pay penalty of Rs. 94,800 for the delay in completion of the work. Apart 
from it, the General Manager, Chandigarh informed the State Transport 
Controller (June 1981) that the air-conditioned plants of all the four coaches 
had not  been functioning properly as the bus bodies were not properly insu- 
lated. It was observed that one of the four coaches remained off the road 
for 55 days between 5th May 1981 to 30th June 1981 on account of defect in 
the workmanship. The liqudated damages leviable worked out to Rs. 0.33 
lakh. No action had yet (July 1984) been taken to recover Rs. 1.28 lakhs 
from the firm against which the State Transport Controller had only a security 
of Rs. 0.25 lakh and balance payment of Rs. 0.30 lakh. 

[ 

7.43.4. Non recovery of penalty 

(i) The State Transport Controller, Haryana entered (February 1978) 
nto rate contract agreement (Ist January 1978 to 30th November 1978) with 
three firms for fabrication of new bus bodies. Work order was placed and 
chassis were delivered 1n March-April 1978 for fabrication of bus bodies thereon 
within 30 days of delivery of the chasis, and a rate contract was entered into 
with the firms on 215: February 1978 subject to the following 

(a) contractor to deposit 2 per cent of the value of the allotment 
letter in the Post Office Savings Bank; ' 

(b) levy of liquidated damages at the rate of Rs. 100 per day per 
vehicle for failing to complete फिट work in time; and 

. (c) release of 95 per cent payment on acceptance of vehicle without 
prejudice to the right to recover the liquidated damages in cash 
of from balance payment. ' 

Security deposit of 2 per cent was not obtained from thesc firms as 
stipulated in the contract. None of these firms could fabricated the chassis in 
stipulated time. Penalty amounting to Rs. 3.47 lakhs for delay in fabrication 
of bus bodies and poor workmanship was mmposed (July 1979) on all the three 
firms and decision was conveyed to the depots 1n February 1980 and June 1980 
for recovery out of their dues. Ou of the above amount, Rs. 2.05 lakhs 
were adjusted against the balance 5 per cent payment due 10 the firms. Fur- 
ther, Rs. 0.61 lakh were adjusted against the balance 5 per'cent payment and 
security deposits of two firms from their next year rate contract (Ist January 
1979 to 31st December 1979). Balance amount of Rs. 0.81 lakh had not been 
recovered so far (July 1983) from three firms. One of the three firms against 
whom an amount of Rs. 0.51 lakh was outstanding had gone into liquidation 
(March 1981). 

The General Manager of Ambala depot intimated (February 1981) that 
recovery could not be affected out of 95 per cent payments made to the firms 
when delivery of the buses was taken 85 the actual delay and amount recover- 
able was not finalised by the State Transport Controller. The State Transport 
Controller asked (February 1981) the General Managers concerned to take 
legal action against the defaulting firms. Further developments were awaited 
(September 1983). \ . 

(i) Six chassis were allotted (पाए 1980) to a Jaipur firm (which was 
on rate contract) by the State Transport Controller for fabrication of bodies



153 

for super deluxe coaches at a cost of Rs. 1.10 lakhs cach. The chassis werc 
handed over to the firm on 12th August 1930 for fabrication in accordance 
with modified design. As per delivery scheduled, 5 coaches were to 90 
supplied by 11th October 1980 and the remaming one coach by 11th December 
1980, failing which penalty at Rs. 100 per vehicle per day was recoverable 
One bus, duly fabricated, was handed over on 29th October 1980 and the re- 
maining four buses were delivered on various dates in November 1980  Thus, 
there was a total delay of 159 days in the delivery of the fabricated coaches for 
which penalty amounting to Rs. 15,900 was leviable. Tn December 1980, the 
firm requested for extension of delivery period upto 2nd December 1980 on 
the plea of non-availability of ABS plastic sheets and changes made in the 
design by the State Transport Controller. The request of the firm was turned 
down (June 1982) by the then State Transport Controller on the ground that 
the change from ABS plastic sheets to sunmica was agreed only to accommo- 
date the firm and all changes were communicated to the firm on 8th August 
1980, 7 e., before the delivery of chassis. It was further ordered (June 1982) 
that maximum penalty for the delay as per terms and conditions of the agree- 
ment be imposed and recovery be made from the balance 5 per cent payment of 
Rs. 34,320. The new State Transport  Controller, however, released (Sept- 
ember 1982) the 5 per cent payment to the firm without recovering Rs. 15,900 
towards delay penalty on the ground of change in design and good job 
done by the firm The reasons given by the new State Transport Controller 
were not acceptable as the change पा design was effected before delivering the 
chassis to the firm and the workmanship was recorded as defective by the Addi- 
tional State Transport Controller who पा 95 note of May 1982 had observed 
that the roofs of the coaches were badly leaking due to poor workmanship. 

g & 

K 

In 1ts written reply the departmental stated as under :— 

The departmental body building workshop for the fabrication of bus 
bodies was set up on trial basis for the first ttme on 30-11-78. 
Since this workshop was set-up for the first time and there were 
many problems such as arranging the machinery, the stores, 
manpower, power supply etc. This workshop could buld 
bus bodies according to the facilities available from time to time. 
The number of the bus bodies fabricated in the departmental 
workshop during 1979-80 to 1982-83 is as under :— 

11/78 to 3/79 43 

4/79 to 3/80 185 

4/80 to 3/81 212 

4/81 to 3/82 169 

4/82 to 3/83 186 

Keeping 1n view the chassis available at a time, there was no other 
alternative left with the department except to get the buses 

- fabricated from the private body bulders as there was space 
- problem 1 Central Body Buwlding Workshop. Had the de- 

- partment not diverted chassis to the private body builders,



154 

the condition of the chassis must have been deteriorated and the 
department had to suffer a heavy loss by retaining the chassis in 
the departmental body building workshop. It 1s incorrect 
that the fabricating capacity of this workshop 10 the beginhing 
was 30 bus bodies per month. The fact is that fabricating _capa- 
city of this workshop was 25 bus bodies per month, keeping पा. 
view the facilities available 1n the central Body Building Work- 
shop. 

7 43(1) 

Department tried पड best to get the maximum number of bus bodies 
built from this workshop When 1t was found that this work- 
shop was notin a posttion to fabricate bus bodies and there 
was no other alternative left with the department except to 
get the bus bodies fabricated from the private bedy builders. 

During Asiad Games held पा 1982, Maharashtra Government had de- 
monstrated a Semi-deluxe bus in their Stall. This bus was liked 
by Transport Mimster. It was considered desireable to get a bus 
body built on this pattern from Central Body Building 'Work- 
shop and to watch 1ts performance. Accordingly, one chassis was 
placed at the disposal of Central Body Building Workshop 
for fabrication = semideluxe bus body. The department 
requested Maharashtra State Road Transport Corporation to 
make drawings and specification of this type of bus available to 
this  Undertaking. Despite repeated reminders, Maharashtra 
State Road Transport Corporation had not supphied drawings/ 
specifications for this bus, as such the idea af getting  semi- 
deluxe bus on Maharashtia  pattern had to be deferred. A 
district type bus body was built on this chassis lateron. 

The department body building workshop for the fabrication (including 
» Tenovation of old buses) for Haryana Roadways was set up for 

the first time at-Gurgaon on 30-11-78. Since the workshop was 
set up for the first trme, as such. the department faced the follow- 
Ing problems : 

(1) Accommodation 

(1) Machineres 

(1) Technical knowledge 

(1v) Stores 

(v) Power supply 

. Despite these problems, the Deptt. tried its best to get maximum bodies 
built from this workshop 85 could be got built. Keeping in 
view the available ~ facilitiés. The Departrent fixed the fabn- 
cation capacity of the workshop as 25 bus bodies, per month 1n 
December, 1983, 



155 

There had been certainly improvement with the change in the pro- 
+ curement of raw material 85 evident from the following chart show- 

ing the bus bodies built ता. Central Body Building Workshop 
during 1982-83 to 1984-85 : 

1982-83 186 

. 1983-84 262 

1984-85 . 364 

Fabrication performance 

As already ntimated in para No. | above, the fabrication capacity 
of the Central Body Building Workshop was fixed for first time 
प्रा December, 1983 as 25 bus bodies per month. Prior to this, 
the department had tried its best to get maximum number 
of bus bodies built that could be possible within the facilities at 
that time from Central Body Buildmg Workshop. When it 
was found that Central Body Building Workshop was not in a 

41 position 10 fabricate bus bodies on all the available chassis keep- 
ing in view the facilities available in this workshop, the depart- 

i ment had to get the remaining bus bodies from the private bus 
¢ body builders to avoid any loss in keeping the chassis in workshop 

unnecessary. The department had not incurred any loss by 
. getting the bus bodies built from private body builders. Had 

+ . the department allowed फिट chassis to remain in workshop for 
fabrication for months together, the loss would have been 

+ more. 

_ . Onthe basis of decision taken in the Standing Purchase Committee 
oo meeting held on 20-1-79 at 5.00 p.m., 57 chassis were allotted (0 

. - . . . firm other than New Model Industries, Jalandhar. M/S New 
Model Industries Jalandhar had though deposited the cheque of 
Rs. 1.11 lakh with Department on 9-1-79 against फिट outstanding 
penalty claimed by the department. From the perusal of audit 

‘ ' .paras, it becomes clear that the cheque had पाए. been cashed 
. , till 20-1-79. Action of Store Purchase Committee and this depart- 

ment m 1gnoring them is justified. Audit paras itself reveals 
that the cheque was credited on 23-1-79. Since the cheque was 
not encashed till 20-1-79, there was no question of considering 
the firm for allotment of chassis. Had the chassis been allotted 
to the firm 1n anticipation of the encashment of cheque, it would 
have been giving business to firm who had already defaulted and 
this would not have been in the interest of the State. 

' | 

As explained above, the action taken by Store Purchase Commuttee 
and Deptt. for not allowing chassis to the firm is justified. Though 
sum of Rs. 2.03 lakhs were spent extra, but the action taken was 
in the interest of State. 

रे Irregular allotment of bus bodies 
नड A 1 & ' T N 1\, खिल . * ‘ . . 

R )] गत March, 1980, department mvited sealed tenders for fabrication of



156 

four: azr:-c—ondmoned. coaches 50 as to reach by 15-4-1980. :The following firms 
quotedstheir rates as under :— ' . - 

(1) Delhi Auto Faridabad 1.37 lakhs 

(1) २80 Body Buklders, 1.39 lakhs 

(1) New Model, Jalandhar 1.79 lakhs 
(१) Jai Coach, Bombay \ 190850/- 

(v) Harish Inds. Meerut 194800/- 
- -~ (vi) Sanght Engg..Jaipur ) 2.00 lakhs 

(vii)’Chhota Nagpur Body Builder, Ranchi 206111/- 
7. «(vil1)“Hyderabad Alliance Metal, ‘Hyderabad . 280000/- 

/Vide telegram dated 2-7-80, firm. (Faridabad, Delhi & Jalandhar) 
were asked to produce Air conditioned Coaches at Haryana 
‘Bhavan .on 8-7-80 by the then State Transport Controller, only 
"M/S Ram Body Builders Delhi produced bus' for inspection which 

Co was.mot considered: upto फिट .standard while two firms namely 
' M/S New Model & Delhi Auto. did not produce bus bodies 

. for inspection :In the light of above छिपा chassis were allotted 
to JarCoach ‘Body Builders being firm of repute in building 
Air conditioned Coaches. Due opportunity had been given to 
the firms whose rates were lower, thus the action of this de- 
partment in allotting four buses to Jai Coach is in-order. 

(व) from ihe reply of para-1 above the action of the: department in 
o . »allotting 4 chassis to Jai Coach Body: Builder -after ignoring the 

fismiat Sr. No. 1, 2 and 515 justified as ‘M/s Jai Coach, Bombay 
swas a firm of repute. ः 

At higher level and in joint meeting with Managing Director— 
-Tourism Corporation held on5-8-80 It was decided that arran- 
-gement could be made un Air ‘Conditioned Coaches which were 
already under fabrication with regard to operation tourist 
transport services as 'under :— 

- 

- 

A Gonditioned -Buses 
14 1 

("/) Flush toilets 

(/u) Refrigeratton unit/ice box keeping cold drinks as well ice 
T cream etc 

[T 

.. () Seats of the same design as that «of an Air bus । 

It was heepung in view that the design of A/C buses under fabrication 
with the Jaipur Coach were modified and eachcost -of-Rs. : 1:06 
lakhs exira payment was made. Thus this change in design 
Justified with'a view to meet the requirement—prapesed by the 
Haryana Tourism Corporation



157 

General Manager Haryana—Roadways Chandigarh is pursuing the 
case with the firm for recovery of amount. 

The security of Rs. 20,000/ is still lyling with the. department. 
. . . 

In the year.1977-78 as per tetms of agreements, firms were required to 
deposit security at the rate of 2 9, the-value of order. The chassis 

. were-allotted in 4 different lots.. The firms were requested to depo- 
sit the security: against_ each allotment as. large. number of bus 
bodies were to be got fabricated. With. a view to.ensure timely 
fabrication 0 bus bodies, chassis were delivered to the firms 
simultaneously. Though the office percued with the fabricators, 
but M/S Haryana Coach Body Builders/Royal Body Builders 
and- Belco Engineering failed to deposit फिट security. 

In the year 1983, one bus body each from. M/S Haryana Coach Body 
Builders, Belco Engineering Ltd. were got fabricated.  As per the 
terms, of tenders, firms had deposited Rs. 5000/-. each as a earnest 
money and, Rs. 25000/- each as security against allotment of 
one chassis each. With a view to,ensure recovery. of the amount 
due from the firms, this office has withheld the release of 
earnest money of Rs. 25000/- and balance amount of 5%. 
As regards third firm M/S Royal Body Builders, General Man- 
agers-have been-advised to take legal action against the firm to 
recover the amount. ‘ 

As per terms of agreement 59 payment was, to,be made to the firms 
after the completion of .six months and after assessing the 
Tecoveries to be made on account of poor workmanship. Since 
the _information. was to be collected from various depots of 
Eoryana Roadways,, 1t took time in consolidating the same and 
intimating to the depots. However, action to. recover the amount 
from M/S Bélco. Engineering Co. and Haryana Coach Body 
Builders has been initiated by this office by with-holding their 
subsequent balance payment 

Non recovery of penalty 

नर 

(i) "510 (Tech.) in his note dated 16-8-82 gave detailed 1685005 [01 
delay caused in fabrication. He attributed the delay caused in 
fabrication ,due to_change in design. Shri Mangat Ram, Body 
Building Supervisor who was posted at Jaipur to, lookafter stage 
to stage fabrication of these bus bodies also confirmed that the 
delay caused, in fabrication was due to change in design- and not 
due to fault of fabricator. Therefore, new S.T.C. who had 
earlier worked _ in the year 1980 and was fully conversant with 
the facts, ordered the release of balance payment. As regards 
rectification of defects . in these bus bodies is concerned, the 
General Manager, Haryana Roadways  Faridabad, réported 
that the defects of leakage of roofs due to rain had been recti- 
fied in.all the_coaches by providing water proof rubber matting 

.and there. was no complaint in. this regard. o 
ही 

= 
\



158 

No norm of 9 personel for fabrication of bus bodies (1:1:1) was 
fixed nor this was suggested to Finance Department for fixation. 
However, the ratio could not be mamntained due to non-avail- 
ability of skilled staff पा the market. With a view to cope with 
the body building requirement, more un-skilled staflf had 10 be 
employed on daily wages. Thus, the ratio of. un-skilled staff 
mncreased. Thus due to shortage .of skilled/setni-skilled staff, 
lesser number of bus bodies were fabricated. 

2. Non availability of skilled and semu-skilled personnel and power 
-cut had been a great problem in respect of fabrication. The 
Department could not. take steps to sack out the staff-keeping 
m view the load of buses to be fabricated because of the reasons 
that the staff already available was arranged with great difficulty 
and department had to bear ther expenditure. 

The standard design for District type and city type buses to be fabri- 
cated on Leyland and Tata Chasis are available and norms are 
being worked out, However the variation पा the expenditure पा 
the material used on each bus can be assigned to the following 
reasons — ’ 
(a) Though the design of the bus bodies to be fabricated पा 

Central Body Building Workshop and been standardized 
and specific material prescribed, but at times due to non- 
availability of one material or the other, some alternative 
material 1s to be used 50 that out put of bus bodies fabric- 
ation 15 not allowed to fall 1.6. the department has specified 
use of alummium sheets for outer-panelling and at times 
when allumintum sheets are not available gulvamized iron 
sheets are used and the'same घाट painted. It is only under 
such circumstances that there has been variations in the case 
of one body or an another, but overall’average of cost per 
body 1s’ calculated over a period of a month wherein 20-30 
bus bodies are ‘fabricated and thus average cost remains 
the same. 

Fabrication of Bus bodies|Fabrication performance 

During the course of oral examination, the departmental represen- 
tative stated that there were three factors contributory to fabrication of 

"bus bodies namely supply of chassis by the manufactarers, technical, 
non-technical aspects and the supply of material. He further stated that 
sometimes due to erratic supply from the 'manufacturer or late fabri- cation of bus bodies, the chassis had to be allotted to private bus body 
builders. The Committee do not, however, feel convinced with the reply “of the department and observe that the capacity of their own workshop 
‘'was not utilised by the department although complete infrastructure and technical know-how to manufacturer bus bodies were available in the 
departmental workshop. The Commuttee, therefore, do not appreciate 
the allotment of chassis to private body bwlders. Similarly, the Com- 
mittee also do not appreciate the delay 1n supplying design for fabri- 
cation of -one semi-deluxe bodies entrusted on trial basis to the work- 
shop, specially when semi-deluxe bus could not be fabricated due to 
non receipt of design from the Maharashtra State,



159 

. The Committee, thercfore, desire that reasons for shortfall with 

. reference .to the .planned capacity of the workshop should be thoroughly 

investigated and difficulties in the procurement of material streamlined.: 

The Committee further desire that economic of the cost of fabri- 

cation of bus bodies in thair own workshop vis-a-vis the fabrication charges 

paid to private body builders should also be thoroughly analysed in- order 

to utilise the planned capacity of the workshop. ) 

Irregular allotment of Bus bodies 

(i) The departmental representative could not satisfy: the Committee 
as to why the department had placed fabrication orders for 15 metal 
type and 35 composite type buses on 15 firms at higher rates without 
ascertaining the facts about enchashment of the cheque and without 

assigning any reason. The Committee view this- action of the department 
scriously as it resulted in an extra cost of Rs. 2.03 lakhs. The Com- 
mittee feel that the department should have complied with the decision 
of the Standing Purchase Committee to place order on the Jalandhar 
firm after the cheque deposited by 1t was encashed 

t 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the circumstances under which 
the order could not be placed on the firm of Jalandhar should be 
thoroughly re-investigated and. results communicated to the Committee 

within three months. 

(ii) During the course of oral examination when called upoln to 
explain reasons for the delay in completion of the .fabrication of छिपा 
air conditioned coaches, the departmental representative stated that the 

 firm had given contract to voltas for the fabrication of bus bodies and 
..the voltas delayed the job. Regarding position of recovery of Rs. 1.28 
lakhs from the firm, the departmental representative informed the 
Committee that out of this amount Rs. 65,240 had been recovered and 
for the balance amount viz. Rs. 62,760 recovery will be effected through 
legal proceedings against the firm. . 

The Committee do not feel satisfied with the fabrication performances 
of the department and desire that the whole system should be examined 

in order to ensure that the delay in completion of the fabricated bus 

bodies is cut short and the work, if at all entrusted to private body builders, 
is got executed in accordance with the terms and conditions of the tenders 

_ invited so that there is no loss to the State exchequer. 

The Committee further desire that the final outcome of the legal 

proceedings instituted against फिट firm for recovery of Rs. 62,760 or other- 

wise be intimated to them. 

Non-recovery of penalty 

During फिट course of oral examination the departmental represen- 

tative admitted the lapse pin-pointed in the audit para and informed 

. the Comumiittee that arbitration proceedings against the Balco Engineering 

Limited had been initiated and necessary action would be taken as soon 

as the matter was decided. कि



- 160 

The. Committee view the lapse on the part.of the department seriously 
--aqd..-desire that . the arbitration proceedings should be pursued- vigorously 

to - their. logical . conclusion and action initiated ‘against " the - officers/fofficials 
responsible for the lapse 

- The: Commmittee further desire that the final outgcome, of the recovery 
-of- penalty effected’ from; the firm.intimated to .the Committee, from दशा 
to time . © ‘ oy . 

Paragraph + 7 45  Short 1ecovery of Adda. fee , , «९ 

[34] . The State. Tiansport Controller,. Haryana instructed (April 
1974) the General Managers of Haryana Roadways bus 06008: to charge 
Rs. -2 as adda. (bus stand) fee per trip from each  bus - belonging  to 

sprivate operators 800 other State Transport agencies, origmnating and 
passing. through. the bus, stand 

A test check of the records of Somipat. bus .depot in: September- 
October 1982 revealed that- adda fee at पा. rate:.of Re:..1 per trip was 
being recovered from the private bus operators. - Sonepat was a ‘sub- 
depot under Rohtak and was declared a fulfledged depot by the State 
Transport Controller, Haryana with effect from October 1979 

s 

- ' After the' above urregularity was’ pomted out by. Audit (September 
1982), the depot started charging Rs. 2 as adda fee from private,: operators 
from 19th November 1982 The loss of revenue to the Roadways on 
account of undercharing of adda fee from October: 1979 .to 18th 
November' 1982 worked out to Rs. 0.52 lakh. 

. R \ 

1 The General Manager, Haryana Roadways, Sonipat. stated (May 
1983) “the orders of State Transport Controller came to our notice 
through the inspection’ note of the audit party. Accordingly, from _19th 
November 1982, we have increased-the adda fee from Re. 1. to. Rs. 2 
per bus. The question to regularise the- past: period will be taken up 
with the State Transport Controller separately.” 

The matter was- reported to the Government'. July, 1983; reply 
“15 -awaited (November 1983) ) S 

I : t { H , 

. In. thewr. written reply, the department stated as under = — 
[ 

- 

“Under sub-rule” 7.12(5) of Punjab- Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, 
the District Magistrate has to fix the fee at the bus stand. 
Sonipat depot came into existence’ 0  Otctober, 1979 The 
depot charged Re. 1 per trip per bus ‘as adda fee -on the 
anology of Rohtak depot as Sonhipat depot 'was previously 
its sub-depot. Sonepat depot started charging Rs 2 per 
trip from 18-11-82 on the advice of Audit 

' - The- letter of State Transport Controller-to the General. Managers, 
- Haryana Roadways depots -was an advice .and, not binding 
- on -them under the "Motor Vehicles Rules: under- which 

District Magistrate has to . fix the _fee. , ;



- 161 

There 15 ' 00. shoit recovery as the orders of District ‘Magistrate; 

Sonipat are still awaited.” 
. 

. During. - ofal .evidence, the departmental representative in. a way 

adriitted i'the- lapsé for short  recovery of .adda fee by the Sonipat Bus 

Depot -during- the period from October, 1979 to 18th November,, 1982. 

1 o i 1 - t \ 

o The * 'Committeé observe ,that फिट vorders of फिट State Transport 

Controller enhanéing । फिट adda fee in other depots did not come -to the 

notice of Sonipat bus depot. The enhanccment of adda fee in other depots 

of . the Roadways- came to their, notice at the instance of audit .and the 

Sonipat ., depot. started effecting recoveries at the enhanced rates imme- 

diately without obtaining the orders of the Deputy Commissionér. It only 

came to the notice of State Transport Controller, Haryana in 1986 that 

फ़िर _recovery at enhanced rate was effected at the instance of audit and 

not with the approval of the ‘Deputy Commissioner. ~The Committee are 

surprised over the working of the department that the head office came 

to know about the short recovery in 1986 which shows incffective moni- 

toring of -the ' financial .affairs. The Committee .feel that during . 1979 to 

1982 none of the officers could detect about the disparity of rates of adda 

fee- obtaining- in Sonipat .idepot .yis-a-vis "एटा .depots and as में result of 

which the department had -to sustain:a 1055 ©of revenue to the eXtent of 

Rs. “0:52 dakh. 

. The' Committee -strongly recommend that .the entire .system of press- 

.cribing/enhancing -adda .fee should be ; streamlined to ensure that occasions 

of short recovery of adda fee by the depots  js -obviated altogether. 

The, Committee , further . desire that. 85 far as possible there should 

be,-uniformity. in the;rate, of adda, fee and its enhancement .is made simul- 

rtameonsly;,in..all the depots.- . . ’ 

Paiagraph; : 7.47. . Avoidable payment एव nterest 

[35] “The widow of a road ’ acciderit victim (अत May 1976) at 

Delhi involving a Haryana Roadways bus of Ambala depot filed (28th 

July .1976) a clajm against Haryana Roadways with the Motor Claims 

, Tribunal,. « Delhi | for, the grant of compensation of Rs. 3 lakhs. The 

Tribupal awarded .(23rd July 1981) compensation of Rs. 0.77 lakh jointly 

and severally to all the kith and kins of ‘the deceased. The 

court allowed two months’ time to the Haryana Roadways to deposit 

the amount of award failing which the petitioner would be entitled to 

‘recover interest 'at the rate of 9 per cent per annum from the date of 

filing of petition {ill 1ts realisation 

... The General Manager, Haiyana Roadways,” Ambala referred the 

case (29th September 1981) to the Legal . Remembrancer to the Govern- 

ment of Haryana, without making payment of amount of compensation, 

for filing of an appedl. The Legal Remembrancer opmed (290 October 

1981) “that it was-a fit case for appeal and forwarded the case (0 

Government advocate at ‘New हा - for #Aling an appeal 17 the High 

‘Court. 'Accordingly, -an appeal was filed' n the High ' Court, Delhi on 

19th January 1982. “The High ‘Court, ~while - admitting the .appeal, directed 

the Roadways to deposit the compensation amount with the Court by 

17th February 1982, The High Court, mter alia, ordered that the



\ 
162 . 

amount should be disbursed by the Tribunal to the , petitioners against security., . ' [N 

... The amount of Rs. 0.77 lakh was paid by the Roadways on 19th 
April 1982. Due to the Department’s * faillure to pay the .amount within two' months of the judgement of the Tribunal, the Department had to further deposit (2151 July 1982) Rs. 0.40 lakh towards interest for 
the period from 29th July 1976, ie, the day of fing of ‘the case by ’t'hc, petitioner to 280: April 1982 which was avoidable. W 

The Department stated' (June 1983) that as paymefit ‘1avolved was big, the ,delay on account of completion of necessary ' formalities wa$s 
Just. , ,, : v i . ) 

i - ' 

t s - ' t 

] ,.The matter was relported (0 the Gorvernment m July 1983; rc‘p‘ly 15 .awaited (November 1983) , . " 

L 

’ | 
Lt [ [ 

. In their Wwritten reply ' the department stated as under —. . 
- I l’ . 1 . LN . s 3 i 

“The Motor Actident Claims Tribunal, Delln had awarded a 
- compensation to -the tune of Rs. 0.77 lakhs on 23-7-81 

with the direction that the amount of compensation be 
deposited within two months from the date of award, failing 
which "the award't Avould carry. interest at: the rate of 9 

. per cent from the date of ‘presentation :of: application i.c. 
* from 28-7-76 til. realisation. - ST, 

b . t न न, 
. - This intimatioh Wwas conbeyed by Shri Ravinder Bana,” Advocate 

vide his letter dated 28-7-81. The certified copy Was accor- dingly applied on 4-8-81. On 27-9:81) घाट certified copy of 
award was also received from Shri Ravinder Bana, Advocate 
which was sent by General Manager to the Law Departm.ent - .Haryana for taking necessary decision regarding the filing 

" of an appcal and | obtamingl “the' stay ordcr'.' ' 

[P 

The m‘afltter' was examined by the Law Department Haryana who, 
. -thereafter, 1ssued ' the instructions’ to the Advocate on - . 29-10-81 to' file an appeal in 'the High Court alongwith , the, stay petition ' ' | [N , ! D 

s ; ’ ! T [ The case camc up for hearing before the High Court, which 
admitted the appeal and 1ssued notice to the, other _party 
in the matter of stay with the directions that the payment 

e of the compensation be deposited by 17-2-1982. This inti- 
. mation was conveyed by the Advocate on 21-1-1982. After 

० the necessary formalities, the amount was deposited on 
.- 29-4-1982 whereas the interest amounting to Rs. 0.40 130 

' was deposited on 21-7-1982. Since the Stay petition was 
S also to be moved alongnwith the appeal so  the case for 

* payment of the award was, K not moved .till the .outcome .of 
the Stay Petition alongwith the appeal.” 

B - * 4 R . चर मे । . P | %' । #



163 

The Committee do not feel convinced with the reply of the depart- 
ment ahd observe that the department could avoid payment of nterest 
of Re. 0 40 lakh पी 1t had acted promptly to comply with the judgement 
.of the Tnbunal to pay the amount withm two months of the judge- 
ment. The Committee further observe that the department not only 
sustained loss by way of interest payment but also caused a lot of 
mconvenmence to the family of the 1080 accident victim by not making 
payments to them 1 time The best course for the department should 
have been that pending legal matter in the court, the payment due to 
the deceased famuly could have been deposited with the court leaving 
it to 1ts discreation to make or not to make payment to the famuly 
of the road accident victim In this way the interest payment could 
have been avoided 

The Committee strongly recommend that in future all cases of 
road accidents should be proposed promptly and claims for the compensation 
are settled quickly or within the period specified by the Tribunal. 

Paragraph : 7 48. Late commussiomng of new buses 

[36] Noimally, new buses purchased by the Department should 
be put on road for passenger tiaffic within three days of therr receipt 
from body fabricators 

During audit of the records of four depots, 1t was noticed that 
87 buses (9 buses of Bhiwam, 31 of Karnal, 31 of Jind and 16 of 
Kaithal) acquired between February 1981 to January 1982 were put on 
road after 5 to 45 days of thewr receipt from fabricators, resulting ता 
non-utihsation of available passenger seat capacity for 1,588 days. 

Owing to delay 1n putting the available vehicle on road, the 
depots suffered a loss of revenue amounting to Rs 4 38 lakhs (after 
adjusting expenditure on lubricants, tyres, er¢) apart from causing in- 
convenience to public 

The matter was reported to the Government m July 1983, reply 
15. awaited (November 1983) 

In therr written reply the depaitment stated as under :— 

“Some times, it 1s difficult to put new buses on road within 
three days of receipt from body fabricators The new buses 
are required to under-go mechanical-checking etc. However, 
as per practice, the buses were put on road on receipt from 
the bus fabricators without delay under A/F (applied for) 
plates Regular Registration numbers to these buses were 
however allotted on subsequent dated fixed by the M.V.I 
for passing these vehicles The audit has taken the dates 
of putuing these buses on road from the dates of registra- 
tion mstead of actual date of putting on road under “Applied 
for plates” 

The General Manageis of Haryana Roadways Depots have 
been asked to get ummediate 1egistration of vehicles 100 
future as to avoid delay ता. putting these buses on road.”



164 

The Commuttee observe that पा therr wrrtten reply the department has been able to explam therr failure more than  ifs difficulty. * The Committee do not feel convinced as to why new buses could not be puton road for passenger traffic within reasonable time say within three or four days of therr receipt from body fabricators. The delay in putting the available vehicles on road does not only ental loss of 
revenue to the department but also causes inconvenience to the public. 

The Committee, therefore, desire that the department should enforce 
strict procedure by which the new buses purchased by the department. घाट got fabricated and put on road for passenger fraffic within reasonable time. The Committee would like to have compliance of the action taken by the department in this behalf by way of supporting data of the Iatest three years in respect of new buses purchased and put on road.after body 
fabrication.



INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 

Paragraph - 3.10  Non-utihsation of staff 

[37] ' A rural Industrial Development Centre for mpaiting tainng 

in manufacture of leather goods was set up at Meham (District Rohtak) 

in May 1976. In March 1980, Government ordered 1ts shifting to 

Hisar District. Director of Industries, however, allowed 1t to continue 

at Meham. No trainee was admitted for the session 1981-82 (July 1981 

to June 1982), while an expenditure of Rs. 0 73 lakh on pay and 

allowances of the staff employed for mmparting training had been incurred. 

The Director of Industries stated in March 1983 that trainees were 

not admitted as the matter regarding shifting of the centre remained 

under correspondence and that the staff produced leather goods valuing 

Rs. 0.07 1lakh न 

The matter was referred to Goveinment i August 1983, reply 

was awaited (November 1983) 

In their written reply, the department stated as under — 

“(i) As the object of the centre was to provide training to rural 

artisans in the State of Haryana, the State Government 

ordered the shifing of Rural Indl. Development Centre 

(Leather Goods) Meham to Hisar vide letter No 15/1/79- 

NI-IB(1) dated 26-3-80 to mmpart training to the rural 

artisans of shoe making units at Hisar In the meantime, 

a representative of Meham aiea approached this office for 

retention of the centre at Meham which was agreed to 

and the centre was ietained at Meham The State Govern- 

ment was informed accordingly 

(n) The reasons for non admuission of {tramnees 1n the centre 

during the session 1981-82 (July 1981 to June 1982) were 

that the matter remamed under correspondence A proposal 

was sent to State Goveinment for the retention of the 

centre at Meham. The State Government observed vide 

letter No. 15/1/79-3 1B-79 dated 4-9-80 that the centre 

may be ietamned at Hisar. As tramning programme Wwas 

started at Meham the State Government was requested vide 

letter No 39566-A dated 29-10-80 that the centre may be 

allowed to be retained at Meham for the time being The 

State Government observed wide letter No 15/1/79-3 180) 

dated 12-12-80 to intimate the date when the present training 

programme will be over The Government was nformed 

vide letter No 7995-A dated 6-3-81 that the traiming pro- 

gramme will be over on 1-6-81 and after this the centre 

will be shifted Accordingly, General Manager, District 

Industries Centre, Rohtak was requested vide letter No. 

165



166 

22357-A, dated 10-6-81 that centre may be shifted to Hisar. The General Manager, District Industries Centre, Rohtak intimated wvide, letter No mnil dated 20-8-81 that General Manager, District Industries ‘Centre, Hisar has intimated that there s no scope for the centre पा the Hisar Dastrict and the Centre may be shifted to other place. Since no demand was received fiom any part of the State, the ' General "Manager, District Industries _Centre, Rohtak was o requested to take effective steps to enroll trainees and during the session 1982-83, tramnees equal to sanctioned Strength were enrolled in the centre. The General Manager, District Industries Centre, Rohtak again requested for the shifting of the centre and all the General Manager, District Industries centre were requested to send demiand for the centre.” The General Manager, District Industries Centre Gurgaon intimated that centre may be shifted to village jharsa’ 'This place was not considered surtable for the shifting of the centre and 1t was decided to retamn the centre at Meham for one year more and after this the posttion be reviewed. After conducting survey of Rohtak District the area adjoining to Bahadurgarh was considered suitable for the shifting’'of the centre and 1t was shifted to village Sankhol near Bahadur- garh as large number of shoe making units are located there During the session 1981-82 staff of the centre manu- factured leather goods. 

N 

(m) At present this centre 15 located at village Sankhol, District Rohtak and 1t 15 lmparting regular tramming पता the manu- “ facture of leather goods to the artisans.” . ' 

During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative admitted that during 1981-82, no tramnee was admitied and during 1984-85 and 1985-86, the number of tramees was 2 and 4 respectively against the optimum number of 15 tramnees, though full expenditure on pay and allowances of the staff employed for imparting training had been meurred  The Commuttee observe that Government orders for shifting of the centre to Hisar district were not properly considered., ,Even the action of the Director of Industries to allow 1t to continue at Meham (Rohtak) also does not Justify 1ts retention, as no trainee: was admitted for the session 1981-82. The Committee observe that expenditure in- curred on the pay and allowances of the staff employed, for traming without utilisation ~ of their services was a sheer waste, 

The Committee, therefore, desire  that Government may examine the entire issue of running these rural Industrial Development Centres in the State in terms of their utility vis-a-vis the prospects of availability of candidates for training in various crafts/trades. 

The Committee was also informed by the departmental representa- tive that they were trying to negotiate with the development agencies of Haryana Government such as DRDA. etc 1n order to ensure that all_‘thcse centres are run by one agency. 

'The Committee ‘desire that the results of efforts made in this direc- tion and the final outcome intimated to the Committee within three months, 



PART-11 

REVENUE RECEIPTS 



TRANSPORT DEPARTMENT 

Paragraph 42 Irregula grant of exemption from Motor Vehicles tax - 

[38] . The Punjab Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1924 and the rules 

made thereunder, 85 apphcable to Haryana, provide for exemption from the 

18019 to pay tax 10 respect of motor vehicles owned and kept for use by 

departments of Central or State Government This exemption 1s, however, 

not admissible 1n respect of the vehicles owned by Government undertakings 

or autonomous bodies or Railways operating for commercial purposes. 

() In Ambala and Bhiwani, tax amounting to Rs. 56,737 for various 

pertods during the years 1969-70 to 1981-82 was not levied m respect of 3 vehicles 

belonging to the Haryana Dairy Development Corporation Limited. Bhakra 

Management Board and Haryana State Minor Irrigation (Tubewells) Corpo- 

ration Limited 

On the mustake being pointed out 10 audit (March 1981 to March 1983), 

Registering Authority, Ambala 1ssued notice to the Haryana Dairy Develop- 

ment Corporation Limited पा April 1983 demanding the tax  Report on action 

taken 1n the other two cases and on tecovery of Rs 26,925 from Haryana Dairy 

Development Corporation Limited 15 awaited (November 1983) 

The department ता its written reply stated as under ना 

““The matter 18 pretty old As intimated by R As (MV) Ambala and 

Bhiwani, concerned officials have been asked to explain the circum- 

stances for irregular grant of exemption from motor vehicles tax 

The disciplinary action will be mtitiated on the receipt of their 

replies. Registering  Authouties have been asked to ensure 

correct assessment 1n future 
\ 

More check 1s now being exercised by R As on the working of the 

licenstng branch 

As intimated by the concerned R As (MV) notices have been issued 

to the concerned undertakings to deposit the amount The matter 

15 also being persued through the Deputy Commussioner, Ambala 

and Bhiwani, progress of recovery will be mtimated in due course 

H . 3 & 

42. () In reply to Committee’s querry 85 to why could घाट amount not 

be recovered even from the autonomous bodies, the departmental represent- 

ative stated that the amount would be recovered within three months but no 

information of recovery has been received till the wnting of this report 

., The Committee regret to cbserve that it is sheer slackness negligence on फिट 

‘part of the department and desiie that the amount be recovered expeditiously and 

report sent fo them, 

169



170 

Paragraph 4.3  Non-realisation of fee for 1ssue of trade certificate to dealers 
m motor vehicles 

[39] Under the Punjab Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940, as application to 
Haryana, a manufacturer or a dealer in motor vehicles 1s required to obtain in 
advance trade certificatc (on payment of a prescribed fee) in respect of vehicles 
which remain पा his possession 1n the course of his normal trade 

From 147 dealers falling पा the jurisdiction of Registering Authorities 1n 
the 5 districts of Karnal, Kurukshetra, Gurgaon, Hisar and Jind fee for issue 
of trade certificate amounting to Rs. 41 950 was not realised during the year 
1980-81. 

On the omission being pointed out ता audit (between September 1981 10 
- March 1982), the department recovered Rs. 2,500, Report on recovery of 
Jbalance amount of Rs. 39,450 15 awaited (November 1983). 

. The case was reported to Government in July 1983, their reply 1s awaited 
(November 1983) 

The department in their written reply stated as under पा 

In the case of issue of trade certificate the advice of L.R. was obtained 
, which is 85 under .— 

“That गा case the vehicles which are sold to the customers by the 
dealers are covered by the temporary registeration certificate upto 
the time of sale, then the dealers are not required to pay trade 
certificate fee.” 

Registering Authority, Thanesar has intimated that vehicles sold by 
~ the dealers were already covered by temporary registration upto 

the time of sale, as such no amount was recovered. The in- 
( structions have been 1ssued to the Registering Authorities regarding 

. charging of trade certificate fee according to Act. 

/Registering Authorities are again being advised to take action against 
the officials/officers who did not recovered the dues. 

The department could not undertake stmilar review 1 other districts 
due to paucity of staff 

The detailed instructions have been 1ssued to Registering Authorities 
on subject to 8४०० such lapses 10 future ** 

Rupzes 7,300/- have been recovered out of rupees 41,950/-. 

In written reply submitted by the Department and during oral exami- 
nation, the departmental representative stated that Rs. 7,300 out of Rs. 41,950 
have been recovered He further promused that the balance amount would be 
recovered within six months. 

The Committee are not satisfied with the pace of recovery by the Department 
* who could recover only Rs. 7,300 in four years since 1981-82 when non-realisation 
was pointed out by audit. It desired that the balance amount be recovered and 
report sent to it.



REVENUE DEPARTMENT 

STAMP DUTIES AND REGISTRATION FEES 

Paragiaph 51  Short recovery of stamp duty and registiation fees due to undei- 
valuation of immovable propeity 

[40] Under section 47-A intioduced ता 1973 (with retrospective eflect 
from November 1966), 10 the provisions of Indian Stamp Act, 1899, as appli- 
cable to Haryana, if the Registering Officer has reason to believe that the value 
of property for consideration has not been tiuly set forth in the instrument 

of transfer, he may refer the same to the Collector for determination of the 

value of the property 

On 34 sale deeds executed 1n Sirsa, Ambala and Bhiwani, during the 
year 1977-78 to 1980-81, the value of the property set forth i the sale docu- 
ments varied ता relation to value of other properties 1nthe same area and sold 
around the same time. The under-valuation of property 1n the cases resulted 
n short recovery of stamp duty and registration fee by Rs. 90,495 The 
valuation had not been referred to the Collector 

On the under-valuation being pointed out 17 audit (between June 1979 
and July 1981), the short levy of duty and short realisation of registration fee 

amounting to Rs 18,125 was determined by the Collectors of the respective 

districts 1n respect of 10 deeds, out of which a sum of Rs. 16,375 was re- 
covered m respect of 9 deeds, Rs 1,750 was being recovered as arrear of land 

revenue In respect of the remaining 24 deeds mvolving revenue of Rs 72,368, 
report on rectificatory action 15 awaited (November 1983) 

The case was reported to Government in August 1983; their reply 15 

awaited (November 1983) 

The department in its written reply to stated as under न 

“Section 47-A of the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 deals with the cases of 

under-valuation As a matter of fact, the adberence of section 

47-A depends on the reasons to be believed by the Registering 

Officers that the value of the property has not been truly set forth 

in the instrument. In such cases, the assessment of duty shall 

only be made by the Collector, to the best of his judgement under 

rule 4 of the Haryana Stamp (Prevention of under-valuation of 

instruments) Rules, 1978  Hence, the audit objection of definite 

deficient amount of Rs. 90,495/- 1s not tenable 

Every instrument need not to be referred to Collector as the referring 

of such instruments depends on the inventory required under 

section 47-A(I) of the Stamp Act 

In this connection, the scrutiny of the Audit and Inspection Notes con- 
ducted by the Internal Audit of the Deptt, reveals that such cases werefare ~ 

171



172 

pointed out and examined to the best of 15 course for their disposal. For instance, ता Hisar Distt. the position of under-valuation cases ufs 47-A detected 
15 given as under — 

Years No. of cases No. of cases No. of cases in which amount 
referred to  decided 1mposed/filed 
Collector 

1979 3 3 2 cases Rs 790/- imposed 
1 case filed. 

1980 10 10 7 cases Rs 4341.25 imposed. 
3 cases filed 

1981 7 7 5 cases Rs 7058 50 imposed 
दे 2 cases filed 

Simularly in Distt. Rohtak 85 cases and पा Narnaul 9 cases were detected which have since been decided 

In addition to this, it will not be out of place to mention here that u/s 47-A(3) of the Stamp Act, the Collector may suo-moto call for and examine any mstrument 85 to the correctness of 15 vaiue or consideration which imphes a perfect check of the cases of under-valuation Moreover, a thorough audit nstead of test check 15 being carried out by the A.G. Audit, it 15 further added that the process of settling and dropping of objections during the subsequent audits reveals that Review and Special-Review are 8150 being con- ducted by the A G Audit It may be mentioned that during the Review Audit for the years 1980-81 and 1981-82 Some of the objections were dropped much earher than their having been reported to Govt. in August, 1983 and were mncluded पा the CA G.  Report which might have not been reconciled by the AG Audit party, 

Legally, there are certan checks and duties umposed upon the Register- ing Officers u/s 47-A of the Stamp Act and para 112 and 93(3) of the Haryana Registration Manual, 1967 to examine the mstrument at the time of registration SO 85 to see that 1t is properly stamped This 1s an obligation imposed by section 33 of the Stamp Act 

The assessment of duty 1s done by the Registring Officer to the best of his prudence and according to rules. In case of doubt of under-valuation, the assessment of duty is decided by the court of Collector. 

The department had nitiated action immediately on the receipt of audit/ draft para. 

The position 15 explamned पा the following para. ‘ 

The position of disposal of amount under objections, 15 given as under:— 
— 

As agamst Rs. 90,495, as per details m audst para this figure is actually Rs 90,493/~ Out of this on amount of Rs, 16,375/- has already been recovered as per report गा C A.G., para leaving a balance



173 

of Rs. 74,118/- Its details घाट as under — 

(1) Amount dropped by A G 
audit party during their Rs. 28,297 00 (SR Ambala ycars 
subsequent audit 1980-81, 1982-83 & 1983-84) 

(2) Amount dropped by D C 
Bhiwant being not valid, 
vide his order dated 1-4-1981 Rs 14,360 00 

(3) Recovery made by Deptt Rs 6,724 00 

(4) Amount under cases 
subjudice in the Courts Rs. 21,945 00 

(5) Under consideration of 
Govt. for writing off Rs 2,792 00 

Total Rs. 74,118 00 

In view of the position explained above the para may be dropped 

During the 00156 of oral exammation the departmental 1epresentative 
stated that in the cases of under-valuation, Stamp Duty and registiation fee ol 
Rs. 90,493 was involved, out of which Rs 23,167 have since been iccovered 
cases with 2 sum of Rs 28,297 have been dropped by the A G, Haryana, 
Rs. 14,360 have been dropped by D C Bhiwani, cases of Rs 21,945 are 1n the 
court and cases involving Rs 2,792 are under consideration of the Government 

The Committee are constrained to observe failure on the part of the depart- 
ment in detecting under-valuation of property. 

The Committee also desire that some system may be evolved by the depart- 
ment to avoid recurrence of such failure and action against पार delinquent officials/ 
officers responsible for short recovery finalised under intimation to it. 

The Committee, desire that vigorous efforts be made to expedite the decision 
of cases in the courts and effect recovery of the amount. 

Paragraph 5 3. Shoit levy due to nustake in computation 

[41] In Ambala, Faridabad, Hisar, Jind, Karnal and Kurukshctra 
districts because of mistakes in computing stamp duty and registration fee there 
was short realisation by Rs 39,729 on 415 instruments registered during the 

years 1979-80 to 1981-82 The short levy of duty was not detected पा internal 
audit by the department 

On the short 1ealisation being pointed out in audit (between March 1981 
and November 1982), the department tecovered Rs 5,745 and 1ssued notices 
for recovery of Rs 9,477 (between February 1983 and May 1983) Report 
on recovery 15 awaited (November 1983) 

b3 ® 3 % *



174 

The cases were reported to Government in July and Septembe; 1983; their reply is awaited (November 1983) 

The Department 1n its written reply stated as under — 

“The mustakes 1n calculation of stamp duty whereever found, are also pomted out by the Imternal Audit 

It may be added that stamp duty on different types of mstruments and on the basis of their description 15 levied differently. Mistake in computation or calculation sometimes occurs, where there 15 a confusion over the description of any instrument on which basis the calculations of Stamp duty depends In this para, the Audit has ponted out a short realisation of stamp duty amount- ing to Rs. 39,729/- on 415 instruments during the years 1979-80 to 1981-82 which in fact mostly resulted because of the technijcal calculations provided पा article 35 of Schedule 1-A of Stamp Act  Reports from the D Cs indicate that Jirstly 1n some 08565, the mustake 1 calculation पा stamp duty has been found to be pointed out through over-sight by the Audit itself 85 the same had already been correctly charged. Secondly 1n some cases, the deficiencies were found to be pointed out on the basis of mter- pretation and had been dropped by Audit during the course of their subsequent audits. Thirdly, n some cases, the deficiencies resulted due to the technical-calculations under Article 35, of 501 1-A of the Stamp Act. Fourthly, that some of the objections which have been included had already been dropped by the Audit during the course of their audit for the years 1980-81 and 1981-82.” 

These occured perhaps, for want of reconcihation by the Review Audit party 

No officer/official may be held responsible as the reports from the D.Cs. reveals that the muscalculation were the result of the mus-understanding and - technical calculation involved under Article 35 of Sch. 1-6. of the Stamp Act. However, the dealing hands are being instructed by the D C. 10 be more careful in calculating the Stamp Duty and Registration Fee, at फिट time of registration of documents 

Not a test check but a through-audit 15 being conducted by the A.G. Audit party which also follows Review Audit and Special Review Audit. 

Such cases are also detected by the Internal Audit of the Deptt. In cases where documents 216 found to be insufficiently stamped, the matter 15 brought to the notice of head of office पा their audit reports. Wherever, necessary, the cases detected, are referred to the court of Collector or to the head office by the office concerned and these are examined/settled by the Deptt / court. 

Necessary nstructions are issued 0 this behalf (0 the field staff’ from time to time by D Cs. Besides this the Deptt. 1s trying to post experienced and qualified registration clerks on the registration seats for avoiding mistakes in future. 

In the C.A.G. report, the total deficient amount indicated 15 Rs. 39,729/-, 



but according to the deparimental figures 

tlus amount comes to Rs. 40,056/-. 

1. Amount wrongly 
calculated by the Audit 

Amount recovered by 
the Deptt. 

Amount dropped by 
A.G. Audit Party 10 
subsequent audits 

i 

Amount under 
examination 

P 

Balance amount 
recoverable, for 
which efforts are 
being made to 
recover - 

\ 

175 

Rs. 2,633 

Rs. 18,853 

Rs. 14,564 

Rs. 2,660 

Rs. 1,346 

40,056 

(A 

supplied by the concerncd 0.05 
The position of this amount 18 as under .— 

(As reported by the D C Faridabad, 
11 13 cases Rs. 688.75 was wrongly 

pointed out due to oversight by the 

Audit as the documents have already 
been found correctly charged 

In 8 cases an amount of 

Rs 1,944/- has been found pertaining 

to the period prior to the crease 

of Stamp duty wvide Notification 
dated 17-4-1979) 

(This includes the amount of .re- 
coverty alieady taken 1, CAG 

para) 

(Ambala Rs 3,919-30, for 1980-81, 

Hisar Rs. 1,154.50, for 1984-85, 

Karnal, Rs. 6,8004-Rs 5447,1982-83 

& 1984-85, KKR D.Cs letter ता 

12-2-86 Rs 2146 25). 

(D.C Jind has reported that this 
amount 15 not to be 1ecovered under 

the notification No SO. 95/CA2/ 
1899, dated 5-10-83. A copy of 
the instrument and'a detailed report 

has been called from D C for 15 
examjnation). 

(Karnal Rs. 817/-, Kurukshetra 
Rs 529/-). 

During oral examination, the department stated that cases involving 
g P 

2 

* 1२५. 2,660 are under examnation by D C Jind and efforts are being made to 

recover Rs. 1,346 relating to Karnal and Kurukshetra, the remaining amounts 

have either been recovered or settled in subsequent audit. 

The Committee desire that action to recover the balance amount of 

Rs. 4,006 be expedited and position intim 

fee 

ated to it. 

Paragraph 5 4. Irregular grant of exemption from stamp duty and registration 

[ 

[42] By a notification :issued by the State Government in July 1948



176 

under the Indian Stamp Act, 1899, stamp duty, leviable on instruments ex- 
ecuted by any officer or member of a Co-operative Society was exempted, pro- 
vided फिट transactions evidenced by the instrument related to the business of a 
society registered under the Co-operative Societies Act Payment of the re- 
gistration fee was also exempted 11 such cases. 

In Pehowa , a Jomt Co-operative Farming Society sold agricultural 
land to some other parties. The stamp duty was to be borne by the vendees 
as the transactions did not relate 10 the business of the society. However, no 
stamp duty was levied nor registration fee realised on the ground that the con- 
veyance deeds were executed by the Co-operative Society. The incorrect grant 
of exemption resulted 11 stamp duty amounting to Rs 30,625 and registration 
fee amounting to Rs 2,500 not being realised. 

On the mustake bewng pointed out 1n audit (November 1981 and 
August 1982) the department accepted the mustake and recovered Rs. 2,000 in 
March 1983. Report on the recovery of the balance amount is awaited 
(November 1983). 

K3 + 

The department in 1ts written reply stated 85 under — 

*“As per report of the D.C. Kurukshetra, all the relevant deeds were 
registered in favour of the member of the Coop. Farming 
Society. According to the notification, the exemption is avail- 
able to the Coop. Society or a member of the Coop. Society 1if the 
instrument is relating to the business of the Society. The Sub- 
Registrar and registration Clerk misunderstood the exemption 
clause and registered the deeds. 

The position has been checked-up पा other districts, which reveals 
that simular objections were/are also being pointed out by the 
Internal Audit  Such objections are examined and pursued by 
the Deptt for theirr final disposal. For instance, in Sub- 
Registrar, Jagadhri, according to फिट Deficiency-Register, a 
deficiency of Rs. 8,81,854.25 was shown 85 on 30-9-85. Whereas 
the identical type of deficiency of Rs. 8,76,274.50 pertaining to 
the instruments of Cooperative Societies, were stayed by the 
Hon’ble High Court in various writs filed by फिट aggrieved parties. 
Similar deficiency of Rs. 21,562.50 was 8150 pointed out by the 
Internal Audit on 2-4-84 in the office of Sub-Registrar, Julana, 
pertainng to the instruments of the Krori Kirshna Coop. Joint 
Farming Society distt. Kurukshetra m which फिट recovery pro- 
ceedings are in progress 

Necessary instructions have been issued by the D.C. to the concerned 
officers/officials, subsequently no mistake came to notice. 

The deficiency पा.  question relates to Sub-Registrar, Pehowa. Sh. 
Amar Nath Ichhpujani was posted as S.R. Pehowa and Sh. Pawan 
Kumar as Regn. Clerk then. There was no malafide intention 
as the whole amount involved due to technical interpretation. 
Hence, no action was considered necessary.’’



177 

The position of recovery 15 as under ‘— 

Total deficient amount Rs. 33125/-(30625/-S D.--Rs. 2,500/- R.F.) 

Amount recovered 26,292 

Amount pending in Civil Courts 6,833 

Total — 33,125 

In view of the position explained above, the para may please be 
dropped. 

® - प्र % 

The Departmental representative, during oral examination, stated that 
Rs. 26,292 have been recovered. Case involving Rs. 6,833 is in Civil Court. 

The Committee recommend that the case in the court may be persued 
vigorously for recovery of the amount.



BUILDINGS AND ROADS 

Paragraph : 6 8. Short recovery of rent for fans ' 

_ [43] Under the Punjab Civil Services Rules and’ the”departm‘en‘tal.ms- 
tructions.rent 15 recoverable पा respect of fans installed पा residential buildings 
and maintdined at the cost of Government. 

In Gurgaon, Hisar and Fatehabad rents for fans for the pertod April 
1965 to November 1981 had either not been recovered or were recovered short 
from the occupants of residential buildings by. the Public Works department. 
The omission resulted पा short recovery of Rs. 42,932. 

On the omisston being pointed out 1n audit (between July 1981 and March 
1982), the department stated (March 1982 and May 1983) that recovery of 
Rs. 9,409 had since been made and rent rolls for Rs. 15,784 had since been 
‘1ssued Report on recovery of the amount due 15 awaited (November 1983). 

The matter was reported to Government '1n September 1983; ‘their 
reply 1s awaited (November 1983). 

In written reply 10 the questionnaire of the Committee, the department 
stated 85 under :— 

The recovery mostly relates to fan charges ता respect of such officials/ 
officers who are entitled to rent free accommodation. This 
recovery has been disputed by the occupants and has only been 
finally decided by Govt. गा 7/85 (Copy enclosed). Accordingly 
necessary nstructions have been 1ssued to all the S.Es/XENs in 
thisregard It s further submitted that this recovery 15 10 be made 
from the pay of फिट official/officers which 1s drawn by their re- 
spective D.D 05. 

In view of position explained, no officer/official of this depaitment 
15 at fault 

Rent rolls are being 1ssued regularly, recovery in respect of officers/ 
officials of this deptt 1s being made regularly and in respect of 
other deptts matter 15 bemng persuade.” 

The position of recovery 10 each of the three divisions 15 as under .—— 

Gurgaon - The total amount recoverable upto 3/85 1s . 
Rs 26,828/~ out of which a sum of Rs 8,580.35 has been 
recovered, vigorous efforts are being made to recovery the 
balance amount. 

Hissar + Remaming recovery relates to fans installed in resi- 
dences provided free of rent. Rent rolls have been issued, 
but recovery 1s डी! awarted. Revised rent rolls have been 
issued 10 the concerned deptts. The balance recovery hows 

178



179 

ever pertamns 10 fans installed in accommodation allotted rent 
free 

Fatehabad ~ Out of Rs 12,184/- a sum of Rs 1,260/- has been 
recovered and Rs. 950/- are not (0 be recovered 85 the fans 
are installed 1 the Puumary Health Centre, Bhattu. Of the 
balance, Rs. 9,619/- were recoveiable from officials/officers 
of police deptt. and Rs 355/- are (1 respect of residence of 

. the lady doctor Their D.D O’s are bemng requested to re- 
alise these charges 

A Copy of letter No. 44/105/83-1 (B&R) (W) dated 4-7-85 from the Commissioner 
and Secy. to Govt. Hr., P.W.D., B & R Br., to फिट Engineer-in-Chief, P.W.D., 
B. & R Br., Chandigarh 

Subject —Recovery of fan charges from the Deputy Commissioners 1n respect 
of fans installed at their residences 

Reference your DO No 564-AC-81/3661/AC dated 5-11-84 on the 
subject noted above 

2 Tt has been decided by the Govt. that all the officers should pay 
charges for fans. P.W D. may book such charges wef 1-4-85 for those 
houses also where they घाट not charging this rental This would apply to 
1esidential houses occupied by other officers also Necessary action may 
please be taken accordingly. 

A copy of endst no 564/AC/6623-78/AC dt 27-7-85 from the Engineer- 
in-Chief, Hr, PW.D, B & R Br 

Copy 15 forwarded to all Superintending Engineers /Executive Engineers 
P W D. B. & R. for mformation and necessaiy action The rent for fans where 
not charged should be charged as per these instructions and any arreais due 
recovered as early as possible A report of the arrears on account of rent in- 
cluding fan charges as on 31-3-85 may please be supplied within a month 
togetherwith steps taken to realise the arrears 

During the course of oral examination, the departmenptal representative 
assured the Commuttee that recovery pertaiming to their Department will 
be made within three months but it regret to observe that noinformation has 
been supplied till the wnting of this report, and attributed 01 failure of the 
department to do so to sheer laxity. This objection was pomnted out in 
the year 1981 and the department had issued instructions only 10 the year 1985 
The Department had taken 8 lot of time in 1ssuing instructions 

The Committee are not satisfied with फिट trady progress with regard to the 
recovery of rent of fans. 

The Committee desire that a report about फिट progress of recovery be sent 
10 them at the earliest,



INDUSTRIES DEPARTMENT 
MINES AND MINERALS 

[44] The major minerals found पा the State of Haryana, mainly 10 the districts of Mohimdergarh, Faridabad, Gurgaon, Bhiwani and Ambala, are Iime stone, silica sand, quartz, dolomite, china clay, lime shell and felspar Minor Minerals like ordinary sand, gravel, ordinary clay, marble stone are also available 10 the State. 

The budget estimates and revenue realised during the year 1982-83-and the two precedings years are given below — - 

Year " Budget Actual 
estimates receipts 

(In Jakhs of rupees) 

1980-81 1,60 00 1,41 78 
1981-82 ' 1,61.50 1,72.23 , 
1982-83 1,73 00 12,41.35 

6 1. Non-realisation of royalty on major mmerals 

Under the Mines and Minerals (Regulation and Development) Act, 1957, the holder of a muning lease 15 required to pay royalty on any' mineral removed from the leased area. Under the Minerals Concession Rules, 1960 simople interest at 10 percent per annum 1schargeable on default 1n- payment. 

(1) Tn Rohtak and Bhiwan leases for extraction of Kankar पा 12 quarries, were granted between March 1971 and September 1978 10 a Company, From January 1975, royalty amounting to Rs. 4 24 Jakhs had not been paid by the Company in respect 0 10 quarries. Interest amounting to Rs. 2 15 185 had become chargeable upto Febiuary 1983. The-department had issued notice (October 1977) for the recovery of Rs. 2.57 lakhs, but no amount had been paid by the Company till March 1983 No notices for the recovery of the balance amount of Rs. 1 . 67 lakhs or mierest of Rs. 2 15185 had been issued ] till March 1983 The Company went 10 liquidation in February 1980. Sub- sequently, the assets and under takings of the Company were vested गए thé Cement Corporation of India Limited 10 September 1981, ' 

In feply to an enqury पा audit as to why the recovertcs had not been made prior to liquidation, the department stated (February 1983) that the claim against the Company would be decided by the Commussioner of Payments to be appornted by the. Central Government and accordingly the claims against , the Company would be preferred on the appoimntment of the Commuissioner, who 15, still to be appointed (March 1983). 

© 180



181 

(i) In Faridabad centic thiec lessees of china clay and silica sand had not 

paid 10yalty amounting to Rs 52,128 undey leases taken for various periods 

ranging between December 1981 and June 1982. T he royalty was payable in 

respect of minerals removed from the leased areas and had not been paid till 

15th January 1982 The department had not taken any action to recover the 

dues from the lessees 

On the omission being pointed out ता audit (August 1982, the depart- 

ment stated (January 1983) that recovery of Rs 3,913 had since been made 

from one lessee 10 October 1982 and that the other two lessees had been directed 

to deposit the balance amount immediately ~ Report on recovery 15 awaited 

(November 1983) 

In पिला written reply to the Questionnarie of the Committee the depart- 

ment stated as under : 

M/s. Dalmia Dadrt Cemeni Itd. had a cement plant at 

Charkahi Dadri. The raw matenial used for manufacture of cement 

was lime-kankar available in Bhiwani and Rohtak districts. The Company 

held 10 mimng leases for extraction of lime kankai from these areas 

The Company was lable to pay royalty @ 10% of the pits head sale 

value on six monthly basis after the mineral 1s extracted The unit 

became sick and did not pay royalty as demanded by the Department 

from time to time because of its internal financial cusis It 15. under- 

stood that the company even did not pay Excise Duty, electricity bills 

and to some extent the labour wages Ultimately, 1t 1esulted 1 the 

closure of the umit. The umt was mtially taken over by the Government 

of India and subsequently , 1t was passed on to Cement Corporation 

of India (A public sector Undertaking of GO.I) In these circumstances, 

the royalty and interest on it could not be recovered from the Company 

The Government of India appointed Comnussioner of payments 

for Dalmia Dadri Company Ltd. for disbursement of amount to the 

claimants to whom the Company owed money and a sum of 

Rs. 84,87,000 was placed at their disposal for disbursement The Industries 

Department Haryana also lodged a claim of Rs 6,38,840.43 with the 

Commussioner of payment as royalty and interest due on 1it. In reply 

to this, Commuissioner of payments, informed that the claim of the 

Industries Department falls i the category of Ill(a). The first catcgory 

1elated to wages, salaries due to employees The second category related 

to loans advanced by Cential Government and banks and 3rd category 

related to credits availed by the Company for the purchase or carrying 

on any trading or manufacturing operations 

Above detatls show that the financial position of the Company 

was 1n such a mess that they did not pay the wages and salanes of 

the employees and did not return the loans and advances obtamned from 

the banks The Company also did not make payment of the electricity 

bills and Excise Duty elc. 

Recently, the Commussioner of payments has informed on 5-12-1985 

that the funds placed at his disposal have already exhausted while meet- 

mg with the liabilities relating to claims of Category-I. In this way, 

the claim of the Industries Department automatically stands disposed 

off.



182 

, On this advice of the Law Department was sought who have opimed that a civil suit 1 the court of competent jurisdiction against the  Dalmia Dadri Cement Ltd. may be filed for recovery of amount "due from them. L.R. has issued instructions to the Assistant District Attorney, Charkhi-Dadr1 to institute a civil suit against M/s. Dalmia Dadri Cement Itd i the cout of competent jurisdiction. 

With this background in view, the questionnaire 15 replied as under :-- 

(1) As has been explamed पा the preceding paras, on different occasions notices were 1ssued to the Company to pay the royalty as well as interest due on it but because of their bad financial position they did not pay any amount. 

' In the Cement factory and as well as m फिट kankar quarries more than three thousand persons were employed, the termi- nation of mining lease would have rendered these persons unemployed and caused hardship to them. 

In view of the position explamed पा | & 2 above, no official 15 responsible for non deposit of royalty and interest by the Company. 

The case of Dalmia Dadri Cement Limited 1s unique of its ना kind and had no parallel पा the State. On the other hand, the 2nd cement factory in Haryana M/s. A.C.C. Ltd. paid the royalty on the hmestone extracted regularly and nothing 1s due from them. 

Ashas been explaned m फिट preceding paras, a claim of Rs. 6,38,849 43 was lodged with the Comnussioner of Payments. The claim of the Industries Department was placed at category III(a). Recently, the Commissioner of payments has infor- 

Law Department, a Cmvil suit 15 being instituted in फिट court of competent jurisdiction against Dalmia Dadri Cement Ltd. for the recovery of the aforesaid amount due from them, 
. 

The system of payment of royalty has been revised. Now in- stead of six monthly basis the lessees are required to pay the royalty on monthly basis. If the lessee fails to pay the royalty due in the preceding month by 7th of the next month, he is hable to pay interest @ 15% per annum on thie delayed payment. By this system the recovery of royalty on major minerals has been Streamlined to a great extent, 

(1) In case of 3 lessees of district Faridabad of China-clay and sthica sand recovery of Rs. 41,122 has since been made,



183 

Now only a sum of Rs 11,006 has to be rccovered filom 
M/s Ishwar Industites Faudabad who held the mining 
lease of Anangpur China-clay mine The questionnaire 18 
teplied as under नर \ 

Inspite of notices 1ssued to the lessees they were not making 
payment of the 1oyalty due from them 

Notices were 1ssued to the lessees from time to time but the 
lessees were not comung forward to take paymeni of the 
royalty In these cucumstances, no one can be held 
responsible for not mmitiating action to 1ecover the amount. 

As has been cxplamed पा item No 6 of para 6 1() that now 
royalty 1s being charged on monthly basis In this way, 
it 15 not allowed to be accumulated Moreover an interest 

15% per annum 1s being charged on the delayed pay- 
ments 

The Department did charge mnterest on the un-paid amount 
of royalty upto the date of payment of the amount due 
The terest had been cherged 10% per annum on the 
sum of Rs. 41,122 recovered from the lessee. Recently 
Government of India has incrcased the rate of interest 
from 10% to 15% per annum 

Now only a sum of Rs 11,006 1s to be recovered from 
M/s Ishwar Industiles, Faridabad. Because of default 
m payment of royalty, the mmmng lease of this company 
was not renewed after expiry of their lease on 30-10-1984. 

6.1(1)) During the cowse of oial examination, the departmental 
representative informed the Commuttee that a Civil surit agamst M;/s. 
Dalmia Dadri Cement Ltd will be filed withm 15 days to realise the 
outstanding amount agamnst the factory. 

The Committee are unhappy to note laxity on the part of फिट 
department in effecting the recovery. 

The Commmittee desire that the latest position of the Civil suit 
proposed to be filled be intimated to them. 

(1) In wrotten reply submitted bv the department and during oral 
examination, the departmental representative stated that Rs 11,006 remain 
to be recovered from M/s Ishwar Industries Faridabad. Besides this, 
mterest for non-payment or delay in payment of principal amount i1s 
also recoverable The amount 1s being recovered as arrears of land 
revenue 

The Committee desire that the amount alongwith interest be recovered 
under intimation to it.



184 

Paragraph - 6 2 Non-recovery of royalty on brick earth 

[45(i) The muneral mights to brick earth were acquired by the State Government vide Haryana Minerals (Vesting of Rights) Act, 1973. The Government by a notification issued पा April 1974 prescribed royalty of Re. one per tonne of brick earth or Rs. three per thousand of pucca bricks sold by a brick kiln owner. The said Act was struck down by the Punjab and Haryana High Court in May 1974 on an appeal by घाट brick kidn owners. This Act was, however, upheld by the Supreme Court on 18th March 1976 and the royalty for brick earth became recoverable from that date 

/The department issued instructions on Sth August 1976 10 the district authorities to start collecting royalty on brick earth at prescribed .rates with iinmediate effect ignoring the royalty to be recovered from the brick kiln owners for the period 18th March 1976 to 4th August 1976 

As a result of delay 1n the 15506 of mstructions, royalty amounting to Rs 13.54 lakhs was not recovered in respect of 45 13 crore bricks sold by the brick kiln owners between 1st April 1976 to 315. July 1976 (figures of bricks sold during the period from 18th March 1976 to 315: March 1976 and Ist August 1976 to 4th August 1976 were not available). 

Report on recovery is awarted (November 1983). 
%k 5 i मर * * 

In their written reply to the Questionnarie of the Commuttee the depart- ment stated 85 under : 

Mineral Rights of various revenue estates of Haryana State where bricks kiln were installed were acquired by State Government on 10-4-74 by issuing a notification under section 3 of the Haryana Minerals (Vesting of Rights) Act 1973. The royalty on brick earth as prescribed in the Ist schedule of the State rules was enhanced w.e.f. 2-4-1974 from Rs. 1.75 per thousand bricks sold to Rs. 3 per thousand bricks sold. Haryana Minerals .(Vesting of Rights) Act was up-held by the Hom’ble Supreme Court on 18-3-1976. In the judgement, the Hon’ble court had protected certain rights of the existing lessees who had obtamned leases from the private land owners prior to the enactment of this Act in accordance with the Mines and Minerals (R&D) Act 1957 This aspect was got examined and legal advice was that the existing leases which have been granted in accordance with section 19 of the Central Act, read with Rules-35 and 40 of the State Rules should be recognised- and: पा. other cases rights to minerals can be exercised by Government which were acquired by the issuance of notification under Section 3 of the State Act. 

In year 1971, when the Mineral Rights of brick earth were nqt vesting with the State Government, the Director Food and Supplies was requested to exclude the element of royalty while fixing ceilling price of the bricks so as to prevent the brick kiln owners from charging royalty from the consumers. This request was made vide letter No. Glg/766/71/111/46252-A. dated 25-10-1971. After obtaining above said legal advice and issuance of notifications under section 3 of ‘Haryana



185 

Minerals (Vesting of Rights) Act 1973 upheld by Hon’ble Supreme Cour 

of India on 18-3-76, for acquiring the muneial nights of different revenue 

estates, the matter was also taken up with  the - Director Food 

and Supplics. These instructions weie 1ssued by Duector Food and 

Supplies 1n August, 1976 to the District Magistrates. Instructions were 

also issued to all the field officers of Industries Department to start 
collecting royalty with effect from 5-8-1976 It may be made clear here 
that prior to 5-8-1976 the brick kin owners were not authorsed to 
collect any royalty from the consumers on bchalf of the Department 

पा this way no royally occured to फिट Department. In view of this when 

no amount was due, there 1s no question of recovering it from the 

BKOs. Advice of the Law Depaitment as also obtained on this 1ssue 

which is reproduced below — 

“It 1s no doubt true that with the acceptance of writ by the 

Supreme Court, the right of AD to recover royalty gets 

revived but bearmg 1 mund the loss of corresponding 

right of brick kiln owneis to recover it from the purchasers 

of bricks at the relevant time and the inabihty of the Food 

and Supplies Department to review or re-fix the price of 

bricks, fixed by them during that period, 1t would not be 

legally permussible for the AD to effect or enforce 

the recovery of royalty amount from the Brick Kiln Owners ™~ 

In view of the legal constrains, the royalty for the period from 

18-3-76 to 4-8-76 was not recoverable fiom the BKOs. 

The position regaiding August, 1976 to March, 1982 1s explained 

as under — 

In October, 1976 BKOs represented to the State Government 

that they have to maintain records for Excise and Taxation/ 

Food and Supplies and Labour Departments which —are 

checked by these Departments. In case the royalty on brick 

earth 1s also charged by the Industries Department they 

will be put to further inconvenience 

They further represented that if at all the royalty 15 to be charged, 

it should be charged alongwith the sales-tax A high level meeting was 

convened on 28-10-1976 1o discuss this 1ssue The following decisions 

werer taken — 

That 1t 1s not feasible to merge the royalty on bricks with the 

sales-tax as both these elements are recoverable under 

different Acts by different Departments 

That the BKOs shall pay royalty to the Industries Department 

every quarter on self assessment basis like sales-tax and 

final collection of royalty be made by the Industries Depart- 

ment on the basis of annual assessment orders passcd by 

the assessing authorities of the Excise and Taxation Depart- 

menl 

(o casc of iregular payment of royalty, the 1ecords of the BKCs 

need not be checked by the Industries Department.



186 

According to these decisions, the royalty \'was accepted on self assessment basis subject' to final settlement on receipt of assessment order from the assessing authorities of salestax. On account of the above decisions, no Separate accounts were mentioned by the Industries , Department . After this decision, the BKOs started paymg royalty regu- larly but गा the year 1978 onward they started evading the payment of royalty on one pretext or the other and even challenged the हद of royalty in the High Court and in one case direct in the Supreme Court of India. The details of litigation started by them 1s given as under -— 
\ 

Inttially छाप Balwant Rai Sapra and 33 others of district Ambala led a writ in the High Court challenging thé realisation of royalty by the Department. The same was contested by this Department and was got dismissed on 19-9-1978. 

CW No 2590 of 1979 M/s Jain Parkash Brick Kiln Owner of Bhiwani versus State of Haryana and others in the State High Court was filed and obtained ex-parte stay orders therefrom, restraining the Department from effecting recovery of royalty On contesting the same by the . Department, the” Hon’ble Court was ‘pleased to dismiss the ! " same on 3-9-1979. 

CW No 1659 of 1979 M/s Pawan Kumar Satish Kumar, Ambala district Brick Kiln Owners versus B.K. Gauba and others was filed straightway n the Hon’ble Supreme Court on ' 17-12-79 and obtamed ex-parte stay orders therefrom, res- traming the Department from eflecting the recovery. But during the course of arguments before the Hon’ble Supreme Court of India the petitioner with drew this gwrit petition and 1t was disposed of with certain observations 

Four hundred fifty brick kiln owners filed a CW No. 949 of 1980 m March, 1980 पा the Punjab & Haryana High Court and obtained an ex-parte stayv order restraining the Depart- ment from effecting recovery of royalty on brick earth. The Department once agam won this hotly contested writ petitton and the stay was vacated on 2-5-1980 

Shr1 Priya Vaiat and other 449 BKOs filed डा. गण चाट Supreme Couit of India and obtained an ex-paite stay orders dated 19-8-1980 whcrein the Department was once again restrained fiom mitiating any penal action against the brick kiln owners from recovering the royalty on brick earth This SLP came up for hearing on 23-2-198] when the samc was dismissed , and the stay stood vacated. 

The above details would make 1t litigation which started in 1978 and cam and durmng this period because of sta the royalty could not be recovered of stay orders from the Supreme Court o agam BKOs staited making



187 

that they may be chaiged royalty on flat iate as was being charged 1n 
'the State of UP. and also requested that arrears be not recovered from 
thém. The State Government in consultation with the Finance Depart- 
ment took the following decisions न 

The Brick Kiln Owners shall pay the arrears due from them 17 
8 quarterly instalments upto 31-12-1983 

If the brick kiln owners pay the above mentioned instal- 
ments i time and clear the arrears, then no value of the 
mineral under Section 21(5) of the Mines and Minerals 
(R&D) Act 1957 will be recovered as penalty 

The Brick Kin Owners shall complete all thc formalitics rela- 
ting to obtaning of certificate of approval/mining leases for 
extraction of brick-earth from the Industries Department 
by 3Ist December, 198] 

The regular 3rd quarterly instalment payable by them by 3150 
October, 1981 shall be cleared by them by 3lst January, 
1982 and henceforth they shall pay the quarterly instalments 
regularly 

The rate of royalty shall remam as Rs. 3 per thousand bricks 
sold 

In compliance to the Government decisions of recoveing the 
royalty 1n 1nstalments, the General Managers District Indusfries Ccntres 
were 1ssued instructions to recover the arrears of royalty in 8 instal- 
ments upto 31-12-1983 and the regular royalty @ Rs 3 per thousand 
bricks 

In view of the above facts, regular recovery of royalty was not 
possible because of protracted htigation started by BKOs which finally 
eiided पा. February, 1981 The position of recovery of royalty made 15 
explamed as under — 

In the ongnal draft paia it was mentioned that a sum of 
Rs 47 32 lakhs was to be recovered. After bemng pointed 
out mn the audit para, the Department recovered a sum of 
Rs. 15 90 lakhsout of Rs 47 32lakhs upto December, 1982 
leaving a balance of Rs 31 42lakhs Out of this Rs 31 42 lakhs 
a sum of Rs 25.63 lakhs has since been recovered leaving 
a balance of Rs. 5.79 lakhs The recovery position (dis- 
trict-wise can be persued at Annexure-A) 

With this background n view, the questionnaire 1s repled as 
under .— 

As has been explained in the piececding paras, after the perusal 
of the judgement of Hon’ble Supieme Court of India, 1t 
was found that certain rights of the léssces of the land- 
owners weie protected by the judgement and 1t became 
necessalty to obtain legal advice on the judgement which



188 

also took sometime In the year 1971 on the request of this Departmeént, the Director Food and Supplies had deleted * «पा element of royalty ‘from the ceiling price of the bricks, * to pre-empt them from charging royalty from consumers. In these circumstances at the time of Judgement, the brick kiln owners were not authorised to charge the royalty from consumers In order to authorise them the matter was taken up with the Dwrector Food and Supplies to nclude the element of royalty mn the celling price Necessary 1ns- tructions were 1ssued by the Director of Food and Supplies . in August, 1976., Only then the mstructions” to all General Managers, -District Industries Centres were issued to charge royalty with effect from 5-8-1976 Legal Advice for charging royalty during this period was 8150 obtained from the Law Department which 15 reproduced below — 
N 

“It 1s no doubt true thdat with the acceptance of writ by the Supreme Court, the right of AD. to recover royalty gets revived but bearing पा mind the 1055 of corresponding right of brick "kiln owners to recover it from the pur- chasers of bricks at the relevant time and the 1nability of the Food & Supples Department to review or re-fix the price of bricks, fixed by them during that period, it would n\%t be legally permissible for the A.D. to effect or enforce ' the recovery of royalty amount, from the Brick Kiln Owners”. 

In view of the above advice of the Law Department, it ३5 not legally permissible to the Department to- recover any royalty7 from th brick kiln owners for the period from 18-3-1976 to 4-8-1976. ‘ 
न ० 

The position as explamned 1n (1) above 1s resterated. 

ol In view of the position explained i para-1 above, no calculation of number of bticks sold by Brick Kiln Owners were made as -the same was not necessary. 

In view of the position explamed n पट plrecedmg paras, no royalty was due from the Brick Kiln Owners as they were not autho- rised to charge royalty' from the consumers and they actually did not charge from them 
v 

5§ - 

In view of the position explained above, no steps were taken by the Department to recover this royally because 1t was never due to the Department. ‘ 

ES 

6.2(1) During the cowrse of oral exammation and written reply submitted by the Department the Commuttee was informed that the royalty prescribed by the Government through a notification issued under the Haryana Minerals *(Vesting of Rights) Act, 1973 at the rate of Rupees three per thousand’ of pucca bricks sold by a brick kiln owner was struck ~down by the " Punjab and Haryana High Court पा May, 1974. 
न



| 89 

This Act was upheld by the Supreme छ00 of india on 18th Mareh, 
1976 and the royalty for brick earth become iccoverable from that 
dote. However, the depiartniedt isSued instructions on Sth August, 1976 
to the district authorities to slart collesting 1oyalty to be recovered from 
the Brick Kiln Owneis The representative also added that the responsi- 
bihty for the delay in issumng the notification after a lapse of about 5 
months rested with the Food and Supplies Depaitment The Comnus- 
sioner and Secretary to Government, Haryana, and Food Supplics Department 
on being summoned by the Commuttee stated that the Food & Supplies 
department had nothing to do with the recovery of royalty from the 
Buck Kiln Owners On this the repiesentative of Industries Depaitment 
resiled from the statement made eailier before the Committee that the 
whole responsibility was of the Food & Supplies Department and con- 
ceded that 1t look the Tndustries Dcpaitment 000 month to produce a 
copy of the judgement of the Supieme Court of India and finally con- 
vened a meeting with the Duector of Food & Supphles, Haiyana on 
3rd August, 1976 

After hearing the representative of the Industizes Department and 
¥ood and Supplies Department the Committee regret to observe that the 
Industries Department unnecessarily tried to shift the responsibility for the 
non-recovery of 1oyally on another Department. 

The Committee fecl convinced that the ecntire responsibility for the 
loss caused to the Goveinment vested with the industries Departmentr . 
The Committee desive that the whole wmatter may be looked into and 
responsibility be fixed for the loss suffered by the Government. 

Pa‘raglraph ;6 3 Non-recovery of dues on mnerals extracted illegally 

{46] Under the Mimes and Minerals (Regulation and Development) 
Act, 1957 read with Punjab Minor Minerals Concession Rules, 1964, 
no person shall undertake prospecting or mumng operations except under 
and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the minming lease 
If ‘mineral is extracted or removed -unlawfully penalty 1s leviable in addi- 
tion to royalty chargeable (्‌ 

पा Sonipat and Kurukshetra centres, 26 cases of 1llegal पाए 
were detected by the department during the period between September 
1980 and March 1981 but no action was taken to institutc cases against 
the ' defaulters save for imtial issue of notice. The. loss of revenue by 
way of royalty and penalty not realised in these cases, amounted to 
R§ 10 53 lakhs 

‘On the omission being pointed out in audit (between June 1981 
and May 1982) the department stated (February 1983) that steps were 
being taken to recover the amount as arrears of land revenue 

The department in thewr witten reply stated as under नि 

Regarding the cases of unauthorised extraction district-wise 
position s explamned as under .— 

Sonpiat 

Prior to the enactment of Haryana Minerals (Vesting of



190 

Rights) Act 1973, the mineral rights were derived: from entries of Wajib-ul-Arz read_with Section 42 of the. Punjab. Revenue Act 1887. One दीप Mangat Ram filed. a WB. No. 6846 of year 1973 challenging the mineral rights of sand in village Khewra of distriot Sonipat in Hon!ble High Court for the States of Punjab and Haryana and. obtained stay restraining the Department from granting the contract for extraction of sand.  Following him,. another 18 persons filed writ petitions on the same basis and obtamed stay order and extracted sand from different villages of district Sonjpat. Single judge whe heard कप, petition filed by Shri Mangat Ram decided it पा favour of the petitioner and held that mineral rights vest in land- owners. State Government filed a letter Patent Appeal - No. 416 of 1974 against this judgement पा. Hon’ble. High - Court In July, 1976, this LPA was decided in favour, of the State Government and judgement of single. judge. was reversed. On फिट basis of this decision, the other writ _ petitions  were also subsequently  dismissed. After- ward फिट efforts were. made to recover the royalty as well as the value of the mineral for the period during, which the stay was operating against the Department and extraction of sand was made by the petitioners. As all the writ petitions were filed by the same Advocate these .were 1dentical in contents and n one of the paras,, it was stated that the. petitioners were suffering a 1085 of Rs. 200 per day by the interference of the State Government. As the petitioners by their own admussion.. गा writ petition, stated. they घाट suffering a 1055 of Rs. 200 per day by Government interference of the then Mining Officer, Sonjpat made calculations of the royalty on the basis of this assertion and the period during. which the stay was operative was. multiplied by Rs. 200. Qn the basis of these calculations notices were 158, (0. persons who extracted the sand In this way notices for a total sum of Rs. 9,92,105 were 1ssued against 19 parties on the 9855 of above calculations. The sand was extracted by these parties under the orders of घाट Hon’ble- High Court and 1t could not be treated as unauthorised. ex- traction. In fact the intention of the Department  wag, 10 recover some money for sand extracted by these parties during the period the stay existed in therr favour. The method of calculation as adopted by the then Mining Officer was based on the admission of the petitioners and not on actual extraction of sand made by them so he was asked to make calculations on the basis of actual extraction  Later on it was also found to be not feasible as with the passage of time, the pits dug for extraction of sand were got filled up with sand because of flooding during the monsoon season or पा other cas.es land was brought under cultivation. The  calculation of Rs. 9,92,105 was highly exaggarated as can be seen from the fact that these quarries before/after the minerals rights were challenged in the High Court were on contract on



191 

the following rates 6" annum — 

Sr Name of the Quarry  Period of Contract money No. of 
No. contract per annum cases 

I Khevra 16-3-71 to 10,200 P A 10 
31-3-74 

2 Savh 18-10-72 (0 150 PA 3 
31-3-74 

3. Saboli 8-3-78 to 1,050 PA 1 
31-7-80 

4 Asadpur 5-4-78 to 40,000 P A | 
31-3-81 

5 का Kalan 5-3-78 10 2,000 P A 1 
31-7-80 

6 Palri Kalan — — 2 

7 Jhan — — | 

Total 19 

In fact thus 15506 was made a audit para before things could reach 
a point of finality. In reply to the notices most of the persons stated 
that they had extracted the sand under the express orders of Hon’ble 

High Court 
being made 
the perrod 
therr favour 

With 
as 

As 

replied 

and are not hable to pay any thing. However, efforts are 
to recover the proportionate amount of contract money for 

19 parties worked these quamries when the stay existed पा 

This amount comes to Rs, 85,687. 

this background in view the questionnawre of para 6 3 is 
under 

has been explained in great detais the extraction of sand 
in district Sonipat cannot be treated as illegal extraction 
as the same was done by either the land owners or the 
lessee of the land owners under the orders of the Hon’ble 
High Court for the States of Pumjab and Haryana. [t was 
only after the dismussal of the writ petitions and vacations 

of the stay orders, efforts were made by the Department 

to recover the royalty from them for the period they ex- 

tracted sand under the orders of the court as their wrt 

petitions were dismissed But 1n any case the extraction 

cannot be treated as unauthorised and value of the minerals 

can not be recovered from them under sub-section 5 of 

Section 21 of Mines and Minerals (R&D) Act 1957 which 

authorises the State Government to recover royalty as well 

as value of the mineral which is extracted in an unautho- 

rised manner without the permission of the State Govern- 

ment. As the 19 persons extracted sand under the orders 

of the Hon’ble High Court, there was no question of 

checking or detacting 11s extraction 

has been explamed in (1) above, the provision of Section 

21(5) of Mimes and Minerals (R&D) Act 1957 15 sufficiently 

deterent provision to check the unauthorised extraction as



192 

the pefsed whe indulges fn wnautherised evicastion hag to pay not only the royalty on the mineral but alse the value of the minertl so extrucled, 

’ As has been explained &boVe, the tase of  Sonipat was of its own kind and there is 10 duestion of such re-occurrance However, wherever unauthorised extiaction s detected, / prompt action under Section 21(5) of the Act ibid 1s taken and penalty 1s recovered from the defaulting persons 

As has been explamed above only an amount of Rs- 85,687 1s recoverable from the district Sonipat from 19 persons mstead of Rs 992,105 Every effort 1s being made to tecover this amount from 19 persons who are pleading that they had extracted the sand under the orders of Hon’ble High Court 

In case of distiict Kurukshetra out of a sum of Rs. 9,030 a sum of Rs 1,710 has been recovered from the three parties. For recovering the remamning amount of 1६८. 7,320 the warrants of arrest have been 1ssued against the remaining 
5 parties 

In view of the facts as nauated पा. फिट preceding paras no official 1s held responsible. In fact the officials had :been prompt enough in detecting the unauthorised extraction and mitiating action against the defaulting persons. 

As has been explained in the preceding paras, the example of district Sonipat 1s umque of its own kind and has no such parallel in any other district. However, as and when any illegal extraction 15 detected, prompt action is mitiated agamnst the defaulting parties. The number of cases of unauthorised extraction detected and the amount recovered shall be mtimated to फिट Committee at the time of oral 
examination i 

During the course of oral examination on being asked by the Committee to inform the steps taken by the department to 1ecover the amount to the tune of Rs. 10.53 lakhs the departmental representa- tive stated that after the decision of the High Court in July, 1976 the department made efforts to recover the royalty as well as ‘the value of the mineral for the period during which the stay was m operation against the Department . He also informed the Committee that the actual recovery was Rs. 9,92,105 When the Committee observed that according to the audit para the amount was Rs. 10 53 lakhs the departmental representative assured to venfy the figures 

The Committee desire to know पट actual amount to be recovered and' also desire the department to recover the amount at the earliest under intimation to the Committee. 

- 
2 

R
N



CO-OPERATION 

Paragraph . 6 6  Non-1ealisation of audit fee 

[47] Under the Punjab Co-operative Societics Rules, 1963 85 

applicable to Haryana, every Co-operative Society 15 hable to pay to 

Government fee for the audit of 1its annual accounts by the auditors 

of the Co-operative Department The scale of fees prescribed by the 

Government for audit of different types of societics —provides for a 

minmum fec and also payment at a certain peicentage of the net profits 

earned by the society The rates of fees differ if audit 1s done con- 

currently 1nstead of annually 

() From the Co-operative Sugar Mill at Pamipat, fee for auditing 

the accounts for the year 1979-80 was not realised and even the minimum 

fee of Rs. 60,000 was not demanded Similarly from the Shahbad 

Sug-ar Mill, Shahbad which was registered on 9th January 1976, fee for 

auditing the accounts for the years 1976-77 and 1977-78 was mnot realised 

though fee at the mumumum 1ate of Rs 7,500 per annum Wwas realisable 

On the non-realisation of audit fees amounting to Rs. 75,000 

bemg pomted out in audit (between September 1979 and January 1982), 

the department recovered Rs. 60,000 in February 1983 and Rs. 15,000 

in August 1983 , 

(1) Concurrent audit of Central Co-operative Bank, Rohtak was 

conducted during the year 1975-76 But audit fee was charged at the 

lower rate applicable to annual audit The mistake resulted in 51011. 

jccovery of audit fee by Rs 10,000 

On the mustake bemng pointed out 1 audit (April  1978) the 

department rccovered the amount of Rs. 10,000 1n September 1983. 

. The cases were reported to Government 10 October 1979 and 

March 1982; their reply 15. awaited (November 1983) 

The department in reply to the questionnaire explammed 85 under — 

The Assistant Registrar Cooperative Societies, Panipat assessed 

the audit fee as Rs 60,000 on 10-12-81 and communicated 

oy . the same to the Mills vide his letter No 7644 dated 10-12-81 

की Pruma facie the then AR (.5. has defaulted 1n the late 

assessment of the audit fee The matter for recovery of 

audit fee was constantly pursued by the Assistant Registrar, 

Cooperative Societies, Panipat and by this department with 

the Mills vide RCS DO No. Audit/2/19/18982  dated 

70-10-82 The Managing Durector. Panipat Co-operative 

Sugar Mills, Pampat vide पाई DO No. 2631 dated 5-11-82 

informed this department that the financial position of the 

- 193



194 

Mills was not sound and assured payment of dudit fee by end of December, 1982, Again this department made a D.O. reference wvide No. 20935 dated 29-11-82 to deposit the audit fee in Government account by the date as agreed upon by the Mills in D.O. letter dated 5-11-82 referred to above. The audit fee was deposited by the ‘Mills ‘on 8-1-83 
‘ i 

The Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Societies, Kurukshetra was of the view that audit fee was not leviable on ‘the Mills as the Shahabad Cooperative Sugar Mills ' was not fufic- tioning during the years 1976-77 and 1977-78 whereas miflifum audit fee of Rs. 7,500 per annum was to be lévied. The Assistant Regstrar, Cooperative Societies, Kurtikshétra ‘solight clarification n th)s regard vide his létter No. 185 dated 

Cooperative Societies, Kurukshetra was stressed for recovery vide R.C.S. Office letter No. 18921 dated 21-10-80, No. 7812-13 dated 24-9-198] and D.O. letter No. 3189 dated 23-3-83 and letter No. 6212 dated 10-6-83 and finally DO, letter No 7995 dated 28-7-83. 

Explanations of the then Assistant Registrars have been called on 7-2-1986 by RC.S. for lapses on therr ‘part. Their replies are awaited 

There 1s regular system to conduct the review of assessment and Tecovery of audit fee wunder Para 4.17 of the conso- Iidated circulars  of the Cooperative ‘Departinent ‘for all kinds of Societies. All the Assistant Régistrirs and Depiity Registrars, have again been stressed upon 1n this regard vide RC.S office Memo No 29/1/85/Aud1t-6/dated 22-10-85 
The Rohtak Central Codperative  Bank Ltd.,, Rohtak was brought under concurrent audit vide R.C.S. Office letter No. '1498-1501 dated 2-3-76 since 1975-76 The said bank was required to be assessed audit ‘fee 4t conciirrent rate. But 1t was assessed at the Assistant Registrar, Cooerative Societies Rohtak 

The Assistant Registrar, was stressed to effect घाट recovery 111 difference of audit fee from the bank vide R.C.S. Office Endst. No 19535-3¢ dated 31-10-80, Endst. No. 1572 dated 29-1-81 and D O. letter No 3186 dated 23-3-83 before the draft para was received  Earlier the Manager, Central Cooperative Bank Ltd, Rohtak was contésting that ‘the bank was not brought under concurrent audit 1n  spite of R.CS Office letter dated 2-3-76 referred to above Finally g telegraphic reference was made to the Assistant Registrar  and Managing Dircctor of the bank to deposit the arrear of audit fee at once vide R.C.S. Office Endst, No 631 dated 8-9-83 and compliance of deposit of audit fee on 12-9-83 was reported by the Assistant Registrar,



195 

telegraplucally The then Assistant Registrar, Cooperative Bocieties, Rohtak has been asked to explain for not charging the audit fee at concurrent audit 1816 1n the first instance. 

Responstbility will be fixed on teceipt of exaplanation from the cconcerned  Assistant Registrar 

There 15 a regular system to conduct the review of assessment and rccovery of audit fee wnder para 4. [7 of the consoli- dated circulars of the Cooperative Department for all kinds of societies All the Assistant Registrars and Deputy -Registrars, have agam been stressed upon n this regard vide R.CS. Office Memo No. 29/1/85/Audit-6, dated 22-10-85 

During the course of oial examination the Departmental Repre- sentative assured the Commuttee that action will be taken against the defaulting officers for the lapse ‘but the Committee regret to observe that no information had been recerved by the ‘Commuttee till the writing of -this report. 

The Committee desire that action against the erring Assistant Registrar be taken expeditiously and report sent 10 it. 

The Committee further desire that steps be taken to ensure recovery of Audit fee at correct rates in future. 

Paragraph 6.7. Short realisation of audit Jees 

[48] According to the scale of fees fixed by the Registrar, Co- operative ‘Societies, on 9th September 1980 audit fee was recoverable at ‘the rate of 5 per cent of net profit of a Society subject to a mmimum of Rs. 500 The rate was Lo be applicable from the Co-opera- tive ycar [979-80 

() In Ambala, Kaithal, Karnal, Kurukshetra and Panipat credit for 1ntciest recoverable on loans given to members of the Societies had not been taken into account in the Profit and Loss account of the Socreties which resulted पा reduction of the net profits taken as 98515 for computation of the aundit fee. This resulted in consequent short realisation of audit fees by Rs 2.35 lakhs from 95 Societies for the Cooperative year 1979-80 

‘On the lapse -being pomnted out पा audit between December 1981 and November 1982, the department recovered Rs. 2 15 lakhs between March 1982 and April 1983 Report on recovery of the balance amount (Rs. 0.20 lakh) 1s awaited 

‘Phe-case was reported to Government 1n June 1983, their reply 15 awaited 
(November 1983) 

(1) Audit of 126 societres पा Nuh, Thayar, Rohtak, Fatehabad, Sirsa 
and Faridabad was not done but fees were recovered on the ‘basis of the un- 
awdited net-profits reflected 1n the accounts of the societies for the years 1978-79 
to 1981-82, The accounts of the societies were audited between August 1979



196 

and September 1982 and additional demand of Rs 1.08 lakhs became recover- 
able because the audited net profit$ wete in excess of the unaudited profits. The 
additional fee was not recovered. 

On the omusston being pointed out 1 audit (between September 1981 and 
January 1983) the department stated (August 1983) that Rs. 27,933 had since 
been recovered. Report on recovery of the balance amount 15 awaited (Novem- 
ber 1983). 

The case was reported to Goverlnment 1 September 1983; their reply 
15 awaited (November 1983). ‘ 

The department ता reply to the questionnaire explained as under :— 

6.7. Explanations of the then Assistant Registrar, Cooperative 
Societies Ambala, Kaithal, Karnal, Kurukshetra and Panipat 
have been called for not taking into account interest recoverable 
on loan to members ‘and their replies are awaited. 

There 15 regular system to conduct the review of assessment and 
recovery of audit fee under para 4 17 of the consolidated circulars 
of the Coop. Department for all kinds of societies. All the 
Assistant Registrars and Deputy Registrars, have again been 
stressed upon in this regard vide R C.S Office Memo. No. 29/1/85- 
Audit-6 dated 22-10-1985. 

Rs. 2.35 lakhs has been recovered n full 

It may be stated that initially the audit fee 15 assessed 00 the 08515 
of the Annual Statements and thereafter when the audited balance 
sheets are available, the assessment of audit fee is finalized. 
Explanations of the then Asstt. Registrars Coop. Societies, Nuh, 
Jhajjar, Rohtak, Fatehabad, Sisa and Faridabad have been , 
called for non-revision of audit fee on audited profit figures. 

There is a regular system to conduct the review of assessment and 
recovery of audit fee under para 4 17 of the consolidated circulars 
of the Cooperative Department. 

Instructions have already been 1ssuied to revise the audit fee on audited + 
profit figures vide letter No Audit/42344-98 dated 4-8-1983 : 
and R.C.S. Office Memo. No. 1/1/84-Audit (5) dated 10-9-1984., 

Explanations of the then Assistant Registrars, Cooperative Societies,’:' 
have been called for and their replies are awaited. ' 

Now an amount of Rs. 785/- only remains to be recovered for which 
efforts are being made. ) 3 

है लय . T 
During the course of oral examination the departmental representative. _ 

stated that only Rs 491/- arc recoverable and assured the Committee that the 
amount will either be recovered very soon or will be adjusted by making book 
entry. [Ype 

The Committee regret to note that the promised information had not been 
supplied by the department till the writing of the report.” L 

: The Comimittee recommend that thie d»e,SI‘;"e(lfl'ainfo}m’:a\t,l"io‘li,fll)"e'supf'p"lie"(l’u“’t"\g‘,‘d},"t‘lie,,‘,l 
Committée within ‘one month, - “गए e हो



EXCISE AND TAXATION 

Paragraph 1.6 Uncollected revenue 
कि 

[49] The details of arrears of revenue (where it exceeded Rs. 5.00 lakhs) 
pending collection 85 on 31st March 1983 under certain principal heads of 
revenue, reported by the departments are given 1n Appendix-III. 

The department, पा पिला written reply to the questionnaire of the Com- 
mittee stated as under :— 

The latest position of arreais outstanding on 31-3-1983 15 as under - 

(Rs 1n lacs) 

Name of the Act Amount Arrears  Amount 
outstanding cleared outstand- 
as on during mng 
31-3-83 1-4-83 to ason 

31-3-86 31-3-86 

1. Sales Tax ' 1831 90 801.64 1030.26 

2. State Excise 246.79 84.32 162.47 

3. Taxes on Goods & Passengers 30.96 22.32 8.64 

4. Other taxes & duties on Commodities 22.06 5.53 16.53 
and Services Entt. Tax 

5. Taxes on Immovable Property 11.59 1.24 10.35 
., other than Agricultural Land 

! 

6. Other taxes on Income & Expenditure 5 85 0.05 5.80 

Total 2149 15 915.10 1234.05 

The reasonwise break up of above arrears is given below ;— 

(Figures 10 Rs. in lacs) 

Sales Tax  State Excise Taxes on 
,, , Goods & 

S, . ‘ Passengers 

1 2 3 4 

1. Amount held under stay 447 90 8 88 2 84 
2. Instalment 27 93 46 83 _ 019 

A 197



> 

198 
M 

1 
2 3 4 

3. Inter Dastt./State Defaulters, P40.44 33 40 2.13 
4. Property attached 

35 09. 39‘.891 0. 01 
5. Firmm Iiquidation 

289: 95 0:62 0.03 
6. Moved for writing, off 33.96 1.51 024 
7  Other reasons ) 2.60 — —_ 8. Net recoverable arrears 32.39 31.34 3.20 T 

‘otal -— 
1030.26 162.47 8.64 

'\.\_' 
Other taxes & Taxes on Other taxes Total Duties on 

mmovable on income Commodities & property and expendi- Services Entt. other than ture Tax 
Agricultural , 
land 

1. 
— 1.99 — 461.61 

2. 
— — 0 67 75.62 

3. 
जा 3.4 न 179. 38 

4, 
ना 1.52 0 09 76.60 

5. ' — — _ 290.60 
6.. 

जा —_— — 557 
7. 

—_ — जा 2.60 
8. 16.53 3 43 5 04 91.93 

गए 
————— Total — 16 53 10.35 5 80 1234.05 \\ 

—_— 

0 being taken by the department for dis- posal of the property worth Rs. 76.60 lacs which has 
Strenuous efforts are being made by the department to recover the arrears. Monthly meetings of the departmenta Officers are held and they are impressed 



199 

upon (0 take effrective steps for recovery of old outstanding arrears 
Muantlily targets for thie recovery of arrears have been fixed and the district officers 
are directed’ to follow them meticulously. J 

A monitoring (था has also been constituted पा the Head Office for the 
same purpose and the performance of the various district officers 1s period- 
1cally reviewed' by this cell. 

An-amount of Rs 455.27 lacs was outstanding on 31-3-83 पा respect of 
arrears uptor 31-3-78. Out of above a further recovery of Rs. 85 02 lacs has 
been made upto 31-3-86 leaving a balance of Rs 370.25 lacs. The break up 
पीट drrears more than five year old as on 31-3-86 15 given below ‘— 

Sales Tax  State Excise Taxes on 

Goods & 
Passengers 

1. Amount held under stay 159 95 0 44 010 

2 Instalment 9 47 1.69 — 

3. Inter Distt /State defaulters 5 56 2.43 1 00 

4. Property attached 1.63 0 21 0 01 

5. Firm in liquidation 127.65 — — 

6. Moved for writing off 31.11 0.77 0.24 

7. Other reasons 1.73 — — 

8. Net recoverable arrears 8.74 1.30 1.06 

Total :— 345.84 6.84 2.41 

Other taxes Taxes on Other taxes Total 
and duties immovable on income 
on Commodities property other  and expendi- 
and Services- then Agri- ture 
Entt. Tax cultural land 

1. — 2.00 — 162.49 
2. — — — 11.16 
3 —_— — 0.68 9.67 
4. — 3.41 — 5.26 
5. — 1.52 0 09 129.26 
6. — — — 32.12 
7. — —_ — 1.73 
8. — 2.78 4 68 18.56 

Total — — 9.71 5.45 370,25 



200 

From the above break up of the pending arrears it would be seen that 
major portion of फिट arrears (viz 78.88%) relates to amount under stay and 
firms under liquidation for which cases घाट being pursued by the department 
with concerned courts/authorities 

Several steps have been taken by the department to expedite the recovery 
of arrears. The district officers घाट reviewing the arrear position monthly in 
detail with thewr assessing authorities. The review of such arrears is also 
undertaken at the State level in the meetings of the departmental Officers. A 
monitoring (थी has also been constituted 1n the Head Office for the same pur- 
pose and the performance of the various district officers 15 periodically reviewed 
by this cell. Excise and Taxation Commussioner as well as other senior officers 
of the department also review the arrear position whenever they wvisit the district 
offices. 

List 1s enclosed



A
N
N
E
X
U
R
E
 

(P
ar
a 

1 
6)

 

Li
st
 

of
 
Ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g 
ar
re
ar
s 

mo
re
 

th
in
 

5 
ye

ar
s 

ol
d 

. 

S 
No
 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
th
e 

fi
rm
 

H
G
S
T
 

12
 

13
 14 15 16
 

¢ 

M/
s 

SS
 

QO
be

ro
i 

an
d 

Co
 

. 

M/
s 

Ha
ry
an
a 

Sp
un
 

Pi
pe
 
Co

 
, 

Su
ra
ip
uw
t 

M/
s 

So
la

r 
Ra
di
o 

A/
Ci
ty
 

M/
s 

S
h
a
r
m
t
k
 

Me
ta
l 

Pr
od
uc
ts
 
(
0
0
0
 

So
ct

et
y 

M/
s 

Da
li
ma
 
Ce
me
nt
 

Fa
ct

or
y,

 
Ch
 

98
01
 

M/
s 

M
a
n
 

Si
ng
h 

& 
Co
 

L-
14
 

A,
 
Ka
ir
on
 

M/
s 

G
l
o
b
e
 
M
o
t
o
r
 
W
o
r
k
s
h
o
p
,
 
F
a
r
i
d
a
b
a
d
 

M/
s 

Be
rt
an
 

Sc
ot
t 

M/
s 

Sa
ko
w 

In
du
st
ri
es
 

Pv
t 

Lt
d 

., 
F
a
u
d
a
b
a
d
 

M/
s 

Ga
ne
sh
 
Pa
ck
in
g 

In
ds
 

M/
s 

In
s 

Au
to
 

In
ds
. 

M/
s 

Pe
ar
l 

Cy
cl
e 

In
ds
 

, 
Fa
ri
da
ba
d 

M/
s 

R
a
m
a
 
Ti
ad
in
g 

Co
, 

M/
s 

N
e
w
 

So
di
a 

Mo
to
r 

Lt
d 

M/
s 

Au
to
 

St
et
li
ng
 

In
di
a 

Fa
ri
da
ba
d 

M/
s 

Lu
ck
 

Au
to
 

An
ci
ll
ar
y 

Pv
t 

Lt
d 

17
 

M/
s 

Hi
nd
 

[s
pa
t 

71
,7
04
 

27
,4
38
 

50
,5
85
7 

56
,9
78
 

12
,0

5,
56

4 

3,
33

,2
87

 

3,
20
1 

81
,5
89
 

1,
15
,6
92
 

15
,8

8,
36

7 

80
,9

46
 

11
,9

6,
20

3 

78
,8
50
 

1,
03

,3
93

 

1,
11

,2
01

 

1,
26
,7
74
 

56
,5

07
 

87
,7

11
" 

6,
67
,4
76
 

1,
47
,2
67
 

6,
10
,7
99
 

31
,1
9,
40
5 

201



5
९
०
,
 

N
a
m
e
 

of
 
th
e 

fi
rm
 

- 
CS
T 

Ex
ci
se
 

48
, 

M/
s 

Lu
xm
u 

Tf
ad
l'
ng
 
Co
.,
 

Fa
ri
da
ba
d 

M/
s 

We
st
er
n 

M
a
c
h
m
e
r
y
 

St
or
e 

M/
s 

Gh
an
sh
a 

Pi
pe
 

Lt
d 

, 
Fa
ii
da
ba
d 

M/
s 

Ma
iu
tl
 

Lt
d 

. 
Gu
rg
ao
n 

M/
s 

f}
ag
s 

an
d 

Ca
rt
oo
ns
 

. 

M
i
s
D
F
S
 

C,
 

Gu
ig
ao
n,
 

M/
s 

Bu
la
 

Mi
ll
s 

Co
tt
on
 
Gi
nn
tn
g 

Fa
ct
or
y,
 

Fa
te
ha
ba
d 

M/
s 

व 
C 

Mu
ll
s 

Fa
ct
or
y 

, 
Fa
te
ha
ba
d 

M/
s 

Bh
ar
at
 
Tr
ad
in
g 

Co
, 

Hi
ss
ar
 

M/
s 

Go
vt
 

Mg
dl
ca
l 

St
or
e 

De
po
t,
 
Ka
rn
al
 

M/
s 

R
a
m
 
Ch
an
d 

De
vi
 

Da
ya
l 

M/
s 

R
a
m
 
e
r
s
h
a
n
 

Ji
nd
al
 

M/
s 

Ge
ef
a 

Ch
aw
la
 

M/
s 

Na
re
sh
 
Ku
ma
r 

& 
Co
 

M/
s 

Kh
os
la
 

Sa
le
s 

M/
s 

Ha
r 

Bh
aj
an
 

Si
ng
h 

S/
o 

Gu
rb
ax
 

Si
ng
h 

Su
ri
nd
er
 
Si
ng
h 

S/
o 

Ha
rb
ha
ja
n 

Si
ng
h 

M/
s 

Sa
nt
 

1.
81
 
Te
k 

Ch
an
d,
 

Ka
it
ha
l 

M
 

s 
C
h
o
t
e
 

La
l 

C
h
i
r
a
n
y
 

La
l 

M/
s 

R
a
m
 

Sa
ru
p 

Ja
i 

Na
ra
in
 

«
प
ा
 

M/
s 

Ha
ry
an
a 

Ru
bb
er
 

In
ds
. 

1.
17
 

, 
Ba
ha
lg
ar
h,
 

.
o
 

4,
64
,7
28
 

3,
88
,3
39
 

2,
84
,9
71
 

63
,7
74
 

29
,4
2,
85
7 

65
.0
00
 

75
,0
00
 

53
,5
84
 

59
,7
41
 

1,
48
,7
32
 

1,
20
,6
41
 

1,
00
,1
22
 

57
,6
31
 

3,
54
,9
51
 

56
,0
00
 

50
,0
00
 

10
,8
8,
48
3 

4,6
4,1

63 
34,

800
 *

 

78
,1
3,
84
7 

13
,1
9,
96
1 

202



M/
s 

La
l 

Ch
an
d 

& 
(0
 

, 
L—

I1
4-

A 
Da

bw
al

 

M/
s 

Si
rs

a 
In

ds
 

Su
sa

 
—
 

M/
s 

Bh
ak
ia
 

Co
tt

on
 

& 
Ge
ne
ra
l 

Mu
ll

s,
 

Su
sa

 

M/
s 

Ch
au
dh
ry
 

Co
tt
on
 

& 
Ge
ne
ra
l 

Mi
ll
s,
 

Da
bw

al
t 

M/
s 

Be
ni

 
Go
pa
l 

M
a
h
a
b
u
 

Pa
rs
ha
d,
 

Si
rs
a 

M/
s 

Pa
dm

aw
at

t 
Ra
je
 
Co
tt
on
 

Fa
ct

or
y 

M/
s 

Ha
tj
a 

R
a
m
 

Ba
lw

an
t 

Ra
r 

38
15
8 

M/
s 

Gu
pt

a 
Co
tt
on
 

an
d 

Gi
nn

in
g 

Mi
ll
s,
 
Ka

la
wa

h 

M/
s 

L
a
c
h
m
a
n
 

Da
ss

 
Ka

tt
ar

 
Si
ng
h 

Si
rs

a 

J 
M/

s 
Su

tj
a 

R
a
m
 

Co
tt

on
 

& 
Gi
ln
ni
ng
 

Mi
ll
s,
 

Ka
la

nw
al

t 

2,
97

,7
68

 

1,
55

,4
10

 

1,
55

,8
78

 

1,
28

,8
33

 

2,
21

,3
78

 

1,
54
,5
95
 

2,
14
,8
10
 

80
,8
11
 

87
,0
60
 

1,
67
,0
00
 

203



204 

During the course of oral examination the departmental repr.ese.n.t'atlvc 
stated that the arrears are mamly due to l4rge numiber of cases pending in' the 
High Court and Supreme Court and stay gianted by them and some dispute 
between F.C1. and Govt of India 

The Committee neted with concern the substantial increase in arrears which 
include cases pending with the High Court & Supreme Court, some of which are 
very old and desire that these cases फिट pursued, to get the stays vacated and to effect 
recovery expeditiously under report to them. \ 

Paragraph 1.7. Outstanding inspection reports 

[50] Audit observations on financial irregularities, defects 1n 1nitial 
accounts and under-assessments of tax noticed durmng local audit and not 
settled on  the spot are communicated to the Heads of Offices and 
to the next higher departmental authorities through local audit inspection 
reports. The more 1mportant wregularities are reported to the Heads 
of departments and to Government Government have directed that first 
replies 10 inspection reports should be sent within six weeks. Half-yearly 
reports of audit objections outstanding for more than six months घाट also for- 
warded to Government to expedite their settlement. 

As at the end of November 1983, 1,232 inspection reports (issued upto 
March 1983) contaning 9,650 objections remained to be settled. Figures for 
the two preceeding years arc ‘also given below — 

As at the end of 

/. November November November 
1981 1982 1983 

Number एव mspection reports 899 1,026 1,232 

Number of unsettled objections 7,855 8,354 9,650 

Yearwise break-up of the outstanding mspection reports is given below — 

Year Number of Number of 
Jnspection objections 
reports 

Upto 1978-79 482 3,127 

1979-80 \ 129 1,208 

1980-81 155 1,282 , 

1981-82 199 1,664 

1982-83 267 2,369 

Total 1,232 9,650 

In respect of 168 inspection repoits, issued between March 1981 angd



205 

March 1983, even the first 1eplies had not been received (November 1983). The 
break-up of the outstanding objections is given 1 Appendix-IV., -:: 

The department, 1n their written reply to the questionnaire of the Comm- 
mittee stated 85 under :— 

Latest position of outstanding inspection reports/paras as on 31-3-1986 
vis-a-vis outstanding as on 30-11-1983 15 given below :— 

Sales Tax 

Year Outstanding 85 on Oulstanding as on 
31-3-1983 31-3-1986 

Number of Number Number of Number 
ispection  of paras inspection  of paras 
reports Reports 

Upto 1978-79 100 642 85 457 

1979-80 18 298 16 153 

1980-81 15 248 15 145 

1981-82 19 320 19 155 

1982-83 21 .. 340 21 250 

Total :— 173 1848 156 1160 

From the above 1t would appear that 17 reports 688 paras have since been 
got settled. . 

\ 

. State Excise 

Year Outstanding as on Outstanding as on 
31-3-1983 . 31-3-1986 

Reports reports 

Upto 1978-79 49 195 41 68 

C L 197980 13 .53 12 o 

1980-81 26 99 11 45 

1981-82 12 120 11 70 

1982-83 13 136 12 69 

Number of Number Number of ‘Number 
mspection  of Paras  inspection  of paras 

Total 3 603... 81 a7a 

’ 



206 

From the above it would appear that 26 reports/329 paras have since 
been got settled. 

P.G.T. 

Year Outstanding as on Outstanding as on 
¢ 31-3-1983 31-3-1986 

Number of Number Number of Number 
mspection  of paras  inspection of paras 
reports Reports 

Upto 1978-79 43 148 37 66 

1979-80 11 45 7 \ 18 

1980-81 26 100 10 25 

1981-82 16 76 10 28 

1982-83 11 61 1 61 

Total 107 430 75 198 

From the above 1t would appear 32 reports/232 paras have since been 
got settled. 

To sum u—p, it may be stated that during the last three years 75 in 
specuion reports containing 1249 paras have since been got settled 

Position of the outstanding audit paras 15 discussed 1n the monthly meet. 
1ng of the departmental officers. Instruction have also been issued to थी the Dy- 
Excise and Taxation Commissioners to get the maximum number of paras 
settled by personal discussion/getting replies verified at the time of review/ 
inspection by the Accountant General’s Audit parties of their districts 

Recently a High Powered Committee has been constituted by the Govt 
for settlement of audit paras and meeting of this Commuttee is expected to be 
held shortly wherein the outstanding paras will be discussed and efforts would 
be made 10 get the maximum number of paras settled by personal discussion 10 
the meeting 

Out of 48 inspection reports shown pending 85 on 31-3-1983 1n respect 
of which first reply was to be sent, replies to 36 reports have already been 
sent. At present only 12 Inspection Reports 85 एटा details given below are 
pending — 

State Excise 

Jind = 1(1983-84) 

Gurgaon = 2(1981-82 & 1983-84) 

ETC/Office = 5(1979-80 to 1983-84) 



207 

Entertainment Tax 

Faridabad = 1(1983-84) 

Gurgaon = 1(1983-84) 

P.G.T. 

Gurgaon = 1(1982-83) 

Bhiwam ¢ = 1(1982-83) 

In respect of the five reports pending 10 Excise & Taxation Commuissioner’s 

office it may be stated that these reports were not available m our office. Photo- 

stat copies of these reports have recently been arranged at personal level from 

Accountal General Office and replies to these reports are under preparation 

and will be submitted shortly. Instructions have been issued to all the District 

Officers to ensure that first rephes to Accountant General’s inspection reports 

are invariably submitted within six months under intimation to this office 

During the course of oral examination the departmental representative 

stated that outstanding reports will be got reviewed from the A.G. office with- 

in six months in all the districts. 

The Committee desire to know as to how many objections are still pending 

and the latest position be informed to the Committee about the outstanding objec- 

tions. The Committee also desire that vigorous action be taken to expedite the 

matter,



SALES TAX 

Paragraph 21 Results of audit 

[51] The test check of Sales tax assessments and other records per- laming to fourieen districts (18 offices) conducted 1n audit during the year 1982-83 revealed under assessment of tax amounting to Rs. 1,88.29 lakhs in 836 cases which broadly fall under the following categ‘ories — 

Number of Amount 

cases (Inlakhs 
of rupees) 

1... Under assessment of tax under ' ‘ ‘ B Central Sales Tax Act ‘ 83 24.01 

2 Incorrect computation of ' - ‘ turnover ‘ ‘ 199 '. 32.42 

3 Non-levy or short levy of penalty . 87 46.28 

4. Nonlcvy of mterest 2272 . 76 पा 

5. Applicaticn of incorrect 186' ' ‘ o 
of tax o ) T 44 - 1597 

6. Others 151 6.84 

Total 836 1,88.29 

Out of 836 cases pointed out 1n audit the department has since effected realisation 1n 83 cases creating additional demands amounting to Rs. 2.46 lakhs. In 16 cases (involving revenue amounting to Rs. 18.82 lakhs) audit objections have been admitted 1In 737 cases, replies 816 awaited from the departmental (November 1983) 

Some of the important cases 816 mentioned 1n the following paragraphs. 

The department, 1n their written reply to the questionnaire of the Com- mittee stated as under — ८ 

The actual number of ०8565 as per list and details supphied by the Acc- outant Genelal Office vide their memo No. RAW (ST)DP/82- 
83/2.1/507, dated 28-4-1986 works out 824 cases involving Rs. 137.83 lacs nstead of 836 cases mvolving Rs. 188.29 1825, as pomted out in the report. 

Detailed position of these outstanding 08565 15 given 1n annexure ‘A’ A persual of the annexure will show that out of these 824 cases 

208



209 

mvolving Rs 137 83 lacs, 221 cases involving Rs 31 21 1805 
have been got settled  without admutting the addl. demand 
pomnted out by audit One case mvolving Rs 0 14 lacs was got 

settled after recoveiy of घाट additional demand Tn 16 cases 

amounting to Rs 2 95 lacs, the objection raised by the audit 

has not been admutted by the department Thus 238  cases 

mvolving Rs 34 30 lacs have since been got sctiled. Apart 

from this, in somc cases tecoverics have alrcady beon effected 

and reply to the objections raised ता vaiious cascs by the Acc- 

ountant Genewal are ready with the department for  further 

review and settlement by Accountant General’s audit party The 

numbet of such cases 1s 136 tnvolving Rs 34 18 lacs Thus only 450 

cases mvolving Rs 69 35 lacs are left  These are under cxami- 
nation with various Assessing Authorities/Appellate Authorities. 
The department 1s conducting nternal audit of Sales Tax assess- 
ments finalised by various Assessing Authorities through Excise 
and Taxation Officer Deputy Excise & Taxation Commussioner(l) 
posted 1n the field. During 1985-86 these inspecting officers 1n- 
spected 1557 assessment cases and found under assessment or 
short/csclaped assessment m 303 cases 

In order to cnsuie proper assessment of sales tax cases, seven posts 
of Excise and Taxation Officer (1) have been upgraded as Dy 
Excise & Taxation Commussioner(l) and that of Dy. Excise & 
Taxation Commussioners (I&E) पा the Head office to that of Jt. 
Excise & Taxation Commissioner(l) By strengthening this cell, 
1t 15 expected that checking will now be more effective.  Some mo1e 
posts of Excise & Taxation Officers/Asstt Excise & Taxation, 
Officers have also been got sanctioned Apart from this, the» 
Assessing Authorities are also being imparted training mn  the 
Tramming School run by the department at Chandigarh. 

The cases pointed out by the audit peitains to whole of the State and 
घाट being dealt with separately by various Assessing Authorities. 
A persual of the reply given against Q No 1 will reveal that in 
most of the cases the objections were got scttled without ad- 
mitting the additional demand For taking action against the 
defaulting Officers, पा case any Assessing Authority 15 found 
responsible, cascs are reported to this office by the concerned 
Distt. Incharge and action 15 taken against them as will be 
evident from the replies given against para No 2 3 to 2 9 of this 
report.



A
N
N
E
X
U
R
E
 

‘A
’ 

(P
ma
 

No
. 

2 
| 

(R
s 

in
 

la
cs
.)
 

Ca
te

go
ry

 
ou

t 
by

 
A
G
 

Ca
se
s 

Ca
se
s 

po
mt
e¢
 

Ob
je
ct
io
ns
 

तु 
. 
0
1
 

ad
mu
tt
e 

by
 

th
e 

De
pt
t.
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

Ca
se
s 

Am
ot
in

t 
Ca
se
s 

Ca
se
s 

se
tt
le
d 

wi
th

ou
t 

an
y_

 
Ad
dl
 

ce
ma
nd
 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

Ca
se
s 

Ca
se
s 

se
tt
le
d 

wi
th
 
ad
dl
. 

de
ma
nd
 

Pe
nd
in
g 

Jt 
ET
C (A
) 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

Ca
se
s 

No
. 

" 
ca
se
s 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

pe
nd
in
g 

Co
mp
li
an
ce
 

pe
nd

in
g 

fo
r 

N 
re
vi
ew
 

by
 

A.
G.
’s
 

Au
di

t 
pa

rt
y 

Ca
se
s 

A
m
o
u
n
t
 

Ca
se

s 
A
m
o
u
n
t
 

Un
de
r 

As
se
ss
me
nt
 

83
 

un
de
r 

C
S
T
 

Ac
t 

In
co

rr
ec

t 
co

op
ut

at
io

n 
19

9 
of
 
tu

rn
-o

ve
r 

No
n-
le
py
 

of
 
pe
na
lt
y 

87
 

No
n-
le
vy
 

of
 
in
te
re
st
 

27
2 

Ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

of
 
in
co
rt
ec
t 

- 
32
 

ra
te
 

of
 
ta

x 

Mi
sc
 
{O

th
er

s 
15

1 

24
 

00
 

32
 

42
 

46
 

28
 

26
 

31
- 

1 
98
 

26
 

31
 

18
 

23
 

31
 

4 
82
 

10
 

84
 

26
 

46
 

20
 

50
 

10
1 

2 
50
 

15
 

67
 

10
 

28
 

13
 o 

10
8 

13
 

37
 

17 
51 

1 
14 

0 
78
 

To
ta

l 
.—

 
82
4 

22
1 

0.
14
 

66
.1
3 

13
6 

210



211 

In the written reply, the department stated that 416 cases are pending. 
During the course of oral examination the departmental 1epresentative 
assured the Commuttee that 238 cases घाट ready for inspection and the remain- 
ing reply will be got prepaied very soon and got settled when the A.G. party 
will visit neat. 

The Committee desire that the latest position of the pending cases be 
informed to फिट Committee within threc months. 

Paragraph  2.2.  Loss of revenue due to delays in assessment of tax and in 
demanding tax 5 

[52] (1) Under the Hatyana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, assess- 
ments are (0 be taken up within five years after the expity of the assessment 
year. By an amendment to the Act, made in Apiil 1979, the period was re- 
duced to 3 years. However, the Act was again amended ता April 1982 allo- 
wing a period of 5 years to take up an assessment. If an assessment 15 ta_k‘en 
up within five years after the expiry of the assessment year, there 15 no time 
Iimit for completion of the assessment. 

Returns are being taken up for assessment after prolonged delays as per 
Ulustrative details noticed 1n audit 10 3 districts which are given below .— 

Faridabad Sonepat Jind 

Ca- Amount Ca- Amount Ca- Amount 
ses of tax ses of tax ses of tax - 

assessed assessed assessed 
(Rupees) (Rupees) (Rupees) 

1. Number of 
cases taken 
up for assess- 

ment after 12 
months and 
before 24 ' - 
mo nths 6 12,80,533 3 8,42,549 — — 

2. Number of 
cases taken 
up for assess- 
ment after 24 
months and 
before 36 
meonths 7 11,89,763 w

 10,33,461 1 62,449 

3. Number of 
cases taken 
up for assess- 
ment after 36 
‘months and . 
before 48 द 
months 1 1,838,488 1 3,99,897 1 1,12,649 

- ियपिपिपेफ्यिििएएिपिएिएएएए 

Total ' 14 2658784 7 ° 2275907 . 2  1,75,098 



212 

The case was reported to Government m July 1983, ther reply is awaited (November 1983). 

(1) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, and the Haryana General 88165 Tax Rules, 1975 on demand being raised by the Assessing Authonty, tax is payale within 30 days 

99 demands for Rs, 1,67.75 lakhs were assessed in the three districts Faridabad, Karnal and Sonepat during the yenr 1981-82 It was noticed that out of these cases, 7 demand notices for Rs 91.65 lakhs were not 1ssued at all and 46 demand notices for Rs 25 97 lakhs were 1ssued late by one to seven months after completion of the assessments. 16 demand notices for Rs 97.48 lakhs are still to be recovered (April 1983) 

On delays being pointed out 1n audit to the department and Gove_rnm_ent m August 1983, the Government stated (October 1983) that the delay n issuing demand notices was due to haeavy load of work and shortage of type-writers. 

The department, 1n पिला written reply to the questionnatre of the Com- nuttee stated as under :— 

(1) The department gves priority to the finalisation of old cases However, as 1s evident from the oider sheets the assessment proceedings were 1nitiated within the stipulated period 

Internal Audit Wing of the Department has since been strengthened and now seven Excise & Taxation Officers (I) and seven Dy. Excise and Taxation Commissioners (1) have been posted पा the field who are conducting internal audit of 81 the assessment cases finalised by the various A As Instructions have 8150 been issued to various. Assessing  Authorities  to finalise the pending cases es- pecially old ones, so as (0 ensure prompt and proper assessment Performance of Assessing Authorities 15 reviewed by the district incharges monthly and also by the officers at the Hgrs at periodical intervals. 

Out of 23 cases( पा respect of one case of M//s Kilra] Engmec\rmg Pvt Ltd. Faridabad, additional demand of Rs. 1,88,488 has been recovered पा the ८856 of M/S Indo Gum Pharamaceuticals, Faridabad, total demand of Rs 4,34,467/- was quashed पा appeal by the Appellate Authority and case was remanded to the Assess- mg Authority The demand case was decided on 16-2-1985 creating an additional demand of Rs 10,229/~ which has been recovered on 29-3-1985, 

In the case of M/S Shori Pvt Ltd,, Kundli, Faudabad demand of Rs, 1,28,073/- was quashed पा appeal and case remanded to the 



213 

Assessing Authority, The remand case was decided on 25-2-85 
creating demand of Rs, 10,770 which stands recovered. In the 
case of M/S Manav Chand, Narwana, recovery of Rs. 
1,44,351 15 being made 1n instalments and at present an amount of 
Rs. 99,302/- 1s still outstanding. In the case of M/S Sheela 
Devi L-1I Faridabad Demand of Rs 63,892 was quashed and 
case remanded to the Assessing Authority by the Appellate 
Authority The remand case was fixed for 23-4-1986. In the 
case of M/S Ramjp Lal Ratan Lal Hodel The demand of 
Rs. 2,76,978/- was quashed i appeal and the remand case is 
under process 

In the case of M/S Ganesh Packing Industries, Faridabad : relating 
to the yea1r 1977-78 and 1978-79, no recovery has yet been effected 
but the immovable property was attached by the Collector on 
17-8-85 which could not be disposed of duc to claim of Bank 
of Inda 

In ten cases firms have gone under liquidation. Claims have been filed 
by the districts authorities with the official hquidators but the 
recovery 15 still awaited The claims are being pursued by them. 

In respect of two cases stay had been granted by the Tribunal and 
1 onc case by the Hon’ble High Court. 

The remaining three cases घाट under examination with the district 
officers - 

(1) Demand notices 10 all the seven cases involving Rs 91.65 1805 
have since been 1ssued during 1982 and 1983. Demand notices 
could not be 1ssued earlier as the owners of the firms remained 
outside the State and the cases were decided exparte on best judge- 
ment basis. i 

Out of 7 cases involving Rs 91.65 lacs, 1ecovery of Rs. 0.59 1805 in 
five cases has been effected In one case of Food Corporztion 
of India recovery of Rs. 90,86,329/- 1s stayed by court and पा one 
case M/S Bhagwati Rice Mills, Kainal recovery of Rs. 26,343/- 
could not be effected because the levy of tax on rice supphed to 
D FSC 1s a controversial point. 

Out of 46 cascs involving Rs. 25.97 lacs, in 39 cases recovery ot 
Rs. 24 54 has been made. In remamning 7 cases distt offices 
have been directed to effect recovery expeditiously. Out of 
16 cases 1nvolving Rs. 97.48 lacs recovery of Rs. 95.24 1805 पा 
11 cases has already been made and in 5 cases recovery proceed- 
Ings are In progress 

With a view to ensuring that the assessment cases घाट decided within 
the stipulated pertod without any delay more posts of Assessing 
Authorities have been created keeping पा view the pendency and 
the incumbent of the posts are in position, who have been 
directed to ensure timely action to complete the assessments, 
1ssue of demand notices and challans etc. 1in time.



214 
Duting the couise of oral examination, the departnient al replesentative stated that internal audit had been strengthened 10 check the defects 10 future Hé¢ also assured the Commuttee that information regarding cases of M/S Sheela Devi & M/S Ramj Lal will be supplied within three monthe. But the Commi- ttee ~regret to observe that no information has been received till the writing of the report. He also informed that the explanation will be called for from those officials who have not issued the demand \]]OUCCS. 

~ The Committee stress that internal audit cell should be made more effective so that such cases of irregularities do not recur. 

The Committee also recommend that the case of M/S Ramii Lal Rattan Lal, Hodel may be finalised and recovery effected at the earliest under intimation to the Committee. 

- The Committee also desire that suitable action be taken against those officers who have not issued the demand notices in seven cases, 

Paragraph 23 Noun-levy of penelty Jor suppiession of sales 

[53} Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 as well as Central Sales Tax Act, 1956, पी 8 dealer has maintained false or mcoiect accounts, with a view to Suppressing his sales, purchsases or stock of goods, or has concealed any particulars of his sales or purschases or has furmshed to or produced before any authority under the Act or the information, which 15 false or incorrect 1n any material particular, he 15 hable to pay by way of penalty in addition to the tax to which he 1s assessed or 15 18016 to be assessed, an amount which shall not be 1655 than twice and not more than ten times the amount of tax which would have been avoided if the turnover as returned by such  dealer had been accepted as correct 

(1) A dealer पा Jagadhr suppressed his sales valuing Rs. 12 30 lakh during the ycars 1976-77 and 1977-78 The department assessed the sales to tax raising demand for 1२५ 93,940 but did not Impose any penalty though mmmum penalty of Rs 1,87,880 was leviable 

On the omission being pointed out पा audit (July 1982) the department initiated (August 1982) rectificatory action Repoit on rectification 15 awaited (November 1983) 

(1) A dealer in Hissar suppressed his inter-State sales valummg Rs 1 27 lakhs during the year 1973-74 but the assessing authority omitted to levy penalty while finalising assessment 11 March 1976  Another dealer पा Hissar suppressed his sales valuing Rs 6 03 Jakhs durimng the years 1973-74 and 1974-75. In the assessment records 1t was statdd (October 1977) that penal action would be taken separately and that the assessee was summoned to appear on 8th August 1978 But no penalty was levied. 

On the onussion being pomted out पा audit (Januaty 1977 and August 1979), the department raised demands for Rs. 25,900 (December 1979) and Rs. 60,000 (October 1981) respectively The dealers’ petitions questioning the penalty were dismissed by the Supreme Court in May 1983 Report on re- covery’ 1s~awadited (November 1983), ) . - s



215 

(i) A dealer of Faridabad suppiessed sales amounting to Rs. 9.77 

fakhs, 1n 1espect of the year 1973-74. 1t was detected and tax was levied on 

the 58105 valuing Rs. 9.77 lakhs  But no penalty was levied On the om- 

mission bemng pointed out m audit (December 1979), penalty was 1mposed 

which on appeal was reduced to the mimimum amount of Rs 72,640 (February 

1983) 

(1v) A dealer of Yamunanagars\upplesscd sales amounting to Rs 67,000 

Though tax was levied on detection, no penalty was levied. On the omission 

bemng pomted out 10 audit (May 1981) penalty amounting to Rs 10,000 was 

levied (October 1981) which was recovered पा. December 1981.  But in another 

case 10 Faridabad on suppression of sales amounting to Rs. 9 84 lakhs being 

detected, though tax was levied on detection, pcnalty was not levied 

The omission was pointed out 1n dudit (111 1982) But no penalty 

has 50 far (November 1983) been levied though mimimum penalty leviable 15 

Rs 1,96,868 

(v) A dealer of Bahadurgarh suppressed sales amounting to Rs 3 38 

lakhs 1n his quarterly returns for the year 1976-77 The assessing authority 

charged interest and penalty aggregating to Rs 6,752 even though the 

mmimum penalty leviable was Rs 27.000 

- 
On the mistake being pomted out mn audit (July 1979) the Revisional 

Authority levied  (September 1981) penalty of Rs 27,800 Report on the 

1ecovely of the balance amount 15 awaited (November 1983) 

(४1) A dealer of Jagadhn evaded tax aggregating to Rs 6,242 by 

showing the sale of utensils, amounting to Rs. 1.56 lakhs 85 sale of sterilizers 

Mmimum penalty of Rs 12,484 was leviable for evading the tax, but the 

same was not levied. 

On the mustake 96008 pointed out in audit (March 1978), the assessing 

authority (May 1978) mitiated rectificatory action Report on rectification 

15 awaited (November 1983) 

(vi) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, a dealer who 

purchases goods without payment of tax within the State on the authority 

of his cettificate of registration but expoits them outside the State, 1s hable 

to pay tax on the purchase piice of the goods 

During the years 1976-77 to 1978-79, a dealer 1 Samalkha consigened 

goods valuing Rs. 10 08 lakhs which had been purchased without payment of 

tax, to places outside the State. The dealer did not show the consignments 

पा lus returns for the respective years and thereby evaded payment of tax 

amounting to Rs. 42,106. However, the consignments were shown था his 

returns for the year 1979-80 and tax on the purchase of goods 1nthat consign- 
ment was levied. The assessing authority imposed a penalty of only Rs. 
6,000 for the mus-declaration 1n returns instead of a mumimum penalty of 
Rs. 84,000 leviable ' 

On the onussion being pointed out ता audit (December 1981), the depart- 

ent injtiated. (July 1983) rectificatory _action. Report on -rectification 1s 

awaited (November 1983).



216 

The cases were reported to Government (between July 1983 and Sepls eber 1983); their reply is awaited (November 1983). 

The depariment पा their written reply to the questionnaire of the Com- mittee stated as under :— 

This case pertains to M/S Kiran Mc/tal Stores Jagadhri for the assess- 
ment year 1976-77 & 1977-78. 

(1) The actual amount of penalty works out to Rs. 1,69,500/- and 
not to Rs. 1,87,880/- as poimted out by the Accountant General 
The difference being due to the fact that the audit calculated 
penalty aftér taking into consideration the rate of tax levialble 
at the rate of 79, wheieas part of PTO was leviable to tax at 
the rate of 6% and part at the rate of 7%. The recovery could 
not be effected. The firm has closed 1ifs business 1n Speptember 
1980 and R C. had also been cancelled with effect from 30-9-80. 
The original assessment 10 this case was framed by Shri R.N. 
Chotani Assessing Authority (now DETC) whose explanations 
have not so far been recerved. 

(1) This case pertains to M/S Shiv Shakt: Dall Mills, Hissar and M/S 
Anand Dev Avinash Kumar, Fatehabad., 

In the first case penalty of Rs. 29,500/- was levied which was 16- 
covered 1n instalments during 11/83 (0 9/84. In this case the 
original assessment was framed by Sh. D.P. Kirar (Now Dy. 
Excise & Taxation Commissioner) whose explanations were called 
for. Since explanations submitted by him were found un- 
satisfactory 16 has been warn~d, 

(in) This case pertains to M/S Sehgal Puri (Pvt.) Ltd., Faridabad. 

The firm had closed its business and recovery has not so far been - made. The total tax and peralty due for the year 1973-74 to 
1981-82, works out to Rs. 16,72.504/- under GST and Rs. 
25,20,285/- under CST including the amount under objection in 
this para. Out of this amount recovery of Rs. 1,77,892.41 o was made and the balance has not been recovered. Property 
worth Rs. 40 lacs was attached which could not be auctioned 
due to stay granted by the Civil Court, Faridabad. 

(tv) This case pertains to M/S Purshotam Singh Gambhur, Penalty of 
Rs. 10,000/- has already been recovered. Original assessment 
m this case was framed by Sh. K.S. Arora, Assessing Authority 
(now Dy Excise & Taxation Commussioner) whose explanations 
were recerved and were not found satisfactory. He has been 
warned to be careful in future. 

In respect of M/S Merchantile Industrial Trading Corpn. Faridabad, 
85 per audit objection, the case was moved for taking suo moto 
action to the revisional authority पाए Dec.ember 1983 “who re- 
turned the case to the Assessing Authority with the directions that. 
Section 48 is independent and penalty could be imposed by the. - ~ 



|| 
’ 

v) 

(४1) 

217 

A.A  Himself without involving the provisions of section 
40. The A.A. initiated proceedings for imposition of penalty 
but cou.d not finalise the case as the where abouts of the dealer 

arc not available. Even the additionel demand created originally 

by the Assessing Authority could not be rccovered. Recovery 

certificate was 1ssucd to Collector, Delht which had also  bcen 

received back from Collector, छाए with the 1emarks that the 
defaultes 15 not available and there 18 no movable or immovable 
propcity i the name of the defaulter. 

Instructions have been 1ssued to assessing authorities to take 
up penal action where ever required simultaneously to the assess- 
ment The internal audit wing also point out such lapses which 
are rcctified by conceined Assessing Authorities 

M/s. Ajay Udyog. Bahadurgarh for the AY 76-77 Amount 
of penalty levied by revisional Authority 1s Rs 27,000/- not 
Rs 27,800/-recovery of which had already been made. The, 
oniginal assessment 1n thus case was framed by Sh G.R- Gupta, 
Assessing Authority who has since retired on 30-4-1981, as such 
reasons for not charging penalty could not 06 as ccrtained. 

This case pertains to M/S Allied Metal Products, Jagadhri. 

While framing assessment 1t was considered by घाट Assessing Authority 

(vin) 

The 

The 

not to impose any penalty under scction 48 of the HGST but 
after pomting cut 9४ the audit that penalty was leviable. Case 
was sent to the revisional authority for suo moto  Revistonal 
Authority dirccted that penalty could 9६ imposed by the Assess- 
ing Authority himsclf  as scction 48 15 independent.  Accordingly 
Shur S K. Kalra Assessing Authority 1ssued notice  under 
section 48 for imposition of penalty It was argucd on behalf of 
the dealer by therr counsel that since the matter regarding im- 
position of penalty was considered at the time of framing original 
assessment by Assessing Authority, no fresh proceedings on 
the same pomt could 96 imtiated . The A A. finding force in 
this contention vacated the notice. 

This case pertains to M/S Gian1 Ram Shiv Kumar, Samalkha. 
This case 1s  still under finalisation with the Assessing Authority. 

department 15 conducting inteinal audit of sales tax assessments 
finalised by various Assessing Authorities through Excise & 
Taxation Officer (I) & Dy. Excise & Taxation Commissioner (I) 
posted 1n the field During the year 1985-86 (upto January 1986), 
1557 cases were inspected by inspection wing out of which under 
assessment or short/e caped assessmenewas detected in 303 cases 

change w law and various judgicial pronouncements which work 
as guidelines are regularly brought to the notice of all the Assess- 
ing Authorities Trammng s also imparted to the Assessing 
Authorities गा the Training  School being run by the department 
at Chandigarh. Performance of the Assessing Authorities is 
also reviewed monthly Dby the officer incharge of the district and 



218 

also at periodical intervals by the Excise and Taxation Com- missioner 

During the course of ०18] examination the departmental representative admutted that this lapse was commuitted due to carelessness on the part of Assess- ing Authority 10 case of M/S Kiran Metal Store, Jagadhri and assured the Commuttee that action will be taken aganst the erring officer. He further informed that 8 register had been maintained for watching the performance of the officers The Commuttee also recommend that the case of M/S Giani Ram Shiv Kumar, Smalkha may be finalised and revovery effected at the cailiest under intimation 10 the Committee 

The Committee  are unhappy to observe that action against the officers responsible 'for the lapse was initiated very late. The Committee desire that action finally taken against the erring officers may be intimated to them. 

The Committee recommend that in tuture early & strict action be taken against the delinquent officers so that revenue of the state may be saved, 

Paragiaph 24 Non-levy of penalty on default पा payment of tax and sub- nussion of 1etuns 

(54] Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Central Sales Tax Act. 1956, penalty 1s leviable 1n the event of deafaultt I payment of tax due, पा addition to payment of simple interest at the prescribed rate 

() A dealer in Faridabad filed the quarterly returns for the ycais 1973-74 and 1976-77 and deposited the tax after the due dates "The assessing authority, however, did not take any action to levy penalty 

On the omuission being pointed out mn audit (September 1979 and August 1980), demand for Rs 18,164 towards interest and penalty was raised (January 1983) Report on recovery 1s awaited (November 1983) 

()  Another dealer पा Farnidabad filed returns for 1973-74 and paid tax after due dates, However, the assessing authority did not levy penalty but only mentioned 1n the assessment order (Octaber 1978) that action would be taken separately to levy penalty 

On the omussion to_levy penalty being pomted out i audit (Dec- ember 1979), penalty amounting to Rs 43,034 was imposed which was reduced to Rs 20,310 (April 1981) by the Revisional Authority  Report on recovery 1s awaited (November  1983) 

. (111) A dealer पा. Faridabad failed Lo pay tax amounting to Rs 92,942 payable along with two of his quarterly returns for the year. 1974-75 and पाई returns for the years 1975-76 to 1977-78  The assess- ‘ing authority recorded an order that penal action for non-payment of tax  be taken separately,  but  faled 1o levy' penalty not  cxceeding Rs, 92,942, .



219 

On the failure being pomnted oul m audit (August 1979), the 
department levied penalty amounting to Rs 35,600 which was recalised 
between June 1982 and May 1983 

(1v) Under the Haryana Genetal Sales Tax Act, and the Central 
Sales Tax Act, a dealer 15 required to furnish every three months quarterly 
returns to the assessing authority within 30 days of the expiry of the 
quarter to which it relates. In the event of default, the assessing autho- 
rity may, after giving घाट dealer reasonable opportunily of being heard, 
ditect him to pay penalty at a raic which shall not be less than five 
1upees or morc than ten rupees for every day during which the default 
continued. 

A decaler 1 Farndabad had not filed quaiterly returns for the 
year 1976-77 by the prescribed dates. The assessments were finalised 
(March 1980) but penalty for delay पा. furmshing the returns was not 
levied. 

On the omussion being pointed out 1 audit (August 1980), the 
assessing authority levied (October 1982) penalty amounting to Rs 12,260 
which was realised ता. November 1982. 

The above cases were reported to Government 11 July 1983; पाला 
reply 1s awaited (November 1983). 

The department, ता. thew written reply to the questionnaire of the 

Comnuttee stated as under .— 

This case pertains to M/s Anand Steel & Wire Pvt. Ltd, 

Faiidabad for assessment year 1975-76 

Recovery of Rs 18,164 has since made duiing 5/83 to 2/84 

The original assessment in this case was framed by Sh- 

H.S. Rana, Assessing Authouty. The explanation submitted- 

by him were not found satisfactory and he has been cau- 

tioned to be more vigllant m future . 

() This case pertamns to M/s. Sehgal Purt (Pvt) Ltd, Faridabad 

Recovery has not so far been made lmmovable property of the 

firm has been attached which could not be put to auction 

due to stay granted by the (शा Court to the bank from 

which the party has also taken loan 

(u) This case pertains to M/s Crucible Steel (Pvt) 1td, 

Faridabad 

Recovery 1n this case already stands made. The original assess- 

ment पा this case was framed by Shrt H.L. Goel Assessing 

Authority whose explanations were recetved and werc found 

satisfactory. 
R v 

i है i R H - 

(न) This case pertans to M/s Ganesh Commercial, Faridabad 

Recoveiy of Rs 12,260 has already been made. The assessment



220 

in this case was framed by Shri H.S. Rana, whose expla- nations were received and were not found satisfactory. He has been warned. 

Reply to various questions 1s given below -— 

I उए all these 08505 the Assessing Authorities had specifically mentioned m the assessment orders that the penalty pro- ceedings are to be nitiated separately by issuing show cause notices with a view to affording a reasonable oppor- tumity to the dealers of being heard. Hence in pursuance of these orders, the penalties were 1mposed and recovered as mentioned above. Action agamst deafaulting officers is also bemg taken as stated agamst cach individual case. 

3]
 Position has been explained above against each mdividual case 

3 No doubt instructions were already 1ssued to the effect that action for assessing nterest and levying penalty should be taken simultaneously with assessment. These mstructions were again re-interated with the specific direc- tions that interest and penalty proceedings should be finalised while framing assessment. 

4 Position has been explamned above against each mdividual casc 

During the course of oral evidence, the departmental representative stated that explanation from the assessing  authorities, found "responsible for non levy of penalty had been received and warning had been issued 

The Committee desirc that disciplinary proceeding should be Initiated immediately to avoid such situation in future. 

T/lle Camonlp'ttee further desire that strict action be taken against the assessin horities who are found responsible on more than one occasion. 

पक . 2.5 Interest not charged 

[55] Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 and the Central Sales Tax (Amendment) Act,” 1976, a dealer 15 required (o pay the tax due from him according to his returns, by a prescribed date Similarly, a dealer 15 requred to pay the amount specificd 1n any demand notice 1ssued to lum withm the period specified 1n such notice or m the absence of any period being specified within thuty days from the date of service of such notice. In the event of default, he is lable to pay in addition to the tax due, simple mterest on the amount due at one- per cent per month from the date following _the prescribed date for a period of one month and at one and a half per cent per month therafter, during the period §of default. - 
§?" 

. 
I J 
— 

3



221 

(i) In Kainal, ten dealets did not pay the tax due, in full, by 
the piesenibed date during the ycais 1975-76 to 1979-80 and demand 
for Rs 97 11 lakhs of tax was raised by the department. However, 
interest=amounting to Rs 50,32,225 which was chargeable was not 
demanded. 

The omussion to recover interest charges was pointed out m audit 
17. May 1983, the reply of the depaitment 15. awarted. 

The matter was reported to the Government in September 1983; 
their reply 1s awaited (November [983) 

(1) A dealer of Karnal did not pay tax on sale of gypsum valu- 
mg Rs 1,15.39 lakhs though he reflected 1t 1n his quarterly returns for 
the vyears 1975-76 to 1977-78 The sale of gypsum was assessed 85 
taxable and tax amounting to Rs 7,08,298 became recoverable from the 
dealer and samc was demanded. However, no action was taken to 
charge interest and penalty on the belated payment of tax 

On the omussion being powmnted out in audit (January 1978 and 
July 1981), the assessing authornity charged (March 1983) interest amoun- 
ting to Rs. 2,19,094 which was realised in July 1983 The penalty was 
not 1mposed on the ground that delay \VJ{_}J__J_‘asnotfua_l. 

() In Bhiwani district, a dealer did not deposit local Sales 
tax amounting to Rs. I 88 lakhs alongwith the quarterly returns for the 
first and fourth quaiters of the year 1975-76. He was granted extension 
of time for depositing the tax subject to payment of interest on tax 
overdue The amount of tax due -was paid by him dunng the period 
fro’k__a_mO_,,cto_bker___l9_7;,5__,to_*S_ep_t_member 1976 The assessing authority while 
making the assessment i1n September 1978 charged nterest amounting to 
Rs. 14,578 on the belated payment of tax The amount of interest was 
deposited by the dealer in November 1978 The dealer, however, pre- 
ferred an appeal before the Appellate Authority against the interest 
charged after giant of extension The appeal was allowed (May 1980. 
and the amount of interest (Rs 14,578) was refunded to him (June 1980). 
However, the Sales Tax Tribunal had held ता another case that charging 

of interest. was a legal oblgation n¢fwithstanding the grant of extension 
of time for the deposit of tax due and therefore, interest was chargeable 
in such cases. The department did not seek review or revision.of the 
appellate orde: 

On the legal facts being pointed out i1n audit (October 1982) 
the assessing authorty referred the case to the Revisional Authority for 
taking swo moto action Decision of Revisional Authority is awaited 
(November 1983 - 

(v) A dealer of Fardabad did not deposit the tax amounting 

for the —)—‘-‘dearl79—80 The assessment was done पा. March 1981 but 
mterest was not charged for delay पा. payment of tax - 

T 
On the omussion being pointed out m audit (Apri 1982) demand 

for Rs. 53,610 towards interest and penalty of Rs. 10,000 (November 
1982) was raised and the amount was recovered mm March 1983,



222 

(v) From a dealer of Sonepat, tax amounting to Rs. 2.99 lakhs relating to the years 1975-76 and 1976-77 was demanded पा April 1981 and January 1982 respectively .and the notices were issued to the dealer actordingly.” The dealer, however, did not pay the tax within the prescribed period. However, interest amounting to Rs. 25283 was not levied by the assessing authority on account of the belated pay- ments of tax demanded. 

On the omission bemng pomnted out in audit (December 1982) interest amounting to Rs. 25,283 was levied in January 1983 and re- covered m March 1983 and April 1983 

(vi) A'dealer of Kaithal did not pay tax amounting to Rs. 43,152 in respect of the Ist, 3rd and 4th quarters of the year 1978-79 along- with his quarterly returns. The assessing  authority failed to charge mterest on the’ delay पा payment of tax 

On the omission being ponted out पा audit (November 1982) the assessing authority charged (January 1983) interest amounting to Rs 21,650 Report on recovery is awaited (November 1983). 

(vi) है ‘dealer of Faridabad did not deposit tax amounting to Rs Rs. 2.91 lakhs alongwith his quarterly returns for the 2nd and 4th quarters of the year 1977-78. The assessing authority while assessing the case पा March 1981 charged interest amounting to Rs. 4,140 though Rs. 19,682 was chargeable. 

On the short charge being pomnted out in audit (March 1982), the department raised demand for Rs 15,542 (September 1982) and recovered the same in January 1983, 

(vin) A dealer. of Kurukshetra district deposited tax which was short of Central Sales tax payable on the basis of his quarterly return for the second quarter of the year 1976-77 by Rs. 56,550. The assess- ing authority raised (October 1980) additional demand for Rs 56,550 which was paid by the dealer m November 1980 but interest on belated payment of tax was not charged 
‘ 

On the omission being pointed out in audst (June 1982), interest amounting to Rs 15,848 was realised 1n  August 1982, 

(x) A dealer of Faridabad was assessed (February 1981) to tax and demand for Rs. 1,51,967 for -the year 1977-78 was raised against him. He did not pay the tax withm ‘the specified period” and was allowed to deposit the same in instalments. However, mterest on the belated payment was not charged. 

On the omission being pointed out 10. audit (April 1982) the department rased a demand for Rs. 12,225 and the same was collected पा. August 1982, 

The above cases were reported to Government between . June. and - Septemiber 1983; therr reply is_ awaited (November 1983)... Y -



223 

The department. ता. पिएं! wntten reply (o the questionnaiie of 

the Committee stated as under — 

() This para pertains to followng ten dealers :— 
—
 

© 
o 

N 
के
 

छा 
B 

W
 

o
 

M/s. Food Corporation of India, Karnal 

M/s. Haryana Roadways Catering Service, Karnal 

M/s. Haryana Tourism, Karnal 

M/s. National Tractors & Implements, Karnal 

M/s. Super Tyre Pvt. Ltd, Karnal 

M/s. Steel Crafts, Pamipat 

M/s. Agricultural Disc Corpoiation, Karnal 

M/s Pawan Rice Mills, Indn 

M/s Haryana Haryan Kalyan Nigam, Karnal. 

M/s. Gharaunda Co-operative Marketing and Processing 

Society, Gharaunda 

Instructions have been 1ssued to the Assessing Authorities that 

In 

they should proceed to mmpose penalty and assess interest 

keeping 1n view the judgement of the Hon’ble Supreme 

Court 1n A.C.C’s case but the local officer vide his memo 

No. 1106/STA, dated 11-4-86 reported that घी the cases have 

b2en re-examined and be finds that the judgement पा. ACC 

case does not apply in all these cases as the provisions of the 

Rajasthan Sales Tax Act and Haryana General Sales Tax Act 

are at variance 1n as much 85 1n the Haryana General Sales 

Tax Act, the word 1s “tax due 85 per return” whereas पा 

the Rajasthan Sales Tax Act, the words are “tax payable 85 

per returns” 

view of position explained above, the objection 1s not 

tenable. 

(1) This case pertains to M/s. Haryana Land Reclamation 

Corporation, Karnal AY 1976-77 to 1977-78 

As already pomted out पा. the para interest amounting  to 

Rs. 2,19,094 has been deposited 

Reply to various questions 1s as under — 

1&2. Since judgement m the ACCs case regarding levy of 

interest was pronounced after the cases for the year 1975-76 

to 1977-78 were decided by the Assessing Authorty the 

interest was not levied by the Assessing Authority while



224 

framing assesstent but the same has been assessed now and recovered, 
- + 1 । 

(1)) This case pertains to M/s. Sat Narain, Krishan Kumar, Charkht Dadr for the year A.Y. 1976-77. 

1. Agamst the levy of interest an appeal was filed by the dealer which the Appellate  Authorty, following decision of the sales Tax Tribunal in the case of Rohtas Industries, Sonepat accepted the appeal and quashed levy of interest. Hence the amount of mterest recovered from the dealer was refunded to him 

2 Since the appeal of the dealer was accepted and the assess- ment orders of the Assessing Authority merged m the appellate order, Assessing Authority was not competent to reopen the case. 

3. After a different decision by the Tribunal पा the case of M/s. Bharat Steel Tubes, Ganaur, the case was referred to the Jt Excise & Taxation Commussioner, Rohtak for taking up the same in suo moto action. The revisional authority decided the suomoto case on 14-3-1983 and restored the order of origmal Assessing  Authority and  directed the Assessing  Authority to recover Rs 14,570 which was re- covered on 17-3-1983. 

(iv to ix) 

2.5v). This case pertains to M/s. Haryana, Paper Mills, Faridabad  As already mentioned पा the para amount stands deposited. Assessment 1n this case was framed by Sh. M.L. XKapoor Excise & Taxation Officer who has since retired on 30-11-1983. 

(v) This case pertams to M/s Haryana Electric Steel ILtd. Larsoli (Sonepat). ‘ 

Recovery has already been made during 3/83 and 4/83 85 mentioned in the para. Origmal assessment in this case was made by Shri H.R. Mohindroo, Excise and Taxation Officer whose exaplanations were found satisfactory. 

the Government vide executive Instructions, bearing No. STA/329/14/82/851, dated 29-3-1982, on account of delivery of nce to DFSC., took a decision to stay the recovery. 
(एप) This case pertains to M/s. Bharat Carpet Ltd., Faridabad. As already mentioned in the para, recovery has been effec- ted. The assessment in this case was framed by Shri H.S. Rana, Assessing Authority (Now Dy. Excise & Taxation Commissioner) whose explanations were found satisfactory.



223 

(शाप) This case pertams to M/s. Markanda Vanaspati Mills 
Ltd., Shahbad 

: Recovery has already been made. The assessment पा. this case 

¢, was framed by का. B.R Sahnewal Assessing Authority who 

has since retired on 30-6-1984 

(90 This casc pertans to M/s Precision Steel and Engineering 

Works, Faridabad 

Recovery of interest has already been made The original 

assessment 1n this case was framed Dby का K.S Nain, 

Assessing Authority whose explanations have been received 

These were not found satisfactory and warming has been 

issued to him 

‘As regards various points 181560 1n the question against cases 

at Sr. No () to (x), the reply 15 as under .— 

M/s Haryana Paper Mills, Faridabad 

Since the cxtention to file the retuin late was allowed to the 

dealer, the Assessing Authority was of the opmion that 

where extention to file the return has been affowed, 1t was 

mmplied to make the payment late and no interest is payable. 

Hence he did not levy any interest. In respect of M/s 

Haryana Electro Steel ILtd, Larsoli, Assessing Authority 

calculated the interest on the order-sheet but since the order 

sheet was misplaced, 1t could not be submitted to the audit 

party irrespective of the fact that interest under section 59 

stood already assessed, which was recovered 1n March, 1983 

In respect of M/s Gupta Traders Pehowa. Since the levy of 

tax on rise supplied to DFSC was doubtful, the Assessing 

Authority did not assess any interest because the dealer had 

already paid tax due in accordance with the returns. 

M]/s Bharat Carpet Ltd., Faridabad 

In the case of Amern Universal Electric Ltd., Faridabad, since 

the Sales Tax Titbunal held that no interest was leviable, 

पा cases where extension to pay the tax was allowed, the 

Assessing Authority did not levy any interest for the period 

for which extension period was allowed by bum, but levied 

nterest Rs 4,140 only for the rest of the period of late pay- 

- .- ment 

In 1&5pect of M|s Markanda Vanaspati M, Shahabad 

Since the Assessing Authorty Shri B R Sahnewal had already 

retired the circumstances under which he assessed tax at 

the rate of one per cent mnstead of 474 could not be ascer- 

" tamed.



226 

In respect of M]s Precision Steel & Eng. Works Faridabad (East) 

Since the Assessing Authority was of the oponion that mno Interest was leviable पा cases where instalments were allowed, 10 1nterest was assessed by him and the Jjudgement in ACC’s case to the effect that interest accrues automatic came after the decision of the Assessing Authority. 

As already mentioned above, m this case, no doubt the assess- ment was made but recovery could not be effected due to stay granted by Government. 

The department has strengthened the interest audit wing. Now this wing 1s conducting internal audit of the sales tax assess- ments finalised by various Assessing  Authorities through Excise & Taxation ~Officer (1) and Dy. Excise and Taxation Commussioner (I) posted in the field. During the year 1985-86, the 1nternal audit wing inspected 1557 assessment cases and found under assessment and short/escaped assessment in 303 cases. 

Position has been explained i reply to each individual case as stated above. 

The information is given below : —— 

Name of A A. CAG Para No  Amount Action 
Audit Report involved taken 

Rs. 

1. Sh. H.R. Mohindroo 1982-83 2.8 (0) 18471 Case under 
- examination 

2. Sh. H.R. Mohindroo 1982-83 2.9 (0) 12250 Warning 
1ssued 

3. Sh. H.S. Rana 1982-83 240av) 12260 Do 

4. Sh. H.S. Rana 1982-83 240 18164 Cautioned to 
- be Vigilant 

5. Sh. K.S. Nam 1982-83 2 8() 55779 Case under 
examination 

. During the course of oral examination, the departmental represen- tative stated that special instructions will be issued to recover the amount of 1ntercst from 10 dealers of Karnal district. He also stated that reco- very had been made from M/s Markanda Vanaspati Mills Ltd., Shahbad _but no, action could be taken against the delinquent officer who has since retired from service 

The Committee desire that Iatest position in regard to recover the



227 

ifiterest amount from 10 dealers at Karnal district be intimated .to ,‘the' 

Committee at the earliest, ः 

The Committee recommend that case of M/s Gupta Traders, Pehowa 

be expedited and recovery effected at the earliest under intimation to the 

Committee. 

The Committee observe with regret that action against the delin- 

quent officer had not been finalised till his  retirement. 

The Committee recommend that action be .taken. against the erring 

officers at the earliest in future. । 

2.7. Non-levy ए sale or purchase tax ' 
S 

[56] Under the Haiyana General Sales Tax .Act, 1973, .on pur- 

chase of goods (other than those on which tax is leviable at ‘the point 

of first sale in the State) which goods are intended for use in the manu- 

facture of other finished goods, tax 1s not leviable provided on sale of 

the finished goods, sales tax 15 leviable. 

() In Sonepat, tax was not paid on goods valuing -Rs. 46.24 

lakhs which were purchased during the year 1979-80 and which were 

uscd to the extent of Rs. 11.05 lakhs m the manufacture of finished 

goods, on sale of which tax was not leviable. Non-levy of tax .on the 

purchase of goods to the extent they were used 1 the manufacture of 

such finished goods was irregular and it resulted i under-assessment 0 

tax by Rs. 78,754 ~ 

On the non-levy of tax being pointed out in audit m March 1983, 

the department accepted (June-1983) the objection and ‘stated that recti- 

ficatory action was being taken. Report on rectification 1s awaited 

The case was reported to Government 1n September 1983; their 

teply 1s.awaited (November 1983). s 

The department, in their written reply to the questionnane of the 

Commuittee stated 85 under नर : 

This case pertams to M/s Amritsar Oil and Chemical Mills, 

Sonepat for Assessment year 1979-80. o 

The matter 15 under examination. 

K % * * 

(1) During oral examnation, the departmental representative ad- 

mitted that the reply ‘was not adequate and promsed to give full details 

within one month. But no further information was received till the 

writing of the Report 

The Committee are unhappy to observe the carelessness on the part 

of the department which has not finalised फिट case even after three years 

of its being pointed out in audit. 

The Committce recommend that the case may be finalised at the 



228 

earliest and action taken against the delinquent officers for non-levy of tax and delay in finalising the case, 

2.8. Short levy of tax due 1o mistakes ता. computation 

[57] The Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973 provides that a registered deajer purchasing goods may do so without paymg tax thereon subject to furmshing of prescribed declaration form = This is 

manufactured goods otherwise than by way of sale or resale under Circumstances m  which o tax is leviable, there shall be levied a 

other products and in the execution of works contract. The goods used 10 the' manufacture of products, which were not sold within the State, transferred to branches and goods used in works contract amounted to Rs. 8,00,000 and were to be included पा. turnover for purpose of tax. However, by mistake the assessing  authority included only an amount of Rs 80,000 resulting in under-assessment of tax by - Rs. 55,779. 

On the mistake bemg pomted out in audit (Maich 1983), the depailment raised (March 1983) additional demand for Rs. 55,779 which was realised in April 1983, 

(i) A dealer of Karnal district purchased goods valuing Rs. 1 3] lakhs and Rs. 4.94 lakhs during the years 1978-79 and 1979-80 res- pectively without payment of tax and the goods were used partly 1n the manufacture of finished goods on sale of which no tax was leviable. On the goods gomng in the manufacture of such finished goods tax was levied mcorrectly resulting पा short levy of Rs. 18,471. 

On the mistake being poimnted out 10 audit (January 1982), demand for Rs. 18,471 was raised पा. December 1982 and January 1983, 

(in) Under the Haryana General Sales Tax Act, 1973, with effect from Ist April 1980 on Indian made foreign liquor as well as foreign hiquor tax is leviable at the point of first sale 1n the State. 

In [aridabad, in assessing 8. dealer on his turnover for the period from 15 April 1981 to 30th June 1981, declarations forms were accepted in order to exclude turnover of Rs. 2,42 418 from tax. 
[ 

Howcever, 1] one declaration form Rs. 3,091 60 was altered to Rs. 43,091.60, totals were worked out in excess by Rs. 1,620 and a clatm for Rs. 1,020 was not supported by the prescribed declarations. 



229 

In the result deduction from (wnover assessed (0 185. was allowed 
in excess by Rs. 47,220 (including expenses and profit) resulting पा. tax 
being levied short by Rs. 9,633 and penalty by Rs 19,500. 

On the mistake being pointed out हा. audit (March 1983), पाए 
department stated (September-October 1983) that tax amounting to Rs. 
9,633 and penalty amounting to Rs. 19,500 had since been levied and 
recovery certificate had been issued to Collector, Dethi, Report on reco- 
very 15 awaited (November 1983). 

(४) Under the Haryana Genceral Sales Tax Act, 1973, a dealer 
15 required to pay the tax due from him as per his return by the pres- 
cribed date and the amount of tax so 0816 1s adjusted towards the tax 
payable on assessment. 

A dealer of Pehowa (Kaithal) deposited advance tax amounting to 
Rs. 20,000 on 30th March 1978 against tax amounting to Rs. 73,320 

due for the fourth quarter of the year 1977-78. The amount of Rs. 
20,000 was adjusted towards tax assessed for the year 1977-78 and also 
again towards tax assessed for the year 1978-79 The mustake resulted in 
short recovery of tax by 1२५, 20,000 

On the mistake being pomnted out in audit (November 1982) de- 
mand for Rs. 20,000 was rased (January 1983). Report on recovery is 
awarted (November 1983). 

The above cases were reported to Government between July and 
September 1983; their reply 15 awaited (November 1983). 

The department, in their written replyt to the questionnaire of the 
committee stated as under — 

(1) This case pertains to M/s Frick India Limited, Faridabad 
(East). 

As already mentioned in the para amount of Rs. 55,779 
has already been recovered in April, 1983. The assessment 
पा this case was made by Sh K.S. Nain, Assessing Autho- 
rity whose explanations have been recetived and are under 
examination 

Centpercent Internal Audit was not possible due to 
shortage of staff. However during 1984-85 Internal Audit 
Wing was strengthened and seven posts of Excise and Taxa- 
tion Officer (I) have been got upgraded to that of Dy. 
Excise & Taxation Commussioner (1) and that Dy. Excise & 
Taxation Commussioner (1) as Jt. ETC (I) at the Headquarter. 
Besides 7 posts of Excise & Taxation Officer (I) were also 
created. It 1s now expected that Internal Audit Wing 
will work more effectively. 

(1) This case pertans to M/s Aggarwal Iron and ' Foundry 
Works, Samalkha. : ’ 



(1) 

(९) 

230 

As. already pomted out in the para, recovery of Rs. 
18471 _has” already. been made Assessment m this ease was framed by SH SK. Sabhaiwal & Sh. H.R. Mohindroo Asse. 
ssing Authorities whose explanations have beenn received and 
घाट under examination 

This case pertans to M/s Shiidhar Gupta and ' Co,, 
Faridabad 

In this case total tax and penalty includimg the one pointed out by the Accountant General पा this para, works out to Rs. 3,91,968 which 1s being recovered in mnstalments of Rs 3100 through Collector Delhi Recovery 10 the extent of Rs. 198968 has since been made leaving a balance of Rs 1,93,000 The assessment 1n this case was framed by Sh. M:P Mittal Assessing Authority whose explanations are 
still awaited. 

As per reply given to question No. 2 against para No 2.8(1) above : 

This case pertains to M/s Gupta Traders, Pehowa 

As already pointed out in the para, additional demand of Rs. 20,000 has already been created but the Lecovery could not be effected because the Government have stayed recovery 0 respect of tax/penalty rclating to sale of tise made to DFSC wvide memo No. STJ /329-M/82/858, dated 9-3-82, 1997/STI, dated 15-6:82 and 3503/ST, dated 
26-10-82. 

The wrong adjustment was due to lapse on the part of Sh PD. Aggarwal A.A. Whose explanation has been 
recetved and 15 under exammation 

Proper record of tax paid and adjusted 1s kept in the tax demand register/disposal register of the Assessing Autho- rities and dealer at the time of assessment what ever pay- ments are made by the dealer are taken into cosideration and compared with the Treasury Receipts. The mistake 10 this case was due to over sight. The fact 15 that the Camp Clerk while preparing the summary of returns and tax paid by the dealer during the year inadvertaently has shown amount of Rs 20,000 having been made twice 

During the course of 0181 examination, the departmental represen- tative stated that action against the ‘erring assessing authorities will be taken at the earliest, 

The Committee point out with regret that action against the erring assessing  authorities has not been finalised even after three years when objections were raised. 



231 

'fhe Commitiee desire (hat disciplinary action against the assessing 

authorities responsible for short levy of tax may be finalised at the earliest 

and a report sent:to पिला, 

2.9, Short levy due fo application of mncorrect rate of tax 

[58 (i) The Haryana Government notified on 22nd September 

1978 that tax on the sale of woollen carpet yarn, made in the course 

of “inter-State trade be levied at a concessional rate of one per cent 

provided the sales are supported by declarations n prescribed form 

given by the ¢ purchasing dealers 

In Faridabad a dealer was taxed at the rate of two percent on 

the inter:State sales of woollen carpet yain amounting to Rs 4 73 lakhs 

made by him during the Yyeal 1979-80 However, the sales weie not 

supported by declarations पा prescribed form In the absence of the 

declaration, tax was leviable on the sales at the rate of 10 per cent. 

Failure to levy tax at the rate of 10 per cent resulted 1n tax being levied 

short by Rs. 37,857 

On the mustake bemng pomted out n audit (Apnil 1982), the case 

was referred (January 1983) to the Revisional Authority for swo mofo 

action. Report on action taken 15 awaited (May 1983) 

न : . x 

The depaitment in thewr written teply to the questionnamnue of 

the Committee stated as under — 

() This case pertains to M/s. Radhika Woollen & Sitk - Mulls 

Ltd, Faridabad (East) 

The case was remanded by Appellate Authority on 

73-12-1983. In the mean time the party went in appeal 

before the Sales Tax Tribunal against the orders of the 

Appelate Authorty. The case 1s at present pending with 

the Tribunal, Replies to the various questions is 85 under ना 

1 and 3 According to the rate fixed on the T.T.O. relating to 

cotton yarn; the rate of tax for all types of cotton yarn 

was 2% and hence urespective of the fact whether the 

sales were made in the course of nter State trade or 

commerce or  ॥ the course of inter State trade, the rate 

of tax would remain the same and there would be no 

need of any declaration forms. Hence the objection that 

the T.T.O. of Rs. 4 72 lacs would have been assessed at 

the' rate of 10% in the absence of declaration from 15 

not correct. However since 1t has been held by the 

* Hon’blé Supreme Court” 10. the case of commussioner of 

‘Sales. Tax U.P. versus Sarain Textie Mulls that woollen 

Carpet Yarn properly known as “Kutti” falls in the cate- 

groy of general goods and not 1n all types of yarn. The



232 

856 was referred to [10८ Revisional Authority for taking su0-Moto action who held that the commodity i.e. woollen 

10% but the party being aggreived with this order of thp ) Revisional Authonity preferred an appeal in the Sales 

Court came subsequent to the assessment framed by the Assessing Authority. 

The changes 1n law and various judical Pronouncements which work 85 guide lnes are regularly brought to the notice of the Assessing  Authorites, Training 15 also im- ported 10 the A.As, 1 the Training School being run by department at Chandigarh 
. 

Actions, if any, will be taken after the case is decided by the Sales Tax Tribunal 

Exact information 15 being collected from field officers, 

to see whether Tribunals judgment needs to be challenged in the High 
Court, 

हि] 0 Prior to 1973-74, the departmental internal audit was 
limited to mainly of complilation of various returns at headquarters of 
of Sales Tax department. From 1973-74, a party comprising of 3 per- 
sons functioned in each district headquarters 8706 checked the revenue 
collection and accounting, 

From September 1981, review of assessment work was taken up 
in internal audt by eight InSpection parties and each party was to check 



233 

below :— 

District Number of assessments in Number of assessiments re- 
quired to be checked in 

1981-82 . 1982-83 internal audit 

1981-82 1982-83 

’Ambala ‘ 10,188 9,985 1,800 1,950 

Jagadhbri 9,172 9,239 .. 200 

Kurukshetra , 7,744 8,543 2,400 2,015 

Karnal 10,367 1,175 200 .. 

Sonepat 5,851 4,943 600 1,290 

Gurgaon 5,642 6,117 . 1,200 

Faridabad East 13,034 6,085 1,400 1,900 

Faridabad West , . 6,578 .. 790 

Narnaul 4,814 5,513 . 100 

Rohtak 7,971 7,994 1,800 2,250 

Jind : 4,291 3,880 . 150 

Hissar 9,577 9,412 1,800 1,800 

Sirsa ' 5,770 ' 6,676 .. 

Bhiwani ह 4,117 3,565 . 2,230 

Number checked Percentage of performaiice 

1981-82 1982-83 1981-82 1982-83 

1,451 1,260 14 ' 13 

है ' .. 98 . | 

2,665 2,019 34 24 

222 .. 2 .. 

216 1,245 4 25 

1,263 .. 21 

724 1,372 6 23 

S .. 901 . 14 
.. 98 .. 2 

975 947 12 12 

.. 135 .. 4 

2,404 1,800 25 19 

-



234 

(1) The under assessments of tax detected 1n internal audit during the years 1981-82 and 1982-83 are given below .— 

District 1981-82 . 1982-83 

सप्ािग दा... एवेन क्या, कप्णण पे छा Under assess-  Number of  Undrr assess- cases ment cases ment 
(In lakhs of (In lakhs of 
1upees) rupees) 

Ambala 1,451 0.38 1,260 ‘11,34 
Bhiwani 

1,697 0.44 

Faridabad 724 0 05 1,372 9 28 
(East) 

901 0.05 
(West) - 

Gurgaon .. .. 1,263 0:05 

Hissar 2,405 0.37 1,800 सी 
Kurukshetia 2,665 0 01 2,019 0.71 

Rohtak 975 078 ' 947 0.03 
Sonepat 216 0.04 1,245 3.73 

Jagadhi: .. .. 98 Nil 
Karnal 222 

Total 8,658 1.63 12,602 25.63 

C The department in their wiitten reply to the questionnaiie of the ommittee stated 85 under :— 

To start with ET O (T) were posted 1n some districts. Party comprises of 3 persons namely E T.O(I), Senior Auditor and Taxation Inspector However, Senior Auditors were withdrawn at some later stage and only छाए) alongwith Taxation Inspectors used to do the inspection of assessment cases decided by the AETOs and ETQs. Sice, the number of ETOs posted for mspection work was not sufficient enough hence only test checking was done. However, the steps have been taken by the department (0 strengthen the Internal Audit Wing by creating 7 posts of Dy. Excise and Taxation Comnussioners who have been posted 1n various districts. Each of them being mncharge of two or three districts depending on the number of cases and they have been directed to check each case mvolving turn over exceeding Rs. 25 lakh. Apart from this 7 new posts of ETO(T) have also been created to conguct the Internal 



235 

Audit of all the assessment cases finalised by the various assessing 

authorities 

As already explained छा para 1, no ETO(I) weic posted ता these districts 

for the period under review 

Now it is being ensured that each officer posted for the puipose works 

according to the norm and for this purposc the post of DETC(J) 
at the Head office has been up-graded to the rank of Jt. ETC, 
so that effective supervision of the work done by the DETC(]) can 

be exercised. 

After the strengthening of the wing as described 1n the above paia 1t 15 

being ensured that all the cases decided by the assessing authorities 

are immediately taken up for internal audit by the imspection wing. 

Regarding the previous cases decided by the assessing authoiities 
some of the cases have already become time barred for the purpose 

of re-opening However, wherever घाट suo-moto action could be 

taken the same are being referred to the competent authority 

Out of total demand created as a result of mternal audit of Rs. 1.73 lac 

during the year 1981-82 and Rs 25.63 lacin 1982-83, demand of 
Rs 1.21 lac has been quashed, demand of Rs. 9.33 lakh under 
suo-mofo action with Appellate Authority ; recovery of Rs. 0.33 

has already been effected. Recovery amounting to Rs. 16.34, 

though stated have been made, 15 stil under venfication by the 

DETCs with concerned Treasury Officer, Sub Treasury Officers. 

Ffforts are being made to recover the balance of 05 lacs also. 

After strengthening of the department there has been marked improve- 

ment 01 the workingof the inspection wing During the year19385-86 

the inspection wing inspected 2617 cases out of which under 

assessment/short assessment was noticed 1n 422 cases involving 

Rs 32,77,233/— 

During the course of oral examination the departmental representative 

assured that the performance of inspectlon wing for the year 1985-86 giving 

inter-alia number of cases required to be inspected as per norm, actually mnspected 

excaped/short assessment detected, demand created and recoveries made will 

be supplied within a month. 

The Committee point out with regret that the required information has 
not supplied to the Committee till घाट writing of the report. 

2 11.  Assessments पा. arrears 

[60] The number of sales tax assessments finalised by the Excise and 

Taxation department during the year and घाट assessments pending finalisation 

85 at the end of 1982-83 and the preceding year are given below :— 

Year Number of Number of Number of Percentage 

cases for assessments assessments  of column, 

disposal completed pending at  (4) to column 

- theend of (2) 
the y ar 

(1) ) (3) (व) (5) 

198.-82 1,32,991 98,468 34,523 26 
1982-83 1,38,45] 99,074 39,377 28 



236 

The department, in their written reply to the questionnaire of the Committe Stated as under :— . 

Against 39377 cases shown as pending at the end of the year 1982-83, only 1170 cases are now pending as on 31-3-1986 which shows that 38207 cases have since been disposed of which works out to 97 percentage the total of outstandings. It may be stated here " that the cases which are now pending generally relate to the " firms which have been closed and the partners are residing outside the State or to firms, which have gone under iliquidation. Most of the cases pertain to stay granted by various courts viz Sales Tax Tribunal, High Court etc. In some cases the documents have been impounded by Income Tax Authorities Central Excise etc. However efforts are being made to finalise these pending cases. Norm for disposal of assessment cases in respect of Excise and Taxation Officer. Asstt Excise and Taxation Officers has already been fixed and their progress is watched monthly by the District Incharge and also at periodical intervals by the Head Office by holding meetings of departmental Officers Emphasis is laid for disposal of old pending cases. 

During the- course of oral examination the departmental representative stated that out of 39377 ०8७९५ only 1148 cases were pending upto 31st July, 1986. 
. > The Committee desire that latest position about the 1148 pending cases be informed to the Committee within लिए months. 

3.2. Duty not recovered on spirit lost in bottling operations in excess of norms 
.. [61] Rule 10I-A of the Punjab Distillery Rules, 1932 provides for an allowance towards loss of spirit during storage and botthing operations at 2 per cent and 1.5 per cent respectively. Excise duty 1s chargeable on each kind of spirit wasted in the distilleries in excess of the prescribed limits. 

[ 
. Ina distillery i_n-Pampat, Wwastage of ordinary spiced spirit which occurred during bottling operations was in excess of prescribed norm during the years दा and 1981-82, resulting in short levy of duty by Rs. 1.82 lakhs as detailed elow :— 

Year Quantity Quantity Actual Wastage Excess Duty Issued for  bottled wastage , per- wastage on bottling i missible excess 
) ) wastage . . - 

(In . . - lakhs of ‘ 
rupees) 

.(In proof Iitres) 

1980-81 21,14106  20,77,522 .. 36,584 31,712 . 4,872 0.54 
1981-82 2775836 - 27,22,513 53,323 41,638 11,685  1.28 

Totl 4839942 45,0003 907 भय oo 48,00035.° 89907 73350  16.557  1.82 
Wm 



237 

On the shotl levy being ponted out in audit (November 1981 and 
August 1982), the department stated (April 1982) that show cause notice for 
rccovery of Rs 0.54 Jakh had since been issued to the management of the 
distillery. Report on recovery of Rs. 0.54 lakh and acceptance of objection: 
balance for amount 1s awaited. 

The department, 10 their writien reply to questionnaire of the Commitiee 
stated as under -— 

In spite of fool-proof working in the distillery by wastage of spirit,’ 
occurs 1n excess of the prescribed limit, 85 the same has to go in 
the different operations viz. 1n the spirit store-room, in the bottling 
operations, 11 the bottled spmit store-room. As soon as the 
department, duty was calculated and show cause notice was 
155६6 to the distillery management. 

To keep the correct and proper account of the spirit which is wasted 
over and above the prescribed limut, instructions have been issued 
to the Excise staff posted at the distillery, to submit statements 
m form D—26, D—27 and D—28 in the first week of May every 
year which shows the position of wastage of spirit during the 
last year. 

To check the excess wastage strict vigil 15 kept by the excise staff posted 
at the distillery on the working of different operations. 

The recovery orders were served on the management of the distillery 
on 20-6-84 and 25-6-84 for the recovery of Rs 0.54 lakhs+1.28 
lakbs for 1980-81 and 1981-82 respectively. The managCment 
obtained stay from F.C. (R) and the case is now fixed for 28-5-1986. 

No excess wastage was allowed and no official is thus responsible in 
this connection. 

During the course of oral examination, the departmental representative 
informed that notices for recovery of Rs. 1.82 had been 1ssued to the management 
of the distillery. The management got stay orders from the Financial Commis- 
sioner (Revenue). The case was still pending. 

The Committee desire that efforts be made to get the stay vacated and 
recover the amount early under intimation to them. 

3.3. Short recovrry of duty on 9०27" produced in brewery 

[62] Under the Punjab Brewery Rules, 1956, and Punjab Fiscal 
Order, 1932, as applicable to Haryana, duty is leviable on beer produced mn 8 
brewery. The quantity brewed 15 recorded in the brewing book by the licensee 
and by the Inspector in his survey book, and whichever figure is higher, is adopted. 
An allowance of 10 per cent 15 made towards wastage after brewing. Duty 
becomes payable immediately after the account of brewimng has been recorded 
by the Inspector. The payment of duty can be deferred to a date not later than 
the fifteenth day of the month suceeding the quarter in respect of which duty 
Wwas payable, but only with the approval of the Financial Commussioner and 
on execution of a bond.



238 

() In the breweiies at Murthal and Faridabad, duty on beer was levied on the quantity-‘of beer permitted to be issued by the - District Excise authorities. This.1s 1n contiavention: of 'the ‘provisions of ‘the rules aforesaid. By reference to the quantity of beer brewed, duty amounting to ‘Rs. 9.18 lakhs was leviable on 11.93 lakh bulk litres of beer:(18.36 lakh bottles) उप stock as on 31st March 1982 remained to be levied and recovered at the end of the year. 

(i) -Inthe brewery at Murthal, -56.87 lakh bulk litres of beer were manu- factured during the year 1981-82 out of which 30.32 lakh bulk litres were removed under bond without payment of duty. On the balance of 26.55 lakh bulk litres, the Company. claimed and was allowed wastage of 6.12 lakh bulk litres though only wastage of 2.66 lakh bulk litres (at 10 per cent of 26.55 lakh bulk Iitres) was allowable . The excess allowances of 3.46 lakh bulk litres as wastage, resulted in short levy of excise duty by Rs 2.66 lakhs. 

On the short levies being pointed out 1n audit 1n November 1982, the department stated (February 1983) that recovery of duty was under consideration Report on recovery 15 awaited 

The-department, in their written reply 10 the questionnaire of the Commut- 
tee staied as-under — 

(1) The Haryana Brewaries Ltd.,, Murthal and Indo Lowen Brau 
Breweries Ltd.,Faridabad, had represented that the payment of duty. on ,the quantity of beer brewed as required by rule 35 of the Punjab Fiscal Orders, 1932 was combersome: and caused 
financial hardship to them and that the duty be charged at the 
time of issue as was-done 1n the ८856 -of 1I.M.E.S. and country spuit. . This request of ‘'the breweries was accepted in principle. 
Steps 10 amend the rules were accordingly initiated. Meanwhile 
the breweries started paying excise ‘duty on the quantity of beer 
issued against permits. 

According to provisions of Rule 35 of the Punjab Brewery Rules, 1956, 
the duty on beer shall be charged on the total quantity actually brewed but’.the tin-amended ‘proviso to order 5 of the Punjab Fiscal Order, 1932 laid down that while calculating permissible 
wastage at the prescribed ‘percentage of the total quantity brewed, 
the beer issued 1 bond, shall be deducted' from the total quantity brewed. Thus according to Brewery Rules the dutiable beer 
would be lesser पा quantity as the extent of permissible wastage would 96 more after allowing wastage on quantity of beer issued 
in bond while according to fiscal orders, the quantity of dutyable beer would be -more' 85 no wastage would have been-allowed on beer issued i bond. Thus the provisions of law were not clear. 
In view thereof, proviso to order 5 of sthe -Punjab ‘Fiscal orders, , 1932 has been -amended and brought in conformity with the 
Provisions of Rule 35 of the Brewery Rules. 

As explamed in the forgoing paragraph, there  was no irregularity. 
However, 1t has been-decided to secure bonds from the Bretweries 
immdemmifying Govt., against any loss-in duty on beer. 

. ही N . . त I e ? ) . 1 In view of the position &xplained, no official can be said to be at-fault. _



239 

No beer issued against permuts (excluding 9661 155060 1n bond and duty 
paid permits) was permutted to be taken out of of excise enclosures 
of the breweries except on payment of presciibed excisc duty 
However, 1n the case of wastage of beer in excess of the permissible 
himit, the E.T.C.as F C. has passed orders for payment of duty 
thereon upto the year 1980-81 1 the case of Haryana Brewertes, 
Murthal, but the said orders have been stayed in appeal by the 
F.C.R. exercising the powers of State Government under Section 

’ 15 (7) of the Punjab Excise Act, 1914, The appeals are now fixed 
for 28-5-1986. The Indo Low in Brau Breweries Faridabad 
havehowever paid duty on excess wastage of beer upto the year 
1976-77 as determined by Exciss and Taxation Commissioner 
by his order, dated 25-4-1984. 

(i) According to provisions of rule 35 of the Punjab Breweries Rules, 
1956, the duty on beer shall be charged on the total quantity 
actually brewed but the un-amended proviso to order 5 of the 
Punjab Fiscal Order, 1932 laid down that while calculating per- 
mussible wastage at the prescribed percentage of the total quantity 
brewed, the beer 1ssued 1n bond shall be deducted from the total 
quantity brewed. Thus accoirding to Brewery Rules, the dutiable 
beer would be lesser पा quantity 85 the extent of permissible wastage 
would be more after allowing wastage on quantity of beer issued 
in bond, while according to fiscal ** would be more as no wastage 
would have been allowed on beer 1ssucd in bond. Thus the 
provisions of law were not clear. In view thereof, proviso to 
Order 5 of the Punjab Fiscal Orders, 1932 has been amended and 
brought in conformity with the provisions of rules 35 of the 
Brewery Rules. Thus there was no short levy of excise duty on 
wastage allow ed with reference (0 beer 1ssued in bond. 

2. In view of फिट position explained, no official can be said (0 be at 
fault. 

3, Fiscal order 5 has since been amended as narrated earlier. 

4. According to provisions of Rule 35 of Punjab Brewery Rules, 1956, 
the permissible wastage has to be calculated on the total quantity 
of beer actually brewed and this has been so allowed. There 
being no excess wastage the question of charging duty does not 
arise. 

During the course of oral ewidence, the departmental representative 
stated that Rule 35 of the Punjab Brewary Rules 1956 will be amended in the 
Budget Session, as per observation made by the Committee in its 19th report for 
the year 1982-83. 

The-Committee are pained to observe that Rule 35 of the Punjab Brewary 
Rules, 1956 had not been amended even though the observation was made by the 
-Committee -in the “year 1982-83. 

The Committee recommend that its earlier recommendation be implemented 
and latest position- be informed to ihe Committee at-the-earliest.



8 6-lo—209] 
)”/Iicence Jee and interest दूर [प्रा | 

y/(DUq111063nder the Haiyana Liquor Licence:Rules, 1970, licences for vending countr r and Indian made foreign liquor are granted by auction. The licensees who bid successfully are required to deposit by way of sceurity one tenth of the licence fee within a period of seven days from the date of successfully bidding at the auction. The licence fee 15 payable m लिए monthly instalments by the 20th of each month. The istalments can, however, be paid up to the end of the month by paying interest at the rate of 15 per cent per annum from the first day of the month to the date of payment. 90 per cent of the secutiry 1s adjusted against the last instalment 8. licence fee. In the event of failure to pay the instalment or instalments along with interest, 85 the case may be, by the due date, the licence for vending 1s hiable to be sealed on the Ist day of the following month and re-auctioned. The deficiency 1n the licence fee and expenses on resale of licence are liable to be recovered from the original licensee. 

In Kurukshetra, Karnal, Sonepat, Rohtak and Faridabad districts 44 Iicences for sale of country liquor and 21 licenses for sale of Indian made foreign liquor were auctioned for Rs. 2,61.17 lakhs and Rs. 71.27 lakhs respectively in respect of the years 1979-80 10 1981-82. The licensees failed to pay the monthly instalments regularly but they were still allowed to operate their business and receive and sell hiquor. The amounts due from licensees at the end of each financial year are indicated below :— 

Year Number of Amount due  Amount Balance 
" licensees at the end recovered due as on 

in default of the year after the 31st March 83 
close of the 
year 

(In lakhs of rupees) 
A—Country liquor 

1979-80 36 32.75 10.95 21.80 
1980-81 - 5 1.35 0.17 118 
1981-82 3 10.21 . 0.04 10.17 
Total 44 44.31 काल 3305 

B—Indian Made Foreign Liquor 

1979-80 . 16 5.61 3.11 - 2.50 
1980-81 | 4 1.98 0.34 ' 1.64 
1981-82 1 0.16 — 0.16 
Total 21 .75 ., 3.45 .. कक कक या 

In respect of the years 1979-80 to 1981-82, 9 licences for sale of country liquor and 10 licences for sale . of Indian made foreign - liquor were concelled and re-auctioned in -Kurukshetra. Karnal,. Sonepat,; Rohtak- : and Ambala districts. The licences had been originally auctioned for



241 

Rs. 49.28 lakhs and Rs. 32.00 lakhs 1espectively and the licensees had 
failed to pay the licence fee within the prescribed periods. The amounts 
for which the licences were auctioned and re-auctioned, the amount 
recovered from the defaulters and balance as intrerest was recovered by 
the department between December 1980 and September 1982. Reports 
on recovery of the balance amount 1s awaited (November 1983). 

The department i thewr written reply to the questionnaire of the 
Committee stated as under पर 

“During 1979-80 & 1981-82 bids for lhiquor vends were on very 
high side with the result that incidence was also very lugh. 
Most of the licencees suffered heavy losses and defaulted 
in payment of mmstalments. Had the department taken action 
for sealing the bends and then putting them for re-auction 
as requred under the rules, the arrears would have been 
much more than the arrears actually left over. 

Prompt action 1s taken when re-auction 1s essential and the 
defaulters are for-bidden to bid in the next auction. 

The only remedy with the depaitment is not to allow the defaul- 
ters to bid at the time of next auction. Resultantly defaul- 
ters who owned arrears upto the date of next auction are 
debarred from bidding The DETC of the District con- 
cerned has been asked पा. the departmental meetings held 
from ume to time to recover. the arrears expeditiously. 

i The position of recovery is as under :— 

\/(a) In 44 cases of C.L. vends wwvolving Rs. 33.15 lakhs, 
Rs. 7.51 lakhs i 14 cases have been 1ecovercd and for 
the balance amount of Rs. 25.64 lakhs i 30 ८9505, 
vigorous efforts aie bemng made. 

(b) In 21 cases of L-2 vends an amount of Rs. 4.30 lakhs 
was involved Rs. 3s22 lakhs mm 11 cases have been re- 
covered leaving a balance of Rs. 1.08 lakhs i 10 cases. 
Efforts arc a foot 1o recover the balance. 

(¢) In 9 cases of C.L. vends involving of Rs 8 87 lakhs on 
accounts of deficiency in licence fee, a sum of Rs. 1.35 
lakhs has since been recovered while efforts are a foot 
recovery the balance 

() In 10 cases of L-II vends on accounts of deficiency in 
licence fee involving Rs. 10.53 lakhs Rs. 2.43 lakhs have 
since been recovered 1n 2 cases and balance amount out- 
standing 15 now Rs. 8 10 lakhs for which wvigorous efforts 
are being made. 

So far as the recovery of interest 1s concerned 1n 13 cases, 
Rs. 0.62 lakhs are involved In 7 cases recovery to फिट 

_ . - ..tune of Rs. 0.24 lakhs has been effected while efforts are 
. a foot 1o recover the¢ balance amount of Rs, 0.38 lakhs 

i O 08505,



242 

During the course of oral evidence the departmental representative 
mformed the Committee that a sum of Rs. 24.53 lakhs in 23'.cases of 
couniry liquor vends, Rs. 0.92 lakh 10 10 cases of L-2 vends and. Rs. 

- 0.20 lakh of interest were left to be recovered. He further informed 
that the deficiency 1in licence fee amounting to Rs. 1.66 lakhs- out’ of 
Rs. 8 87 lakhs in 9 cases of vends and deficiency of licenses fee in L-2 
vends amounting to Rs. 2.94 lakhs in 2 cases out of Rs.. 10.53 lakhs 
m 10 cases has been recovered. Recovery of balance amounts 15, yet 
to be made for which vigorous efforts were being made. 

The Committee are constrained to observe that a large amount 
of licence fee and interest was left unrecovered. 

The Committee desire that vigorous efforts be made to effect 
the recoveries and progress intimated to them. 

The Committee further desire that strict action be taken against 
erring officers officials. 

Paragraph : 4.9. Assessment in arrears - 

[64] The number of Goods and Passengers tax assessments finalised 
by the Excise and Taxation Department during the year- and assessment 
pending finalisation as at the end of 1982-83 and फिट preceding  year 
are given below — 

Year Number of Number of Number of Percentage 
cases for assessments assessments of Column 
disposat completed pendingat (4) to 

the end of Column(2) 
the year 

1 2 3 4 5 

1981-82. 463 359 104 22 
1982-83 405 331 74 18 

The depaitment, in पिला wrtten reply to the questionnaire of the 
Committee stated as under :— 

“Instructions. were issued to all the Dy. Excise & Taxation 
Conmissioners for finalising the assessment cases upto date 
under P.GT. Act, 1952 expeditiously (copy enclosed) The 
latest information upto February 1986 has been received 
and the latest position of pending cases as on 31-3-1986 
15. still awaited. 

The latest position of pending assessment cases under Passenger 
and Goods Taxation Act, 1952 at the end of February, 
1986 1s given below -— 

Year Number. of assessment 
cases pending 

Upto 1981-82 15 
Only 1982-83 9 

\\1
 

Total ; . i 24_«___..,__,_,,,_____ 



243 

IMMEDIATE 

DATE BOUND 

From 

The excise and Taxation Commissioner, 

Haryana, Chandigarh. 

All the Deputy Excise and Taxation Commissioners 

mn the State of Haryana. 

Memo No. 2726/T. TII, 
Chandigarh, dated the 25th November, 1985. 

Subject : Assessment In arrears under the Punjab passengers and Goods 

Taxation Act, 1952—Reasons regarding. 

It has been noticed that the assessment of cases under the Punjab 

Passengers & Goods Taxation Act, 1952 are numerously pending where 

heavy amount of Govt. revenue 18 mvolved. It shows that no stre- 

nuous and consistent efforts have been made to wipe out the numerical 

strength of pending cases 1 this regard This question has been pin- 

pomnted by the members of the Public Accounts Commitiee and they 

have impressed upon to know the reasons thereof. Meanwhile it has 

been decided that the yearwise position of all pending cases upto the 

assessment year 1984-85 under the Act 116 be furnished to this office 

earnestly. It 1s also desirable that the reasons in explicit of these pending 

cases as 1t stands on 30-11-85 should mvariably be sent by 10-12-85, 

the latest. The assessment of these pending cases should be finalised 

expeditiously avoiding any further delay otherwise the matter will be 

viewed seriously. In future also the information in this regard in pres- 

cribed proforma may be sent regularly by the 10th of the close of every 

month. 

Sd/- 
(V.P CHAUHAN) 

Deputy Excise and Taxation Commussioner(Admn.) 

for Excise and Taxation Commussioner, Haryana. 

During the course of oral examination the departmental represen- 

tative informed the Committee that 14 cases out of 24 cases got stay 

from the Supreme Court. 

The Committee desire that the cases pending in the court be pursued 

vigorously and final out-come reported to them. 

18144—H V.S —H G.P,. Chd


